[TM 10-3930-668-24P]

TECHNICAL MANUAL

UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT
AND GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

TRUCK, FORKLIFT, 15K
M490
NSN
3930-01-373-3625
PART NUMBER 2797882

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
MARCH 1995



TM 10-3930-668-24P

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
No. 10-3930-668-24P Washington, DC 1 March 1995

UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT
AND GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

FOR
TRUCK, FORKLIFT, 15K
M490
PART NUMBER 2797882
NSN 3930-01-373-3625

Current as of 1 March 95

REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS

You can help improve this manual. If you find any mistakes or if you know of a way to improve
the procedures, please let us know. Mail your letter, DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to
Publications and Blank Forms), or DA Form 2028-2 located in the back of this manual direct to:
Commander, U.S. Army Tank-Automotive and Armament Command, ATTN: AMSTA -MMAA,
Warren, MI 48397-5000. A reply will be furnished to you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page Hus/
Figure
INTRODUGCTION ....ooviiteieeeee ettt ettt te et ne e ene e e eneaneeneaneaneanes
Section 1. REPAIR PAR TS LIS i
Engine

[0100JENGINE ASSEMDIY ...ovviieeeeeeeeeee e 1-1
[OTOTICYlinder BIOCK ASSEMDIY ........cveiveieieeieeeeeee et 2-1 (2]
[0101]Cylinder Head ASSEMDIY ............cc.cceiieieeeeeeeeee et eeee e e
[0102]Crankshaft and Front Drive ASSEMDIY ............ccoveiiiieeiiiceiieeciec e, 4-1]
[0103TFIyWheel ASSEMDIY.......c.eccveieeeeieceeeee et
[0103TFlywheel Housing ASSEMDIY .........ccciviiiiiieiieiectie ettt [6]
[0104]Piston and CoNNECHING RO ...........cceiieieeiieeieee et
[OT05]Valve Cover ASSEMDBIY .......cc.coiuiiiiiie ettt ettt 8-1]
[0105]Valve, Rocker Arms, Pushrods and Camshaft............ccccccvevveieevieeeieeennn. 9
[0105]Timing Gear Cover and Idler GEar ............cceeocuieeiiueeecieeeeiie e et
[0106 ENGING Ol LINES .....veeuviiveeee ettt ete e 11-1]
[0I06ICrankcase Breather HOSE and VENt...........ouuuueeeeeiee
[OT0GIENGINE Ol FILET ......eeeeiiveeeeeeeeeee ettt eae e 131
[0106]0il Pan and Dipstick ASSEMDIY.........c.ccoiiiiiiie e 14-1
[OT06]0il Pump and Pressure Relief ValVe ..........ccccueeeiiiieiiiiiiie e 15-1
[0108]Intake and EXhaust Manifold ...........ceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 16-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

Page Illus/

Figure
Group 03| Fuel System
Fuel Injector, Lines and Fittings ... [17-111 17]
[030Z Engine Fuel Lines and FittingS .........ccciiiiiiii ittt ettt [I8-1118
[OB02 FUEI PUMP <.ttt ettt ettt e e e te e eteeeae e e e e ereeas 19-1][ 19
[0B02FFUEI CONMIOIS. ... vttt e et et e et e et e st eessteeeereeteenseesaene e [20-11[ 20l
[0302 Fuel INjector PUMP @Nd GEAT ..........c.cceeeueiuiecieeeeete ettt
[0302]Fuel Injection Pump Governor Control ASSEMDBIY ............ccoveeiiiiiiiieiiie e, [22-11[22]
[0302]Fuel Injection Pump Hydraulic Head and Housing Attachments....................c.c........ [23-1][ 23]
[0302 Fuel Injection Pump Body ASSEMDIY ........ccoueiiiiiiiiiiecie ettt
[O30ZJAIN Cleaner INSEAIALION ......ceveeeee ettt e e e e et e e e e ee e e e ee e e e eeeens
[O304°Air Cleaner ASSEMDIY .........ccuiiiiuie ettt ettt et e erte et e e reeeenns
[0306 Fuel LINES aNnd FIttINGS .......coveiveiuieieieeeete e ete et e e ee e ee e eaeeteeeteereeeteenaeeneas
[0309FENGING FUEI FlEI ..ot
[0309 FUEI/WALET SEPATALON.........ccveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteetee e eeeete e ee e ete e eteeeteeteeeteereeeaeeneeaneas
[O3TTICOId Start INSLAIALION ..........eveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eee e eeeeee e eee e eeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneas
[0312 Accelerator Pedal and LINKAGE .............cc.eeueeiueeeeieeeee et e ettt ee et
[Group 04| Exhaust System
[O40T MUFFIEr NG PIPES ...ttt e et e e eeeneeneas
[040TExhaust Heat Shield and INSUIBLION ...........eeeieueeeee e
[Group 05| Cooling System
0501 RAAIALOr AN HOSES ...t et e et e e 34134
0503 [Thermostat Housing, HOSES and FitiNGS ...........c.ccvevveeveiieireeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeens [35-1] 35
0504 WWALET PUMIP.....veeieieetee ettt ettt ettt et e e et e et e e e e e te e et e e e e eteesaeeenteeeteeeseeaneeeans 36-1[_36)|
0505 FAN ASSEMDIY ...ttt ettt e e e e e e eneans 37-1l[ 37
|Group 06 | Electrical System
(0601 JAIErNALOr ASSEMDIY ......c.veeveeveeeeeeeee e eee e eee ettt e e e e enee e e e eeens [38-1] 38
[OB0T JAEINALOr MOUNTING ... ...cveevveeeeeeeeeeeeeees et s et s et s et s et e st e st et n e s e eeeeeas --
[0603 5tarter Motor INSLAIALION ..........c.ccveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e [40-1]40l
[0603 Starter Motor ASSEMDIY ..........couiiieeieeetie e ettt ettt e e et eetee e e eteeeaeeeaeeereeas [41-1][47]
[0607 CoNtrol PANEI SWItCNES ........coiviiieiieeeeee ettt e [42-11247]
[0607 INStruMENt PaNEl aNd GAGES ..........veveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e ee e e [43-1] 43
[0B08 LGNt SWItCRES ...ttt e et ee e reseeenane ) [44-1[44
[0B08I5tarter SNUNE INSTAIATION .......veeeee et e et e et e e e e eeeeeeeeaeend
[0609 FloOdlIgGht ASSEMDIY .......oovivieeeeeeeeee ettt e [46-1[40]
Mtoplight/Taillight ASSEMDIY ..ot 47 1
[06T0ISending UNits and SWILCNES ..........ccuiiiiiiieirie ettt ettt ree e
MHorn INSTAIALION ..ottt ettt e e e et e et e e e e eee e e e m-
[06171Battery Cables and BatLrES ............cecveeveeueieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseseeeeeseeseeesesaeeenens
[06L3TFront FIOOANGNS WIIING .....ccveeeeeieeeieieeecie ettt ettt ere e e
[OBTZTHOIN GrOUNG WIFINQ ...ttt ettt e e ene e e e e eneans
[0613]Dash Gage LiIght WIlING ......c..ccueiieiueieecieeeee ettt ettt ete e enea m-
[0613IEngine Shutoff SOIENOId WIrNG..........ccveiveieiiieieieieeieieieee et
[0613 MaIN WIrING HAIMESS ......c..ceveeeeeeeeeeeieeee et ea et eee e E-
[Group 07| Transmission
[0705 Directional and Shift Cable LINKAGE...........c.coveeveeueeieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eee e
0705 Directional and Shift Linkage CONMIOIS.............cveiireieeeeeeie et [57-1][ 57
0708 DFIVE PIAE GIOUP «...veveeveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeete et et e e ete e eeaeeae e eaeseesseneaeeneeneeneens [.58-1[ 58l
[O708 TTOIQUE CONVEITET ......eevieeeie e eeeeeeee et ete e te e et e et e et e e eae e et e e nteeeteeeteeenaeeeteeereeaneas 59-1][_ 59
[07101Transmission INSEAIALION ...........c..c.eeueiueieeceeeeeeeecee e et eens ,60-11[60}
[O7TOIOULPUL SNAFL. ...ttt ettt e et n e e, [61-161
[0710]Turbine Shaft, Stator Support and Oil Baffle .............ccccveveeeieeeeeeieeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeen [62-11 [ 62l
[O7TOTPUMP DIIVE GIOUP ...eeveeveeeeie et ettt e et etee e e te e et e ete e ete e eteeenteeteeeteeeneeeaeeereean



TM 10-3930-668-24P

........................................................................................................................ Page lllus/
................................................................................................................................. Figure
|Group 07 | 0710 [Charging PUMP DIV GIOUP ......cueeveerieieeriesieesiesteesiesteessesseessesseessesseessessaesneas [64
[07I01Reverse and Second Shaft GroUP ........c.ueeeiiiiiie e i ittt [65-1
[O7T0IFOrward Shaft GrOUP.........ccueeiueeieeeeie ettt ettt ettt
[O7T0TIREVEISE IUIBI........viie ettt e et e e et ae e e s et e e e e eabee e e [67-1
[O7101.0W SPEEA SNt .........eiveiieieeeceeeeeeeee ettt ee e eaea
[O7101Transmission HOUSING GIOUR .......cocuveiiuieioitieecieeeetieeeetee e et e et e ebee e e e ereeeens [69-1 [69
[0721Transmission Lines and FitliNgS .........c.cccveveoueieeoeeeee e ee et
[@72T]Charging Pump and Filter ASSEMDIY .........cccoeoviiiiiiiiecieiece e, (711 1
[OTZTICONLION VAIVE ..ottt et e e e e e
[Group 09| Propeller and Propeller Shafts
[0900]Propeller Shaft ASSEMDIY ...........ccoccueiiieeeeie et eee et e ee e ee e 13-
[Group 10| Front Axle
[1000]Drive AXIE INSLAIIALION .........c..ecveeeeeeeeeeeie ettt ee et eae e eaea
[TO00IDIIVE AXIE ASSEMDIY .....c.veveeeieeeeeeeeeeee e e eee e eeeens [75-1]
[1002]Differential Carrier ASSEMDIY..........c..coveieeeeeieeee et e ee e ee e
Group 111 Rear Axle
[1700]Steering AXIE INSLAIALION. ...........c.eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eee e eees
[1104]Steering AXIE ASSEMDIY .........cceiiiiiie ettt
roup 12| Brakes
[1201]Parking Brake INStallation.............cc.eeieeiieeieecieecree et etee et 79-
[12021Service Brake ASSEMDIY .......c.ccviiviieeeieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt [.80-1]
[12041Brake Lines and FittiNgS ..........cccveveieeieieeeeireeee et ete et ete e ee e ete e eve e [81-1]
[1204]Master and Inching Cylinder INStallation ..............c..ccoeuevveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeena, [82-1 [82
[1205]Rotary Vacuum Pump INStallation ..............c.ccceeiieiiieeieeeiceie e
[1205]Rotary Vacuum PUmp ASSEMDIY ........coveiveieieieeeeeeeeee e [84-1 [84
[1205]Vacuum Pump Lines and FitliNgS .........c..coveiireieeiieeie e
[1206]Service and Inching Pedals and LINKAgE ...........ccocvueieiiiiiiiieiiiiieee e [86-1]
[Group 13] Wheels and Tracks
[1317] Drive Axle Wheel ASSEMDIY .......cccuviiiiiiiiec e [87-1 87
Drive Axle Hub Assembly and DIUM ............cccoooeoieieieeceeee e
[T3TTI Steering AXIE WHREEI ........cooiuiiiiie ettt [[89-1
Steering Axle Hub Assembly and Wheel Bearings.............c.ccccovveeueeeeeueeeennnnn.
[I3T3]Front Drive AXIE Tir€/TUDE ......cocuiiiiiii ettt 911 o1
[1313]Rear Steering AXIE Tire/TUDE ........ccveieeeee e
(Group 14| Steering
Horn, Steering Wheel and Gear Installation...............cc.ccoceeeeeeieeieece e,
[T4011Steering Column ASSEMDIY ........c.cceiveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 941 o4
[T40T]Tie ROA ASSEMDIY ......ooveiieieeeceeeeee ettt ettt eae e eaean
[TZT0IHydraulic StEErNG PUMP.......iiiieiiieiieeiiesiie et e ettt siee et e nnee e [96-1]
[1411] Steering LiNeS and FitliNgS .........ccveoueiieiueeeeeteeeeeteeee et eee e ete e ete e ere e e
[14121Steering Cylinder INSLAIALION ............c.coveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e [98-1
[1412]Steering Cylinder ASSEMDIY .........ccveeveiveieeeeeeeeeeeeee et
|Group 15| Frame, Towing Attachments, and Drawbars
[I50TTFrame ASSEMDIY ........c.coveueiiieeieieeeeteee ettt ettt ettt e e eeese s T00-1 |
[1502]Counterweight INSAIALION ...........cocveeieeeeereeeeeee e ettt eeeee e 101-1
Group 18| Body, Hood, and Hull
T8OTICAD INSAIALION ...t e e e e e e e e e e e
180TICAD ASSEMDIY ......vveeeeeeee ettt e e ne e e ane e enea [M03-1][_103
T80T1H00d and LatCh ASSEMDIY ...........cc.coviieieeieeeeeee et
T8OTISNEEE MELAL.........voevieeiieicee et [105-11[105
[T80TIIHO0Od INSUIAtION INSLAIALION ...ttt
[I80T]Insulation INStallatioN...........cueiiiiiiie et e e (107



TM 10-3930-668-24P

........................................................................................................................ Page lllus/
................................................................................................................................. Figure
[Group 18| [1806|Seat Belt and Seat MOUNTING ........c..ccuririieieeereeeeeeeieeete et e e eee et e eee e eaeeas
[I806 15 at ASSEMDIY ......eiiiiiiiiei ettt e s et ae e e s erae e e e eabeeeeea
|Group 22| Body Chassis or Hull, and Accessory Items
[220Z Windshield Wiper ASSEMDIY.........c..ciiiiiiiiieiiiiie et [110-1]
[2202 Rear Window WiIper ASSEMDIY ............c.ccviieeueeieireeee e eee e eee et ete e ee e eeea
[2202Skylight Window Wiper ASSEMDBIY ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e [12-11 [112
(2202 DEIIOSEr FAN ...ttt e e e e
[2202 Heater INStAllAtioN ............ccoiuieeiiie ettt et ee et e e eate e etaeeeabee e 11411 114
[22T0D8LA PIALES .. .ottt ettt e e et r e
[Group 24| Hydraulic Lift Components
[2400 Mast and Carriage INStallAtion ...............cccoeueieeeieieeee e 116
[240THydraulic PUmp INSEAlIAtiON ............c.coveveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 171 117
[2401 Hydraulic PUMP ASSEMDIY..........ccveiueiieieeeie et eeeeee et 118-1
[2402Main Control Valve INStallation..............cc.ceeveeeeereeiieeeeeeeee e, [119-1]
[2402]Main Control Valve, Plugs and Relief VaIVe ............c.ccceeveeeeeiieeieeeceeee 120-1
[24021Main Control Valve, DA and SA Plunger ASSEMDBIY ...........ccccevvevveeveeveieenennnne, 211 [121]
[2402Tilt LOCK Valve ASSEMDIY ........cecviiiriiieieieciee et
[2402 Priority Valve ASSEMDIY .......c.oooiiiiiiiiece ettt [123-1]
[2402 Auxiliary Control Valve ASSEMDIY..........cc.ceiveiiviiiiiieeeeieeiee e [124-1]
12402 [Inlet Section Auxiliary Control Valve ............coooeiiiiiiiiiii e, 125-1 125
[2402 0utlet Section Auxiliary CONtrol VAIVE............c.coveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeceeee e [126-1] [126
12402 | owering Control Valve Installation ..............cooooiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 127-1 127
[2403 Main Control Valve Levers and LINKAGE ............c..c.ocveeveveeceeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennans 128-1] [ 128
12403 Auxiliary Control ValVe LEVETS .......coo i 129-1 129
[24041Tilt Cylinder INSAlIALION ............c.eeveeeeieeeeeeieeee e [130-1] [130
[2404Tilt Cylinder ASSEMDIY........c.iiiueeiuieiie ettt 131-1 137
[2405 Carriage ASSEMDIY .........uiiiiiiiie et [13Z2-1] (132
[2405 [Carriage Assembly Cylinder INStallation ...............ccceecvecieeiieeceeceecieeee e
[2405 [Carriage Side Shift Cylinder Assembly ..........cccceoviiiiieiiiiic e, [134-1] (134
[2405 [Carriage Fork Cylinder ASSEMDIY ..........ccoovuiiieiieeeece e
[2405 TThree Stage Upright ASSEMDIY .......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt [136-1] [ 136
[2405]Three Stage Upright Free Lift Cylinder ASSembIy ..............coceeviveeeiieieieennn 137-1
[24051Three Stage Upright Lift Cylinder ASSembly .............ccooeeeeiiiiiiii i [138-1]
[2406 Main Hydraulic Line€s and FitiNgS..........ccocoveeueereoeeeeee e e et ete e eve e eaea 139-1
[2406TTilt Cylinder Lines and FittingS .........ccooieeiiieiiieceeiie e e et etee e evee e [140-T]
[2406 [carriage Assembly Lines and FittingS...........ccccoveoeeeeieeeeieeee e e 141-1 141
[24061Auxiliary Control Valve Lines and FittingS ..........cccovevveeveeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneans [142-1]
[2406 Hydraulic Filter INStallation .............cc.coueieeieieeieee et
[2406 Hydraulic Filter ASSEMDIY ........c.ccveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4411144
[2406[Three Stage Upright Assembly Lines and FittingsS...........c.ccoveveieeeeiieieaneennn
[Group 47| Gages (Non-Electrical), Weighing and Measuring Devices
[4702 RESHHCHON INAICALON ... .c.veeveeeeieieeeeeeeeee et e et e e e eeens
[Group 94| Repair Kits
[Q40TIREPAIN KIS ....vevveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeee et e e et e et et e et e eeeeeae s seeseeeneeeeee s KITS-1
[Group 95| General Use Standardized Parts
[9501] Hardware Supplies and Bulk Materiel ..............cevueeveeveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeennns [BULK-1]
Section lll. Special Tools List - Not Applicable
Section V] Cross Reference Index
National StoCK NUMDBEE INAEX ........c.viveeeeieeeeeeee et e e are e e eeeneas (=1
Pt NUMDBDEE INAEX ..ttt ee e ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaa
Figure and Item NUmMDBer INAeX ........oooiiiiiiii e .1-68



TM 10-3930-668-24P
UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT AND
GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE

REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

Section I. INTRODUCTION
1. SCOPE.

This RPSTL lists and authorizes spares and repair parts; special tools; special test, measurement, and diagnostic
equipment (TMDE); and other special support equipment required for performance of Unit, Direct Support, and General
Support Maintenance of the M4t9 1SKI Forklift Truck. It authorizes the requisitioning, issue, and disposition of spares,
repair parts and special tools as indicated by the source, maintenance, and recoverability (SMR) code.

2. GENERAL
In addition to[Section ] Introduction, this Repair Parts and Special Tools List is divided into the following sections:

a. [Section II1 Repair Part List. A list of spares and repair parts authorized by this RPSTL for use in the
performance of maintenance. The list also includes parts which must be removed for replacement of the authorized parts.
Parts Lists are composed of functional groups in ascending alphanumeric sequence, with the parts in each group listed in
ascending figure and item number sequence. Bulk materials are listed by item name in FIG BULK at the end of the
section. Repair parts kits or sets are listed separately in their own functional group within[Section 1] Repair parts for
repairable special tools are also listed in the section.

b. Section lll. Special Tools List. Not Applicable.

c. [Section IV] Cross-Reference Indexes. A list, in National item identification number (NIIN) sequence, of all
National stock numbered items appearing in the listings, followed by a list in alphanumeric sequence of all part numbers
appearing in the listings. National stock numbers and part numbers are cross-referenced to each illustration figure and
item number appearance. The figure and item number index lists figure and item numbers in alphanumeric sequence and
cross-references NSN, CAGEC, and part numbers.

3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS
a. Item No. (Column (1)). Indicates the number used to identify items called out in the illustration.
b. SMR Code (Column (2)). The Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability (SMR) code is a 5-position code

containing supply/requisitioning information, maintenance category authorization criteria, and disposition instruction, as
shown in the following breakout:



3.

TM 10-3930-668-24P

EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS [(SECTION II) (CONT).

Source
Code

1st two

XX
positions

Maintenance Recoverability
Caode Code
XX XX 5th

h l T position

How you get an item 3d Position 4th position Who determines
disposition action
Who can install Who can do on an unserviceable
replace or use complete repair* item.
the item. on the item.

* Complete Repair: Maintenance capacity, capability, and authority to perform all corrective maintenance tasks
for the “Repair” function in a use/user environment in order to restore serviceability to a failed item.

(1) Source Code. The source code tells you how to get an item needed for maintenance, repair or overhaul of
an end item/equipment. Explanations of source codes follows:

Explanation

PA Stocked items: use applicable NSN to request and/or requisition items with these source codes. They are
E(E; authorized to the category indication by the code entered in the third position of the SMR code.
PD NOTE
EE Items coded PC are subject to deterioration.
PF
KB ltems with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. They are part of a kit which is
KD authorized to the maintenance level indicated in the 3d position of the SMR code. The complete kit must be
KE requisitioned and applied.
MO - Made at Org/AVUM
category g ltems with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. They must be
ME - Made at DS/AVIM made from bulk material which is identified by the part number in the DESCRIPTION AND
category USABLE ON CODE (UOC) column and listed in the bulk material group in the parts lists in
MH - Made at GS this RPSTL. If the item is authorized to you by the 3d position code of the SMR code, but
category the source code indicates it is made at a higher category, order the item from the higher
ML - Made at Specialized category of maintenance.
Repair Activity
(SRA)

Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. The parts that make up the assembled item

AO - Assembled by Org/AVUM
Category

AF - Assembled by DS/AVIM
category

AH - Assembled by GS category

AL - Assembled by SRA

AD - Assembled by Depot

XB-

must be requisitioned or fabricated and assembled at the level of maintenance
indicated by the source code. If the 3d position code of the SMR code authorizes
you to replace the item, but the source code indicates the item is assembled at a
higher level, order the item from the higher level of maintenance.

Do not requisition an 'XA" -coded item. Order its next higher

If an IXB' item is not available from salvage, order it using the CAGEC and part number given.

2



Code

orTTnoo0n

Code

TM 10-3930-668-24P

EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS [SECTIONI) (CONT).

Installation drawing, diagram, instruction sheet, field service drawing, that is identified by manufacturer's part

number.

Item is not stocked. Order an "XD"-coded item through normal supply channels using the CAGEC and part
number given, if no NSN is available.

NOTE

Cannibalization or controlled exchange, when authorized, may be used as a source of supply for
items with the above source codes, except for those coded "XA".

(2)

Maintenance Code. Maintenance codes tell you the level(s) of maintenance authorized to USE and
REPAIR support items. The maintenance codes are entered in the third and fourth positions of the
SMR code as follows:

(@)

The maintenance code entered in the third position tells you the lowest maintenance level
authorized to remove, replace, and use an item. The maintenance code entered in the third
position will indicate authorization to one of the following levels of maintenance.

Application/Explanation

Crew or Operator Maintenance done with Unit Maintenance.

Unit can remove, replace, and use the item.

Direct Support level can remove, replace, and use the item.

General Support level can remove, replace, and use the item.

Specialized Repair Activity can remove, replace, and use the item.

Depot level can remove, replace, and use the item.

The maintenance code entered in the fourth position indicates whether the item is to be repaired
and identifies the lowest maintenance level with the capability to perform complete repair (i.e.,
all authorized maintenance functions). (NOTE : Some limited repair may be done on the item at
a lower level of maintenance, if authorized by the Maintenance Allocation Chart (MAC) and SMR
Codes.) This position will contain on of the following maintenance codes:

Application/Explanation

Unit is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

Direct Support is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

General Support is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

Specialized Repair Activity is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

Depot level is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.

Nonreparable. No repair is authorized.



TM 10-3930-668-24P

3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS [SECTIONI) (CONT).

()

- No repair is authorized. (No parts or special tools are authorized for the maintenance of a "B"-
coded item.) However, the item may be reconditioned by adjusting, lubrication, etc., at the user
level.

Recoverability Code. Recoverability codes are assigned to items to indicate the disposition on
unserviceable items. The recoverability code is entered in the fifth position of the SMR Code as
follows: Code Application/Explanation Z Nonreparable item. When unserviceable, condemn and
dispose of the item at the level of maintenance shown in the 3rd position of the SMR Code.

- Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at Unit level.

- Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at Direct
Support level.

- Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at General
Support level.

- Reparable item. When beyond lower level repair capability, return to Depot. Condemnation and
disposal of item not authorized at below Depot level.

- Reparable item. Condemnation and disposal of item not authorized at Specialized Repair Activity
(SRA).

- Item requires special handling or condemnation procedures because of specific reasons (e.g.,
precious metal content, high dollar value, critical material or hazardous material.) Refer to
appropriate manuals/directives for specific instructions.

c. CAGEC (Column (3)). The Commercial and Government Entity Code (CAGEC) is a 5-digit numeric code
which is used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

d. Pit Number (Column (4)). Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual, company,
firm, corporation, or Government activity). which controls the design and characteristics of the item by means of its
engineering drawings, specifications standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item or range of items.

NOTE

When you use a NSN to requisition an item, the item you receive may have a different part
number from the part you ordered.

e. Description and Usable on Code (UOC) (Column (5)). This column includes the following information.

1)
(2)

()

The Federal item name and, when required, as a minimum description to identify the item.

Part number for bulk materials are referenced in this column in the line item entry for the item to be
manufactured/fabricated.

In the Special Tools List section, the Basis Of Issue (BOI) appears as the last line(s) in the entry for
each special tool, special TMDE, and other special support equipment. When density of equipments
supported exceeds density spread indicated in the BOI, the total authorization is increased
proportionately.



TM 10-3930-668-24P

3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS [SECTIONI) (CONT).

(4) The statement 'END OF FIGURES appears just below the last item description in Column 5 for a given
figure in[Section 1Tl

f.  QTY (Column(6)). The QTY (quantity per figure column) indicates the quantity of the item used the
breakout shown on the illustration figure, which is prepared for a functional group, sub functional group, or an assembly.
A 'V appearing in this column in lieu of a quantity indicates that the quantity is variable and the quantity may vary from
application to application.

4. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS [SECTION 1V).

a. National Stock Number (NSN) Index.

(1) Stock Number column. This column lists the NSN by National Item Identification Number (NIIN)
sequence. The NIIN consists of the last nine digits of the NSN, i.e.

NSN
NSN i.e. (5305-01-574-1467)
NIIN

When using this column to locate an item, ignore the first 4 digits of the NSN. However, the complete NSN should be
used when ordering items by stock number.

(2) FIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located. The
figures are in numerical order in[Section [1l

(3) ITEM column. The item number identifies the item associated with the figure listed in the adjacent
FIG. column. This item is also identified by the NSN listed on the same line.

b. Part Number Index. Part numbers in this index are listed by part number in ascending alphanumeric
sequence (i.e., vertical arrangement of letter and number combinations which places the first letter or digit of each group
in order A thorough Z, followed by the number 0 through 9 and each following letter or digit in like order).

(1) CAGE column. The Commercial and Government Entity Code (CAGEC) is a 5-digit numeric code
used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

(2) PART NUMBER column. Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual, firm,
corporation, or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item by
means of its engineering drawings, specifications and inspection requirements to identify and item or
range of items.

(3) STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN for the associated part number and
manufacturer identified in the PART NUMBER and CAGEC columns to the left.

(4) FIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located in

Bections 1l and I11.

(5) ITEM column. This item number is that humber assigned to the item as it appears in the figure
referenced in the adjacent figure number column.

c. Figure end Item Number Index.

(1) FIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located in
Sections Il and I1.



TM 10-3930-668-24P

4. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS [SECTION IV) (CONT). |

(2) ITEM column. This item number is that number assigned to the item as it appears in the figure
referenced in the adjacent figure number column.

(3) STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN for the item.

(4) CAGEC column. The Commercial and Government Entity Code (CAGEC) is a 5-digit numeric code
used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

(5) PART NUMBER column. Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual,
company, firm, corporation, or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of
the item by means of its engineering drawings, specifications standards, and inspection requirements
to identify and item or range of items.

5. SPECIAL INFORMATION.

a. Usable on Code. The usable on code appears in the lower left corner of the Description column heading.
Usable on codes are shown as 'UOC...." in the Description Column (justified left) on the last line applicable item
description/nomenclature. Uncoded items are applicable to all models. Identification of the usable code used in this
publication is:
Code Used On
GJH Forklift Truck

b. Fabrication Instructions. Bulk materials required to manufacture items are listed in the Bulk Material
Functional Group of this RPSTL. Part numbers for bulk materials are also referenced in the description column of the
line item entry for the item to be manufactured/fabricated. Detailed fabrication instructions for items source coded to be
manufactured or fabricated are found in TM 10-3930-68 14.

c. Assembly Instructions. Detailed assembly instructions for items source coded to be assembled from
component spare/repair parts are found in|TM 10-3930-668-14. | Items that make up the assembly are listed immediately
following the assembly item entry or reference is made to an applicable figure.

d. Kits Line item entries for repair parts kits appear in a group in[Section ll|(see table of contents).

e. Index Numbers . Items which have the word BULK in the figure column will have an index number shown
in the time number column. This index number is a cross-reference between the National Stock Number/Part Number
Index and the bulk material list in section II.

f.  Associated Publications. The publications listed below pertain to the Truck and its components:
Publication Short Title

To be provided by the Government
6. HOW TO LOCATE REPAIR PARTS.

a. When National Stock Number or Part Number Is NOT Known.

(1) Using the table of contents, determine the assembly group or subassembly group to which the item
belongs. This is necessary since figures are prepared for assembly groups and subassembly groups,

and listings are divided into the same groups.

6



6.

7.

TM 10-3930-668-24P

HOW TO LOCATE REPAIR PARTS (CONT).

b.

(2)
()
(4)

(5)

Find the figure covering the assembly group or subassembly group to which the item belongs.
Identify the item on the figure and note the item number.

Refer to the Repair Parts List for the figure to find the part number for the item number noted on the
figure.

Refer to the Part Number Index to find the NSN, if assigned.

When National Stock Number or Part Number is Known.

1)

(2)

Using the Index of National Stock Numbers and Part Numbers, find the pertinent National Stock
Number or Pan Number. The NSN index is in National Item Identification Number (NIIN) sequence
(see [paragraph 4al(1)). The part numbers in the Part Number index are listed in ascending
alphanumeric sequence (see [paragraph 40.). Both indexes cross-reference you to the illustration
figure and item number of the item you are looking for.

After finding the figure and item number, verify that the item is the one you are looking for, then locate
the item number in the repair parts list for the figure.

ABBREVIATIONS.

Abbreviations used in this manual are listed in MIL-STD-12.



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 1. ENGINE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

O )] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 01 ENGINE
GROUP 0100 ENGINE ASSEMBLY
ENGINE ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZz 13446 0096433 BOLT, MACHINE ... 2
2 PAOZz 13446 0920054 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiecee e 4
3 PFOZZ 30076 161416 PLATE. ..o 2
4 XDOzzZ 13446 0746453 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 2
5 PAOZzZ 25567 B-0604 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGONH 3/8-16 X 1...........cc..... 8
6 PFOZZ 89749 2351515 BRACKET, ENGINE MOUN .......ccovviiiiiiiiiieiiii, 2
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-47 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiieeei e 8
8 PAOZz 96906 MS90727-85 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 7/16-20 X 1 ................ 8
9 PAOZZ 81718 H2525N WASHER, LOCK ......coiiiiiiiiicre e 8
10 PAOZzZ 96906 MS51967-8 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiieeeeeeni 8
11 PAFZZzZ 13446 0550053 BRACKET, ENGINE MOUN .......ccovviiiiiiiiiieiiii, 2
12 PAFHH 13446 LG70107 ENGINE ASSEMBLY ...ovviiiiiiiiiiiiice, 1

END OF FIGURE

1-1



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 2. CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

O )] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0101 CRANKCASE, BLOCK,
CYLINDER HEAD

[FIG. ZICYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY
1 PAHZZ 30076 173255 PLUG, EXPANSION.....c..oivieeereeeseereeeeenn. 1
2 XDHZZ 30076 101985 WASHER, FLAT ..ot 1
3 PAHZZ 80204 B1821BH038F063N  SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 5/8 ... 1
4 PAHZZ 13446 0650577 PLUG.EXPANSION ..o, 3
5 PAHZZ 89749 3679284 PLUG «.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 4
6 PAHZZ 13446 32417134 PLUG, EXPANSION.....c..oivioeeereeeseeeeeerenn. 1
7 PAHZZ 13446 0650577 PLUG, EXPANSION.....c..oivoeeeireeeseeeeeeeenn. 1
8 PFHZZ 13446 31358352 CYLINDER SLEEVE ...ovoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeree, 4
9 PAHZZ 13446 0650563 PLUG, EXPANSION ...oooovovieeeeeeeeseeeeeeeenn. 1
10 PAHZZ 13446 32416105 PLUG, EXPANSION........oovoeeeeereeeseereeeeeenn. 1
11 PAHZZ 13446 0920130 SPACER, RING......ooivoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenes 1
12 PAHZZ 30076 161385 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD........oveivveeeeeeen.. 1
13 PAHZZ 21450 444618 PLUG, PIPE ..o, 2
14 PFHZZ 13446 32114116 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD........ooeirveieeee.. 1
15 PAHZZ 13446 912090 PLUG, EXPANSION.....c..oovioeeereeeseereeeeenn. 1
16 PAHZZ 13446 0650563 PLUG, EXPANSION.....c..oovoreeereeeseereeeeenn. 6
17 XAHZZ 13446 61674 CRANKCASE INCLUDES MAIN BEARING 1
CAPS oo
18 PAHZZ 13446 32811408 SEAL e 2
19 PAHZZ 13446 3627P011 BLOCK, REAR FILLER ....ovoovoeeeeeeeeseeeeeerenn. 1
20 PAHZZ 30076 144613 WASHER, FLAT ..ot 2
21 PAHZZ 13446 2183204 BOLT, MACHINE ..o, 2
22 PFHZZ 13446 32166329 SETSCREW ... 10
23 PFHZZ 13446 33142111 THIMBLE, MAIN BEARIN .....coovivevieeerrenen. 10
24 PAHZZ 12603 910530 BEARING, SLEEVE ..o, 1
25 KFHZZ 13446 36862523 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N U5L80046.......... 1
26 PAHZA 13446 36231412 COVER, ACCESS ....voeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesene, 1
27 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-47 WASHER, LOCK 7/26 ..o, 2
28 PAHZZ 96906 MS90727-85 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 7/16-20.......X 1 2

END OF FIGURE

2-1



TM-10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

| 8 THROUGH 11 |

FIG. 3. CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

1 @
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PFFZZ
2 PFFZA
3 PFFZz
4 PFFZZ
5 PFFZZ
7 PAFFZ
8 PAFzZZ
9 PAFzZZ
10 PAFZz
11 PAFZZzZ
12 PAFZZ
13 PAFZZz
14 PFFZZ
15 PAFZz

()

CAGEC

13446
30076
30076
30076
30076
13446
13446
13446
77237
13446
96906
96906
13446
13446

(4)
PART
NUMBER

32526312
138986
195342
195343
195344
2780072
2411107
0650203
16F8
0650563
MS90726-33
MS35338-45
36212157
36851409

TM-10-3930-668-24P
) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0101 CRANKCASE, BLOCK,
CYLINDER HEAD
CYLINDER HEAD ASSEMBLY
STUD, PLAIN <. 2
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON .......ovovieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen, 2
SCREW oo 6
SCREW oo 12
SCREW oo 2
PARTS KIT, CYLINDER ..o, 1
WASHER, FLAT .o 1
PLUG, MACHINE THREAD........ooeoeeeeeseeererreenns 1
PLUG, PIPE oo 2
PLUG, EXPANSION ....o.voeeeeeseeeseeeseeeeeeereeeees 1
BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 7/8...ov.oeoveveeeeeeeeeeeeren. 6
WASHER, LOCK ...t 6
COVER, ENGINE POPPET ....ovoeieeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeneen, 1
GASKET oo 1

END OF FIGURE



IIIIIIIII

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

O )] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0102 CRANKSHAFT
CRANKSHAFT AND FRONT

DRIVE ASSEMBLY
1 PFHZZ 13446 72790081 CRANKSHAFT, ENGINE INCL ENG BRG SET 1
& MAINS, RODS, THRUST . .....c.ooiiiiiiiiiieieceeei,
2 PAFzZZ 13446 0500012 KEYWOODRUFF ...t 1
3 PAHZZ 13446 31171681 GEAR, HELICAL ...ttt 1
4 PFFZZ 13446 31148868 PULLEY, GROOVE........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
5 PAFzZZ 30076 99647 WASHER ... 1
6 PAFzZZ 13446 32162331 SCREW, MACHINE ..., 1

END OF FIGURE

4-1



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 5. FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

O )]

ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PAFzz
2 PAFzZ
3 PFFFF
4 PAFZzZ

()

CAGEC

89749
13446
13446
13446

(4)
PART
NUMBER

18C822
0921062
41117263
31162121

TM-10-3930-668-24P
() (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0103 FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY
|[FIG. 5FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY

CAPSCREW ...
LOCKING PLATE, NUT A ..o
FLYWHEEL, ENGINE .......c.oooiiiii,
GEAR, SPUR ...t

PP WO

END OF FIGURE

5-1



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 6. FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

O )] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0103 FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY
[FIG. 6 FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZz 13446 36841142 GASKET ..o 2
2 PAOZz 13446 36471123 COVER, ACCESS ...t 2
3 PAFzZZ 13446 0748352 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.........ovviiiiiiinies 8
4 PAFZZ 13446 0920052 WASHER, LOCK .....oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 8
5 PAFzZZ 30076 992628 WASHER. ...t 8
6 PAFzZZ 13446 0920054 WASHER, LOCK .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 9
7 PAFzZZ 80204 B1821BHO038F125N SCREWVCAP.HEXAGON H........ccovvviiiiiiinns 6
8 PAFzZZ 80204 B1821BH038C063N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 5/8...... 3
9 PFFZzZ 13446 32114441 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiieens 10
10 PAOZzZ 12603 16F16 PLUG, PIPE......cccoiiiiiiii e 1
11 PFFZZ 13446 0350025 DOWEL ..ot 2
12 PFFZZ 13446 36843154 GASKET ..o 1
14 PAFZZ 30076 992629 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 10
15 PFFZZ 30076 158139 PIN o 2
16 PAFZZzZ 96906 MS16998-59 SCREW, CAP, SOCKET HE. .....ccccoociiiiieiiiees 2
17 PAFZZzZ 13446 33112111 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 2
18 XBFZZ 13446 4142V061 HOUSING, FLYWHEEL ... 1
19 PAFZZzZ 13446 36817157 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N U5LB0046............ 1
20 PAFzZ 13446 2418F475 SEAL, SPECIAL PART OF KIT P/N 1
USLBOO4G.......ccvveiiiieeiiiiiiiei e
21 PFFZZ 13446 32815118 PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUS.........ccccooeiiiieies 2
22 XBFZz 13446 37134677 HOUSING......cooiiiiii e 1

END OF FIGURE



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 7. PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

(1) ) Q) (4) ) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0104 PISTONS, CONNECTING RODS
PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD
1 PFHHZ 13446 41158022 RING SET, PISTON ...oveeeeeeeeee oo 4
2 PFHZZ 13446 68814 PISTON, INTERNAL CO ..o 4
3 PFHZZ 13446 0170002 RING, RETAINING .....oeeeeeeeeeseeeee e 8
4 PFHZA 13446 31134123 BEARING, SLEEVE ...ooeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneene 4
5 PFHZZ  K5436 84920 CONNECTING ROD, PIST. «.eovoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeenen, 4
6 PAHZZ  3B518 33221328 NUT, SPECIAL ....oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
7 PAHZZ 13446 32762144 BOLT, MACHINE ..o 8

END OF FIGURE

7-1



TM-10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 8. VALVE COVER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

O )] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0105 VALVES, CAMSHAFTS AND
TIMING SYSTEM
VALVE COVER ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZA 13446 30476 CAP, FILLER OPENING ...t 1
2 PAOZz 13446 0746252 SETSCREW... oo 4
3 PAOZz 12603 3737954 SEAL, NONMETALLIC RO....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeees 4
4 PAOzZZ 13446 3718P004 COVER ..ot 1
5 PAOZzZ 13446 3311NO009 WASHER, FLAT ..o 4
6 PAOZZ 12603 3737953 GASKET .o 1

END OF FIGURE

8-1



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 9. VALVE, ROCKER ARMS, PUSHRODS AND CAMSHAFT



SECTION I TM-10-3930-668-24P

O )] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0105 VALVES, CAMSHAFTS AND
TIMING SYSTEM
[FIG. 9VALVE,ROCKER

ARMS,PUSHRODS AND
CAMSHAFT

1 PAFZZ 13446 0576052 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeees 8

2 PAFZZ 13446 33115118 WASHER, LOCK ....covtiiiiiiieiiiiieic e 4

3 PAFZZ 13446 32753108 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ..., 4

4 PAFZZ 13446 4309796 ROCKER ARM, ENGINE P ....ooooiiiiiiiiiic 4

5 PAFZZ 30076 99722 SPRING ..o, 2

6 PAFZZ 13446 37371281 LEVER, WELDING, MACH ......ccooooiviiiiiiees 4

7 PAFZZ 13446 3775E011 CONNECTOR, MULTIPLE, ...t 1

8 PAFZZ 13446 0726504 SCREW ... 1

9 PAFZZ 30076 99723 SPRING ..ot 2
10 PAFZZ 13446 0170151 .RING, RETAINING.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiic e, 2
11 PAFZZ 30076 161643 WASHER ..o 2
12 PAFZZ 13446 0650507 PLUG, PIPE ... 2
13 PAFZZ 13446 2790032 SHAFT, STRAIGHT ..., 1
14 PAFZZ 30076 158187 PACKING, PREFORMED .......cccoooiiiiiiiiiicieeees 1
15 PAFZZ 13446 33173108 LOCK, VALVE SPRING R......oecoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiees 8
16 PAFZZ 80924 33423147 LOCK, VALVE SPRING R......oecoiiiiiiiiiiiiies 8
19 PAFZZ 13446 2415B201 PACKING, PREFORMED. ......ccooooviiiiiiiiiiieceees 8
20 PAFZA 78640 676052 SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......cccovviiiiiiiieeiiieiiieen, 8
21 PAFZA 13446 31745121 SPRING, HE LICAL, COMP .......cccoovviiiiiieeiiieninnn, 8
22 PAFZZ 13446 33123117 SEAT, HELICAL COMPRE ..., 8
23 PAFZzZ 28910 33152139 INSERT, ENGINE VALVE ..., 4
24 PAFZZ 30076 301729 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE INTAKE, STANDARD 4
24 PAFZZ 13446 31431312 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE INTAKE, .003.............. 4
24 PAFZZ 13446 31431313 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE INTAKE, 015............... 4
24 PAFZZ 13446 31431314 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE INTAKE, .030............. 4
25 PAFZZ 13446 3142A052 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE EXHAUST, 4

STANDARD ....ovttiiiiiiii e,

25 PAFZZ 13446 3142A053 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE EXHAUST, .003 ......... 4
25 PAFZZ 13446 3142A054 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE EXHAUST, .015 ......... 4
25 PAFZZ 13446 3142A055 VALVE, POPPET, ENGINE EXHAUST,.030 .......... 4
26 PAHZZ 13446 31415292 CAMSHAFT, ENGINE.......ccccooiiiiiiiiieeeeei, 1
27 PAHZZ 30076 99614 WASHER ... 1
28 PAHZZ 13446 31171353 GEAR, SPUR ..o, 1
29 PAHZZ 13446 33153128 WASHER ... 1
30 PAHZZ 30076 99613 WASHER ... 1
31 PAHZZ 30076 140598 WASHER ... 1
32 PAHZA 13446 2182122 SCREW ... 1
33 PAHZZ 13446 0500012 KEY, WOODRUFF........coiiiii e 1
34 PAHZZ 30076 298096 DOWEL .oiiiiiiiiiee e 1
35 PAFZZ 13446 31434163 TAPPET, ENGINE POPPE ........ooviiiiiiiiiiii, 8
36 PAFZZ 13446 31434307 PUSH ROD, ENGINE POP ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiieiees 8
37 PAFZZ 13446 930210 BRACKET, VEHICULAR C.......ooviiiiiiiiiiieees 4
38 PAFZZ 13446 0720579 SETSCREW ..covtiiiiiiiiiii e, 8

END OF FIGURE

9-1



TM-10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

10

FIG. 10. TIMING GEAR COVER AND IDLER GEAR



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0105 VALVES, CAMSHAFTS AND
TIMING SYSTEM
FIG. 10 TIMING GEAR COVER AND

IDLER GEAR
1 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-33 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 7/8........ccccvvviiiiiiiiinnn, 15
2 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER,LOCK.......ciiiiiiiiiicee e 16
3 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-42 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-24 X 2-1/2 .......cccvviiiiiiinnnn. 4
4 PAHZZ 80204 B1821BHO038F250N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 2-1/2 ............ 3
5 PFHZZ 13446 0941082 PLATE, RETAINING, IDL.......cooviiiiiciiieeeeei 1
6 PAHZA 30076 983484 BUSHING, IDLER Q....covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee 2
7 PFHZZ 13446 4111A013 GEAR, HELICAL ...ttt 1
8 PFHZA 13446 33426161 HUB, BODY ..ottt 1
9 PFHZZ 13446 37161901 HOUSING GMECHANICAL........covviiiiieiiiieiiii, 1
10 KFHZZ 13446 36814127 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N U5LB0046 .................... 1
11 PAHZZ 89749 1790322 PLATE,THRUST,ROTARY ..ot 2
12 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiecce e 4
13 PAHZZ 80204 B1821BHO025F050N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-28 X 1/2 ............... 4
14 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiieccei e 9
15 PAHZZ 96906 MS90726-33 BOLTMACHINE 5/16-24 X 7/8......cccccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 9
16 PAFZZ 13446 31171711 GEAR,SPUR ...t 1
17 PAHZZ 13446 36813138 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N U5LB0046 .................... 1
18 PAFZA 13446 37166411 COVER, TIMING GEARI .....oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
19 PAFZZ 30076 965221 WASHER ... 3
20 PAFZZ 13446 2411157 WASHER,FLAT ..ot 1
21 PAFZZ 30076 32186127 PIN e 1
22 PAFZZ 13446 2418F436 SEAL, NONMETALLIC SP ....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceees 1
23 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-29 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 1/2.......ccccvviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 4
24 PAFZZ 30076 985221 WASHER ... 4
25 PFFZZ 13446 37556179 PLATE,COVER .....ccoiiiiiiiee e 1
26 PAFZZ 30076 158769 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N U5LB0046 .................... 1
27 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-60 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X1 .................. 1
28 PAFZzZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK......cciiiiiiiiiece e 1

END OF FIGURE

10-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 11. ENGINE OIL LINES



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0106 ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
ENGINE OIL LINES

1 PAOZZ 01276 FD15-1000-02 VALVE,OIL SAMPLING.........oooiiiiiiiiiiceii, 1
2 PAOZZ 12603 1763634 TEE, SENDING UNIT ..., 2
3 PAOZZ 91343 4-2 0402028A ELBOW, PIPE TO TUBE.........coovviiiieeereei, 2
4 PAOZZ 12603 8H3 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccoviiiiiiiiiii, 1
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-8 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16.........ccccevvvvviiiininnnn. 2
6 PAOZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiin 2
7 PAOZZ 81348 CMDX2-3PT573036 CLAMP.LOOP........eciiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeeeeeee e 1
8 PAOZZ 89749 1301382 PLATE, MOUNTING .....ooviiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
9 PAOZZ 80204 B1821BHO50C075N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 3
10 PAOZZ 89749 2774371 FILLER, NECK ...t 1
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-20.......ccccccciiiiinninnnnnn. 1
12 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK ......coiiiiiiiiiceei e 1
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS90725-3 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1/2 ................ 1
14 PAOZZ 30076 15529 SCREW, CAP.HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1 .........cccvernnn. 1
15 PAOZZ 89749 8H1 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiii, 1
16 PAOZZ 72582 0112877 BUSHING, PIPE........oooiieeee 2
17 PAOZZ 40152 18F2 TEE OILLINES ..., 1
18 PAOZZ 96906 MS51953-1 NIPPLE, PIPE ... 2

END OF FIGURE

111



SECTION I

TM 10-3930-668-24P

3
1
4
| .
NN N
__/“(,\%\r Vv\\’ N
R T '\\ W P )
/ ‘i\\:‘{/)‘\'{?‘ =~ \\\\\ o -~
['\‘;s.}\z-_—, { Mo L
T .. N\ i '
\“‘“"w\,r]/
d>/

FIG. 12. CRANKCASE BREATHER HOSE AND VENT



(1)

SECTION I
(2) (3)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC

A WNPF

PAOZZ 13446
PAOZZ 13446
PAOZZ 11083
PAOZZ 13446

(4)
PART
NUMBER

2481863
33845413
8N7680
2481843

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0106 ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
CRANKCASE BREATHER HOSE

AND VENT
CLAMPHOSE ........ootiiiic e 2
HOSE,NONMETALLIC ..., 1
BREATHER FILTER,EMI ......ccooiiiiii, 1
CLIP 1

END OF FIGURE

12-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

| 4 THROUGH 6 |

FIG. 13. ENGINE OIL FILTER



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0106 ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
ENGINE OIL FILTER

1 PAOZZ 13446 36862522 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N U5LB0046 .................... 1
2 PAOZZ 13446 41321911 ADAPTER ... 1
3 XBOOO 99749 1810972 FILTER ASSY,OlL. ..ot 1
4 PAOZZ 13446 36862558 .GASKET PART OF KIT P/N USL80046 .................. 1
5 PAOZZ 13446 2654403 FILTER ELEMENT, FLUI ..o, 1
6 XAOZZ 13446 37764191 HEAD, FILTER ..o, 1
7 PAOZZ 13446 33115118 WASHER,LOCK.......ciiiiiiiiiiieei e 2
8 PAOZZ 96906 MS51968-11 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........cooviiiiiiiieeceeei 2
9 PAOZZ 13446 0826635 STUD, PLAIN ..ot 2

END OF FIGURE

13-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

16

14

25

FIG. 14. OIL PAN AND DIPSTICK ASSEMBLY



(1)
ITEM
NO

O©CoO~NOOOUITA WN PR

SECTION I

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAFZZ
PFFzZZ
PFFzZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PFFzZZ
PAFZZ
PFFZA
PFFzZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZA
PFFzZZ
PAFZZ
PFFzZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZA
PAFZA
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ

(3)

CAGEC

79470
13446
13446
96906
96906
13446
30076
13446
13446
13446
30076
80204
13446
96906
96906
89749
30076
30076
13446
96906
13446
13446
12603
13446
30076
13446
13446
96906
96906
30076
96906
96906
30076

(4)
PART
NUMBER

1460X10
33532121
36172127
MS90727-5
MS35338-44
0490355
291547
33817307
35721722
37351412
992628
B1821BH025F088N
0826214
MS535338-45
MS51968-5
994908
125519
161494
41424147
MS90726-33
2137435
2411287
3729944
33533103
161493
36815705
0726403
MS90726-33
MS35338-45
177574
MS90726-33
MS35338-45
992629

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0106 ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
OIL PAN AND DIPSTICK
ASSEMBLY

SLEEVE, COMPRESSION,......cvvciiiiiiiiiiiiiicineenneeens
NUT-GLAND, DELIVERY ......ccooiiiiiiiiieeceeei
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL.....coiiiiiiiiiieieeeiiee,
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-28 X 5/8 ...............
WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiiece e
GASKET PART OF KIT P/N U5LB0046 ....................
BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL ...,
BUSHING, NONMETALLIC........covviiiiiieiiiieeiii,
PIPE ASSEMBLY .....ooiiiiiiiiiiie
CLIP ASSEMBLY ..cootiiiiiiiiciiei e
WASHER ...
BOLT, MACHINE 1/4-28 X 7/8 ......cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
STUD, PLAIN ....coiiiii e
WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiiecei e 2
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoviiiiiiiiieeeeei
GAGE ROD, LIQUID LEV ...t
WASHER ...
TUBE, BENT, METALLIC ...,
OIL PAN ..ot
BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 7/8........cccvviiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
INSERT, SCREW THREAD .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiei,
WASHER, FLAT ..o
PLUG, MACHINE THREAD........cccccociiiiiiiiiiiii,
BUSHING, MACHINE THR ...,
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees
GASKET PART OF KIT P/N U5LB0046 ....................
SETSCREW.....ciiiiiii e
BOLT MACHINE 5/16-24 X 1/82........cccccvvvvviiiiiinnnn.
WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiieee e
GASKET PART OF KIT P/N USLB0046.....................
BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 7/8.......cccccccviiiiiiiiinnnn,
WASHER, LOCK ..ottt
WASHER, FLAT ..o

NRPRPRNNRRPORNNRPNRRPREPNONNNRRERRPRPRENNRRRE

END OF FIGURE

14-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

3

FIG. 15. OIL PUMP AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0106 ENGINE LUBRICATION SYSTEM
OIL PUMP AND PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE

1 PAFZZ 13446 33137408 BUSHING, SLEEVE .........cooiiiiiiiiie 1
2 PAFZZ 13446 41371077 VALVE, REGULATING, FL......cooviiiiii, 1
3 PAFZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiin 1
4 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-67 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 2-1/4 ............. 1
5 PFFZZ 13446 3271H002 SPINDLE, MECHANICAL. ..ot 1
6 PAFZZ 12603 3679430 PUMP,HYDRAULIC ..ot 1
7 PAFZZ 13446 41115085 GEAR, HELICAL ...ttt 1
8 PAFZZ 13446 2511437 BUSHING, SLEEVE .........cooiiiiiiiie 1
9 PAFZZ 13446 2722A206 SNAP RING ... 1
10 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-33 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 7/8.......ccccviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 3
11 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiece e 3

END OF FIGURE

15-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 16. INTAKE AND EXHAUST MANIFOLD



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0108 MANIFOLDS
FIG. 16]INTAKE AND EXHAUST

MANIFOLD
1 PAOZZ 80204 81821BHO38FI25N SCREW,CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccooviiiiiiiiieeeeeiiee, 2
2 PAOZzZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiecee e 6
3 PAOZZ 13446 36862131 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 3737973 ......ccccvvvvviinnen. 1
4 PAOZZ 13446 36862133 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 3737973 ......ccccvvvvvvinnn. 1
5 PAOZZ 13446 36866462 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 3737973 ......cccovvvvviinnnn. 1
6 XBOZZ 13446 37786004 MANIFOLD, INTAKE.......ccoiiiiiiiiii e 1
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS35290-72 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 3-1/2 ............. 1
8 PAOZZ 13446 36862159 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 3737973 ......ccccvvvvviinnn. 2
9 PAOZZ 30076 161420 STUD, PLAIN ..ot 4
10 PAOZZ 30076 257077 NUT e 4
11 PAOZZ 30076 161420 STUD, PLAIN ..ottt 3
12 XBOZZ 13446 37781321 MANIFOLD, EXHAUST .....coiiiiiiieeee e 1
13 PAOZZ 13446 0096443 BOLT, MACHINE ... 2

END OF FIGURE

16-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 17. FIJEL INJECTOR,LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 03 FUEL SYSTEM
GROUP 0301 CARBURETOR, FUEL INJECTOR
FIG. 17]FUEL INJECTOR,LINES AND

FITTINGS
1 PAOZZ 30076 983340 BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE.........cccciieeeei 4
2 PAOZZ 13446 35587344 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL .....cooiiiiiiiiiiieeeiie, 1
3 PAOZZ 13446 35343028 TUBE ASSY, METAL ....coiiiiii e, 1
4 PAOZZ 13446 35343138 TUBE ASSY, METAL ....coiiiiiie e, 1
5 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-42 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 2-1/2 ......ccccvvviviiiiinnnn, 8
6 PAOZZ 13446 35343069 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL .....coiiiiiiiiiiiieeeii, 1
7 PAOZZ 13446 2211401 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE........oooviiiiiiiiiii, 3
8 PAOZZ 13446 36844116 DAMPER ...t 6
9 PAOZZ 13446 0726505 SCREW, MACHINE ..., 3
10 PAOZZ 13446 36511123 CLAMP, BRIDGE .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeie e 6
11 PAOZZ 13446 35343068 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiceeeiie, 1
12 PAFZZ 63632 6801012 NOZZLE, FUEL INJECTL...c.oooiiiiiiiiieeeei 4
13 PFFZZ 89749 3737972 SHIELD .ooviiiiiiiiee e 4
14 PAFZZ 28910 0921173 WASHER, FLAT ..o 4
15 PAFZZ 13446 2645C015 INJECTOR ASSEMBLY, F..oviiiiiiiiiieeeii, 4
16 PAFZZ 13446 36671416 CLAMP ..ot 4
17 PAOZZ 30076 985567 WASHER, FLAT ..o 8
18 PAOZZ 13446 0576111 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoviiiiiiiieeceei 1
19 PAOZZ 13446 0020006 BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..., 1

END OF FIGURE

17-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

[10AND 11|

FIG. 18. ENGINE FUEL LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0302 FUEL PUMPS
ENGINE FUEL LINES AND

FITTINGS
1 PAOZZ 30076 158187 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
2 PAOZZ 13446 33532128 NUT e 2
3 PAOZZ 89749 2801548 TUBE, BENT, METALLIC......oeiiiiiiiei, 2
4 PAOZZ 89749 49F3 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU......cooiiiiei, 6
5 PAOZZ 89749 18F1 TEE, PIPE ..., 1
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS51953-1 NIPPLE, PIPE ... 1
7 PAOZZ 89749 20F17 TEE, PIPE ..., 2
8 PAOZZ 12603 8H9 HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME..........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
9 PAOZZ 13446 3423Vv002 TUBE, METALLIC ..., 1
10 PAOZZ 13446 33811112 .SLEEVE, COMPRESSION........ccooiiiiiiiiieceiie, 2
11 XAOZZ 13446 33225412 NUT, TUBE COUPLING.......c.oooeiiviiiiiiiieeeeeeei, 2
12 PAOZZ 81343 4-0601108 NUT, TUBE COUPLING.........ccoiiiiiiiiiiceeeei 1
13 PAOZZ 12603 57F3 SEAL ..o 1
14 PAOZZ 13446 0095344 BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE.........cccciiiieeeeeei 1
15 PAOZZ 13446 0920146 WASHER.FLAT ..ot 2
16 PAOZZ 13446 0201397 CONNECTOR, MULTIPLE, ....ccovveiiiiieiiiiiiiiciieeeeees 1
17 PAOZZ 30076 145586 CLIP 1
18 PAOZZ 13446 0650204 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD........ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
19 PAOZZ 13446 0920112 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
20 PAOZZ 30076 158187 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 4
21 PAOZZ 13446 33532128 NUT e 4
22 PAOZZ 89749 2801550 TUBE ASSEMBLY.METAL.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeiie, 2
23 PAOZZ 89749 2801549 TUBE ASSEMBLY METAL.....coiiiiiiiiiieeeeiie, 2
24 PAOZZ 13446 0726264 SCREW, MACHINE ..., 1
25 PAOZA 30076 161537 CLAMP,BRIDGE ........oeoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 2
26 PAOZZ 13446 2211401 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE........oooviiiiiiiiii, 1

END OF FIGURE

18-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 19. FUEL PUMP



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

(1) () Q) (4) ) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0302 FUEL PUMPS
FUEL PUMP
1 PAOZZ 13446 33221115 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON .....o.ovoveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneen, 4
2 PAOZZ 13446 36241316 PLATE, RETAINING, FUE ....voveoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen, 2
3 PAOZZ 13446 0826222 STUD, PLAIN ¢ 4
4 PAOZZ 13446 2641709 PUMP, FUEL, CAM ACTUA ....ooooviveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
5 PAOZZ 12603 910519 GASKET oo 1

END OF FIGURE

19-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 20. FUEL CONTROLS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

(1) () Q) (4) ) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0302 FUEL PUMPS
[FIG. 20]FUEL CONTROLS
1 PAOZA 13446 0520463 LEVEREREMOTE CONTRO .....evoveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 2
2  PAOZA 13446 0780268 SPRING .o 1
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS35275-242 SCREW, MACHINE 8-32 X 5/16 «...cvoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeren, 1
4 PAOZA 30076 99786 PIN oottt 1
5 PAOZZ 40152 25E10 WASHERWELAT ..o, 1
6 PAOLZ 96906 MS24665-132 PIN,COTTER oot 1
7 PAOZZ 13446 0780099 SPRING .ot 1

END OF FIGURE

20-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 21. FUEL INJECTOR PUMP AND GEAR



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0302 FUEL PUMPS
FUEL INJECTOR PUMP AND

GEAR
1 PAFZZ 13446 41115136 GEAR, SPUR ...t 1
2 PAFZZ 13446 0490685 GASKET .o 1
3 PAFLH 13446 2643C144 PUMP, FUEL, METERING .........ccoiiiiiiiiieii, 1
4 PFHZZ 13446 2644951 SLEEVE, ADJUSTING SC ......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenees 1
5 PAHZZ 30076 161315 SEAL, ANTIPILFERAGE ...t 1
6 PAFZZ 96906 MS35690-524 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeni 3
7 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiieeei e 3
8 PAFZZ 30076 992629 WASHER, FLAT ..o 3
9 PAFZZ 30076 161399 STUD, PLAIN ..ot 3
10 PAFZA 30076 159105 PIN 1
11 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-32 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 3/4........ccviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 3
12 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK ......coiiiiiiiiiceei e 3

END OF FIGURE

21-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 22. FUEL INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0302 FUEL PUMPS

FUEL INJECTION PUMP
GOVERNOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY

1 XAHZA U0041 5606-62 SEAL, PUMP PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110 ............... 2
2 XAHZZ 63632 5334-267J SCREW, CAP, HEX HD .....ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiic e, 2
3 XAHZZ 63632 NU9-8Y1 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON PART OF KIT P/N ............. 4
T135-110 i
4 XAHZZ 63632 NWI-65Y1 WASHER, FLAT ..o 2
5 XAHZZ 63632 7123-728A CAP, GOVERNOR .......coiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
6 XAHZZ 63632 7123-724 LEVER ..o 1
7 XAHZZ 03798 NP1-5 WASHER, LOCK PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110 ......... 2
8 XAHZZ 63632 5330-344 NUT, PLAIN, CAP PART OF KIT P/N 7135-.............. 2
9 XAHZZ 03798 5339-970 WASHER PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110...........ccceennn. 2
10 XAHZZ 63632 7123-725B LEVER, GOVERNOR.......cccoiiiiiiiiiii 1
11 XAHZZ 63632 7139-991 SPRING SPECIAL .....oeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
12 XAHZZ 63632 7123-728A CAP, GOVERNOR ..ottt 1
13 XAHZZ 63632 7180-334J COVER, CONTROL .....iiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 1
14 XAHZZ U0041 7123-287 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110.......cccccvvveenen. 1
15 XAHZZ 63632 5855-30 SEAL PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110.......ccccccvvviiiininnnnn. 4
16 XAHZZ 63632 7123-726 SHAFT, SHOULDERED. .........covviiiiiiiiiiiices 1
17 XAHZZ 63632 7123-92B SPRING ..ot 1
18 XAHZZ 63632 7123-93 HOLDER, SPRING.........cciiiiiiiii 1
19 XAHZZ 63632 7123-304B BAR, SHUT OFF, GOVERN........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
20 XAHZZ 63632 7135-76A KIT, GOVERNOR ARM ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee 1
21 XAHZZ 63632 7123-89 SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ovciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 1
22 XAHZZ 63632 7123-781D METERINGVALVE SIZE ..., \%
22 XAHZZ 63632 7123-781E METERINGVALVE SIZE ..., \%
23 XAHZZ 63632 7123-453C SPRING LINK, SINGLE.........ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeees 1
24  XAHZZ 63632 7167-331 WASHER SPECIAL ....oooviiiiiiiiie 1
25 XAHZZ 63632 5334-277 SCREW ..o 1
26 XAHZZ 63632 7123-355 PLATE, KEEP, GOVERNOR........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiie, 1
27 XAHZZ 63632 7123-600 WASHER, LOCK PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110 ......... 2
28 XAHZZ 63632 7123-527 STUD, SHOULDERED.........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
29 XAHZZ 63632 7123-94N SPRING ...t 1
30 XAHZZ 63632 7123-770 SHAFT, THROTTLE.....ccoiiiiiiii e, 1
31 XAHZZ 63632 NW5-15W4 WASHER PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110...........ccceenn. 1
32 XAHZZ 63632 7123-3518 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
33 XAHZZ 63632 5334-332 SCREW, CAP, HEX HD .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e, 1
34 XAHZZ 63632 5936-20? WASHER ... 1
35 XAHZZ 63632 5330-357A NUT e 1
36 XAHZZ 63632 7123-979A SCREW, SET ..., 1

END OF FIGURE

22-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 23. FUEL INJECTION PUMP HYDRAULIC HEAD AND HOUSING ATTACHMENTS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0302 FUEL PUMPS

FUEL INJECTION PUMP
HYDRAULIC HEAD AND
HOUSING ATTACHMENTS

1 XAHZZ 63632 7135-110 PARTS KIT, DIESEL EN PART OF KIT P/N 2
T135-110 i
2 XAHZZ 63632 5334-274 SCREW ..o 2
3 XAHZZ 63632 7135-110 PARTS KIT, DIESEL EN PART OF KIT P/N.............. 1
T135-110 cciiiiiiiieiiiie e
4 XAHZZ 63632 7180-55A COVER, ACCESS........oiiiiiiiiiiiiieeei e 1
5 XAHZZ 63632 9045-137 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110.......cccccvvvvennn. 1
6 XAHZZ 63632 7133-31 CONNECTION, FUEL ......ccoiiiiiiiiieei e, 1
7 XAHZZ 63632 5936-332C WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110 .......... 1
8 XAHZZ 03798 NWS-18W4 WASHER, PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110............ccev.... 2
9 XAHZZ 63632 5334-280A SCREW.CAP, HEX HD .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiieiieic e, 1
10 XAHZZ 63632 7123-975 SCREW ..o 1
11 XAHZZ 63632 5335-694A STUD, PLAIN ..ot 1
12 XAHZZ 63632 7123-8190R HOUSING/PISTON ...coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
13 XAHZZ U0041 5855-3080 PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N............ 2
T135-110 i
14 XAHZZ 63632 7123-473E PLUG, PISTON HOLE .........oooiiiiiiiiiieeeeei e 1
15 XAHZZ 63632 7022-1800 WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110 .......... 1
16 XAHZZ 63632 5330-362 NUT, PLAIN, CAP ...coriii e 1
17 XAHZZ 63632 7123-261V FITTING ..o 1
18 XAHZZ 63632 5855-30FR RING, SEALING PART OF KIT P/N 7135- ................ 2
19 XAHZZ 63632 7180-450 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110........ccccvvvernnn. 1
20 XAHZZ 63632 7123-2938 SPRING ....oiiiiiii e 1
21 XAHZZ 63632 7123-2948 SPRING ...t 1
22 XAHZZ 63632 NW2-78 SHIM PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110........cccccvvvvinennnnn. \Y
22 XAHZZ 63632 NW2-80Y1 SHIM PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110........cccccvvvvivrnnnnn. \Y
22 XAHZZ 63632 NW2-82Y1 SHIM PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110........cccccvvvvivnnnnnn. \Y
22 XAHZZ 63632 NW2-279 SHIM PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110.......ccccccvvviinnnnnnn. \Y
23 XAHZZ 63632 7167-305E SPRING, CAP ..ot 1
24  XAHZZ 63632 5936-355C WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
25 XAHZZ 63632 7167-299 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1
26 PAOZZ 63632 7167-787 SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ovciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 1
27 PAOZZ 63632 5855-30DT PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N............ 1
T135-110 cciiiiiiiieiiiiei e
28 PAOZZ 63632 7167-6200 SOLENOID, ELECTRICAL .....covvviiiiieiiiiiiieeeeees 1
29 XAHZZ 63632 6418-5 NAMEPLATE- ... 1
30 XAHZZ 63632 NR21-4 RIVET, BLIND ...t 2
31 XAHZZ 63632 7123-3528 RESTRICTOR, FLUID FL.....ooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeei, 1
32 XAHZZ 63632 5334-332 SCREW, CAP, HEX H.D ....cooviiiiiiiiiii s 1

END OF FIGURE

23-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

3

FIG. 24. FUEL INJECTION PUMP BODY ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0302 FUEL PUMPS
FUEL INJECTION PUMP BODY

ASSEMBLY

1 XAHZZ 63632 7180-739AD HOUSING ..ot 1
2 XAHZZ 63632 7180-286 CAM, RING ... 1
3 XAHZZ 63632 5950-64A RING ... 1
4 XAHZZ 63632 7139-42A SHAFT, DRIVE, FLEXIBL.......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiicieees 1
5 XAHZZ 63632 5950-998 RING, RETAINING. ...t 1
6 XAHZZ 63632 7167-89A SLEEVE THRUST ..ot 1
7 XAHZZ 63632 7123-914G WEIGHT, ENGINE GOVER ..., 4
8 XAHZZ 63632 5936-124A BEARING, WSHR, THRUST .......cccoiiiiiiii, 1
9 XAHZZ 63632 7123-698 PLATE, BACK ... 1
10 XAHZZ 63632 7123-691 INSERT, SPECIAL .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiecee e, 4
11 XAHZZ 63632 5855-30AG PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N............ 1

T135-110 cciiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
12 XAHZZ 63632 7123-980 DRIVE, HUB ... 1
13 XAHZZ 63632 7123-571 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
14 XAHZZ 63632 5001-9C WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiee e 1
15 XAHZZ 63632 5335-686B SCREW, CAP, SKTHD ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
16 XAHZZ 63632 7123-808 HUB GOVERNOR.......cottiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
17 XAHZZ 63632 7139-31 WEIGHT, CAGE GOVERNO........ccvveiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
18 XAHZZ 03798 7123-501 CONNECTOR ....coiiiiiiiiiiccee e 2
19 XAHZZ 63632 7180-738 WASHER, SEALING .......oooiiiiiii 1
20 XAHZZ 63632 7123-399D BOLT, BANJO ...t 2
21 XAHZZ 63632 7135-110 PARTS KIT, DIESEL EN PART OF KIT P/N.............. 4

T135-110 i
22 XAHZZ 63632 7123-499 HEADER, PUMP, ENGINE.........ccccccooviiiiiiiii, 2
23 XAHZZ 63632 5335-684 SCREW ..o 1
24  XAHZZ 63632 5339-964 WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110 .......... 1
25 XAHZZ 63632 7135-73A SPACER, PLATE ....ootiiiiiii e 1

26 XAHZZ U0041 5855-30BC PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N.......... \Y

T135-110 i

26 XAHZZ 63632 9107-403A PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N.......... \Y

T135-110 i
27 XAHZZ 63632 7135-72 ROLLER SHOE KIT ...ooviiiiiiiieiiiiii e 1
28 XAHZZ 63632 7123-630A DRIVEPLATE ...t 1
29 XAHZZ 63632 5334-245 SCREW, DRIVE ...t 2
30 XAHZZ 63632 7180-681W HEAD HYD ROTOR. ..ot 1
31 XAHZZ U0041 7139-43 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110.......cccccvvveennn. 1
32 XAHZZ 63632 7139-540 LINER, TRANSFER PUMP ..., 1
33 XAHZZ 63632 7123-18D IMPELLER, PUMP, CENTR ..., 1
34 XAHZZ 63632 7123-388 BLADE, FUEL PUMP ......ocoiiiiiiiiiiee 2
35 XAHZZ 63632 7135-354E PLATE END ..ooviiiii e 1
36 XAHZZ 63632 7180-147A PLATE. s 1
37 XAHZZ 63632 5334-315D SCREW, CAP, HEX HD .....cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiic e, 4
38 XAHZZ 63632 7123-439 SPRING ....oiiiiii e 1
39 XAHZZ 63632 7167-183A GUIDE, FUEL PUMP........coiiiiiiee e 1
40 XAHZZ 63632 5936-177 WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/N 7135-110 .......... 1
41 XAHZZ 63632 7135-74U SLEEVE AND PISTON......ccoiiiiiiiiiiercei e, 1
42 XAHZZ 63632 7123-15G PISTON, PUMP .o, 1
43 XAHZZ 63632 7139-650G ADJUSTOR, FUEL COMPO........ccotvveiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1

24-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1 @ ©) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

44 XAHZZ 63632 7123-551 SPRING ..ot 1

45 XAHZZ 63632 7123-620 FILTER ELEMENT, FLUI PART OF KIT P/N............. 1
T135-110 cciiiiiiiieiiiiee e

46 XAHZZ 63632 5855-30GK RING SEALING PART OF KIT P/N 7135-................. 1
F10

47 XAHZZ 63632 7180-732 CONNECTION FUEL ....cooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeei e 1

END OF FIGURE

24-2



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 25. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION



SECTION I
1 @ ©)
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 MOOO0O012603
2 PAOZZ 12603
3 PAOZA 96906
4 PAOZZ 81795
5 PAOZZ 94033
6 MOOZZ 12603
7 PAOZZ 12603
8 PAOZZ 18265
9 PAOZZ 18265
10 PAOZZ 96906
11 PAOZZ 96906
12 PAOZZ 89749
13 PAOZZ 89749

CAGEC

(4)
PART
NUMBER

662392-20
666863
MS14304-2C02
A49916
GB1931AND
588A101
1303123-2
42H40
P13-4178
P007191
M535338-45
MS51967-5
2396422
2798815

DESCRIPTION

TM 10-3930-668-24P

(5)

AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 0304 AIR CLEANER
AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION

TUBING, NM, 20 IN.....cooiiiiiiiiiieecireee e,
FITTING, WATER ...
COUPLING, PIPE .....oviiiiiiiiiiiiiieceee e

NIPPLE, PIPE.
ELBOW, PIPE

25-1

END OF FIGURE

(6)

QTY

PR RPN

PRPABRRNEPEDN



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

2 THROUGH 9
5

b

FIG. 26. AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY




SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0304 AIR CLEANER
[FIG. 26/AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

1 PFOOO 18265 FWG06-52L3 AIR CLEANER, INTAKE.....ccooi i, 1
2 PAOZZ 18265 P00-2940 CLAMP, LOOP ..ottt 1
3 PAOZZ 18265 P10-3113 .CUP ASSEMBLY, AIR CL ...eoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiien 1
4 PFOZZ 18265 P10-2510 .DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeceiiee, 1
5 PAOZZ 18265 P10-1870 NUT, PLAIN, WING.......oooiiii e, 1
6 PAOZZ 18265 P13-2978 .ELEMENT ASSEMBLY ....oovviiiiiiiiiiiiieieii, 1
7 PFOZZ 18265 P134178 DECAL ... 1
8 PFOZZ 18265 P120953 LABEL. . 1
9 XAOZZ 18265 P10-3142 .BODY ASSEMBLY ....coiiiiiiiiie e, 1

END OF FIGURE

26-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

21

FIG. 27. FUEL LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I

1 @ ©)
ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC
1 PAOZZ 89749
2 PAOZzZ 80204
3 PAOZzZ OAHUO
4 PAOZZ 89749
5 MOOO0089749
6 PAOZZ 81646
7 PAOZZ 96906
8 PFOZZ 89749
9 PAOZZ 3M915
10 PFOZZ 89749
11 PFOZZ 89749
12 PAOZZ 89749
13 PAOZZ 79470
14 PAOZZ 12603
15 PAOZZ 96906
16 PAOZZ 79470
17 PAOZZ 24617
18 PAOZZ 81718
19 PAOZZ 96906
20 PAOZZ 13446
21 PAOZZ 13446
22 PAOZZ 13446
23 PAOZZ 80204
24  PAOZZ 96906
25 PAOZZ 96906
26 PAOZZ 12603
27 PAOZZ 49234

(4)
PART
NUMBER

661673
B1821BHO
50C075N
09169665
30H40
672221-26
6202
MS21333-119
2390475
69F4
2798879
582896
49F4

252X4
CL871-3
MS21333-122
60X5
137398
H2525M
MS51967-8
0095332
0920112
0201091
B1821BHO
38C125N
MS35338-45
MS51967-5
25K40212
1272DI7T

(5)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 0306 TANKS, LINES, FITTINGS,

HEADERS
FUEL LINES AND FITTINGS

COUPLING, HOSE .......ooooeiiiiiiiiiciiieeeeeeees
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ...........ccccees

WASHER, LOCK.......oooviiiiiiicieeceeei,
CLAMP, LOOP......oeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
HOSE, 26 IN ..o,
CLAMP, HOSE ...t
CLAMP, LOOP ......oeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieees
TUBE, BENT, METALLIC...........oeeiiiiiinnnnn,
COCK, DRAIN......ottviiiiiieeiiicei e
TUBE ASSY ..o,
TUBE, METALLIC ...,
ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, HO ........cccovviinneen.
ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, Pl........ooooviiiiinnnnn,
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.....................
CLAMP, LOOP ......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e,
SLEEVE, CLINCH, TUBE...........ccoooieiiiiens
INVERTED NUT, TUBE C......oooeevviiiiiinenn,
WASHER, LOCK.......ooeviiiiiiicieeeeei,
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON..........cccevvvvnnnn,
BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE...........ccccivieinnnnn.
WASHER, FLAT ..o,
CONNECTION, FUEL ..o,
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ...........ccceees

WASHER, LOCK.......ooeiiiiiiiicieeeeeii,
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON..........cccevvvinnen.
PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccccceeennnnn.
CAP, FILLER OPENING ........cccoceiiiieiiieens

END OF FIGURE

27-1

TM 10-3930-668-24P
(6)

QTY

[

NFEPFNRNNRRPRREPNRRPRREPRRRPERRER

=



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 28. ENGINE FUEL FILTER



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0309 FUEL FILTERS
ENGINE FUEL FILTER

1 XBOOZ 13446 2656613 FILTER, FLUID .....coiiiiii e 1
2 PAOZZ 30076 124217 FILTER ELEMENT, FLUI ..., 1
3 PAOZZ 13446 0920004 WASHER ... 2
4 PAOZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiieci e 2
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS90726-61 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 1-1/8 ............ 2

END OF FIGURE

28-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

| 2 THROUGH 7

FIG. 29. FUEL/WATER SEPARATOR



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0309 FUEL FILTERS
[FIG. 29]FUEL/WATER SEPARATOR

1 PAOOZ 13446 2656084 FILTER UNIT, FLUID, P ..o 1
2 PAOZZ 89749 6598740 GASKET Lo 1
3 XAOZzZ 89749 907213 .FILTER BODY, FLUID........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeein 1
4 PAOZZ 89749 6598227 STRAINER ELEMENT, SE........ccooiiiiiie, 1
5 PAOZZ U0041 7111-740 PLUG, PIPE ..o 1
6 PAOZZ 13446 7111-463 FILTER ELEMENT, FLUI ..o, 1
7 PAOZZ 89749 6598739 GASKET Lo 1

END OF FIGURE

29-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1 2

I 2 THROUGH 11 |

1"

FIG. 30. COLD START INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0311 ENGINE STARTING AIDS
COLD START INSTALLATION

1 PFOOZ 53203 62106 KIT, COLD START ..ot 1
2 PFOZZ 53203 20000 .CARTRIDGE, ENGINE ST .......ccooviiiiiiienin, 1
3 PAOZZ 53203 412000 VALVE, DIESELMATIC .....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeein 1
4 PFOZZ 53203 301447 WIRE LOOM ..coiiiiiiiiici e 1
5 PFOZZ 53203 300749 WIRE AND FUSE KIT oo, 1
6 PFOZZ 53203 220480 NOZZLE ... 1
7 PFOZZ 53203 300632 .REDUCER, PIPE ..., 1
8 PAOZZ 53203 300045 .TUBING, NONMETALLIC........oooiiiiiiiieeiiee, 1
9 PAOZZ 53203 240005 FILTER ELEMENT, FLUI ..o, 1
10 PAOZZ 53203 300789 SWITCH, ENGINE TEMPE ..., 1
11 PAOZZ 53203 301082 .CLAMP, CYLINDER .......cottiiiiiiii e, 1
12 PAOZZ 96906 MS51922-9 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 5/16-18.............cccceveeenn. 4
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER. FLAT ..o 4

END OF FIGURE

30-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

e

FIG. 31. ACCELERATOR PEDAL AND LINKAGE



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0312 ACCELERATOR, THROTTLE
OR CHOKE CONTROL
ACCELERATOR PEDAL AND

LINKAGE
1 XBOZZ 89749 2362655 BRACKET, MTG, CABLE ..., 1
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiecee e 2
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS90726-31 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 5/8........ccccccccviiiiiniinnnn. 1
5 PAOZZ 89749 1790978 CLIP, SPRING TENSION.......covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceees 1
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS35691-5 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-28......cccccccciiiiinnninnnnn. 1
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS90725-6 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4 ............... 6
8 PAOZZ 89749 1618462 PEDAL, CONTROL .....ccvtviiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
9 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-14 WASHER, FLAT 3/8...cc i 4
11 PAOZZ 89749 1312710 SCREW, SHOULDER ........ccoiviiiiiiiieecieei e 1
12 PAOZZ 89749 94G528 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
14 PAOZZ 96906 MS35691-9 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeni 1
15 PFOZZ 89749 2361065 BELL CRANK ...ttt 1
16 PAOZZ 87946 3688 HOUSING, BEARING UNL.......cooooviiiiiiiiiiii, 2
17 PFOZZ 89749 600931 TUBE, METALLIC ..., 1
18 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-351 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 3/4 ..ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
19 PAOZZ 12603 1784655 BEARING, SLEEVE .......cccoooiiiiiii, 4
20 PAOZZ 87946 3687 HOUSING, BEARING UNL.......ccoooviiiiiiiiiiii, 2
21 PAOZZ 12603 234200 CLEVIS, ROD END ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei e 1
22 PAOZZ 96906 MS20392-3C23 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED.........ccccioeiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
23 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiieeeeeei 8
24  PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiieei e 9
25 PAOZZ 96906 MS51968-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-28 ........cccccccvviiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
26 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHER, FLAT ..o 2
27 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-134 PIN, COTTER 1/16 X 3/4.....cccovviiiiiiiiiiiii 1
28 PAOZZ 12603 1618463 BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL ..., 1
29 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-285 PIN, COTTER ..o 1
30 PAOZZ 12603 1311294 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLE ..., 1
31 PAOZZ 96906 MS90725-5 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 2
32 PAOZzZ 78710 8011611 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, PU......ovciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1
33 PAOZZ 96906 MS51968-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-28.......cccccccoiiiiiinninnnnn. 1
34 PAOZZ 78643 D8-3 BALL JOINT ..ot 1

END OF FIGURE

31-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 32. MUFFLER AND PIPES



(3)

CAGEC

SECTION I
1 @
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PAOZZ 96906
2 PAOZZ 96906
3 PAOZZ 79150
4 PAOZZ 13446
5 PAOZZ 89749
6 PAOZZ 76700
7 MOOOO089749
8 PAOZZ 89749
9 PAOZZ 12603
10 PAOZZ 96906
11 PAOZZ 18265
12 PAOZZ 76700
13 PAOZZ 96906
14 PAOZZ 30076
15 PAOZZ 96906
16 PFOZZ 89749
17 PAOZZ 91718
18 PAOZZ 96906
20 PAOZzZ 89749
21 PAOZZ 89749
22 PFOZZ 89749
23 PAOZZ 96906
24 PAOZZ 13446

(4)
PART
NUMBER

MS90725-36
MS51967-5
08641M
37422103
2798399
89523K
2798654

2798456
507068
MS35338-45
P007191
MMBMO06-5073
MS90725-34
15529
MS27183-14
2797843
H2525M
MS51967-8
2798467
2797753
2797754
MS35690-627
0920004

(5)

TM 10-3930-668-24P
(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 04 EXHAUST SYSTEM
GROUP 0401 MUFFLER AND PIPES
MUFFLER AND PIPES

BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1-1/4
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON
GASKET .o
FLANGE, EXHAUST PIPE

PIPE, EXHAUST

CLAMP, STRAP, EXHAUST
TUBING, EXHAUST, FLEX MAKE FROM
89621K (76700), 7.87 INCHES

PIPE, EXHAUST

CLAMP, LOOP ..ottt
WASHER, LOCK
CLAMP, LOOP ..ot
MUFFLER, EXHAUST
BOLT, MACHINE
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1
WASHER, FLAT 3/8
PLATE, SEAT BASE
WASHER, LOCK
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON
SEAL, NONMETALLIC, SP
MUFFLER, EXHAUST
GUARD, MUFFLER-EXHAU
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-24
WASHER ...

32-1

END OF FIGURE

PNRPRPRPOW

WWFRPPFPEPNNEPENNNERPRERPBANPRE



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 33. EXHAUST HEAT SHIELD AND INSULATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0401 MUFFLER AND PIPES
EXHAUST HEAT SHIELD AND

INSULATION
1 PAOZZ 89749 1659897 RIVET L 8
2 PFOZZ 89749 2798394 BAFFLE, MUFFLER........cooiiiiiiiice 1
3 PFOZZ 89749 2798392 INSULATION, MUFFLER ......ccoooiiii i, 1
4 PFOZZ 89749 2798393 INSULATION, MUFFLER ......ccoooiiii i, 1
5 PAOZZ 89749 2798390 SOUND SHIELD, MUFFLE .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoviiiiiiiieeeeeei 3
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiecee e 3
8 PFOZZ 89749 2798936 BAFFLE, MUFFLER........ccooiiiiiiiiie 1
9 PAOZZ 80204 B1821BH SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 3
025C088N

END OF FIGURE

33-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

S

FIG. 34. RADIATOR AND HOSES



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 05 COOLING SYSTEM

GROUP 0501 RADIATOR, EVAPORATIVE
COOLER, OR HEAT EXCHANGER

RADIATOR AND HOSES

1 PAOZZ 89749 206699 WASHER, FLAT ..o 8
2 PAOZZ 12603 16144M PAD, SHOCK MOUNT .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeereen 8
3 PBOFZ 12603 236-4467 RADIATOR, ENGINE COO.........ccvvviiiiiieiiiiceiii, 1
4 PAOZZ 78225 TR-102 CAP, FILLER OPENING ..ot 1
5 PAOZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK ......ciiiiiiiiiieereee e 4
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-8 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON. ......ccoovviiiiiiiiieinin 4
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS35842-15 CLAMP, HOSE.......coitiiiiiieeeiieei e 4
8 PAOZZ 12603 2353646 HOSE, PREFORMED ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
9 PAOZZ 12603 2344561 HOSE, PREFORMED ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiei 1
10 PAOZZ 12603 12F2 COCK, DRAIN....coitiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
11 PAOZZ 80204 B1821BHO SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 4
38C150N

END OF FIGURE

34-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

m =
o7y

F

FIG. 35. THERMOSTAT HOUSING, HOSES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0503 WATER MANIFOLD,
HEADERS, THERMOSTATS
AND HOUSING GASKET
[FIG. 35/ THERMOSTAT HOUSING, HOSES

AND FITTINGS
1 PAOZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiiin 4
2 PAOZZ 13446 0096432 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H .....cc.oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1
3 PAOZZ 13446 0650203 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD.........ccoiiiiiiiiiii, 1
4 PAOZZ 13446 2411157 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 1
5 PAOZZ 13446 36853514 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 3737973 .......cccvvvvveenn. 1
6 PAOZZ 13446 37766471 HOUSING, THERMOSTAT ....coiiiiiiieiei, 1
7 PAOZZ 80204 B1821BH SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 1-1/2 .......... 4
038F150N
8 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16.....cccciiiiiiiin 2
9 PAOZZ 96906 MS90726-33 BOLT, MACHINE ..ot 2
10 PAOZZ 96906 MS90726-41 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-24 X 2-1/4 .........cccccvvvvinnnnn. 1
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS35690-627 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-24 .........ccccccvviiinnnnnn. 1
12 PAOZZ 13446 0826434 STUD, PLAIN ..ot 1
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS90726-67 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 2-1/4 .......... 1
14 PAOZZ 13446 2431154 PLUG, PIPE ... 1
15 PAOZZ 13446 0490734 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 3737973 ......ccccvvvvvnenn. 1
16 PAOZZ 13446 2485655 THERMOSTAT, FLOW CON ......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 1
17 PAOZZ 13446 37735621 ELBOW, PIPE.......ccoii 1

END OF FIGURE

35-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 36. WATER PUMP



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0504 WATER PUMP
[FIG. 36/ WATER PUMP
1 PAOZZ 80204 B1821BH SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 2-1/2. ........... 2
038F250N
2 PAOZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8 .o, 4
3 PBOZZ 13446 41313232 PUMP, COOLING SYSTEM....oveiviveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen, 1
4 PAOZZ 13446 36867198 GASKET oo 1
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS35290-72 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 3-1/2 ............ 2

END OF FIGURE

36-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 37. FAN ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0505 FAN ASSEMBLY
FAN ASSEMBLY

1 PFOZZ 96151 EV-15874-1 CONTROL, FAN ..ot 1
2 PFOZZ 45454 421056 IMPELLER, FAN, AXIAL.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiin 1
3 PFOZZ 89749 2342903 SPACER, FAN ...t 1
4 PAOZZ 12603 64010 FASTENER ......oiiiiiii e 1
5 PAOZZ 26916 004-003005-059 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiieereei e 1
6 PAOZZ 30076 197551 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
7 PAOZZ 13446 31146013 PULLEY, GROOVE........ccciiiiiiiiiiii e 1
8 PAOZZ 79470 131-20080 COCK, DRAIN ..ottt 1
9 PAOZZ 81300 17520 BELT, V1

10 PAOZZ 96906 MS35340-45 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiieeeee e 4
11 PAOZZ 12603 94G524 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 4
12 PAOZZ 80205 B1821BH031C BOLT, MACHINE ..o 8

075N
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS35333-75 WASHER, LOCK 5/16.....cccciiiiiieiieen 8

END OF FIGURE

37-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

~

FIG. 38. ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 06 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
GROUP 0601 GENERATOR, ALTERNATOR
[FIG. 38|ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY

1 PFFZZ 12603 62D10 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON. ...t 1

2 PAFZZ 68505 120-137 WASHER, LOCK .....coiiiiiiiiieei e 1

3 PAFZZ 68505 120-237 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiieeei e 1

4 XAFZZ 68505 114-218 HOUSING, ELECTRICAL.......ccoviiiiiiiiiieeeeeei 1

5 PAFZZ 68505 111-21 BEARING, SLEEVE .......cccccooiiiiii, 1

6 PAFZZ 68505 111-3 RING, RETAINING. ...t 1

7 PAFZZ 68505 120-244 SPACER, RING.......ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

8 XAFZZ 68505 112-44 ROTOR ASSEMBLY oottt 1

9 PAFZZ 68505 102-44 CAPACITOR ..o 1
10 PAFZZ 68505 120-102 SCREW, TAPPING . ..o 1
11 PAFZZ 68505 120-247 CLAMP, RIM CLENCHING........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeees 2
12 PFFZZ 68505 115-80 TERMINAL, LUG ..., 1
13 PAFZZ 68505 0144200F96 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVIC........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 1
14 PAFZZ OEDY1 4240908A02 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
15 XAFZZ 68505 114-219 HOUSING, ELECTRICAL.......ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeei 1
16 PAFZZ 04627 386074 BRUSH, ELECTRICAL CO......ccocovviiiiiiieeiiieeni 1
17 PFFZZ 68505 105-742 REGULATOR, VOLTAGE .......coooviiiiiieeeieei 1
18 PFFZZ 68505 120-212 WASHER. FLAT . 1
19 PAFZZ 72741 458-006 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiieccreei 1
20 PAFZZ 68505 120-261 WASHER, FLAT ... 1
21 PAFZZ 68505 115-54 INSULATOR, WASHER ..., 1
22 PFFZZ 68505 115-67 WASHER, FLAT ..o 2
23 PAFZZ 68505 115-52 INSULATOR, WASHER ..., 1
24 PAFZZ 68505 04844761F16 INSULATOR, WASHER ..., 1
25 PAFZZ 68505 120-111 WASHER, LOCK .....coiiiiiiiiiiieccei e 1
26 PAFZZ 68505 120-34 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiieeeeeei 1
27 PAFZZ 68505 101-200 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVIC........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 1
28 PAFZZ 68505 120-246 SCREW, TAPPING .....coiiiiiiiiiiiieeei e 2
29 PFFZZ 68505 120-135 BOLT, CARRAGE ...t 1
30 PAFZZ 68505 111-23 BEARING.......oviiiiiii e 1
31 XAFZZ 68505 113-43 STATOR ASSEMBLY ..ot 1
32 PAFZZ 68505 2844474E01 TERMINAL, LUG . o, 1
33 PAFZzZ 7H907 16-109 LEAD, ELECTRICAL ..ottt 1
34 PFFZZ 68505 120-248 BOLTS .. 4

END OF FIGURE

38-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 39. ALTERNATOR MOUNTING



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0601 GENERATOR, ALTERNATOR
[FIG. 39 ALTERNATOR MOUNTING

1 PFOZZ 13446 31141674 PULLEY, GROOVE........cciiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
2 PFOZZ 89749 329884 FAN, ALTERNATOR ....ooviiiiiiiii e 1
3 PFOFF 89749 2399511 GENERATOR, ENGINE AC ......oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1
4 XBOZZ 13446 36178145 BRACKET, ENG ACCESS ... 1
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK ......coiiiiiiiiiieeree e 1
7 PAOZZ 89749 1CM825 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON, H .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiees 1
8 PAOZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
9 PAOZZ 80204 B1821BHO SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 7/8 ............... 1
38F088N
10 PAOZZ 89749 1DM6 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON........ovciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeneees 1
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-44 WASHER. LOCK ......coiiiiiiiiiece e 1
12 PAOZA 14351 13XX-14141 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
13 PAOZZ 89749 39DM10 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE........ooovriiiiiiiii, 1
14 XBOZZ 89749 2365447 TUBE, ROUND.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e, 1
15 XBOZZ 89749 2365442 BRACKET ASSY. ..o 1
16 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-14 WASHER, FLAT 3/8. .o, 2
17 PAOZZ 12603 60D6 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE.........oovriiiiiiiiii, 2
18 PAOZZ 89749 1CM10100 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON........ovcoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1

END OF FIGURE

39-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 40. STARTER MOTOR INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0603 STARTING MOTOR
[FIG. 40]STARTER MOTOR INSTALLATION

1 PAOZZ 89749 33 DM 100 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE ........oooviiiiiiei, 1
2 PAOZZ 81349 070336/3-48 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiecee e 1
3 PAOZZ 89749 33 DM 50 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE........ooovriiiiiiiieii, 1
4 PFOFF 16764 1993886 STARTER, ENGINE, ELEC.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiees 1
5 PAOZZ 13446 27513041 SPACER, RING........oiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
6 PAOZZ 13446 0827802 STUD, PLAIN ....coiiiii e 3
7 PAOZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiin 3
8 PAOZZ 96906 MS35690-627 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-24 ..., 3
9 PAOZZ 12603 624425 CABLE NIPPLE, ELECTR ....ooottiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 2

END OF FIGURE

40-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

4 31 42 49
l l | l

[5THROUGH 10| [32THROUGH34 | | 43 THROUGH 45 | [ 50 THROUGH 53 |

"Qn\\\:\{: \:‘?;
ﬁ‘,@)’:‘)n, ()
N R S

FIG. 41. STARTER MOTOR ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0603 STARTING MOTOR
FIG. 41|STARTER MOTOR ASSEMBLY

1 PAFZZ 16764 10497770 SCREW, CAP, SOCKET HE .......cooiiiiiiiiiiieees 5
2 PAFZZ 16764 10468109 CONNECTOR, FLUID TER ...t 1
3 PAFZZ 16764 1115609 SOLENOID, ELECTRICAL .....covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeees 1
4 PFFFZ 16764 10496568 HOUSING, LEVER. ...t 1
5 KFFZZ 16764 1985304 *PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N........... 1
10456429 PART OF KIT P/N 10456418..........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiininnnn,
6 KFFZZ 16764 1985246 *CUP, OIL, LUBRICATING PART OF KIT P/N 1
10456429 .....oovviiiiiiiiiiee
7 KFFZZ 16764 1985247 *WICK PART OF KIT P/N 10456429 ............ccccccevenn. 1
8 KFFZZ 16764 1985234 BUSHING, SLEEVE PART OF KIT P/N.........ccccoeee. 1
10456429 .....oovveiiiiiiiiiee
9 KFFZZ 16764 1937718 *PACKING ASSEMBLY PART OF KIT P/N................ 1
10456429 .....oovveiiiieiiiee
10 KFFZZ 16764 1985235 *LINING, FRICTION PART OF KIT P/N ........cccvvvvenn. 1
10456429 .....oovveiiiiiiiie
11 PAFZZ 16764 1988140 PLUNGER, SOLENOID..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiieeciceenii 1
12 PAFZZ 16764 1948519 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
13 PAFZZ 16764 1985243 BELLOWS, PROTECTION........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn 1
14 PAFZZ 16764 1948520 WASHER, RECESSED.........oooiviiiiiiiii, 1
15 PAFZZ 16764 1948521 SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ovciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 1
16 PAFZZ 16764 1948526 WASHER, RECESSED......cc.oooviiiiiiiiei, 1
17 PAFZZ 16764 9416374 RING, RETAINING ...t 1
18 PAFZZ 16764 10499632 SCREW, MACHINE ..., 8
19 PAFZZ 16764 1985319 POLE PIECE, MAGNET ..ot 4
20 KFFZZ 16764 1894643 PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N............ 1
10456418 ....covvviiiiieiiiee e
21 KFFZZ 16764 1985237 SHIFTER FORK PART OF KIT P/N .....cccovvvviiiiinnnn. 1
10456418 ....covvveiiiieeieeee e
22 KFFZZ 16764 10497854 SHAFT, SHOULDERED PART OF KIT P/N ............. 1
10456418 ....covvveiiiieiiiee e
23 KFFZZ 16764 1894642 PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N ........... 1
10456418 ....covvveiiiieiiiee e
24 KFFZZ 16764 9412305 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE PART OF KIT P/N ......... 1
10456429 PART OF KIT P/N 10456418 ....................
25 KFFZZ 16764 1964857 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 10456429 PART .......... 1
OF KIT P/IN 10456418 ........ccovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee
26 PAFZZ 16764 1945356 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD........ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
27 KFFZZ 16764 10496569 WASHER, KEY PART OF KIT P/N 10456418 ........... 1
28 PAFZZ 16764 10499639 SCREW, TAPPING ..ottt 5
29 KFFZZ 16764 1916272 PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N............ 1
10456429 .....oovveiiiiiiiie
30 KFFZZ 16764 1965947 WASHER, FLAT PART OF KIT P/N 10456429.......... 1
31 PFFFZ 16764 1986351 HOUSING, ENGINE ORIV ..., 1
32 KFFZZ 16764 1985247 *WICK PART OF KIT P/N 10456429 ............ccccccevenn. 1
33 KFFZZ 16764 1985246 *CUP, OIL, LUBRICATING PART OF KIT P/N .......... 1
10456429 .....oovveiiiiiiiiie
34 KFFZZ 16764 1943628 *BUSHING, SLEEVE PART OF KIT P/N 1
10456429 .....oovviiiiiiiiiiie
35 PAFZZ 16764 10499637 SCREW, MACHINE ..., 6

41-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1 @ ©) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
36 KFFZZ 16764 1986928 RING, RETAINING PART OF KIT P/N ......ccocvvvvinnn. 1
10456429 PART OF KIT P/N 10456418 ....................
37 KFFZZ 16764 1985982 CAM, CONTROL PART OF KIT P/N 10456429......... 1
PART OF KIT P/N 10456418...........cccoovviiieiinn
38 PAFLZ 16764 1986244 DRIVE, ENGINE, ELECTR......ccoovviiiiiieieiii, 7
39 KFFZZ 16764 1851960 PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N............ 1
10456429 PART OF KIT P/N 10456418 ....................
40 PAFZZ 16764 1988100 INSULATOR, PLATE......ooiii e, 1
41 KFFZZ 16764 1985320 PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N............ 1
10456428 PART OF KIT P/N 10456429 ....................
42 PFFFZ 16764 10468709 FRAME ... 1
43 KFFLZ 16764 1943628 *BUSHING, SLEEVE PART OF KIT P/N .........ccccce... 1
10456429 .....oovveiiiiiiiiie
44 KFFZZ 16764 1988138 *WICK PART OF KIT P/N 10456429 .............cccccevenn. 1
45 KFFZZ 16764 1985246 *CUP, OIL, LUBRICATING PART OF KIT P/N .......... 1
10456429 .....oovveiiiiiiiiie
46 KFFZZ 16764 10468814 SCREW, ASSEMBLED WSH PART OF KIT P/N ..... 4
10456428 PART OF KIT P/N 10456429 ....................
47 PFFZZ 16764 10468110 FIELD COIL ASSEMBLY ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiieei 1
48 PAFZZ 16764 1985249 ARMATURE, MOTOR......ovciiiiiiiiiii e 1
49 KFFZZ 16764 1985617 WASHER PART OF KIT P/N 10456429 .................... 1
50 PFFZZ 16764 10468705 BRUSH PLATE ASSEMBL.........ccoviiiiiiiiii, 1
51 KFFZZ 16764 1968998 *SCREW TAPPING PART OF KIT P/N ......cccovvvvinnnn. 4
10456428 ......ovveiiieeiiieei e
52 KFFZZ 16764 1852889 *BRUSH, ELEC CONTACT PART OF KIT P/N ......... 4
10456428 ......oovviiiieiiiieie e
53 KFFZZ 16764 1985314 *SPRING BRUSH PART OF KIT P/N ....ccovvviviiiiinnn, 4
10456428 ......ooveiiiieiiiee e
54 PAFZZ 96906 MS16562-49 PIN, SPRING .....coiiiiiiii e 2
55 PAFZZ 16764 1988339 INSULATOR, BUSHING........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceei, 1
56 PAFZZ 16764 1988340 INSULATOR, BUSHING........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeei, 1

END OF FIGURE

41-2



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 42. CONTROL PANEL SWITCHES



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0607 INSTRUMENT OR ENGINE
CONTROL PANEL

[FIG. 42]CONTROL PANEL SWITCHES
1 XBOZZ 96906 MS24629-58 SCREW, TAPPING 1/4-20 X 5/8 ....oevvveeeeeeseeeeeereen, 4
2 XBOZZ 60810 DASH/COVER-1 ~ SWITCH PANEL COVER .....coivieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen. 1
3 XBOZZ 60810 E0027-2 SWITCH, TOGGLE, TWO S ..o, 1
4 XBOZZ 60810 E0027-9 SWITCH, ROCKER .....o.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
5 PAOZZ 81349 FO2A250V5A FUSE, CARTRIDGE ....c..veeeoeeeeee oo 6

END OF FIGURE

42-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 43. INSTRUMENT PANEL AND GAGES



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0607 INSTRUMENT OR ENGINE
CONTROL PANEL
INSTRUMENT PANEL AND GAGES

1 PFOZZ 89749 84G3112 SCREW, TAPPING THREA ......cccccoiiiiiies 3
2 PFOZA 12603 2394129 SWITCH, LOCK, IGNITIO .....ccetvriiiiieiiiiiiiciieeeeees 1
3 PFOZZ 16476 06347-01 INDICATOR, ENGINE TE ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiieeie, 1
4 PFOZZ 16476 06339-1 INDICATOR, LIQUID QU ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiii, 1
5 PFOZZ 16476 06354-01 AMMETER ..o 1
6 PFOZZ 16476 100222 METER, TIME TOTALIZI ... 1
7 PFOZZ 16476 06392-01 INDICATOR, TEMPERATU ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiieeei, 1
8 PFOZZ 16476 06341-01 INDICATOR, PRESSURE ..........cooiiiiiiieieeein 1
9 PFOZZ 13445 64140R158 LENS, LIGHT .ooeiiiii e 1
10 PFOZZ 89749 619033 WASHER ... 1
11 PFOZZ 32498 4411 -1-U-W LIGHT, INDICATOR ..ottt 1
12 XBOZZ 89749 2800800 INSTRUMENT ASSY, PAN ...cooiiiiiiiiei, 1
13 PAOZZ 89749 733626 LAMP, INCANDESCENT .......ccoviiiiiiiiieeeeeei 1
14 PFOZZ 12603 1686539 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPEC......ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeneees 1
15 XBOZZ 89749 1673926 SHIELD PANEL ...t 1
16 PAOZZ 40152 18G-1008 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 2

END OF FIGURE

43-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 44. LIGHT SWITCHES



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0608 MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
FIG. 44 LIGHT SWITCHES
1 PFOZZ 13445 5050-07 SWITCH, PUSH-PULL, ..ot 2

END OF FIGURE

44-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

|
| 9 THROUGH 12 |

FIG. 45 STARTER SHUNT INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0608 MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
FIG. 45|STARTER SHUNT INSTALLATION

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-20.......cccccccciiininnnnnnnnn. 4
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK L/4 ... 4
3 PAOZZ 80205 B1821BH031CO75N BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 3/4......ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER, FLAT 5/16......cccoii i 1
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 .....cccoiiiiieieeeen 1
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS551967-5 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/16-18 ...........ccccvvvvvnnnnnnn. 1
7 XBOZZ 89749 2801480 PANEL, DIAGNOSTIC .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
8 PAOOO 89749 2798882 TERMINAL BOARD.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiecie e, 1
9 XAOZZ 89749 2798883 *BASE, TERMINAL BOARD .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenneees 1
10 PAOZZ 89749 26R04000 *RESISTOR, FIXED, FILM ..., 2
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS35650-302 *NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 10-32.......cccccvvvriiiiiieennienns 9
12 PAOZZ 89749 86G1016 *SCREW, MACHINE ........ooiiiiii e, 3
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHER, FLAT /4., 4
14 PAOZZ 80204 B1821BH025C100N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 4
15 PAOZZ 89749 84G3112 SCREW, TAPPING THREA .......ccoiiiiiiiies 1
16 PAOZZ 09179 12258937-1 SHUNT, INSTRUMENT ..., 1
17 PAOZZ 55561 CIROORV-32-22S-F CONNECTOR, RECEPTACL ......ccovviiiiiiiieeeeeiiee, 1
80

END OF FIGURE

45-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1
| 2 THROUGH 17 |

| 7 THROUGH 13 |

FIG. 46. FLOODLIGHT ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0609 LIGHTS
FIG. 46|FLOODLIGHT ASSEMBLY

1 PAOOZ 12603 2777021 FLOODLIGHT, ELECTRIC.........covviiiiieiiiiiiiii, 4
2 PFOZZ 78422 5741620 *SHROUD, CONNECTOR........ctvviiiiieiiiiiiiicieeeeeees 1
3 PFOZZ 78422 5741600 TERMINAL. ..o 2
4 XDOZZ 78422 5741610 *CABLE SEAL ...coiiiiiii
5 PFOZZ 78422 5141450 STUBING ..o 1
6 PFOOZ 78422 3147580 *BRACKET, MOUNTING.......ccovviiiiiieiiiiiiiicieeeeees 1
7 PFOZZ 78422 5341120 SO BOLT i 1
8 PFOZZ 78422 5640390 WASHER, FLAT ..o 2
9 PFOZZ 78422 5341680 *NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE ......oociiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1
10 PFOZZ 78422 6141000 *eU BRACKET, BLACK......ccitiiiiiiiiiieeeicceii e 1
11 PFOZZ 78422 5640560 **WASHER, LOCK .....oeiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
12 PFOZZ 78422 5341710 O NUT 1
13 PFOZZ 78422 5341140 *SCREW, CAP, HEX HD.....ooovtiiiiiiiiiiiies 1
14 PFOZZ 78422 6141010 *BRACKET, MOUNTING.......ccovriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e, 1
15 PAOZZ 78422 3243040 *WIRING HARNESS ..., 1
16 PAOZZ 78422 4929260 *FLOODLIGHT, ELECTRIC........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeees 1
17 PAOZZ 78422 3145610 *CONE, LOUDSPEAKER .......cotvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeeeeees 1

END OF FIGURE

46-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1
1
| 2 THROUGH 21 |

7
L
| 8 THROUGH 14 |

10

FIG. 47. STOPLIGHT/TAILLIGHT ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0609 LIGHTS
FIG. 47 STOPLIGHT/TAILLIGHT

ASSEMBLY
1 PAOOZ 12603 2779036 STOP LIGHT-TAILLIGH ...t 1
2 PFOLZ 78422 5741650 *SHROUD, CONNECTOR........ctvviiiiieiiiiiiiicieeeeeees 1
3 PFOZZ 78422 5741600 TERMINAL. ..o 3
4 XAOZZ 78422 5741610 *CABLE SEAL ....coiiiiiiii e 3
5 PFOZZ 78422 3243570 *WIRE, ELECTRIC.......coiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
6 PFOZZ 78422 3243580 *WIRE, ELECTRICAL........cooiiiiiiieeei e, 1
7 XAOOO 78422 3145750 *BRACKET, MOUNTING.C .....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1
8 PFOZZ 78422 5340940 *BOLT, MACHINE .......coiiiiiii e, 1
9 PFOZZ 78422 5603880 *WASHER, FLAT ..ot 2
10 PFOZZ 78422 5341130 *NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1
11 PFOZZ 78422 6140810 **BRACKET, DOUBLE ANGL......ccoooiiviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1
12 PFOZZ 78422 5640340 **WASHER, LOCK .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
13 PFOZZ 78422 5340950 *NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE .......eciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1
14 PFOZZ 78422 5340930 *SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H.....oiiiiiiiiiiiiees 1
15 PAOZZ 78422 4803110 *LAMP, INCANDESCENT .....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeees 1
16 PFOZZ 78422 5802430 BUSHING ... 1
17 PFOZZ 78422 5200550 *SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 1
18 PFOZZ 78422 4403160 LENS, LIGHT .. 1
19 XAOZZ 78422 3145740 *HOUSING, LIGHT ..ot 1
20 PFOZZ 78422 5141460 STUBING .o 1
21 PFOZZ 78422 3243350 *WIRE, ELECTRICAL........coiiiiiieee e, 1

END OF FIGURE

47-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

3AND 4

FIG. 48. SENDING UNITS AND SWITCHES



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0610 SENDING UNITS AND
WARNING SWITCHES
FIG. 48/SENDING UNITS AND SWITCHES

1 PAOZZ 34345 12258932-2 TRANSDUCER, PRESSURE ..., 1
2 PFOOZ 16476 04045-65 TRANSMITTER, LIQUID ..., 1
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS35207-260 *SCREW, MACHINE 10-32 X 6/16 ........ccccvvvvvrrnnnn. 5
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-43 *WASHER, LOCK #10.......coovviiiiiiiieeeiiieiic e 5
5 PAOZZ 34345 12258932-6 TRANSMITTER, PRESSUR........ccoiiiiii, 3
6 PFOZZ 13445 8626 SWITCH, PRESSURE ..., 1
7 PAOZZ 16476 02024-00 TRANSMITTER, TEMPERA........cooiii, 2
8 PAOZZ 89749 97F6 BUSHING, PIPE........ooiiiiieeee 1
9 PAOZZ 89749 17F4 ELBOW, PIPE.......cco i 1
10 PAOZZ 10988 A141558 SWITCH, THERMOSTATIC .....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeeees 1
11 PAOZZ 74400 M-1372 SWITCH, PRESSURE ..., 1
12 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-8 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16.........cccccvvvviviiininnnnn. 1
13 PAOZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiin 1
14 PAOLZ 89749 4320542 SWITCH, LIQUID LEVEL ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiicieees 1
15 PAOZZ 89749 18F1 TEE, PIPE ..., 2
16 PAOZZ 16476 02505-00 TRANSMITTER, PRESSUR ..., 1
17 PAOZZ 96906 MS551953-1 NIPPLE, PIPE ... 2
18 PAOZZ 30076 15529 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGONH 3/8-16 X 1 ...........cc..... 1
19 PAOZZ 12603 1763634 TEE, SENDING UNIT ..o, 2
20 PAOZzZ 89749 8H12 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
21 PAOZZ 19207 12258931-2 TACHOMETER, MECHANIC.........cooviiiieeiee, 1
22 PFOZZ 72582 ZQ060 PARTS KIT, TACHOMETE ..., 1
23 PAOZZ 89749 19F5 REDUCER, PIPE ...t 1
24  PAOZZ 09359 T1101 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPEC.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeees 2
25 PAOZZ 96906 M551967-5 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/16-18 ...........cccvvvvvvnnnnnnn. 2
26 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16.....cccoiiiiiieee 2
27 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER, FLAT 5/16......cccoiiiiiin 2
28 PAOZZ 80205 B1821BH031CO75N BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 3/4......cccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 2
29 PAOZZ 89749 2801482 FITTING ..o 2
30 PAOZZ 89749 2801499 REDUCER, PIPE ...t 2
31 PAOZZ 34345 12258938 SWITCH, PRESSURE ..., 1
32 PAOZZ 89749 97F6 BUSHING, PIPE........oooiiiieee 1

END OF FIGURE

48-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 49. HORN INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0611 HORN, SIREN
FIG. 49 HORN INSTALLATION

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-20.......ccccccciiiniinnnnnnnn. 1
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK /4., 1
3 PFOZZ 30076 733623 RELAY, ELECTROMAGNET .......coviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS90725-6 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4 .............. 1
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-5 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/16-18 ..........ccccovvvvvinnnnnnnn. 1
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS35333-75 WASHER, LOCK 5/16.....cccoiiiiiiieeeeee 1
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS90725-34 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1 ...cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 1
8 PFOZZ 16764 9000239 HORN, ELECTRICAL ....oviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 1

END OF FIGURE

49-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 50. BATTERY CABLES AND BATTERIES



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1) 2) 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0612 BATTERIES, STORAGE (WET
OR DRY)
BATTERY CABLES AND
BATTERIES
1 PFOZZ 12603 639374 CABLE NIPPLE, ELECTR ...ovoeieieeieeeoeeeeeeseesesnes 3
2 PFOZZ 18179 28SP9578 LEAD, STORAGE BATTER.....c.cvivieseeeesrsresrsenes 1
3 PFOZZ 89749 616334 COVER, TERMINAL BOX ... 2
4 PFOZZ 13445 75903 SWITCH, ROTARY ... 1
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS35650-302 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 10-32.......c.oveivrrerrerrrnens 4
6 PAOZZ 96906 M535338-43 SWASHER, LOCK 10........oeooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseeseesesenes 2
7 PFOZZ 12603 2302588 PLATE, INSTRUCTION.......ovivieieeeseseeseseesrseeees 1
8 PFOZz 18179 28SP9576 LEAD STORAGE BATTER......c.iviviereoseeseereesrsenes 1
9 PFOZZ 18179 28SP9575 LEAD, STORAGE BATTER.....c.cvivieseseesesresrsenes 1
10 PFOZZ 18179 285P9577 LEAD, STORAGE BATTER.....c.cvivieeeseeseesresrsees 1
11 PAOZZ 89749 2804008 BATTERY, STORAGE .....cooveeeeeeeeeeoseeeeeseeseeeesees 2

END OF FIGURE

50-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1

|
[ 2 THROUGH 6 !

GROUND THIS WIRE
TO A DASH PANEL
GAGE.

FIG. 51. FRONT FLOODLIGHTS WIRING



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0613 HULL OR CHASSIS WIRING
HARNESS
FIG. 51/FRONT FLOODLIGHTS WIRING

1 PFOOZ 89749 2798941 WIRING HARNESS........oiiiii, 2
2 PAOZzZ 77060 12015792 *CONNECTOR BODY, PLUG .....ccoooiiviiiiiiiiciiieeeneees 1
3 PAOZzZ 77060 12010293 *BOOT, DUST AND MOIST ...covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeees 3
4 PAOZZ 77060 12010182 *CONTACT, ELECTRICAL ..ottt 2
5 PAOZZ 64678 1201 0996 *CONNECTOR BODY, PLUG .....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 1
6 PAOZZ 77060 12089305 *CONTACT, ELECTRICAL ..ottt 1

END OF FIGURE

51-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

["2T™HROUGH 4 |

FIG. 52. HORN GROUND WIRING



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0613 HULL OR CHASSIS WIRING
HARNESS
FIG. 52/HORN GROUND WIRING

1 PFOOZ 89749 1319599 WIRE, ELECTRICAL....ccovtiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
2 PFOZZ 89749 30R106 *TERMINAL, LUG. ..ot 1
3 PAOZZ 67345 T-148-3/4 *INSULATION SLEEVING ......oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeees 1
4 PFOZZ 89749 602297 *TERMINAL, WIRE ROPE ..o, 1
5 PAOZA 89881 602355 SPLICE, CONDUCTOR........ocevtiiiiiieeeiiieii e, 2

END OF FIGURE

52-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1 3

1 [eawos]

IE(’\:S{)
figh
¢ '/)ifﬁ
(1% _ -

FIG. 53. DASH GAGE LIGHT WIRING



(1)
ITEM
NO

U WNPEF

SECTION I

(2) (3)

SMR
CODE

PAOOZ 12603
PAOZZ 81348
PAOOZ 12603
PFOZZ 89749
PAOZZ 02929
PAOZZ 12603

CAGEC

(4)
PART
NUMBER

2772277
W-L-00111/61
2779831
31R304
46F3633
620956

(5)

TM10-3930-668-24P

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 0613 HULL OR CHASSIS WIRING

HARNESS

FIG. 53 DASH GAGE LIGHT WIRING

LIGHTING KIT, VEHICU ....
*LAMP, INCANDESCENT ..
WIRE ASSEMBLY .............
*TERMINAL, LUG...............
*SPLICE, CONDUCTOR ....

CONDUIT, NONMETALLIC

END OF FIGURE

53-1

(6)

QTY

R RRP R



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1
1
[ 2 THROUGH 5 |

FIG. 54. ENGINE SHUTOFF SOLENOID WIRING



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1 @ ©) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0613 HULL OR CHASSIS WIRING
HARNESS
ENGINE SHUTOFF SOLENOID
WIRING
1 PFOOZ 89749 1304032 LEAD, ELECTRICAL .....ovviiiiiiiiiiii e 1
2 PFOZZ 89749 30R106 *TERMINAL, LUG.......oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
3 PAOZZ 67345 T-148-3/4 *INSULATION SLEEVING ...t 1
4 PFOZZ 89749 1692900 *TUBING, PLASTIC, SPIR ..ot 1
5 PAOZZ 77060 2965142 *TERMINAL, QUICK DISC .....cotvviiiiieiiiiiiiiciieeeeeees 1

END OF FIGURE

54-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

Note Ui
Vx

FIG. 55. MAIN WIRING HARNESS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0613 HULL OR CHASSIS WIRING
HARNESS
FIG. 55|MAIN WIRING HARNESS

1 PAOZz 96906  MS551967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-20.......ccccccciiiiiiinnnnnnnn. 6
2 PAOZz 96906  MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK /4 ... 6
3 PFOZZ 89749 2802463 WIRING HARNESS........oiiii 1
4 PAOzZZ 96906  MS90725-6 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 3/4 ............... 3
5 PAOZzZ 96906  MS21333-107 CLAMP, LOOP ..ot 1
6 PAOZZ 96906  MS3367-1-9 STRAP, TIEDOWN, ELECT ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeees 1
7 PAOZZzZ 96906 MS21333-105 CLAMP, LOOP ..ottt 1
8 PFOZZ 89749  30H36 CLAMP, LOOP ..ot 1
9 PAOZZ 80204  B1821BHO038F050N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 1/2 ............... 1

END OF FIGURE

55-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 56. DIRECTIONAL AND SHIFT CABLE LINKAGE



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 07 TRANSMISSION
GROUP 0705 TRANSMISSION SHIFTING
COMPONENTS
DIRECTIONAL AND SHIFT
CABLE LINKAGE

1 PAOZz 80204  B1821BH044C450N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 7/16-14 X 4-1/2 ........... 2
2 PAOZz 96906  MS15338-47 WASHER, LOCK 7/16.....cccoiiiiiiie 2
3 PAOZz 89749  25E20 WASHER, FLAT ... 2
4 XBOZz 89749 2367864 BRACKET ..ottt 1
5 PAOZzZ 78710  5202-BB-038 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, PU......ovciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeneees 2
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-283 PIN, COTTER 3/32 X 3/4.....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiii 2
7 PAOFF 89749 2367859 BELL CRANK ...ttt 2
8 XAFZz 89749 2367860 BELLCRANK ...t 1
9 PAFzZZ 89749 675060 .BUSHING, SLEEVE ...ttt 1
10 PAOZzZ 96906 MS20392-4C59 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 5/16 X 13/16.................. 2
11 XBOZZ 89749 2367863 LINK ASSEMBLY ..ot 2
12 PAOZZ 96906 MS16633-1031 RING, RETAINING ...t 2
13 PAOZzZ 96906 MS27183-9 WASHER, FLAT /4., 2
14 PAOZZ 89749 730227 SCREW, SHOULDER ........cooiviiiiiiiieeiicei e, 1

END OF FIGURE

56-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 57. DIRECTIONAL AND SHIFT LINKAGE CONTROLS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0705 TRANSMISSION SHIFTING
COMPONENTS
DIRECTIONAL AND SHIFT
LINKAGE CONTROLS

1 PAOZz 12603 2314196 KNOB......co e 2
2 PAOZz 89749 2774633 LEVER, REMOTE CONTRO .......ccvvviiiiieiiiieiiii, 1
3 PAOZz 96906 MS16562-65 PIN, SPRING ..o 1
4 PAOzZZ 83058  SS51026K2220 BUTTONPLUG........coiiiiiiiiiieeceee e 1
5 PAOZzZ 89749 2774629 BRACKET, LEVER.......ooii, 1
6 PAOZZ 86403  A1084-4 BUSHING. ..., 1
7 PAOZZ 96906  MS17795-72 .BEARINGGSLEEVE.........ooiiiiiiiii, 2
8 PAOZz 89749 2774628 BRACKET, MOUNTING .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiecercei 4
9 PAOZZ 89749  74G412 SCREW, CAP, SOCKET HE .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
10 PAOZzZ 89749 2774632 CONTROL ASSEMBLY .PU......ovvciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeneees 1
11 PAOZZ 89749 666921 BEARING, WASHER, THRU.........ccccooiiiiiiii, 2
12 PAOZZ 96906  M551967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-20.......ccccccciiiininnnnnnnnn. 1
13 PAOZZ 96906  MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK 1/4 ..., 2
14 PAOZZ 89749 658336 COLLAR, RETAINING........cootviiiiiiiiieecirceni e 1
15 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51963-63 SETSCREW 1/4-20 X 1/A.......cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 1
16 PAOZZ 12603 234200 CLEVIS, ROD END ....oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeei e 4
17 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-132 PIN, COTTER 1/16 X 1/2.....cccvviiiiiiiiiiiii, 4
18 PAOZzZ 96906  MS20392-3C23 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 1/4 X 11/16................... 4
19 PAOZzZ 89749 2345857 ROD, CONTROL......ciciiiiiiiiieeeiieei e 1
20 PAOZz 80204  B1821BHO025C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 ........... 2
21 PAOZz 96906 MS27183-9 WASHER, FLAT L/4...cooiiiii, 2
22 PAOZz 12603 399081 BEARING UNIT, PLAIN ...ccoiiiiiiiieree 2
23 PAOZz 12603 712716 WASHER, THRUST ...t 1

END OF FIGURE

57-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1
1
[ 2 THROUGH 4 |

FIG. 58. DRIVE PLATE GROUP



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE

A WNPF

PAHHZ
PAHZZ
PAHZZ
XAHZZ

(3)

CAGEC

03504
80204
81718
77237

TM 10-3930-668-24P
(4) (5) (6)

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0708 TORQUE CONVERTER OR

FLUID COUPLING
[FIG. 58 DRIVE PLATE GROUP

802231 VANE ASSEMBLY, STATO....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeseeseneens 1
B1821BH038C075D .SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X ¥ ............... 1
H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseeeenn. 10
246615 PLATE, RETAINING, SHA .....cooivivieieeeeereeseereeenn. 1

END OF FIGURE

58-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 59. TORQUE CONVERTER



(1)
ITEM
NO

O©CoO~NOOOUITA WN P

SECTION I

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
XBFzZz
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
XBFzZz
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
XBFzZz
PAFLZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ

(3)

CAGEC

89749
12603
89749
77237
77237
80204
12603
12603
12603
77237
12603
89749
12603
12603
03504
12603
12603
12603
12603
77237
77237
89749
89881
89749
12603
12603

(4)
PART
NUMBER

664141
237555
240487
239632
244356
B1821BH038CO075N
234210
234238
234973
238388
11992983-4
1300688
239627
239626
242851
234216
234215
235591
232535
802042
246354
1300688
60K-30114
223015
233128
242046

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0708 TORQUE CONVERTER OR
FLUID COUPLING
[FIG. 59 TORQUE CONVERTER

RETAINER, CONVERTER ...,
RING, RETAINING ..ot
CLUTCH.INNER RACE C......cooiviiiiiciieeeiie,
MEMBERREACTION. ....ociiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiiien
SPACER, RING ...t
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 3/4...........
LOCKING PLATE, NUT A ..o,
IMPELLER, TORQUE CON.....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees
PACKING, PREFORMED,..........cccvvvviiiiieeiiieiiinen,
GEAR, IMPELLER HUB ........ccooiiiiiii,
BEARING, BALL, ANNULA..........coviiiiieiieeiinen,
RETAINER IMPELLER C ......ooooiiiiiiiiiieiiee,
HUB, BODY ..ottt
TURBINE ROTOR, TORQU .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiine,
PLATE, RETAINING, SHA........oiiii,
RING, RETAINING ..ot
BEARING, BALL, ANNULA..........viiiiieeinrieinnen,
WASHER, LOCK ..ottt
PACKING, PREFORNED ...,
COVER, IMPELLER .......oecoiiiiiiiiiiii e,
RING.RETAINING ........coviiiiiiiiiiieieei,
RETAINER IMPELLER C ......ooooiiiiiiiiiieeiiee,
PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccvvviiiiiiiiiiinnee,
PLUG, CONVERTER IMPE.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiinnne,
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H........eiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen,
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H........ciiiiiiiiiiiiinnen,

NBRRPRRPRRPRRRPRRPRPRRPRPRREPRPRPREPRPDIMNORRERNR

=N

END OF FIGURE

59-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

-

FIG. 60. TRANSMISSION INSTALLATION



(1)
ITEM
NO

O©CoO~NOOOUTA WN P

SECTION I

(2) (3) (4)
SMR PART
CODE CAGEC NUMBER

PFFZZ 89749 2799521

PFOZZ 89749 2799522

PAFHZ 77237 291189

XBFzZz 89749 2351452

PAFZZ 89749  19F9

PAFZZ 89749  83F7

PAFZZ 96906  MS35338-51
PAFZZ 96906  MS90725-187
PAFZZ 80204  81821BH050C475N
PAFZZ 19200  10910174-7
PAFZZ 12603 2776076

PAFZZ 80204  81821BH038C125N
PAFZZ 89749 1675493

XBFZz 89749 2351453

PAFZZ 81718  H2525M

PAFZZ 96906  MS51967-8

PAFZZ 96906  MS51922-49
PAFZZ 80204  91821BH038C150N
PAOZZ 89749  30H40

PAOZZ 66195  22541R1

PAOZZ 12603  59D8

PAOZZ 96906  M527183-18
PAOZZ 12603 2779028

PAOZZ 14351 X296

PAFZZ 80204 B1821BHO38F175N
PAFZZ 96906  MS35333-76

(5)

TM 10-3930-668-24P
(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

(HYDRATORQUE)
[FIG. 60]TRANSMISSION INSTALLATION

FILLER, NECK ...cccoiiiiiiiieii,
GAGE ROODLIQUID LEV .........coovvviinnnn.
TRANSMISSIONHMECHAN........ccoooeeiiies
BRACKET, XMSN MTG......ccccoovveeiiiiiiinnnnn,
BUSHING, PIPE ...,
ELBOW, PIPE TO TUBE............cccvvvviinnenn,
WASHER, LOCK 3/4........cvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiniinns
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/4-10 X 2...

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 4-3/4.......

WASHER, FLAT 5/8.......cvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns
WASHER.FLAT ..o,

DAMPER, ENGINE..........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn,
BRACKET, XMSN MTG......ccccoovieeiiiiiiinnnnn,

WASHER, LOCK 3/8.......ccutviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnns 1
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16 ...........ccooeveeenn.
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 5/8-11 .............ccooen.
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/2....... 1
CLAMP, LOOP ...,

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1-1/2.......

NUT, SELF-LOCKING HE ..........cccovvviinnenn,
WASHER, FLAT 1/2....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins
BRACKET, ANGLE.........cccooiiiiiiiiin,
WASHER, LOCK 1/2.......coviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 1-3/4.......

WASHER, LOCK 3/8........ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns

END OF FIGURE

60-1

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/4.......

CORRPNRNRRPNOORNORONOORRERRE R R



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 61. OUTPUT SHAFT



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1) (2) 3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
(HYDRATORQUE)
[FIG. 61]OUTPUT SHAFT
1 PAHZZ 52676 308A BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..o, 1
2 PAHZA 12603 235751 SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED. ... 1
3 PAHZZ 77237 247699 GASKET oo 1
4 PAHZZ 12603 242147 CAP, PILLOW BLOCK ... 1
5 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-49 WASHER, LOCK /16 ....eveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 4
6 PAHZZ 96906 MS51968-17 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 9/16-18 ....ovoovreeeeeeeeeren. 4
7 PAHZZ 12603 214985 YOKE, UNIVERSAL JOL....veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
8 PAHZZ 89881  60K-40112 PACKING, PREFORMED.........ooiiveeeeeeeeeeseeeseeneen, 1
9 PAHZZ 96906 MS27183-27 WASHER, FLAT 1-5/8... e, 1
10 PAHZZ 12603 216058 NUT oottt 1
11 PAHZZ 89881 238903 STUD et 4
12 XBHZZ 77237 236156 SHAFT AND GEAR ASSY....ovivoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneen, 1
13 PAHZZ 12603 234132 GEAR, PILOT oottt 1
14 PAHZZ 12603 238034 RING, RETAINING ... evveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

END OF FIGURE

61-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

Mz )

12

FIG. 62. TURBINE SHAFT,STATOR SUPPORT AND OIL BAFFLE



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
(HYDRATORQUE)

[FIG. 62 TURBINE SHAFTESTATOR
SUPPORT AND OIL BAFFLE

1 PAHZZ 12603 234362 DEFLECTOR, DIRT AND .....ooiiiiiiie, 1
2 PAHZZ 12603 235593 SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED.......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiici e, 1
3 PAHZZ 77237 238389 RING, PISTON . ..o 1
4 PAHZZ 77237 246106 SPRING, EXPANDER, PIS ..o, 1
5 XBHZZ 77237 246844 SUPPORT, STATOR ..o 1
6 PAHZZ 12603 234229 RING, RETAINING ...t 1
7 PAHZZ 12603 223085 RING, PISTON ..o 1
8 PAHZZ 12603 231776 RING, RETAINING ...t 1
9 PAHZZ 12603 234230 SPACER, RING........otiiiiiii e 1
10 PAHZZ 38443  G310M-TILR BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..., 1
11 PAHHZ 89881 240598 GEARSHAFT, MULTIPLE ..ot 1
12 PAHZZ 77237 240617 .RING, RETAINING........oooriiiiiiiiii e, 1
13 PAHZZ 30076 15529 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1................. 6
14 PAHZZ 81118  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiin 6

END OF FIGURE

62-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 63. PUMP DRIVE GROUP



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
(HYDRATORQUE)
[FIG. 63JPUMP DRIVE GROUP

1 PAHZZ 80204 B1821BH038C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 318-16 X 1-1/4...... 2
2 PAHZZ 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.......ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininns 2
4 PAHZZ 12603 223878 RING, SPECIAL .....ooiiiiiiiiiiece e, 1
5 PAHZZ 12603 238222 BEARING, BALL, ANNULA..........ciiiiiieeeeeiieen, 1
6 PAHZZ 12603 234908 RING, RETAINING ..ot 1
7 XBHZZ 77237 239571 GEAR, PUMP DRIVE .......ooiiiiiiiiiiicei, 1
8 PAHZZ 80204 B1821BHO50CO075N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 3/4.......... 2
9 PAHZZ OAHUO 09169665 WASHER, LOCK 1/2 ... 2
10 PAHZZ 77237 3614642 COVER, HYDRAULIC, PUM.......ccccooeeiiiiiiiiieiinnenn, 1
11 PAHZZ 77237 3614643 GASKET ..ot 1

END OF FIGURE

63-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 64. CHARGING PUMP DRIVE GROUP



(1)
ITEM
NO

OCoO~NOOOUITA~ WN P

SECTION I

(2) ©) (4)
SMR PART
CODE CAGEC NUMBER

PAHZZ 80204 B1821BH038C125N
PAHZZ 81718  H2525M
PAHZZ 12603 234908

PAHZZ 12603 234327

PAHZZ 12603  11992873-7
PAHZZ 77237 247584

PAHZZ 12603 234908

XBHZZ 77237 238212
PAHZZ 96906  MS19059-2414
XBHZZ 77237 238215
PAHZZ 12603 223964
PAHZZ 12603 238222
PAHZZ 77237 238211

(5)

TM 10-3930-668-24P
(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

(HYDRATORQUE)

[FIG. 64|CHARGING PUMP DRIVE GROUP

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/4...... 2

WASHER, LOCK 3/8

RING, RETAINING

SUPPORT, PUMP DRIVE

RING, RETAINING

BEARING, BALL.......ccoviiiiiiiice e,

RING, RETAINING

GEAR, PUMP DRIVE
BALL, BEARING........ccoovviiiiiiiicii e,
SHAFT, STUB ...t

RING, RETAINING

BEARING, BALL, ANNULA
GEAR, IDLER.......ooiiiiiiiiie e,

END OF FIGURE

64-1

PRPNRRPRPWORRRERN



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 65. REVERSE AND SECOND SHAFT GROUP



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

(1) () Q) (4) ) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
(HYDRATORQUE)
[FIG. 65 REVERSE AND SECOND SHAFT
GROUP

1 PAHZZ 12603 215183 RING, PISTON ....veieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 3

2 PAHZZ 77237 247949 RING, RETAINING ..o 1

3 PAHZZ 12603 230889 RING, SPECIAL ..o 1

4 PAHZZ 52676 308A BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..o, 1

5 PAHZZ 08162 108-53 BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..o, 1

6 PAHZZ 12603 234141 RING, RETAINING ... 1

7 PAHZZ 12603 234304 SPACER, RING ..o 1

8 PAHZZ 12603 234141 RING, RETAINING ......ovveeeeee oo 1

9 PAHZZ 38443  108KSLO BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..o, 1
10 PAHZZ 12603 237669 RING, RETAINING ... ovoveeeeeeeeee e 1
11 PAHZZ 77237 247656 SPRING, HELICALCOMP ..o, 1
12 PAHZZ 12603 237442 SPACER, RING ..o 1
13 PAHZZ 12603 234111 RING, RETAINING ... 2
14 PAHZZ 12603 236847 DISK, CLUTCH w.vteeeee oo 2
15 PAHZZ 12603 237016 DISK, CLUTCH vttt 14
16 PAHZZ 12605 237450 PISTON, FORWARD CLUT ..o, 1
17 PAHZZ 12603 237032 PACKING, PREFORMED.........ooiovoeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeneen, 2
18 PAHZZ 12603 234113 PACKING, PREFORMED. ....coovieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneen, 2
19 PFHZZ 12603 242369 DRUM, SHAFT ..ottt 1
20 PAHZZ 12603 234109 DISK, CLUTCH vttt 14
21 PAHZZ 89881 240626 GEAR.SPUR ..ot 1
22 PAHZZ 77237 240617 RING, RETAINING .....oovoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
23 PAHZZ 12603 234347 RING, RETAINING ......ovveeeeeeeeeee e 1
24 PAHZZ 12603 233065 BEARING, CLUTCH SHAF w.voveoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
25 PAHZZ 80205 NAS51-1196 RINGRETAINING ... 1
26 PAHZZ 12361  9-904-103568 RETAINER, HELICAL CO ... 1
27 PAHZZ 77237 235960 SPRING, HELICAL, COMP ..o, 1
28 PAHZZ 12603 236178 CLUTCH PISTON AND V..o, 1

END OF FIGURE

65-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 66. FORWARD SHAFT GROUP



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
(HYDRATORQUE)
[FIG. 66 FORWARD SHAFT GROUP

1 PAHZZ 60380  WJ-283412 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, JOU........ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiciii, 1
2 PAHZZ 12603 237669 RING, RETAINING. ... 1
3 PAHZZ 77237 247656 SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......oeciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 1
4 PAHZZ 12603 237442 SPACER, RING........otiiiiiieii e 1
5 PAHZZ 12603 234111 RING, RETAINING ...t 1
6 PAHZZ 12603 236847 DISK, CLUTCH ..o 1
7 PAHZZ 12603 237016 DISK, CLUTCH ..ot 8
8 PAHZZ 12603 237450 PISTON, FORWARD CLUT ...t 1
9 PAHZZ 12603 237032 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiieiiiiiiiiieiiii, 1
10 PAHZZ 12603 234113 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
11 PAHLZ 12603 237459 HUB, RANGE CLUTCH, TR ..o, 1
12 PAHZZ 12603 234109 DISK, CLUTCH ..ot 8
13 PAHZZ 21335 213KG BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..., 1
14 PAHZZ 89881 241037 SLEEVE, PISTON RING .......ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
15 PAHZZ 12603 235764 RING, RETAINING . ..ot 1
16 PAHZZ 77237 242651 RING, PISTON . ......ooiiiiii e 4

END OF FIGURE

66-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 67. REVERSE IDLER



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
(HYDRATORQUE)
[FIG. 67 REVERSE IDLER

1 PAHZZ 12603 242872 SHAFT, SHOULDERED. .........covviiiiiiiiiiiiices 1
2 PAHZZ 12603  60K-40120 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiieiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
3 PAHZZ 12603  101J0 BALL, BEARING .......oooviiiiiiiiiii e 1
4 PAHZZ 12603 238911 PLATE, THRUST ...t 1
5 PAHZZ 77237 247664 BEARING.......oiiiiiiiii e 1
6 PAHZZ 12603 238911 PLATE, THRUST ...t 1
7 PAHZZ 12603 201700 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON .......ccooviiiiiiieeeeeei 1
8 PAHZZ 89881 238887 GEAR, SPUR ...t 1

END OF FIGURE

67-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

14

FIG. 68. LOW SPEED SHAFT



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
(HYDRATORQUE)
[FIG. 68 OW SPEED SHAFT

1 PAHZZ 38443  210M-5 BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..., 1
2 PAHZZ 12603 234145 SPACER, RING ...t 1
3 PAHZZ 38443  110KSLO BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..., 2
4 PAHZZ 12603 223964 RING, RETAINING ...t 2
5 PAHZZ 12603 234305 SPACER, RING........oiiiiiiiiii e 1
6 PAHZZ 12603 234347 RING, RETAINING. ...t 1
7 PAHZZ 80205  NAS51-1196 RING, RETAINING. ...t 1
8 PAHZZ 12361  9-904-103568 RETAINER, HELICAL CO .....coovviiiiiiiiieeecee, 1
9 PAHZZ 77237 235960 SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ovciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 1
10 PAHZZ 89881  60K-40420 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiviiiiiiiiiieiiii, 1
11 PAHZZ 12603 234130 SPACER, RING........otiiiiiiiii e 1
12 PAHZZ 12603 234347 RING, RETAINING........ovvoiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
13 PAHZZ 12603 234230 SPACER, RING........oiiiiiiiii e 1
14 PAHZZ 89881 239741 BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..., 1
15 PFHZZ 12603 236154 LOW SHAFT, DRUM AND . ..., 1
16 PAHZZ 12603 234113 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
17 PAHZZ 12603 237032 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
18 PAHZZ 12603 236150 PISTON, CLUTCH, TRANS........ootiiee, 1
19 PAHZZ 12603 234109 DISK, CLUTCH ....cooiiiiiii e 8
20 PAHZZ 12603 236847 DISK, CLUTCH ....cooiiiiiii e 1
21 PAHZZ 12603 234111 RING, RETAINING. ...t 1
22 PAHZZ 12603 234336 DISK, CLUTCH .....ooiiiiii e 8

END OF FIGURE

68-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

8 13 22
[9] [14] [ 23 THROUGH 33 |

FIG. 69. TRANSMISSION HOUSING GROUP



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 0710 TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
(HYDRATORQUE)
[FIG. 69]TRANSMISSION HOUSING GROUP

1 PAOZz 89881 239245 PLUG, PIPE ..., 1

2 PAOZz 12603 238535 BREATHER.......ooiiiiii e, 1

3 XBHZZ 77237 242884 HOUSING, CONVERTER.........ccccvviiiiiieeeiiee, 1

4 PAHZZ 77237  16F-8 PLUG, PIPE ...t 1

5 PAHZZ 77237 239244 PLUG, PIPE .....oviiiiiii e, 1

6 PAHZZ 12603 234265 BUSHING, SLEEVE ........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeii, 1

7 PAHZZ 12603  60K40026 PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccccvvveiiiiiiiiieiiieen, 2

8 XBHZZzZ 77237 235744 COVER ASSY, REAR ..o, 1

9 PAHZZ 77237 239244 PLUG, PIPE ..o 1
10 PAHZZ 77237  26E07 WASHER, LOCK ..ottt 9
11 PAHZZ 80204  818218H044C175N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 7/16-14 X 1-3/4..... 9
12 PAHZZ 77237 247988 STUD, PLAIN ..., 4
13 PAHZZ 89749 244603 CAP, PILLOW BLOCK ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeceiiiie, 1
14 PAHZZ 96906  MS515188B3 PLUG, TUBE FITTING, T .cevriiiiiieiiiiiiii e 1
15 PAHZZ 96906  MS35338-47 WASHER, LOCK 7/16 ......cvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 4
16 PAHZZ 96906  MS51968-11 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 7/1b-14 ................cco. 4
17 PAHZZ 89881  60K-30012 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccvvviiiiiiieiiieiiieen, 1
18 PAHZZ 80204  81821BH044C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 7/16-14....... X 1-1/4 6
19 PAHZZ 77237  26EO07 WASHER, LOCK ....oiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6
20 PAHZZ 12603 234161 GASKET ...t 1
21 PAOZz 89881 239245 PLUG, PIPE ..ot 1
22 XAHHH 77237 237915 CASE ASSY, XMSN ...ttt 1
23 PAHZZ 12603 234312 SEAL, PLAIN ..o 2
24 PAHZZ 77237 234311 BAFFLE. ... 1
25 PAHZZ 03504 237861 .TUBE, BENT, METALLIC .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1
26 PAHZZ 89881  60K-40104 .PACKING, PREFORMED............ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 1
27 PAHZZ 77237 234154 .TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ....c..oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieees 1
28 PAHZZ 96906  MS90725-31 .BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 5/8........cccuvvvvvvrinnnnns 2
29 PAHZZ 96906  MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 .......uvvuviiiiiiiiiiriiieiiiiiininninns 2
30 PAHZZ 12603 221871 .TUBE, LUBRICATING ......ccotviiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
31 PAHZZ 12603 222067 SLEEVE .o 1
32 PAHZZ 12603 234157 .TUBE, PRESSURE .........oootiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
33 PAOZz 12603 222067 SLEEVE .o 1
34 PAOZz 12603 215757 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD.........cccoiveiiiiiiiiieiiiee, 2
35 PAHZZ 12603  60K40026 PACKING, PREFORED...........ccovvviiiiiiiieeceeiii, 2
36 PAHZZ 12603 214295 PIN oo 1
37 PAHZZ 12603 235297 GASKET e 1
38 PAHZZ 12603  60K30018 PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccvvvieiiiieiiiieiiien, 2
39 PAOZz 81348  WW-P-471ACABCB  PLUG, PIPE ...t 1
40 PAOzZZ 03504  16F06 PLUG, VENT ..ot 1
41 PAHZZ 12603 214295 PIN s 2
42 PAHZZ 80204  81821BH044C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 7/16-14 X 1-1/4..... 16
43 PAHZZ 77237  26E07 WASHER, LOCK .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 16
44 PAOzZZ 77237 239244 PLUG, PIPE ..., 1
45 PAOzZZ 77237  16F8 PLUG, PIPE ..., 1
46 PAHZZ 12603 219373 GASKET ..ot 1
47 PAHZZ 12603 231390 STRAINER ELEMENT, SE ..., 1
48 PAOzZZ 77237 242616 DIPSTICK ...ttt 1

69-1



SECTION I
O] (3) (4)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER
49 PAHZZ 77237 236349

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

DIPSTICK TUBE ASSY

END OF FIGURE

69-2

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

QTY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 70. TRANSMISSION LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0721 COOLERS, PUMPS, MOTORS
TRANSMISSION LINES AND

FITTINGS
1 PAOZz 96906  MS51522A12 ELBOWBTUBE ... 1
2 PAOLZ 96906  MS90725-34 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1 ...cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 1
3 PAOZz 63906  12F55-12FJS-6000 HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME.........ccoovviiiiiiiieiniceiiieen, 1
4 PAOzZZ 01276  FD15-1000-02 VALVE, OIL SAMPLING.........cooiiiiiiiieei 1
5 PAOZzZ 30780  1/8HHP-S PLUG, PIPE ... 1
6 PAOZZ 96906  MS51967-8 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16.........cccccvvvvviiiinnnnnnn. 1
7 PAOZZ 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiiin 1
8 PAOZz 89749 1301382 PLATE, MOUNTING .....ooviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
9 PAOZZ 12603 1763634 TEE, SENDING UNIT ..o, 1
10 PAOZzZ 30076 15529 SCREW. CAP, HEXAGONH 3/8-16 X 1..........cce.... 1
11 PAOZZ 81343  12-12 070120CA ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU......cooiiiii, 1
12 PFOZZ 89749 2801521 ELBOW, TUBE ... 1
13 PAOZzZ 81343  4-2 040202BA ELBOW, PIPE TO TUBE.........ccoovtiiiiieeeeei, 1
14 PAOLZ 79470  05803H102B04-014 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME........ccoovviiiiiiiieciiiiiineen, 1
00
15 PAOZzZ 96906 MS28778-14 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiieiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
16 PAOZZ 96906  MS51527-B12 ELBOW, TUBE TO BOSS.......cooiiiiieeee, 1
17 PAOZzZ 63906  12F55-12FJS-4800 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME........ccooviiiiiiiiieeeiiiee, 1
18 PAOZzZ 96906 MS21333-129 CLAMP, LOOP ..ot 1
19 PAOZzZ 96906  MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16.....cccoiiiiiieie 1
20 PAOZz 96906  MS51967-5 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/16-18 ...........cccccvvvvvnnnnnn. 1
21 PAOZz 40152  89F8 FITTING ..o 2

END OF FIGURE

70-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

10

FIG. 71. CHARGING PUMP AND FILTER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 0721 COOLERS, PUMPS, MOTORS
CHARGING PUMP AND FILTER

ASSEMBLY
1 PAFZz 89881 238899 STUD, PLAIN ..., 1
2 PAFzZZ 12603 238900 STUD, PLAIN ... 1
3 PAFzZZ 12603 235283 GASKET ...t 1
4 PAFZZ 12603  60K30018 PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccvvviiiiiiiiiieiiinee, 1
5 PAFzZZ 12603 237454 PUMP, CHARGING.........oociiiiiiiiiiieeein 1
6 PAFzZZ 96906  MS35338-47 WASHER, LOCK 7/16 ......cvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnns 5
7 PAFzZZ 80204 B1821BH044C450N SCREWCAP, HEXAGON H 7/16-14 X 4-1/2........ 1
8 PAFzZZ 80204 B18218H088C400N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 7/8-9 X 4................ 2
9 PAFzZZ 96906  MS51968-11 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 7/16-14 ...............ccco. 2
10 PAOZzZ 77237 247050 FILTER ELEMENT, FLUI........oooiiiiie, 1

END OF FIGURE

71-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1
1
[ 2 THROUGH 24 |

2
]
[3 THROUGH 10 |

FIG. 72. CONTROL VALVE



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 0721 COOLERS, PUMPS, MOTORS
[FIG. 72]CONTROL VALVE

1 PAFHH 77237 241374 VALVE ASSEMBLY, CONT.....ccoiiiiiiiiieceeeii, 1
2 PAHHZ 77237 240008 .CYLINDER ASSEMBLY .....oeciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiiien 1
3 PAHZZ 12603 236565 WCAPSEND 1
4 PAHZZ 12603 236566 ..CUP, SLAVE CYLINDER ........ocooviiiiiiiiiieei, 1
5 PAHZZ 12603 223822 ..CUP, COMPRESSION ..ot 1
6 PAHZZ 03504 240003 ..PISTON, LINEAR ACTUA ..., 1
7 PAHZZ 96906  M528778-12 ..PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccoevvrieiiiiieiiiiiinnnn, 1
8 PAHZZ 03504 240007 ..HOUSING, MECHANICAL .......ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeereeieen 1
9 PAHZZ 77237  25K-30022 ..PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 1
10 PAHZA 12603 237698 SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED..........ccoviiiiiii, 1
11 PAHZZ 03504 1320112 .RING, RETAINING........ocvriiiiiiii e, 1
12 PAHZZ 12603 236562 .SLEEVE, DIRECTIONAL......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeceeeinien 1
13 PAHZZ 03504 244414 .SLIDE, DIRECTIONAL C....oeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiien 1
14 PAHZZ 03504 241068 .SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......cceoviiiiiiiiiiieeeereeiiine, 1
15 PAHZZ 12603 236560 .ROD, TRANSMISSION CO......ccevvvvvviiiiiieeeeeeeiie, 1
16 PAHZZ 12603 236557 .SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......cccoviiririiiiiieeeereeiin, 1
17 PAHZZ 12603 236558 .SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......cccoviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeninenn, 1
18 PAHZZ 10988 087216 .SLIDE, DIRECTIONAL C....oeeoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
19 PAHZZ 12603 234650 SEAL, PLAIN ENCASED..........oooiiiiiiiii, 2
20 PAHZZ 12603 234170 .STOP, SPOOL AND INCH .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeei, 2
21 PAHZZ 12603 233779 .PIN, GROOVED, HEADED ..........ccevvvriiiiieeeiieeiinnenn, 1
22 PAHZZ 40152  40K02 PLUG, PIPE ..o, 4
23 PAHZZ 89881 239243 .PLUG, SPINDLE, VALVE ...ttt 1
24 PAHZZ 77237 234951 .PLUG AND SPOOL ASSE ........ccoviiiiiieieeeei, 1
25 PAFzZZ 77237 247614 GASKET .o 1
26 PAFzZZ 96906  M519059-2418 BALL, BEARING .......oooviiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
27 PAFzZZ 12603 235473 SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ovciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 2
28 PAFzZZ 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiin 9
29 PAFzZZ 77237  1C632 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 9

END OF FIGURE

72-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

[ 2 THROUGH 10 |

FIG. 73. PROPELLER SHAFT ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 09 PROPELLER, PROPELLER
SHAFTS, UNIVERSAL JOINTS,
COUPLER AND CLAMP ASSEMBLY

GROUP 0900 PROPELLER SHAFTS

[FIG. 73|PROPELLER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

1 PAOOZ 77873  4-78439 SHAFT ASSEMBLY, FL ....coiiiiiiii e, 1
2 PAOZz 77873 02061025 .SCREW, CAP, HEXAGONH ......ccoovviiiiiiiieiiieiiineen, 8
3 PAOZz 77873 03071301 .BEARING, SLEEVE .......cottviiiiiiiiiiie, 2
4 XAOzZz 77873 02077109 YOKE,SLIP e, 1
5 PAOZzZ 77873 02060775 .PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUS ..., 1
6 PAOZZ 77873 02063268 WASHER, FLAT .o, 2
7 PAOZZ 77873 02070354 SEAL, PLAIN. ..o 1
8 PAOZz 77873 02060738 .CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST........coiiiiiiiiiiieeeereeieen, 1
9 XAOZz 77873 02078435 YOKE,NCKD STUB.......ooviiiiiiiiiiecieeii e, 1
10 PAOZzZ 77873 02060825 FITTING, LUBRICATION ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiien 1

END OF FIGURE

73-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 74. DRIVE AXLE INSTALLATION



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PAFZzZ
2 PAFHZ
3 PAFzZZ
4 PAFZZ

(3)

CAGEC

89749
78500
89749
96906

(4)
PART
NUMBER

15C16152
H-172-NX93
2799358
MS51922-72

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 10 FRONT AXLE
GROUP 1000 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY
DRIVE AXLE INSTALLATION

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees
AXLE ASSEMBLY, AUTOM .....ccoovviiiiiiiieeiiiceii,
PLATE, MOUNTING .....ooviiiiiiiiiiiii e
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 1-8.....ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,

N -

END OF FIGURE

74-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

3

|4ANDS|

FIG. 75. DRIVE AXLE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1000 FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY
FIG. 75 DRIVE AXLE ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZz 14262  3202X6732 AXLE SHAFT oo 2
2 PAOZA 78500  2208J582 GASKET .o 4
3 XAHHH 78500  Al1-3201P6178 HOUSING, MECHANICAL ......cooviiiiiiieei, 1
4 PAOzZZ 73342 23012031 PLUG, PIPE ..o, 1
5 PAOZzZ 78500  P-26 .PLUG, MACHINE THREAD.........cotvviieiiiieeeereeiiinn 1
6 PAFzZZ 03504 121214 BREATHER......coiiiii e 1
7 PAFzZZ 88044  AN912-8 BUSHING, PIPE........oooiiiie 1
8 PAHZZ 78500  1246-W-309 BUSHING, TAPERED ......ccooiiiiiiiiiii, 14
9 PAHZZ 78500  1229-C-1511 WASHER, FLAT ..o 14
10 PAHZZ 78500  S1815-1 BOLT, MACHINE ... 14
11 PAHZZ 78500  NL-18-1 NUT e 14
12 PAHZZ 73342 23012031 PLUG, PIPE ....oeiiiiii e 2
13 PAOZzZ 60764 801840 STUD, PLAIN ..ottt 32
14 PAOZA 78500  1246T306 BUSHING, TAPERED ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiii, 32
15 PAOZzZ 63734  1229V516 WASHER ... 32
16 PAOZZ 44185 15190 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiieeeeei 32

END OF FIGURE

75-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

110 16 17

|11 I ‘17THROUGH20|| 18]

35 37

] ]

15

FIG. 76. DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1002 DIFFERENTIAL
DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER

ASSEMBLY

1 PAHZZ 14262  2214-V-178 RING, ADJUSTING, DIFF ..., 2

2 PAHZZ 60038 JLM714110 CUP, TAPERED ROLLER........otvciiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeees 2

3 PAHZZ 78500  S-2826P-2 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 16

4 PAHZZ 78500  1229-C-1511 WASHER, FLAT ..o 16

5 XAHZZ 78500  3235-R-1370 DIFF, CASE-PLAIN ..ot 1

6 PAHZZ 78500 122971034 BEARING, WASHER, THRU.........cccooiiiiiiiii, 2

7 PAHZZ 78500  2234F734 GEAR, SIDE.......coiii 2

8 PAHLZ 78500  3278H86 SPIDER, DIFFERENTIAL......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1

9 PAHZZ 14262  15-X-1523 BOLT e 12
10 XBHZZ 78500  A-35778-7 BEVEL GEAR ASSY ..ottt 1
11  XAHZZ 78500 38217 PINION, BEVEL ..o, 1
12 XAHZZ 78500  3235-S-1371 CASE, DIFFERENTIAL F ..o, 1
13 PAHZZ 19207 12267565 WASHER, FLAT ..o 12
14 PAHZZ 78500  NL-110-1 NUT, HEX oo 12
15 PAHZZ 60038 JLM714149 CONE AND ROLLERS, TA ..., 2
16 XBHHH 78500  A2-3200-J-1622 DIFF, CARRIER & CAP.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1
17  XAHZZ 78500  A-3212-S-357 CAP, DIFF BRG ......oiiiiiiiiiici e, 2
18 PAHZZ 78500 12460342 ..PIN.SHOULDER, HEADLE............ccciiveiiiiieiiiiinnnnnnn, 4
19 PAHZZ 78500  10X544 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGONH ......coovviiiiiiiiiiieiiinee, 4
20 PAHZZ 78500  1229W1557 WASHER, FLAT .o, 4
21 PAHZZ 78500  1199M2457 PIN, COTTER ...t 2
22 PAHZZ 78500  15-X-1026 SCREW, THRUST ... 1
23 PAHZZ 78500  13X13 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiieeceei 1
24 PAHZZ 78500  2203-H-7470 SHIM 003 ... 1
24 PAHZZ 78500  2203-J-7472 SHIM 005 ... .o 4
24 PAHZZ 78500  2203-K-7473 SHIM 010 ... 3
25 PAHZZ 78500  1229A1301 RING, RETAINING. ...t 1
26 PAHZZ 14262  1228F552 BEARING.......otiiiiiiiiii e 1
27 PAHZZ 60038  55200C CONE AND ROLLERS, TA ..., 1
28 XBHZzZ 78500 1556 SPACER SET, RING.......oooiiiiiiii e, 1
29 PAOZz 14262  1227K1051 NUT e 1
30 PAOZz 78500  1229-A-2653 WASHER, FLAT ..o 2
31 PAOZz 78500  3260-B-1562 YOKE, UNIVERSAL JOIN ....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiin 1
32 PAHZZ 78500  1229N1730 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
33 PAHZZ 60038  55187C CONE AND ROLLER, TA ..., 1
34 PAHZZ 78500  S-2914A-2 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
35 PAHZZ 78500  A-3226-L-714 HOUSING, MECHANICAL ..ot 1
36 PAHZZ 78500  A-1205-8-1198 GASKET o 1
37 PAHZZ 78500  A-3266-W-751 PLATE, RETAINING, BEA ..., 1
38 PAHZZ 60038  55200-55437 .BEARING, ROLLER, TAPE........ccoiiiiiie, 2
39 PAHZZ 73342 23012031 PLUG, PIPE ... 1
40 PAHZZ 78500  1229R1032 WASHER, FLAT ..o 4
41 PAHZZ 78500  2233U151 GEAR, BEVEL ..o 4

END OF FIGURE

76-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 77. STEERING AXLE INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

L @ (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 11 REAR AXLE
GROUP 1100 REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY
STEERING AXLE INSTALLATION

1 PAFZzZ 96906  MS35692-109 NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, H 1-1/2 X 12.........cccvveeenn. 2
2 PAFzZZ 03504  1F740 PIN, COTTER 7/32 X 2-1/2 ...cccovviiiiiiiiiiii 2
3 PAFzZZ 30760  12A5P15 WASHER, FLAT ... 2
4 PAFZZ 89749 1617329 BLOCK, SILENT MOUNT .......cooviiiiiiieeeceeeni 2
5 PAFzZZ 26916  004-003005-059 WASHER, LOCK 5/8.....cccooiiiiiiin 8
6 PAFzZZ 96906  MS90727-169 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 5/8-18 X 3-1/4 ............ 8
7 P8FFZ 89749 188770 AXLE ASSEMBLYVEHIC ..., 1

END OF FIGURE

77-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

>——

| 2 THROUGH 5 |

FIG. 78. STEERING AXLE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1104 STEERING9 SIDESHIFT,
AND WHEEL LEANING
MECHANISMS

[FIG. 78/ STEERING AXLE ASSEMBLY

1 XBFFF 89749 123412 AXLE AND PIN ASSY ..ot 1
2 XBFZz 89749 123414 ARM, CENTER STEER.......coiiiiiiie, 1
3 PAFzZZ 12603 224083 .RING, RETAINING........oooviiiiiiiii e, 1
4 XAFzZZ 89749 119668 AXLE CENTER oo, 1
5 PAFzZZ 89749 123413 .PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLE ..o, 1
6 PAFzZZ 03504 102384 RING, RETAINING ...t 2
7 PAFzZZ 80204  B1821BH038C075D SCREW1CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 3/4................. 4
8 PAFzZZ 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiiin 8
9 PAFzZZ 89749 111771 HUB CAP, WHEEL .......oovoiiiiii, 1
10 PAFZz 96906 MS24665-359 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 1-3/4 ...ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiii 1
11 PAFZZzZ 12603  SN10 NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, H....oooviii, 1
12 PAFZA 03504 100588 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
13 PAFZz 21335 208W BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..., 2
14 PAFZZ 96906  MS15003-1 FITTING, LUBRICATION .....cooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei 1
15 PAFZz 89749 2108031 SPACER, RING........oiiiiiiiii e 1
16 PAFZZzZ 43334  7208X1 BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..., 1
17  PAFZA 03504 110325 WASHER, SPECIAL ..ot 1
18 PAFZz 12603  11H15 FITTING, LUBRICATION .....cooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeei 4
19 PAFZz 60380  82420-OH BEARING, ROLLER, NEED .........cccocoiiiiiiiiiii, 4
20 XDFzZ 03504 103929 KINGPIN, STEERING KN ..o, 2
21 PAFZZ 96906  MS35648-15 PLUG, EXPANSION......ovtiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
22 PAFZZ 89749 102594 PIN, SHOULDER, HEADLE..........cccccooiiiiiiiiiin, 4
23 PAFZA 12603 103942 SHIM .o 1
24 PBFZzZ 89749 116772 SPINDLE, WHEEL DRIVE ........ociiiiiiiiiiiicieees 1
24 PBFzZZ 89749 116773 SPINDLE, WHEEL, DRIVE ......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiees 1
25 PAFzZZ 96906  MS51963-142 SETSCREW 1/2-13 X 1-1/4.....cccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 2
26 PAFZZ 89749  64D6 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........cooviiiiiiiieeeeeei 4
27 PAFzZZ 96906 MS17169-15 BEARING, ROLLER, THRU .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
28 PAFZZ 9b906  MS35691-33 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/2-13......cccccccciiiiiiiiinnnnn. 2

END OF FIGURE

78-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

| 8 THROUGH 13|

FIG. 79. PARKING BRAKE INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 12 BRAKES
GROUP 1201 HAND BRAKES
PARKING BRAKE INSTALLATION

1 PAOZz 96906  MS51968-8 NUTPLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-24 ..., 2

2 PAOZz 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.......ccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 2

3 PAOZz 96906  MS90725-34 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1......cooovvviieieieeen 3

4 PAOzZZ 89749 2794677 BRACKET, MOUNTING ........ooooiviiiiiiiieeceeiieen 1

5 PAOZzZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER, FLAT 5/16.......ccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnns 3

6 PAOZZ 96906  MS51922-9 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 5/16-18 ..................... 3

7 PAOOZ 12603 1511473 LEVER, MANUAL CONTRO........ccccceeeviiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1

8 PAOZz 96906  MS20392-5C35 .PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 3/8 X 1-15/16........... 1

9 PAOZZ 92867 81000131 .CONNECTING LINK, RIG .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 1
10 PAOZzZ 92867 81000108 STRAP.RETAINING ... 1
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-283 PIN, COTTER 3/32 X 3/4......ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 1
12 PAOZZ 92867 81001408 SPACER..... 2
13 PAOZzZ 92867  81-000319 SPACER, SLEEVE ... 2
14 PAOZZ 96906  MS90725-68 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 2-1/2........ 2
15 PAOZzZ 96906  MS90725-39 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1-3/4.........ccceevviee. 1
16 PAOZZ 89749 2384994 SPRING, HELICAL EXTE.......ccoiiiiiieiiee, 1
17 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51922-49 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 5/8-11 .............ccooe. 2
18 PFOOZ 22075  00-13188 CALIPER, DISC BRAKE.........ccoiiiiiiieeiie, 1
19 PAOZzZ 22075  898-10860 PIN SET, SPRING........ccotviiiiiiiiii e, 1
20 PAOZz 96906  M590725-174 SCREW.CAP, HEXAGON H 5/8-11 X 4-1/2......... 2
21 PAOZz 89749 2795072 BRACKET, ANGLE........ccoiiiiiiie, 1
22 PAOZz 96906  MS51922-17 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 3/8-16.............ccoeen. 2
23 PAOZz 92867 81000131 CONNECTING LINK, RIG ......ccooviiiiiiiiieiiieeiieen, 1
24 PAOZz 96906 MS24665-283 PIN, COTTER 3/32 X 3/4.....cccooiiiiiii, 1
25 PAOZz 92867 81000108 STRAP, RETAINING ......oocoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeii, 1
26 PAOZz 80204  81821BH038C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/4........ 2
27 PAOZz 96906  MS520392-5C35 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 3/8 X 1-15/16............ 1
28 PAOZz 92867 15707900 CABLE AND CONDUIT Ao, 1
29 PAOZz 89749 2795012 BRACKET, MOUNTING ........ooooiiiiiiiiiieecnceeiiee, 1
30 PAOZz 80204  81821BH056C300N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiinin, 6
31 PAOZz 80204 B1821BHO056C250N SCREW.CAP, HEXAGON H........covvviiiiiiiiiiiiinenn, 1
32 PAOZz 80204 B8121BHO038C100N SCREWCAP, HEXAGON H........coovviiiiiiiiiiiiien, 6
33 PAOFz 89749 2793132 DISC, BRAKE......coiiiiiiiiii e, 1
34 PAOZz 89749 552914 SPACER, SLEEVE ........cccoiiiiii, 2

END OF FIGURE

79-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 80. SERVICE BRAKE ASSEMBLY



(1)
ITEM
NO

O©CoO~NOOOUITA~ WN PR

SECTION I
(2) (3)
SMR
CODE CAGEC

PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ 56878

PAOZZ 96906

PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ 03504

PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ 89749

PAOZZ 89749

PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7
PAOZZ OJAG7

(4)

PART
NUMBER

18 429 023
18 453 006
16 134 031
WPL22-9
MS51972-6
18 429 060
18 453 003
13729 144
13 826 001
13 626 000
13 826 009
13172 218
112587

13 513 068
13 301 093
12 258 201
3734896
3734504
13 730 001
12 603 088
13 730 002
13 301 176

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1202 SERVICE BRAKES
SERVICE 8RAKE ASSEMBLY

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees
WASHER, SPRING TENSI ...,
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY H...oovviiiiiiiiees
WASHER, FLAT ..o 2
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........cooiiiiiiiiieeeeei
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees
WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiieee e
WASHER, FLAT ..o
PLUG, PROTECTIVE, DUS ...,
RING.RETAINING ...t

PLATE, STRAP ..o
SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees
BRAKE SHOE ..ot

0O
>
D
0
—
(@
9
0
)
@]
=
m
@)
o
<
m
PRPRPRPNNNNRPARNNNRPRPRPRIMNORNN

END OF FIGURE

80-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

13

14

FIG. 81. BRAKE LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 1204 HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM
BRAKE LINES AND FITTINGS

1 PAOZz 30076 15529 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1.............. 1
2 PAOZz 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.......ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininns 1
3 PAOZz 89749 601793 TEE, TUBE. ... 1
4 PAOzZZ 89749 2795165 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ...t 1
5 PAOZz 89749 1790463 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ....cooviiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
6 PAOZZ 97907 799389 BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE..........ccoovvviiiiiieeieeeiie, 1
7 PAOZzZ 78500  2208D82 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
8 PAOZz 79470  120-01007 CONNECTOR, MULTIPLE ........ccovviiiiiiiieiiieeiinenn, 1
9 PAOLZ 94988  FC602 WASHER, FLAT ..o 2
10 PAOZzZ 63447  FC996 PLUG, MACHINE THREAD.........cccoiieiiiiiiiieiiee, 1
11 PAOZzZ 89749 2795166 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ...t 1
12 PAOZZ 79470  50X4 ELBOW, PIPE TO TUBE.........ccooviiiiiiiiieeeeeiieen, 1
13 PAOZzZ 12603 651472 TUBE, BENT, METALLC ..., 1
14 PAOZZ 79470  252X4 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, Pl ..o, 1
15 PAOZzZ 80204 B1821BH025C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1-1/4........ 1
16 PAOZZ 96906 MS21333-98 CLAMP, LOOP ..., 1
17 PAOZzZ 96906  MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK 1/4.......cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnns 1
18 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-20 ..., 1
19 PAOZzZ 89749 2348973 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ...t 1
20 PAOZz 89749 2795164 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 1

END OF FIGURE

81-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 82. MASTER AND INCHING CYLINDER INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 1204 HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM

MASTER AND INCHING
CYLINDER INSTALLATION

1 PAOZz 96906 MS16633-1050 RING, RETAINING ..ot 2
2 PAOZz 89749 799617 PIN, GROOVED, HEADLES............cccooiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1
3 PFOZZ 12603 2362665 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY ...coovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiieeeeeeens 1
4 PAOzZZ 12603 1728501 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, H...ooooviiiiie, 1
5 PAOZz 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.......cuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 5
6 PAOZzZ 96906  MS590727-70 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 3.............. 2
7 PAOZZzZ 96906  MS35691-17 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16 ...........ccooevieenn. 2
8 PAOZz 96906  MS51967-8 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16 ...........ccooeveeeen. 3
9 PAOZZ 80204 B1821BH038C175N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-3/4........ 3
10 PAOZzZ 89749 1318771 CYLINDER, HYDRAULIC ..., 1
11 PAOZzZ 96906  MS535691-29 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 7/16-20 ...........cocoeveee. 1
12 PAOZZ 89749 2791283 CLEVIS, ROD END ....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
13 PAOZzZ 96906 MS24665-285 PIN, COTTER 3/32 X 1., 1
14 PAOZZ 96906 MS20392-5C35 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 3/8 X 1-15/16............ 1

END OF FIGURE

82-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 83. ROTARY VACUUM PUMP INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1205 VACUUM SYSTEM COMPONENTS
ROTARY VACUUM PUMP

INSTALLATION
1 PAOZz 13446 0826287 STUD, PLAIN ..ot 4
2 PAOZz 96906  MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16.....cccoiiiiiiiie 4
3 PAOZz 13446 0576002 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........cooiiiiiiiieeeee 4
4 PAOZA 13446 0920126 WASHER, FLAT ..o 2
5 PAOZzZ 13446 35568347 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL .....coiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeie, 1
6 PAOZZ 13446 0095350 BOLT, FLUID PASSAGE.........ccciiieeeeei 1
7 PAOZZ 13446 0206002 ADAPTER ..o 1
8 PAOZz 89749 17F4 ELBOW, PIPE.......cciii e 1
9 PAOZZ 13446 36866416 GASKET .o 1
10 PAOZzZ 13446 37513551 PLATET, MOUNTING ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 1
11 PAOZZ 13446 36865511 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N U5LB0046 .................... 1

END OF FIGURE

83-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

1
|2 THROUGH 18|

FIG. 84. ROTARY VACUUM PUMP ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1205 VACUUM SYSTEM COMPONENTS
ROTARY VACUUM PUMP

ASSEMBLY
1 PAOFA 13446 2488811 VACUUM PUMP, ROTARY ....oooiiiiiiiiieeei, 1
2 XAFZz 13446 24880509 BODY s 1
3 PAFzZZ 13446 2541245 .BEARING, BALL, ANNULA ..., 1
4 PAFZZ 13446 24880537 SEAL RING, METAL ....ooviiiiii e, 2
5 PAFzZZ 13446 24880516 PLATE, RETAINER ......oooiriiiii e, 1
6 PAFzZZ 13446 0770096 .SLEEVE, TRANSMISSIONN........coovviiiiiiiieiiiiniine, 1
7 XAFZz 13446 24880510 .COVER, DRIVE END .....ccotvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeei, 1
8 PAFzZZ 13446 24880530 .SCREW, CAP, HEXAGONH ......ccoovviiiiiiiieiieiiin, 4
9 PAFZZ 13446 24880532 .PLUG, MACHINE THREAD.........ccovviiieiiiieeereeiin, 1
10 PAFZz 13446 24880517 SEAL, RING, METAL ....oovtiiiiiiceei e, 1
11 PAFZZzZ 13446 24880538 GASKET Lo 1
12 PAFZZ 13446 24880514 SHAFT s 1
13 PAFZZzZ 30076 126310 PACKING ... 1
14 PAFZZ 13446 24880563 .COVER, ROTOR END .....cttviiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeeeii, 1
15 PAFZzZ 13446 24880524 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGONH ......ccoovviiiiiiiieiiieiiin, 4
16 PAFZZ 96906  MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK /4., 1
17 PAFZZ 13446 24880536 .PLUG, MACHINE THREAD.........ccotvtiiiiiieeeeireeiiin 1
18 PAFZZzZ 13446 24880515 BLADE, CUTTER ......ccoiiiiieii e, 4

END OF FIGURE

84-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 85. VACUUM PUMP LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1205 VACUUM SYSTEM COMPONENTS
VACUUM PUMP LINES AND

FITTINGS

1 PAOZz 96906 MS27183-14 WASHER, FLAT 3/8...c i, 5
2 PAOZz 96906  MS51967-8 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16..........ccccvvvviviininnnnnn. 2
3 MOOZzZ 89749  711456-52 HOSE, NM, 52 IN MAKE FROM 80204 .................... 1

(24161), 52 INCHES
4 PAOzZZ 72588  30010H CLAMP, HOSE. .....coitiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
5 PAOZzZ 30076 15529 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGONH 3/8-16 X 1...........cc..... 1
6 PAOZZ 89749 1723972 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL .....cooiiiiiiiiieieeeie, 1
7 PAOZZ 35871  630-10 CLAMP, HOSE.......cootiiiiiieiiiei e 2
8 PAOZz 89749  5K410 NIPPLE, PIPE ... 1
9 PAOZZ 79960  8K374712 VALVE, CHECK ..ot 1
10 PAOZzZ 89749 691940 NIPPLE, HOSE ...t 1
11 MOOZzZ 89749  711456-72 HOSE, NM, 72 IN MAKE FROM 80204 .................... 1

(24161), 72 INCHES
12 MOOZzZ 89749  728955-66 HOSE, NM 66 IN MAKE FROM 80204 ..................... 1

(24161), 66 INCHES
13 PAOZzZ 89749 2801534 ELBOW, SPECIAL .....coovtiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 1
14 PAOZZ 96906  MS51967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-20 .......ccccccccviiiiiinninnnnnn, 2
15 PAOZzZ 96906  MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK /4 ..., 2
16 PAOZZ 96906  MS90725-14 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 2 ........cccee.... 2
17 PFOZZ 89749 2777212 BRACKET, MOUNTING .......ccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei 2
18 PAOZzZ 12603 1300550 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiceei e 7
19 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51967-5 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/16-18 ..........cccovvvvviinnnnnn. 7
20 PFOZZ 89749 1723133 SUPPORT, RESERVOIR .......cotviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeees 1
21 PFOZZ 89749 2777211 RESERVOIR, BRAKE FLU.........covviiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
22 PAOZz 88044  AN912-4 BUSHING, PIPE........oooiii e 1
23 PAOZz 22031  4501-8 ELBOW, PIPE TOHOSE ..o, 1
24 PBOZz 73370 3368040 MASTER CYLINDER, POW. ......ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
25 PAOZz 80204  81821BHO SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 ............ 2

38C125N

END OF FIGURE

85-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 86. SERVICE AND INCHING PEDALS AND LINKAGE



SECTION I

1 @
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PAOZz
2 PAOZz
3 PAOZz
4 PAOzZZ
5 PAOZz
6 PFOZZ
7 PAOZZ
8 PAOZz
9 PFOZZ
10 PAOZzZ
11 PAOZZ
12 PAOZZ
13 PAOZZ
14 PFOZZ
15 PFOZZ
16 PALZZ
17 PFOZZ
18 PAOZzZ
19 PAOZzZ
20 PAOZz
21 PAOZz
22 PAOZz
23 PAOZz
24 PAOZz
25 PAOZz
26 PAOZz
27 PAOZz
28 PFOZZ
29 PAOZz

(3)

CAGEC

96881
89749
96906
96906
09703
89749
96906
96906
89749
96906
80204

96906
96867
89749
89749
89749
89749
12603
14351
96906
80204

89749
96906
12603
96906
96906
96906
89749
12603

(4)
PART
NUMBER

20L20-F
731853
MS16624-125
M5S515003-1
1M240R1
1660633
MS51955-42
MS35691-17
1615136
MS35756-25
81821BH044
C150N
MS27183-15
1328-4
1615178
2348215
618639
2348213
61D8

X296
MS27183-18
818218H050
C175N
1302793
MS51967-8
391775
MS51967-11
MS35338-47
MS51955-40
2791929
2324549

DESCRIPTIO

GROUP 1206

TM 10-3930-668-24P

(5)

N AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

MECHANICAL BRAKE SYSTEM

SERVICE AND INCHING
PEDALS AND LINKAGE

BEARING, SLEEVE .......cccooiiiiiiii,
WASHER, FLAT ..ot
RING, RETAINING........ovvoiiiiiiiiiiiieee
FITTING, LUBRICATION .....cooiiiiiiiiieeeeeei

PAD, PEDAL

PEDAL, CONTROL .....cotttiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeee

SETSCREW
NUT, PLAIN,

3/8-16 X 2.
HEXAGON 3/8-16......cccccvvvviiiiiiiiinnnnn.

HUB, WHEEL, VEHICULAR.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
KEY, WOODRUFF ...
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 7/6-14 X 1-1/2 ............

WASHER, FLAT 7/16......cccooiiiiiin
BEARING UNIT, BALL ...ovviiiiiiiiiiieeee
SHAFT, STRAIGHT ..o,
PEDAL, CONTROL .....ccttviiiiiiiiiiiii e
SPACER, SLEEVE..........ooiiii e,

ACTUATOR,
NUT, PLAIN,

MECHANICAL........coviiiiiieiiiii,
HEXAGON .....oooiiiiiiiiii e,

WASHER, LOCK 1/2....cciiiiiin
WASHER, FLAT 1/2...c i,
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 ............

STUD. PLAIN
NUT, PLAIN,

HEXAGON 3/8-16.......cccovvvvviiiiiiiiiinnnn,

SPRING, SPECIAL ......coiiiiiiiiiiie e

NUT, PLAIN,

HEXAGON 7/16-14 ........ovvvvvviniiiinininnns

WASHER, LOCK 7/16.....cccoiiiiiiien

SETSCREW
SUPPORT. P
SPRING, INC

86-1

3/8-16 X 1-1/2..ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
EDAL ASSEM ......oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
HPEDAL ...,

END OF FIGURE

(6)

QTY

AP WRLPNPFPPEPNPFPWON

AR FRPFPEPND

RPRPNAMDRNPR



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

2

3 THROUGH 5

FIG. 87. DRIVE AXLE WHEEL ASSEMBLY



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE

~NOoO O, WNPE

PAOZZ
XBOOO
PFOZZ
PFOZZ
PFOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

(3)

CAGEC

78500
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
78500

(4)
PART
NUMBER

1229-K-817
2791051
2791126
906674
906673
742699
NL-112-1C

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 13 WHEELS AND TRACKS
GROUP 1311 WHEEL ASSEMBLY
DRIVE AXLE WHEEL ASSEMBLY

WASHER, FLAT ..o 20
WHEEL ASSY ..oriiii e 4
.RIM, WHEEL, PNEUMATIC ..., 1
.RING, ALIGNING, DUAL ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiin 1
LOCK, SIDE, RIM......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
EXTENSION, VALVE .......coiiiiiiiiiiiie 2
NUT, PLAIN, ROUND.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e 20

END OF FIGURE

87-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 88. DRIVE AXLE HUB ASSEMBLY AND DRUM



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1311 WHEEL ASSEMBLY
DRIVE AXLE HUB ASSEMBLY

AND DRUM
1 PAOZA 14262  1227E1045 NUT 2
2 PAOZz 78500  1229G1021 WASHER, KEY ..ot 2
3 PAOZA 14262 122771040 NUT e 2
4 PAOzZZ 12603 3984 CONE AND ROLLERS, TA. ..o, 2
5 PFOZZ 78500  A-333-M-3757 HUB, WHEEL, VEHICULAR. .........cociiiiiiiiiiii, 2
6 PAOZZ 89749 2791014 BRAKE DRUM ......ooiiiiiiiii e 1
7 PAOZZ 60038  495AX CONE AND ROLLERS, TA ..., 2
8 PAOZz 78500  A-1205-E-1253 SEAL, PLAIN, ENCASED.......ccovveiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeees 2
9 PAOZZ 78500  20-X-2203 STUD LH.coiiiiiiiii e 10
9 PAOZZ 78500  20-X-2204 STUD RH oo 10
10 PAOZzZ 52304 10709 NUT, CAP, DUAL WHEEL LEFT HAND................... 10
10 PAOZzZ 78500  1199J114 NUT CAP ASSEMBLY RIGHT HAND........ccccccceeen. 10
11 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51983-3 NUT, PLAIN, SINGLE BA LEFT HAND ........c.cc........ 10
11 PAOZzZ 78500  1199N118 NUT, CAP PUTER RIGHT HAND. .......cccovviiiiinen, 10

END OF FIGURE

88-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

I 2AND3

FIG. 89. STEERING AXLE WHEEL



(1)

SECTION I
(2) (3) (4)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER
1 XBOOO 89749 2385215
2 PAOZz 09386  48523-6
3 PFOZZ 89749 2385215
4 PAOzZZ 96906  MS51983-4

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1311 WHEEL ASSEMBLY
[FIG. 89/ STEERING AXLE WHEEL

WHEEL ASSY .oiiiiii e
.RING, SIDE, AUTOMOTIV....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeereiiinn
.RIM, WHEEL, PNEUMATIC ...,
NUT, PLAIN, SINGLE BA 1-1/8-16..........cccceevvvvennnn. 1

END OF FIGURE

89-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

; r
[7] | 8THROUGH 10

12

11

FIG. 90. STEERING AXLE HUB ASSEMBLY AND WHEEL BEARINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1311 WHEEL ASSEMBLY
STEERING AXLE HUB

ASSEMBLY AND WHEEL
BEARINGS
1 PAOZz 89749 111966 HUB CAP, WHEEL.........ooiiiiiii, 2
2 PAOZz 89749 110598 FASTENER, STEERWHEE............ccooooiiiiiii, 2
3 PAOZz 96906 MS24665-498 PIN, COTTER 3/16 X 2 .ooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 2
4 PAOzZZ 89749 102251 WASHER, FLAT ... 2
5 PAOZz 60038 26882 CONE AND ROLLERS, TA ..., 2
6 PAOOZ 89749 116764 HUB, WHEEL, VEHICULAR..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
7 PFOOZ 89749 116764 .HUB, WHEEL,. VEHICULAR..........covviiiiiiiiiiinen, 1
8 PAOZz 60038 26822 ..CUP. TAPERED ROLLER........ccoiiiiiiii, 1
9 XAOZz 89749 116167 CHUB L, 1
10 PAOZzZ 60038  552A ..CUP, TAPERED ROLLER........ccoiiiiiiii, 1
11 PAOZZ 09386 32309 STUD, SHOULDERED AND........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieees 6
12 PAOZZ 99984 312 NUT, PLAIN SLOTTED, ..ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 6
13 PAOZzZ 80201 33853 SEAL, .PLAIN ENCASED.......ccovciiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeees 2
14 PAOZZ 60038 559 CONE AND ROLLERS, TA ..., 2

END OF FIGURE

90-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

1 2

l
[ 2 THROUGH 5 | [3AND 4 |

FIG. 91. FRONT DRIVE AXLE TIRE/TUBE



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE

A WNPF

9]

(3)

CAGEC

PFOOO 89749
PFOOO 89749

PFOZZ
PAOZZ

PFOZZ

89749
19207

89749

(4)
PART
NUMBER

2791108
2377279
2378212

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1313 TIRES, TUBES, TIRE CHAINS
FRONT DRIVE AXLE TIRE/TUBE

TIRE AND FLAP ASSY ..o, 4

TIRE AND FLAP ..., 1

TIRE . oo 1

FLAP INDUSTRIAL, ..FLAP, INNER TUBE, PNE.........c...eovviiiiiiees 1

FOR 7.50-15 TIRE
2791109

END OF FIGURE

91-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

1
|
[ 2 THROUGH 4 |

FIG. 92. REAR STEERING AXLE TIRE/TUBE



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE

WN -

PFOOO
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

(3)

CAGEC

89749
89749
81348

19207

(4)
PART
NUMBER

2377480

2378212
ZZ-1-550/GP3/7.5
0-15/TR150/ONCTR
FLAP INDUSTRIAL,
FOR 7.50-15 TIRE

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1313 TIRES. TUBES, TIRE CHAINS
REAR STEERING AXLE

TIRE/TUBE
TIRE KIT oo 2
TIRE ..o 1
INNER TUBE, PNEUMATL......cooiiiiiiiiiiees 1

END OF FIGURE

92-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 93. HORN, STEERING WHEEL AND GEAR INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 14 STEERING
GROUP 1401 MECHANICAL STEERING
GEAR ASSEMBLY
HORN, STEERING WHEEL AND
GEAR INSTALLATION

1 PFOZZ 89749 2783233 COVER, HORN BUTTON......cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeees 1
2 PFOZZ 77640 450098 PUSH BUTTON......coiiiiiie e 1
3 PAOZz 77640 029037 CONTACT, ELECTRICAL ....oovvtiiiiiiieiiiieiiice e, 1
4 PAOzZZ 93568  02000-3007 SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 2
5 PAOZzZ 19207 5214325 CAP, ELECTRICAL .....eiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
6 PAOZZ 40152  18G-1008 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 3
7 PAOZZ 77640  453077-Al PLATE ASSEMBLY ...cooviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
8 PAOZz 89749  18G1010 SCREW, TAPPING, THREA .......ccooiiiiiiiiiees 3
9 XDO0OzZ 12603 1692979 INSULATION, HORN WIR ..o, 1
10 PFOZZ 89749 1752863 STEERING WHEEL ..., 1
11 PAOZZ 96906  MS90725-34 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1 ...cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 2
12 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER, FLAT 5/16......cccoiiiiiin 2
13 PAOZzZ 96906  MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 .....cccoiiiiiieeee 2
14 PAOZZ 96906  MS51967-5 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/16-18 ...........cccccvvvvviinnnn. 2
15 PAOZzZ 80205  818218HO BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 3/4.......ccccoovvvviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 3
31CO075N
16 PAOZZ 96906  MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 .....ccoiiiiiiieeeee 3
17 PBOFzZ 89749 2342949 STEERING GEAR ..o, 1
18 PAOZzZ 76385  Z-742 GROMMET, NONMETALLIC ..o, 1
19 XBOZzZZ 89749 2352845 BRACKET, CONTROL COL.......ccvvviiiiieeiiieeiiin 1

END OF FIGURE

93-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 94. STEERING COLUMN ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1401 MECHANICAL STEERING
GEAR ASSEMBLY
[FIG. 94 STEERING COLUMN ASSEMBLY

1 PAOZz 77640 026045 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiieeceeei 1
2 XBOZz 77640  096280-Al TUBE ASSY, STRG ..., 1
3 PAOZA 77640  475109A1 CLAMP, TUBE .....oooiiiiiiiccei e 1
4 PBOzZZ 77640  089194-A3 SHAFT, STEERING COLU.........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeneees 1
5 PAOZz 77640 034031 GASKET .o 1
6 PAOZZ 77640 032156 BRUSH, ELECTRICAL CO.......cocovviiiiiiiieiiieeii 1
7 XBOZz 77640  402243-Al COVER ..ot 1
8 PAOZz 77640  G228319 SCREW ..o 6
9 PFOZZ 77640 403813 COUPLING ...t 1
10 PAOZzZ 30076 134801 PIN 2
11 PAOZZ 30076 199176 RING, RETAINING ...t 2

END OF FIGURE

94-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

| 6
| 2 THROUGH 16 | y
'T’ 11
| 3THROUGH 5 | ;
ki D .
|11 THROUGH 13|
6 14
3
9
i .
8
A7 \
13
5
14 19
' 16

15
16

FIG. 95. TIE ROD ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1401 MECHANICAL STEERING
GEAR ASSEMBLY
[FIG. 95/ TIE ROD ASSEMBLY

1 PAOOZ 89749 106165 TIE ROD. STEERING ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 2
2 PAOZz 98349  L20SV5001A13 .TIE ROD END. STEERIN.........ccoiiiiiiiiiii, 1
3 PAOZz 96906  MS35692-53 ..NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED 5/8-18 ..........ccoeevviieeeeee, 1
4 PAOZA 98349 L20VC17 ..BOOT, VEHICULAR COM........ceiviiiiiiiiiiieeeereeii, 1
5 XAOZz 31033 ES176R ..TIE ROD END, STEERIN.........ccooiiiiiiiiii, 1
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-353 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 1 .ooiiiiiiiiiiiien 4
7 PAOZZ 12603 104412 WASHER, LOCK......ooiiiiiiiiii e, 4
8 XAOZz 98349  20RT247 ROD, TIE e 1
9 PAOZZ 96906  MS51968-14 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON........cooviiiiiiiecreei 2
10 PAOZzZ 98349  L-20-SV-5000-A-1 .TIE ROD END, STEERIN......c..oooiiiiiiiiie, 1
3
11 PAOZZ 96906  MS35692-53 .NUT. PLAIN, SLOTTED 5/8-18 ..o, 1
12 PAOZA 98349 L20VC17 ..BOOT, VEHICULAR COM .......coovviiiiiiiiiieeeereeii, 1
13 XAOzZZ 89749 103230 VEND. TIE ROD ..ottt 1
14 PAOZZ 12603  15H15 FITTING, LUBRICATION ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiien 4
15 PAOZzZ 96906 MS90727-116 .SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-20 X 2-1/4 ........... 2
16 PAOZZ 89749  20MN11 CLAMP ...ttt 2

95-1

END OF FIGURE



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

1 3 9 16 23 26

| | | | 1 1
M2THROUGH48! [4ANDS5S! [10AND 11!  [17THROUGH 21! F24 AND 25" 27 AND 28'

N

FIG. 96. HYDRAULIC STEERING PUMP



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1410 HYDRAULIC PUMP OR FLUID
MOTOR ASSEMBLY
HYDRAULIC STEERING PUMP

1 PBOFZ 77640  HGA12004 HYDRAGUIDE UNIT ..cooiiiiiiiiiii e 1

2 PAFzZZ 89749 0212293 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGONH . ..., 7

3 PFFZz 77640  402d03Al COVER, HYDRAULIC, PUM ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeneees 1

4 XAFzZZ 89749 040111 WPIN s 1

5 XAFZz 89749 402803 WCOVER ., 1

6 PAFzZZ 30076 228495 WASHER ..o, 1

7 PAFzZZ 77640 032619 SEAL, ROTOR ..ot 1

8 PAFzZZ 77640 099072 RETAINER , SEAL ....cooiiiiiiii e, 1

9 PAFzZZ 30076 229491 .COMMUTATOR ASSEMBLY ....ccoovvriiiiiiiieiiieiiiinnnn, 1
10 PFFZZ 77640  HGAO014000 WMANIFOLD.....coiiiiiiiec e 1
11 PAFZZzZ 77640 HGA018001 ..RING, STEERING CONTR.......cceviiiriiiiiiieeeereeien, 1
12 PAFZZ 30076 228490 MANIFOLD.....coviiiiiiiicce e 1
13 PAFZZz 77640  HGA127007 SPACER ., 1
14 PFFZZ 77640 HGAO013008 LINK, DRIVE oo, 1
15 PFFZA 30076 228488 FLOOR PLATE oo 1
16 PFFFF 89749  HGAO012010-A3 .HOUSING, HYDRAULIC .....ccooiiiiiiiicieei, 1
17 XAFZZ 89749  HGAO012010 AHOUSING L, 1
18 PAFZZz 77640  HGAO0140 WSPACER ., 1
19 PAFZZz 96906  MS19059-2415 WBALL, BEARING ..ot 2
20 PAFLZ 77640 040113 +ROLLER, BEARING ...t 2
21 PAFzZZ 77640 401358 .SPRING, HELICAL, COMP ......cccovviiiiiiiiieeeereeiinen, 2
22 PAFZZ 89749  (G453570 BALL, BEARING ......ccoiiiiiiiiieen 1
23 PAFzZZ 77640  036147-Al .PLUG ASSEMBLY, STEER........cooevriiiiiiiin, 2
24 PAFZZ 30076 228483 ..PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccoovrriiiiiieeiiiiiinnn, 1
25 XAFZz 30076 228482 WPLUG 1
26 PFFZZ 89749  401360-Al-538 .TORSION BAR, SUSPENS ..., 1
27 XAFZz 04994 040114 +ROLLER, BEARING ........ottiiiiiiiiiiiicee, 1
28 XAFZz 89749 401360 WBAR TORSION ..ot 1
29 PAFzZZ 96906  MS19059-2416 BALL, BEARING .......ccoiiiiiiiic e, 1
30 PAFZZ 77640 401412 .SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ccooiiiriiiiiiieeeeeeeiiinn, 1
31 PAFZZ 89749 036247 .PLUG, MACHINE THREAD.........ccovvviieiiiieeeireeniin, 4
32 PAFZZ 04627 309899 SEAL, SPECIAL ...t 1
33 PAFzZZ 77640 401233 .RING, RETAINING O. ...ccrvriiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeeeeiin 1
34 PAFZZ 77640 028415 WASHER, SHOULDERED..........ccoevviiiiiiieeei, 1
35 PAFZZ 77640 032356 SEAL, PLAIN. ..o, 1
36 PAFzZZ 77640 020206 SCREW, MACHINE ..ot 4
37 PFFZZ 77640 HGA016002 .COVER, HYDRAULIC, PUM .......coovmiiiiiiieeiiceiineen, 1
38 PAFZZ 77640 032430 .PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccovvvriiciiiieeiieeiiin, 1
39 PAFZA 30076 199172 SHIM s 1
39 PAFZA 30076 199173 SHIM s 1
39 PAFZA 30076 211890 SHIM s 1
39 PAFZA 30076 241673 SPACER ., 1
40 PAFzZZ 04994 401367 .RING, RETAINING........oooriiiiiiiiiii e, 1
41 PAFZZ 60380 JD52328 .BEARING, WASHER, THRU..........ccccvviiiiiiiiiininn, 1
42 PFFZZ 77640 063979 SHAFT, INPUT e, 1
43 PAFzZZ 77640 400075 .BEARING, WASHER, THRU..........cccovviiiiiiiiinn, 1
44 PAFzZZ 30076 199175 WASHER: ..o, 1
45 PAFzZZ 77640 477277 SPACER ., 1

96-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1 @ ©) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

46 PAFzZZ 04994 040114 .ROLLER, BEARING.......cottiiiiiiiiiiiiei e, 1

47 PFFZZ 04994 089181 CAM, CONTROL.....ccoiiiiiiiiicieceee e, 1

48 PFFZA 77640 HGAO013003 RING, DRIVE ..ot 1

49 PAFzZZ 77640  477248-209 SPACER ., 1

END OF FIGURE

96-2



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

//,/‘ b&/__/ )

FIG. 97. STEERING LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1411 HOSES, LINES, AND

FITTINGS
STEERING LINES AND

FITTINGS
1 PAOZz 96906  MS51525A6-8S ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU......coiiiii, 2
2 PAOZz 06383  PLT4H-L30 STRAP, TIEDOWN, ELECT ......ociiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeees 1
3 PAOZz 89149 197312 COUPLING, HALF, QUICK ......ovviiiiieiiiiiiiiciieeeeeees 2
4 PAOzZZ 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoi oo 4
5 PAOZz 80204  81821BH038C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 ............ 4
6 PAOZZ 40152  40K02 PLUG, PIPE ... 1
7 PFOZZ 89749 2799359 TUBE, METALLIC ..., 1
8 PAOZz 12603  25K40100 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
9 PAOZZ 89749 2349497 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccoviiiiiiiiii, 2
10 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51525A6 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU......cooiiiiei, 2
11 PFOZZ 89749 2369110 VALVE, CHECK ... 1
12 PAOZZ 89749 755051 REDUCER, HOSE.........ooiiiii, 1
13 PAOZzZ 98441  30682-10-10 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU......cooiiiiieii, 2
14 PAOZZ 89749 2743380 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiii, 1
15 MOOZzZ 24161 26241 HOSE, NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM 70038........... 1

(24161), 66 INCHES
16 PAOZZ 89749 2744183 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
17 PAOZZ 12603  42H20 CLAMP, HOSE.......cootiiiiiieeiiei e 2
18 MOOZzZ 89749  763652-11 HOSE, NM, 11 IN MAKE FROM 3336E.................... 1

(24161), 11 INCHES
19 PAOZzZ 01276  2024-12-10 ELBOW, TUBE ... 1
20 PAOZz 63906  12F50XS ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU......cooiiiiieii, 1
21 PAOZz 89749 1629414 ELBOW, TUBE ... 1
22 PAOZz 96906  MS51527812 ELBOW, TUBE TO BOSS.......coiiiiiieeee, 1
23 PAOZz 72807  2406-12-8 REDUCER, TUBE .......cotiiiiiiiiieeeee 1

END OF FIGURE

97-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

[ZAND3]

FIG. 98. STEERING CYLINDER INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1412 HYDRAULIC OR AIR
CYLINDERS

STEERING CYLINDER
INSTALLATION

1 PFOZZ 98349  L-24-SV-4001-H-1 TIE ROD END, STEERIN.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiin, 1
1
2 PFOZZ 98349  L-24-VC-111 SEAL, BOOT ..ottt 1
3 PAOZz 98349  L-14-MN-2-X-1 NUT, SLOTTED ..o, 1
4 PAOzZZ 98349  L-24-CP-8-X-9 CLAMP . 2
5 PAOZzZ 96906  MS90725-167 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 5/8-11 X 2-3/4 ............ 2
6 PFOZZ 89749 2345490 DRAG LINK, STEERING ..., 1
7 PAOZZ 96906  MS51967-20 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/8-11.......ccccccciiiiiiinnnnnnn. 2
8 PAOZz 26916  004-003005-059 WASHER, LOCK 5/8.....cccoiiiiiiin 2
9 PFOFA 12603 180051 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, Ao, 1
10 PAOZzZ 96906 MS24665-359 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 1-3/4 ...ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiii 1
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-426 PIN, COTTER 5/32 X 2 .coviiiiiiiiiii 1

END OF FIGURE

98-1



SECTION Il TM 10-3930-668-24P

10 14
[11 AND 12| [15 AND 16|

FIG. 99. STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1412 HYDRAULIC OR AIR
CYLINDERS
[FIG. 99| STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

1 PAFZzZ 89749  94G640 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 4
2 PAFzZZ 12603  25K20014 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
3 PAFzZZ 89749 135065 FILTER ..ot 1
4 XAFzZZ 89749 137414 BARREL......covtiiiiii 1
5 KFFZzZ 30781 12501000 PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N............ 1
1368822
6 KFFZzZ 89749 134038 RING, BACK-UP PART OF KIT P/N 136882. ........... 1
7 KFFZZ 49749 135069 SEAL PART OF KIT P/N 136882...........cccccvvvvivininnnn. 1
8 KFFZz 89749 134042 SCRAPPER PART OF KIT P/N 136882 .................... 1
9 PAFzZZ 12603 755855 SNAP RING ..o 1
10 PFFFZ 89749 137646 CAP, CYLINDER.......otciiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
11 XAFZZ 89749 134263 CAP,END .o 1
12 PAFZZ 89749 660821 PIN, SPRING ..o, 1
13 PAFZZzZ 12603  18C628 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
14 PFOOZ 62983 922688 TIE ROD END, STEERIN.......ccooiiiiiiiiiii, 1
15 PAOZzZ 62983 219238 .BOOT, VEHICULAR COMP ......ccovviiiiriiiiieeeereeiie, 1
16 PAOZZ 96906  MS9358-18 .NUT PLAIN, CASTELLAT 7/8-14..........ccccoeeviiiin. 1
17 PAFZZzZ 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiin 1
18 PAFZz 89749  64D6 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ..ot 1

END OF FIGURE

99-1






SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 15 FRAME, TOWING ATTACHMENTS,
DRAWBARS, AND ARTICULATION
SYSTEMS

GROUP 1501 FRAME ASSEMBLY
[FIG.100JFRAME ASSEMBLY

1 XBHHH 89749 2799351 FRAME ASSY, MAIN .....ociiiiiiiiii e 1

END OF FIGURE

100-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 101. COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1502 COUNTERWEIGHTS
[FIG.101] COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION

1 PAOZz 89749  84G3112 SCREW, TAPPING THREA .......ccooiiiiiies 2
2 PFOZZ 89749 1636845 GUARD, MUFFLER-EXHAU ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiies 1
3 PFOZZ 89749 2397032 FLAT o 4
4 PFOZzZ 89749 2352147 FLAT, RECTANGULAR.......ooiiiiiiii e 2
5 PFOZZ 89749 2387164 SHIM .o 2
6 PAOZZ 96906  MS35338-53 WASHER, LOCK 1.t 1
7 PAOZZ 89749 1306569 WASHER, FLAT ..o 1
8 PAOZz 89749  15C16256 SCREW, CAP, HEX HD .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeees 1
9 PAOZZ 89749 654722 PIN, SPRING ..o 1
10 PFOZZ 89749 1315444 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLE ..., 1
11 XBOZZ 89749 2307999 COUNTERWEIGHT ..o, 1

END OF FIGURE

101-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 102. CAB INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 18 BODY, CAB, HOOD AND HULL
GROUP 1801 BODY, CAB, HOOD, AND
HULL ASSEMBLIES

CAB INSTALLATION

1 XBOOO 60810 1023 CAB ASSY oo 1
2 PAOZz 96906  MS51095-420 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 4
3 PAOZz 96906 MS27183-15 WASHER, FLAT 7/16......cccooiiiiiin 4
4 PACZzZ 80204  B1821BHO038C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 ............. 8
5 PAOZz 89749 2797742 MOUNT, RESILIENT ..ot 4
6 XBOZz 89749 2356781 FLOOR MAT oo 1
7 PAOZZzZ 89749 2797741 WASHER, FLAT ..o 4
8 PAOZz 96906  MS51922-33 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 1/2-13........ccccvvvviiiiinnn, 4
9 PAOZZ 96906  MS51922-17 NUT.SELF-LOCKING, HE 3/8-16..........cccovvvvvirinnnnnn. 8
10 PFOZZ 89749 1791211 MAT-STEP MAKE FROM 1791211 (89749), ............ 1
IB5INCHES. ...,

END OF FIGURE

102-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

10 13 14

| I
[11AND12] [14 THROUGH 21] [15 THROUGH 18!

FIG. 103. CAB ASSEMBLY



(1)
ITEM
NO

O©CoO~NOOOUTA WN P

SECTION I

(2) (3) (4)
SMR PART
CODE CAGEC NUMBER

XBOZz 60810  1023-402
XBOZz 60810  1023-401
XBOZz 60810  1023-7002
XBOZz 60810  1023-7001
XBOZz 60810 CAB-W0062
PAOZZ 96906 MS24629-66
XBOZz 60810  1023-302
XBOZz 60810  1023-301
XBOZz 60810  1023-304
XBOOO 60810  1023-354
XBOZz 60810  1023-354LH
XBOZz 60810  1023-354RH
XBOOO 60810  1023-5000
XBOOO 60810  1023-6000
XBOOO 60810  1023-5002-3
XBOZz 60810  1023-6002-3
XBOZz 60810  1023-5002-3-02
XBOZz 60810  1023-6002-3-02
XBOZz 60810  1023-5002-3-03
XBOZz 60810  1023-6002-3-03
XBOZz 60810  1023-5002-3-04
XBOZz 60810  1023-6002-3-04
XBOZz 60810  1023-5002-3-
XBOZz 60810  1023-6002-3-
XBOZz 60810  1023-504
XBOZz 60810  1023-604
XBOZz 60810  1023-A5001
XBOZz 60810  1023-A6001
XBOZz 60810  1023-A502
XBOZz 60810  1023-A602
XBOZz 60810 DHB/C

DESCRIPTI

TM 10-3930-668-24P

(5)

ON AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 1801 BODY CAB, HOOD, AND

HULL ASSEMBLIES

[FIG.103]/CAB ASSEMBLY

MOUNTING KIT, REARWI ...,
WINDOW, REAR . .
MOUNTING KIT, SKYLIT ..o
PANEL, SKYLITE ..o
WIPER, COVER.......ccoi
SCREW, TAPPING 10-32 X 1/2.....cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn,
MOUNTING KIT, WINDSH.........cooviiiiiiiiiieiiiie,
WINDSHIELD, FRONT ....ociiiiiiiii e
PANEL TRIM AND SEAL .....ccooviiiiieeei,
COVER, FRONT CYLINDE ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees
*COVER.CYLINDER, LH ..ot
*COVER.CYLINDER, RH .....ooviiiiiiiiiiiieees

DOOR ASS
DOOR ASS

Y, RH oo,
Y, LH

*HANDLE ASSY.RH ...t
*HANDLE ASSY, LH..ooooiiiiii s
*ROTOR ASSY ..o
*ROTOR ASSY ..ot

*STRIKER
*STRIKER

LINKWITH CLIP oot
LINKWITH CLIP ooiiiiiiiii e
*oL ATCH, PADDLE, FLUSH .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieees
*sL ATCH, PADDLE, FLUSH ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees

*TRIM AND
*TRIM AND

SEALKIT .o,
SEALKIT .o,

*WINDOW ASSY ..o
*WINDOW ASSY ..ot
*RUBBER, MOUNTING........ocovtiiiiiiiiiiiiieii e,
*RUBBER, MOUNTING........ooottiiiiiiiiiiiiieii e
DOOR HOLDBACK KIT .oeeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e

END OF FIGURE

103-1

(6)

QTY

RPRRPRPRRPRPRRRPRRPRPRRPRPRREPRPRRPRPREPRPRRPRPREPARRPRRRER



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 104. HOOD AND LATCH ASSEMBLY



(1)
ITEM
NO

O©CoO~NOOOUITA~ WN P

SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

(2) (3) (4) () (6)
SMR PART
CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1801 BODY, CAB, HOOD, AND
HULL ASSEMBLIES
[FIG. 104 HOOD AND LATCH ASSEMBLY

XBOZz 89749 2799643 HOOD ASSY ..o 1
PAOZZ 96906  MS35690-627 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-24 .........cccccccvviiiniiinnnn. 1
PAOZZ 91718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiin 4
PAOZZ 96906  MS20392-5C35 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 3/8 X 1-15/16................ 1
XBOZz 89749 1619225 LATCH, HOOD LOCKING.......ccoevvriiiiiieeerieeiii 1
PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER, FLAT 5/16......cccoiiiiiin 5
PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-283 PIN, COTTER 3/32 X 34....ccooviiiiiiiiii 1
PAOLZ 89749 1303388 SPACER, SLEEVE..........ooiiiii s 1
PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-14 WASHER, FLAT ..o 4
PAOZZ 80204  B18218HO38F150N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 1-1/2 ............ 1
PAOZZ 12603 236208 CLEVIS, ROD END ....oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeii e 1
PAOZZ 96906  MS35691-21 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-24 .........cccccccviiiiininnnn. 1
PFOZZ 89749 1308823 FLAT o 1
PAOZZ 89749 2365279 ROD, HOOD, VEHICULAR ..ot 1
PAOZZ 12603 653785 KNOB.... .o 1
PAOZZ 12603 604396 SPRING, HELICAL, EXTE......coiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
PAOZZ 96906  MS55338-45 WASHER, LOCK......coiiiiiiiiieee e 11
PAOZZ 96906  MS51967-5 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoiiiiiiiiieeeeei 6
XBOZz 89749 2351182 HOOD SUPT ASSY oot 1
PAOZZ 80205 B18218H031CO75N BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 3/4........cuvvivvviiiiiiiiininnnns 4
PAOZZ 96906  MS90725-64 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 ............ 4
PAOZZ 96906  MS90725-34 BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1 ...cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 6
XBOZz 89749 2799644 HOOD ASSY, SIDE, RH....coooiiiiii, 1
XBOZz 89749 2799645 HOOD ASSY, SIDE, LH ..., 1
PAOZZ 96906 MS20392-4C59 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 5/16 X 13/16.................. 1
PAOZZ 89749 1303421 SPACER, SLEEVE..........ooiiii e, 4
PAOZZ 11083  3K6060 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE.........covriiiiiiiiiiii, 4
PAOZZ 96906  MS35650-302 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 10-32........cooviiiviiiiniiinen, 4
PAOZZ 9b906  MS35335-32 WASHER, LOCK #10.....cuciiiiiiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeii 4
PAOZZ 89749 669042 FLAT . 2
PAOZZ 89749 707530 SPRING ...t 2
PAOZZ 96906  M527183-42 WASHER, FLAT. .o 4
PAOZZ 89749  24G1008 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD .....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 4
XBOZz 89749 1795699 SHIELD, ENGINE, MUD.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceees 1
PAOZZ 89749  84G3112 SCREW, TAPPING THREA ......ccccoiiiiiies 5
XBOZz 89749 2348240 SHIELD, LH. ..o 1
PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER, FLAT 5/16.....cccccoiiiiiiin 8
XBOZz 89749  1b24130 SUPPORT ..o 1
XBOZz 89749 1624133 SUPPORT ..o 1
XBOZz 89749 1624125 BRACKET ..ot 1
PAOZZ 89749 658336 COLLAR, RETAINING........cootiiiiiiiiieeciiiei e, 2
PAOZZ 96906  MS51963-63 SETSCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4.......cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 2
XBOZz 89749 1624126 BRACKET ..coviiiiie e 1

END OF FIGURE

104-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 105. SHEET METAL



(1)
ITEM
NO

~NOoO O~ WNPE

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

SECTION I

(2) ©) (4)
SMR PART
CODE CAGEC NUMBER

XBOZz 89749 2348203
XBOZz 89749 1669458
PAOZZ 89749  84G3112
PAOZZ 96906  MS20392-4C59
XBOZz 89749 2348211
PAOZZ 89749 2345212
PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11
PFOZZ 89749 2352855
PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-14
PAOZZ 30076 15529
PAOZZ 96906  MS51967-8
PAOZZ 81718  H2525M
PAOZZ 89749 4319102
PAOZZ 80204  81821BH031C150N
XBOZz 89749 2800205
PAOZZ 89749 2803003
PAOZZ 96906  MS35338-45
PAOZZ 96906  MS51967-5
PFOZZ 89749 1618981
PAOZZ 96906  MS90725-34
PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-283
PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11

TM 10-3930-668-24P

(5)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

(6)
QTY

GROUP 1801 BODY, CAB HOOD, AND
HULL ASSEMBLIES

[FIG. 105|SHEET METAL

SCREW, TAPPING THREA
PIN.STRAIGHT.HEADED 5/16 X 13/16
FLOOR PLATE, FRONT
GUARD, STEER UNIT
WASHER, FLAT 5/16......ccccoiiiiiiin 1
5/16

COWL, HOOD, VEHICULAR........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeees
WASHER, FLAT 3/8...cciiiiiin
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16
WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiin

BOLT, MACHINE
BRACKET HOOD ASSYS
SPACER, SLEEVE..........ooiii e,
WASHER, LOCK 5/1:6...cccoiiiiiiiin
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/16-18
LATCH, HOOD, VEHICULA
BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1
PIN, COTTER 3/32 X 3/4.....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii
WASHER, FLAT 5/16......cccoiiiiii

PFRPNFRPOOMNRPRERLRAIMNODMPE

END OF FIGURE

105-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 106. HOOD INSULATION INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1801 BODY, CAB. HOOD, AND
HULL ASSEMBLIES

[FIG. 106]HOOD INSULATION
INSTALLATION

1 MOOO00 89749 3792967 SEAL MAKE FROM PAF-200-BUF4 (OPZF7).......... 5

2 MOOZZ 89749 2796366 INSUL, SIDE HOOD, LH MAKE FROM PAF-........... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZFPL).....ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e

3 MOOZZ B9749 2796376 INSUL, SIDE HOOD, LH MAKE FROM PAF-........... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..ot

4 MOOZZ 89749 2797791 INSUL, SIDE HOOO, LH MAKE FROM PAF-........... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7).) ...vetveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeesveseseees

5 MOOZZ 89749 2796377 INSULATION, HOOD MAKE FROM PAF-200-......... 1
BUFZ4 (OP ZF7)) vt

6 MOOZZ 89749 2797792 INSUL, SIDE HOOD, RH MAKE FROM PAF- .......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

7 MOOZZ 89749 2796365 INSUL, SIDE HOOD, RH MAKE FROM PAF- .......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

8 MOOZZ 89749 2796367 INSUL, SIDE HOOD, RH MAKE FROM PAF- .......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

9 MOOZZ 89749 2796368 INSULATION, HOOD MAKE FROM PAF-200-......... 1
BUF4 (OPZFT) ..ot

10 MOOZZ 89749 2796364 INSULATION, HOOD MAKE FROM PAF-200-......... 1
BUF4 (OPZFT) ...t

11 MOOZZ 89749 2796363 INSULATION, HOOD MAKE FROM PAF-200-......... 1

BUF4 (OPZFT) ..o
END OF FIGURE

106-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 107. INSULATION INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 1801 BODY, CAB, HOOD, AND
HULL ASSEMBLIES
[FIG. 107] INSULATION INSTALLATION

1 MOOZZ 89749 2797798 INSUL, FR FL PLATE MAKE FROM PAF- ............... 1
200-BUFA (OPZF7) ..ot

2 MOOLZ 89749 2797797 INSUL, LH, FR FL PL MAKE FROM PAF-................ 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) .ot

3 MOOZZ 89749 2797793 INSUL, FL PL PAD, LH MAKE FROM PAF-............. 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..ot

4 MOOZZ 89749 2797795 INSUL, FL PL PAD MAKE FROM PAF-200-............. 1
BUF4 (OPZFT) ..ot

5 MOOZZ 89749 2797794 INSUL, FL PL PAD, RH MAKE FROM PAF-............. 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

6 MOOZZ 89749 2797796 INSUL, RH, FR FL PL MAKE FROM PAF-............... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

7 MOOZZ 89749 2796379 INSUL, FLOOR PLATE MAKE FROM PAF-.............. 1
200-BUFA (OPZF7) ..ot

8 MOOZZ 89749 2797799 INSUL, SEAT SPRT FR MAKE FROM PAF-............. 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

9 MOOZZ 89749 2796375 INSUL.SEAT SPRT, RH MAKE FROM PAF-............. 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..ot

10 MOOZZ 89749 2796378 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF-.......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

11 MOOZZ 89749 2796373 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF-.......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..ot

12 MOOZZ 89749 2796369 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF-.......... 1
200-BUFA (OPZF7) oo

13 MOOZZ 89749 2796370 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF-.......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..ot

14 MOOZZ 89749 2797053 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF-.......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) .ot

15 MOOZZ 89749 2797164 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF- ........ 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

16 MOOZZ 89749 2790372 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF-.......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..ot

17 MOOZZ 89749 2796371 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF-.......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

18 MOOZZ 89749 2796374 INSUL, SEAT SPRT, LH MAKE FROM PAF-........... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

19 MOOZZ 89749 2797054 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF-.......... 1
200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ..o

20 MOOZZ 89749 2797055 INSUL, SEAT SUPPORT MAKE FROM PAF-.......... 1

200-BUF4 (OPZF7) ...

END OF FIGURE

107-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

|
2 THROUGH 9 |

FIG. 108. SEAT BELT AND SEAT MOUNTING



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

(1) () Q) (4) ) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY
GROUP 1806 UPHOLSTERY SEATS AND
CARPETS
SEAT BELT AND SEAT
MOUNTING
1 PFOOO 99749 2386240 SEAT ASSY oo 1
2 PAOZZ 12603 2386249 BELT, VEHICULAR SAFE.......ooiioooieeeerrennn, 1
3 PFOOO 89749 908454 eSEAT ASSY oo 1
4 PFOZZ 89749 995223 ¢ADJUSTER, W/LATCH «.vveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseees 1
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS35206-296 *SCREW, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 3/4.......ocvcvvree... 4
6 PAOZZ 30076 15529 *SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1 ............ 2
7 PAOZZ 89749  27E6 SWASHER, FLAT ..o 4
8 PAOZZ 12603 8506 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE ....ooovoeeeeeeeeeeereen, 2
9 PAOZZ 89749 995227 BEARING, PLAIN, SELF- ..o, 1
10 PAOZZ 80205 B1821BH031CO75N  BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 3/4.....ccivoveeeeeeereen.. 4
11 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-5 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5/16-18 .......ocovevereeren... 4
12 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 ...veeoeeeeeseeeseeeeseeeeeeeeen, 4

END OF FIGURE

108-1






SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

(1) () Q) (4) ) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 1806 UPHOLSTERY SEATS AND
CARPETS
[FIG. 109]SEAT ASSEMBLY
1 PAOZZ 12603 995190 CUSHION, SEAT, VEHICU ...oovoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 1
2 PAOZZ 89749 911092 BACK REST c.eoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
3 PFOZZ 89749 995305 COVER, ACCESS ... 1
4 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-11 WASHER, FLAT 5/16 ... eeiveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 4
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS35206-296 SCREW, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 3/4-....ovovveeorerereren. 4
6 PAOZZ 96906 MS35206-281 SCREW, MACHINE 1/4-20 X 3/4 «...ovvoveeeeeseeeeeeeen, 4
7 XAOZZ 89749 908455 FRAME ..ottt 1
8 PFOZZ 89749 995286 TRAY, SEAT oo, 1
9 PAOZZ 12603 84G3108 SCREW, CAP, HEXGON H....oovooeieeeieeeeeeeeeeenen, 4
10 PAOZZ 89749 995287 RETAINER «..veeoeeeeeeee e 1

END OF FIGURE

109-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 110. WINDSHIELD WIPER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 22 BODY. CHASSIS, AND HULL
ACCESSORY ITEMS

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS

[FIG. TI0]WINDSHIELD WIPER ASSEMBLY

1 XBOZzZ 60810 WO0048 NUT 1
2 XBOZz 60810 WO0049 WASHER ... 1
3 XBOzZz 60810 WO0014 WIPER ARM 20 INCH.....ooviiiiiiiiiiiic, 1
4 XBOZz 60810 WO0039 KNURLED DRIVER........ociiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
5 XBOzZz 60810 WO0047 CAP 1
6 XBOZz 60810 WOO040 NUT e 1
7 XBOZz 60810 WO0022 WASHER ... 1
8 XBOZz 60810 WO0021 WASHER ... 1
9 XBOZz 60810 WO0043 ADAPTER AND GASKET ...t 1
10 XBOzZZ 60810 WO0038 SPRING CLIP ..o 2
11 XBOZZ 60810 WO0037 SPACING WASHER ......oooiiiiiiiiiei e 2
12 XBOZZ 60810 WO0060 STANDARD LINK.....otiiiiiiiiiii e 1
13 XBOZZ 60810 WO0035 NUT e 1
14 XBOZZ 60810 WO0046 DRIVE ARM ..oiiiiiiii e 1
15 XBOzZZ 60810 WO0036 FASTENING SCREWS ..., 3
16 XBOZZ 60810 WO0023 MOTOR, WIPER, TWO SPE ........ccccooiiiiiiiiii, 1
17 XBOZZ 60810 WO0020 PIVOT ARM AND SHAFT ..., 1
18 PAOZzZ 60810 WO0005 BLADE, WINDSHIEL WI ..o, 1

END OF FIGURE

110-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 111. REAR WINDOW WIPER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG.111 REAR WINDOW WIPER ASSEMBLY
1 XBOZzZ 60810 WO0029 MOTOR, WIPER, SINGLE ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
2 XBOZz 60810 WO0044 WIPER ARM ..ot 1
3 PAOZz 60810 WO0008 BLADE, WINDSHIELD WI.........covvviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1

END OF FIGURE

1111



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 112. SKYLIGHT WINDOW WIPER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG.112 SKYLIGHT WINDOW WIPER
ASSEMBLY
1 PAOZz 60810 WO0008 BLADE, WINDSHIELD WI.........ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
2 XBOZz 60810 WO0044 WIPER ARM ...oiiiiiii 1
3 XBOZz 60810 WO0028-S MOTOR, WIPER, SINGLE .........ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiii, 1

END OF FIGURE

112-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 113. DEFROSTER FAN



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG.113|DEFROSTER FAN
1 XBOZzZ 60810 DFF/12V FAN ASSY, FT DEFOGG..........cccvvviiiiiieeiiicenii 2
2 PAOZz 96906  MS51851-108 SCREW, TAPPING 5/16-18 X L.....ccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 2
3 XBOZz 60810 HEAT-0061 FAN, BRACKET ....cciiiiiiiieee e 1

END OF FIGURE

113-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 114. HEATER INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2202 ACCESSORY ITEMS
FIG.114 HEATER INSTALLATION

1 PAOZz 72423  2071-099 BUSHING, PIPE........oooiiiieee 1
2 PAOZA 12603 552433 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL .....ccoovvviiiiiiieeiieeiii, 1
3 PAOZz 72588  30010H CLAMP, HOSE.......cootiiiiiiieiie e 6
4 PAOzZZ 89749 666842 ELBOW ... 1
5 MOOOZ 89749  889269-30 HOSE, NM, 30 IN MAKE FROM 4230T-5/8.............. 1
ID (24161), 30 INCHES .......ccoo oo
6 PAOZZ 39428  91355K86 ADAPTER, HOSE ..., 1
7 PAOZZzZ 12603 773043 ELBOW, HOSE ..o 1
8 XBOzZz 60810  H-368-12V-A HEATER, HOT WATER ... 1
9 MOOZzZ 89749  889269-48 HOSE, NM, 48 IN ..o 1

END OF FIGURE

114-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

-a .

T g

L.,a“.

|
|
_
m,
—,
|
4

A

FIG. 115. DATA PLATES



(1)
ITEM
NO

O©CoO~NOOOUITA~ WN P

SECTION I

(2) ©)
SMR
CODE CAGEC
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 53203
PFOZZ 53203
PFOZZ 89749
PAOZZ 96906
PFOZZ 89749
PFOZZ 53203

(4)

PART
NUMBER

2803443
2804393
2778077
17970428
1797043B
2360158
2360157
2803463
2387649
2803462
130585
130497
2778076
MS21318-27
2777255
130492

TM10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2210 DATA PLATES AND
INSTRUCTION HOLDERS
FIG.115 DATA PLATES

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO ..o
PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO ..o
PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO ...,
PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO ..o
PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO ...
PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO ...
PLATE, INSTRUCTION.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeereeei

T
-
>
_|
m
=z
0)]
_|
pY)
C
@]
-
©]
Z
RPRORRPRRPRRRPRREPRPRRREPREN

END OF FIGURE

115-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

Q,
A\

NN

Iulnil'l'l'llllil)

SECTION I

FIG. 116. MAST AND CARRIAGE INSTALLATION



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE

G wWNBEF

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

(3)

CAGEC

89749
96906
80204
81718
89749

(4)
PART
NUMBER

2798864
MS15003-1
B1821BH038C100N
H2525M

2798865

TM10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 24 HYDRAULIC AND FLUID SYSTEMS
GROUP 2400 MAJOR ASSEMBLAGE

MAST AND CARRIAGE
INSTALLATION

FITTING, LUBRICATION.......ooeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiieen
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H........coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
WASHER, LOCK 3/8.......cuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns
PLATE, RETAINING........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeie,

NAEBRNN

116-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 117. HYDRAULIC PUMP INSTALLATION



(3)

CAGEC

12603
13829

26916

SECTION I

O]
ITEM SMR

NO CODE

1 PAOZA

2 PAOFZ

3 PAOZZ

4 PAOZZ

80204

(4)
PART
NUMBER

762746
P330B196*BIAB17-
65***AB07-1
004-003005-057
B1821BHO50C150N

TM10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2401 PUMP AND MOTOR

FIG.114 HYDRAULIC PUHP
INSTALLATION

GASKET ..ot 1
PUMP ASSEMBLY, POWER........ccccccooviiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1
WASHER, LOCK 1/2.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiniiies 2
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1-1/2......... 2

END OF FIGURE

1171



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 118. HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY



(1)
ITEM
NO

SECTION I

(2) ©)
SMR
CODE CAGEC
KFFzZZ 13829
XAFZZ 13829
KFFzZZ 13629
KFFzZZ 13829
PFFzZZ 13829
PAFZZ 13829
XAFZZ 13829
PFFzZZ 13829
XAFZZ 13829
PAFZZ 13829
PAFZZ 13829
PAFZZ 13829
KFFzZZ 13829
PAFZZ 13829
XAFZZ 13829
XAFZZ 13829
PAFZZ 56565
PFFzZZ 13829

(4)
PART

NUMBER

391-2883-058

324 5129 203
391 2885 065
391 2185 056

324 2917 430
324 1133 001
324 7823 269
324 2807 000
324 3100 100
391-1451-076
3913784028

391 1425 008
391-2884-050
3912082032

324 8107 100
324 8117 100
391 1432 004
391-2181-999

(5)

TM10-3930-668-24P
(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 2401 PUMP AND MOTOR

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

SEAL, PLAIN PART OF KIT P/N 391 1802

HOUSING, SEC ...,

SEAL, CHAIN PART OF KIT P/N 391 1802
PLATE, THRUST PART OF KIT P/N 391

1802 475 ..o

PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLE ...
HOUSING, GEAR ...,
HOUSING, GEAR ...,
SCREW, MACHINE ...
PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO ....cooiiiiiiiiiiie,

END OF FIGURE

118-1

QTY

N

RPRRPRRPRODMDMRRPARRER



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 119. MAIN CONTROL VALVE INSTALLATION



SECTION I

O]
ITEM SMR
NO CODE

1 PFOFZ
2 PAOZz
3 PAOZz

TM10-3930-668-24P
(3) (4) () (6)

PART
CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2402 MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL
VALVES
MAIN CONTROL VALVE
INSTALLATION
OEONO  V46SD-102-A-25 VALVE, LINEAR, DIRECT ....ovoeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
80204 B1821BH050C450N  SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 4-1/2......... 4
26916  004-003005-057 WASHER, LOCK L1/2 ..o, 4

END OF FIGURE

119-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 120. MAIN CONTROL VALVE,PLUGS AND RELIEF VALVE



SECTION I

1 @
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PAFZzZ
2 PAFzZZ
3 PAFzZZ
4 PAFZZ
5 PAFzZZ
6 KFFZzZ
7 PAFzZZ
8 PAFzZZ
9 KFFZzZ
10 PAFZz
11 PAFZZzZ
12 PAFZZ
13 PAFZz
14 PAFZZzZ
15 PAFZz
16 PAFZZzZ
17 PAFZZzZ
18 PAFZz
19 PAFZz
20 PAFzZZ
21 PFFZZ
22 PAFZZ
23 PAFzZZ
24 PAFZZ
25 PAFzZZ
26 XAFZz

(3)

CAGEC

64294
64294
64294
64294
64294
02892

02392
97907
02892
12603
02892
64294
64294
64294
64294
64294
64294
12603
64294
64294
64294
64294
12603
64294
64294
64294

(4)
PART
NUMBER

A245X019
A418X006
A249X005
A234X024
514X896
A395X15

A501X352
9030294
A395X12
980836
A501X638
513X163
A970X011
A971X011
A395X021
514X906
A972X007
91F10
A972X010
A386X7
A475X035
514X897
980840
A970X010
A971X010
535X420

TM10-3930-668-24P
() (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2402 MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL

VALVES
MAIN CONTROL VALVE, PLUGS
AND RELIEF VALVE

NUT, PLAIN, CAP ..o,
WASHER, FLAT ..ot
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON.........ccovvviiiiiiieenneees
SETSCREW.....coiii e,
CAP, VALVE ...,

PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N

SKOGT73 ..o
SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......cccooviiiiiiiiinnnnn,
DISK, VALVE ...t
GASKET PART OF KIT P/N SK0973 .............
SEAT, VALVE ...,
SPRING ...,
PLUNGER, ACTUATOR........ccoiiiiiiieiieeeeees
PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccccoeeiiiiiinninns
PLUG, TUBE FITTING .....ccoooeiiiiiiiiiieeeees
PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiiens
ADAPTER ..o
PLUG, TUBE FITTING .....ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiieeees
PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccccoeeiiiiiiniinnns
CAP-PLUG, PROTECTIVE .......ocoviiiiiiiiininnnn,
SCREW, DRIVE ..o,
PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO ...c..ooooiiiiiiiiiees
PLUG, ROTARY VALVE ...
SEAT, VALVE ...,
PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccccoeeiiiiiiniinns
PLUG, TUBE FITTING .....ccoooeiiiiiiiieieeees
HOUSING, BODY .....ccovviiiiiiiieiiiiiiiicieeeeees

END OF FIGURE

120-1

NR R RNPR

RPRPRRPRPRRPRNNNRPRNRPRREPRRRERRE



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

~—

| 8 THROUGH 15 |

20

[21 THROUGH 28|

FIG. 121. MAIN CONTROL VALVE,DA AND SA PLUNGER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2402 MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL
VALVES
MAIN CONTROL VALVE,OA AND
SA PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

1 PAFZzZ 64294  521X152 RETAINER, WIPER ...t 2
2 PAFzZZ 64294  A103X003 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieees 8
3 PAFzZZ 64294  A252X009 WASHER. LOCK......coiiiiiiiiiieere e 8
4 KFFZzZ 02892  A1055X2 WIPER PART OF KIT P/N SKO973 ..., 2
5 PAFzZZ 64294  521X151 RETAINER, SEAL .....ccovtiiiiiiiiiceeeee 2
6 KFFZzZ 02892  A1054X2 SEAL, PLAIN PART OF KIT P/N SK0973.................. 4
7 PAFFF 64294  512X642K PLUNGER ... 1
8 XAFZz 64294  516X92 SPOOL EYE.....oiiii e, 1
9 PAFzZZ 02892  A501X301 SPRING L 2
10 PAFZz 02892  513X42 PLUNGER, CHECK........cotttiiiiieiiiiiiic e, 2
11 XAFZZ 64294  512X642 SPOOL... s 1
12 PAFZA OEONO 416X84 .RETAINER, HELICAL CO .....cooiiiiiiiiiiicieeeein 2
13 PAFZz 02892  A501X597 SPRING L 1
14 PAFZZzZ 02892  A395X13 .PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccoovvriiiiiieiiiiieiiinn, 2
15 XAFZZ 02892  514X415 CAP s 1
16 KFFZZ 02892  A404X40 CASKET PART OF KIT P/N SKO973.......cccccvvvviiinnnn. 2
17 PAFZZzZ 64294  521X134B RETAINER, SEAL .....ccovtiiiiiiiiiceeeee 1
18 PAFZz 64294  M10X61 COVER, ACCESS........ciiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
19 PAFZz 64294  560X106A PLUG, MACHINE THREAD........ccccooeiiiiiiiiiii, 2
20 PAFFF 64294  512X533K2 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei 1
21 XAFZz 02892  514X415 CAP s 1
22 PAFZZ 02892  A395X13 .PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccovvvriiiiiieeiiiceninn, 2
23 PAFZA OEONO 416X84 .RETAINER, HELICAL CO .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiie, 2
24 PAFZZ 02892  A501X301 SPRING L 2
25 PAFzZZ 02892  A501X597 SPRING L 1
26 PAFZZ 02892  513X42 PLUNGER, CHECK........cotttiiiiieiiiiiiic e, 2
27 XAFZz 64294  512X533 SPOOL... 1
28 XAFZz 64294  516X92 SPOOL EYE.....oiiii e, 1

END OF FIGURE

121-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1
|

2 THROUGH 14

FIG. 122. TILT LOCK VALVE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2402 MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL
VALVES
[FIGI22| TILT LOCK VALVE ASSEMBLY

1 PFOFA 62983  SP2698 VALVE, LOCK, TILT ..ttt 1
2 PAFzZZ 12603 898994 .RING, RETAINING........oooriiiiiiiii e, 2
3 XAFZz 62983 306069 SPOOL... s 2
4 KFFZzZ 62983 271724 .RING, BACK-UP PART OF KIT P/N 898998 ............ 3
5 KFFZzZ 88044  AN6227-11 .PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 3
898998 ...
6 KFFZzZ 62983 259871 .SPRING, HELICAL, COMP PART OF KIT P/N 2
898998 ...
7 XAFZz 62983 274839 SPOOL... s 2
8 PAFzZZ 62963 319265 .PLUG, MACHINE THREAD.........ccovvtiiiiiiieeeireeiinn 1
9 XAFZz 62983 319266 BODY s 1
10 PAFZz 62083 308730 .PLUG, MACHINE THREAD.........ccovvtiieiiiieeeireiiin 1
11 XAFZZ 62983 311650 SPOOL... s 1
12 KFFZZ 62983 294731 .SPRING, HLCL, CPRSN PART OF KIT P/N 1
898998 ...
13 XAFZZ 62983 306070 SPOOL... s 1
14 PAFZZ 12603 898993 RINGIRETAINING.......cotviiiiiiiiieiiee e, 1
15 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51967-8 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16.........ccccevvvvvviiniinnnnn. 2
16 PAOZZ 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiiin 2
17 PAOZZ 96906  MS90725-67 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 ............ 2

END OF FIGURE

122-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 123. PRIORITY VALVE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2402 MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL
VALVES
PRIORITY VALVE ASSEMBLY
1 PAOZZ 96906 MS90725-67 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 ............ 2
2 PAOZZ 81718 H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8 .o, 2
3 PFOZZ 87296 2FAXP7026-001  VALVE, PRIORITY .oovoiiooieioeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseene oo 1

END OF FIGURE

123-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

1
1

2 THROUGH 5

FIG. 124. AUXILIARY CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2402 MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL
VALVES
AUXILIARY CONTROL VALVE
ASSEMBLY
1 PAOFA 62983 CM11N01J20DDL21  VALVE, LINEAR, DIRECT .ovivioieeeeieeeeeeeeenene 1
2 PAFZA 12603 1C688J SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H....oovooveeeeeereenenn. 4
3 PFFFF 62983 CM11NOIJ200-21 A R = N T =5 ST 1
4 PFFFZ 62983 CM11N01D120 VALVE, LINEAR, DIRECT w..vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 1
5 PAFZZ 96906 MS51967-8 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16 .....ovovvevreereren.. 4

END OF FIGURE

124-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

a\ N IﬁJmJJ

B A,

~ T

APl 1

R L

)

16
17
18

INLET SECTION AUXILIARY CONTROL VALVE

FIG. 125.



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE

10
12
13

14
15
16
17
19
20

21
22

PAFZZ
KFFzZZ

PAFZZ
PAFZZ
KFFzZZ

PAFZZ
KFFzZZ

KFFzZZ
KFFzZZ
KFFzZZ
PAFZZ
KFFzZZ
KFFzZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
KFFzZ
KFFzZZ

PAFZZ
PAFZZ

(3)

CAGEC

96906
62983

62983
62983
62983

62983
62983

62983
62983
62983
62983
96906
62983
62983
62983
62983
62983
62983

62983
62983

(4)
PART
NUMBER

MS51840-26
154129

259871
232799
154014

307198
237736

223489
226161
223493
223388
MS28775-111
271722
222640
284155
284154
187000
154010

246632
233088

TM10-3930-668-24P

) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2402 MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL

VALVES
INLET SECTION AUXILIARY
CONTROL VALVE

PLUG, MACHINE THREAD .....c..ovivoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 2
920278 ..ot
SPRING, HELICAL, COMP ..o, 1
SEAT, VALVE ..o 1
PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..o
SHIM .o 4
RETAINER, OIL SEAL PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..ot
SEAL, CONTROL VALVE PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..ot
PACKING, CONTROL VAL PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..ot
GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 920278 ....o.ovvvveeeeen. 1
SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .....voeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen, 1
PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..o
RETAINER, PACKING PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..ot
POWER STEERING PLUG ..o ovoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
SLEEVE ..o 1
RETAINER ..ottt 1
PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..ot
PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..o
SPRING, VALVE ..o 1
WASHER, SLOTTED ..o, 2

END OF FIGURE

125-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

-

75y

Wu.).flt 9

m,

»M

O

(3]

|

[y

< W 0

| |

0D

I Ly Ivaass

H
bl .L.r.«r\m\

v

13

0
o

FIG. 126. OUTLET SECTION AUXILIARY CONTROL VALVE



SECTION I

1 @
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 KFFZZ
2 PAFzZZ
3 PAFzZZ
4 KFFZzZ
5 KFFZzZ
6 PAFzZZ
7 PAFzZZ
8 PAFzZZ
9 PAFZZ
10 KFFzZZ
11 KFFZZ
12 PAFZZzZ
13 PAFZz
14 KFFZZ

(3)

CAGEC

62983

89749
62983
96906

62983

62983
62983
62983
62983
62983

62983
62983

62983
62983

(4)
PART
NUMBER

154014

10J20
223388
MS28775-111

271722

222640
284155
284154
282027
187000

154010
246632

233088
154129

TM10-3930-668-24P

) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2402 MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL

VALVES
OUTLET SECTION AUXILIARY
CONTROL VALVE

PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..o
BALL, BEARING «.eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
SPRING, HELICALLCOMP ..., 1
PACKING, PREFORNED PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..o
RETAINER, PACKING PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..ot
POWER STEERING PLUG ........oeoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
SLEEVE ..o 1
RETAINER ..ot 1
SCREW, MACHINE ...oovoeeeeee e 2
PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..o
PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1
920278 ..o
SPRING, VALVE ..o 1
WASHER, SLOTTED ..., 2
PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 2

920278 ...

END OF FIGURE

126-1



TM10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 127. LOWERING CONTROL VALVE INSTALLATION



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PAOZz
2 PAOZz
3 PAOZz
4 PAOzZZ

(3)

CAGEC

93334
62389
89749
65099

(4)
PART
NUMBER

179850

098168

59D6
CP10172-14-12-34

TM10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2402 MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL
VALVES
[FIG.127]LOWERING CONTROL VALVE
INSTALLATION

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees
BLOCK, JUNCTION ....cctviiiiiieiiiiiiiii e
NUT, SLFLKG, HEX 5/16-24 ..........ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiinn,
VALVE, CONTROL ...,

P NNN

END OF FIGURE

127-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 128. MAIN CONTROL VALVE LEVERS AND LINKAGES



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2403 HYDRAULIC CONTROLS
AND/OR MANUAL CONTROLS
MAIN CONTROL VALVE LEVERS
AND LINKAGES

1 PFOZZ 89749 2774637 LEVER, REMOTE CONTRO .......ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 1
2 PAOZz 12603 2314196 KNOB.... .o 2
3 PAOZz 89749 1316082 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLE ..., 1
4 PAOzZZ 96906 MS24665-493 PIN, COTTER 3/16 X 1-3/4 ..ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiii 1
5 PFOZZ 89749 2774638 LEVER, REMOTE CONTRO .......ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
6 PFOZZ 89749 652456 SPACER, SLEEVE..........ooiii s 1
7 PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-351 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 3/4 ..ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiii 4
8 PAOZz 96906 MS20392-7C41 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED 1/2 X 1-15/64.................. 4
9 PAOZZ 40152 238300 CLEVIS, ROD END ....ociiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceei e 4
10 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51968-14 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/2-13.......ccccciviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 4
11 PAOZZ 89749 1698004 ROD, VALVE CONTROL........ccoiiiiiiie, 2
12 PFOZZ 89749 626475 SPACER, SLEEVE..........ooiiii s 1

END OF FIGURE

128-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 129. AUXILIARY CONTROL VALVE LEVERS



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 2403 HYDRAULIC CONTROLS
AND/OR MANUAL CONTROLS
AUXILIARY CONTROL VALVE

LEVERS
1 PAOZz 12603 663350 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED..........ccccoveeviiieiiiiininen, 4
2 PFOZZ 89749 2774643 LEVER, REMOTE CONTRO .......cccvvviiiieiiiiiiiinenn, 1
2 PFOZZ 89749 2774644 LEVER, REMOTE CONTRO .......ccvvvveiiiiiiiiieiiinnnn, 1
3 PAOZz 12603 2314196 KNOB ... 2
4 PAOzZZ 96906 MS24665-283 PIN, COTTER 3/32 X 3/4.....ccoiiiiiiii, 4
5 PAOZz 24446  N402P13C6 WASHER, FLAT ..o 4
6 PAOZZ 96906  MS51967-8 NUTPLAIN, HEXAGON 3/8-16 ..........ccooeveieeennn 3
7 PAOZZzZ 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.......ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnns 3
8 PAOZz 80204 B1821BH025CO088N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGCON H 1/4-20 X 7/8 ......... 3
9 PAOZzZ 89749 1303798 SPACER, SLEEVE ........cccoiiiii, 2
9 PAOZZ 89749 2388181 SPACER, SLEEVE ........ccoiiiii, 1
10 PAOZzZ 12603 328614 BASE, VALVE LINK.......coiiiiiiii i, 2
11 PAOZZ 12603 732736 RING.RETAINING ........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
12 PAOZZ 89749 1300641 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLE ..., 1

END OF FIGURE

129-1



SECTION I TM10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 130. TILT CYLINDER INSTALLATION



(1)
ITEM
NO

[

QUOWoO~NOUAWNLE

SECTION I
(2) ©) (4)

SMR PART
CODE CAGEC NUMBER
PAOZZ 96906  MS51971-7
PFOZZ 89749 2782365
PAOZZ 60380  17SF28-TT
PFOZZ 89749 2796868
PAOZZ 96906  MS15003-1
PAOZZ 80204 B1821BH031CO075N
PAOZZ 96906  MS35338-45
PAOZZ 89749 2796968
PAOZZ 80204 B1821BHOG63C250N
PFOZZ 89749 1722561

(5)

TM 10-3930-668-24P
(6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2404 TILT CYLINDERS AND TILT

CRANK

TILT CYLINDER INSTALLATION

NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ............ccovvnee.
CLEVIS, ROD END ......covviiiiiiiiiieninnenn,
BEARING, PLAIN, SELF- ...........cc......
PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLE ...................
FITTING, LUBRICATION..........cccevvnnenn.
BOLT, MACHINE.........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiinnenn,
WASHER, LOCK 5/16........ccvvvvviiiinnnns
PLATE, RETAINING..........ccoooevviiiinnnnnn,
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H................
KEY, ROD END........coovvviiiiiiieeiieeiinee,

END OF FIGURE

130-1

NNDROWORDMDINODDN



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

16
2 THROUGH 25
15

22
18

FIG. 131. TILT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2404 TILT CYLINDERS AND TILT
CRANK
TILT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

1 PFOFZ 89749 2799637 CYLINDER ASSEMBLYA, A .ot 2
2 PAFZA 12603 329561 NUT s 1
3 PAFzZZ 80204  B18218H038F125N .SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-24 X 1-1/4 ............ 3
4 PAFZZ 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8....ccciiiiiiiin 3
5 PFFZA 12603 329560 RETAINER ..o, 1
6 PAFzZZ 89749 1677971 SHIM s 4
7 PAFZZ 89749 1683147 .BEARING, SLEEVE .......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiee, 1
8 KFFZz 12603 394997 .PACKING SET, HYDRAUL PART OF KIT P/N....... 1
181121127
9 PAFzZZ 12603 390503 .SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ccooviiriiiiiiiieeeereeiinen, 6
10 PAFZz 89749 1657308 BUSHING .« e, 1
11 PFFZA 12603 1715668 .CYLINDER, ACTUATING, ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeereeiinienn, 1
12 KFFZZ 40152 533909 .RING PART OF KIT P/N 1811217 ........ccoevviiieeeenn 1
13 KFFZZ 88044  ANG6230822 .PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N........... 1
1811217
14 PAFZZzZ 89749 1319247 SPACER ., 1
15 XAFZZ 89749 2799815 ROD, PISTON ..ottt 1
16 KFFZZ 12603  25K40116 .PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N........... 1
1811217
17 XAFZZ 89749 2796910 BARREL ASSY ..o, 1
18 KFFZZ 89749 1305968 .CUP.COMPRESSION PART OF KIT P/N 2
18112171
19 PAFZz 88044  AN380-8-12 PINCOTER....cooiiie e, 1
20 PAFzZZ 96906 MS35692-101 .NUT, PLAIN, SLOTTED, H 1-3/8 X 12...........cceen. 1
21 PFFZZ 89749 329559 PISTON, VALVE ..o, 1
22 KFFZZ 40152 2523429 .RING, WEARING PART OF KIT P/N ......ccooiviiii, 1
23 KFFZZ 12603 1657088 .WIPER ROD PART OF KIT P/N 1811217 ............... 1
24 PAFZZ 96906 MS51964-66 SETSCREW 1/4-28 X L/4 ... 1
25 PAFzZZ 12603 662634 PLUG, PIPE ..o 1

END OF FIGURE

131-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 132. CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2405 MAST COLUMN

[FIG.132]CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
1 PFOZZ 62389 13615 FOLLOWER, CAM ... 2
2 PAOZZ 89749  35E-20 WASHER, FLAT ..o, 2
3 XBOZZ 62389 051399 BASE WELDMENT, CRG ...evoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneene 1
4 PAOZZ  8X678 304-70-31310 SHM oo 8
5 PAOZZ 8X678  304-70-31320 SHIM .o 8
6 PAOZZ 8X678 3EC-71-A1410 ROLLER, LOAD ...t 4
7 PFOZZ 62389 17699 SPACER, BALL ..o 1
8 PAOZZ 59276 10190 BEARING HALF, SLEEVE ....coovieoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 4
9 XBOZZ 62389 098611 BASE WELDMENT, FORK ....vveieoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneen, 1
10 PAOZA 62389  43208-32.25 ROD, STRAIGHT, HEADLE. w.....ovovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen, 2
11 PAOZZ 59276 016207 PLATE, HENDING «.veeeeveeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
12 PAOZZ 66195 22541R1 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1-1/2. ........... 4
13 PFOZZ 62389 098613 CARRIER, FORK ...oevoeeeeeeeeeee e 1
14 PAOZZ 89749 2798455 FORK .ottt 2
15 PAOZZ 62389 11410 HOOK oottt 2
16 PAOZZ 60764 661866 SPACER, PLATE ..o 6
17 PAOZZ 80204 818218HO50C175N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 ............ 4
18 PFOZZ 62389 098612 CARRIER, FORK ..ottt 1
19 PFOZZ 62389 099192 ROLLER, HEEL ..ottt 1
20 PAOZZ 96906 MS35691-85 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1-1/8 X 12....orvireeeeren. 2
21 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-55 WASHER, LOCK 1-1/4 oo, 2
22 PFOZZ 62389 014696 BUSHING, ECCENTRIC . oo, 2

END OF FIGURE

132-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 133. CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY CYLINDER INSTALLATION



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2405 MAST COLUMN

[FIG.133]/CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
CYLINDER INSTALLATION

1 PAOZz OCUJ4 CP-265 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEAD .......oooiiiiiiiiieeeeei 4
2 PFOFZ 59276 098199 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ....cooviiiiiiiiieiiii e, 2
3 PAOZz 62389 44814 PIN, CLIP oo 4
4 PAOzZZ 62389  A48188 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADED.........ccccieeiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 2
5 PAOZzZ 62389 44816 PINICLIP .o 2
6 PFOFZ 59276 073809 CYLINDER ASSE MBLY ...cooviiiiiiiiiiieiiciii e, 1

END OF FIGURE

133-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 134. CARRIAGE SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2405 MAST COLUMN
[FIG.134] CARRIAGE SIDE SHIFT
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
1 KFFZZ 96906 MS16624-237 RING, RETAINING PART OF KIT P/N ..ovvvvieeen.. 1
0471744
2 KFFZZ 02697 940-9 WIPER, ROD PART OF KIT PIN 047174 ......ooov........ 1
3 KFFZZ 62380 A47170 RING, LOCK PART OF KIT P/N 047174 c..covvveee.. 1
4 KFFZZ 02697 2-228N674-70 PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1
047174
5 KFFZZ 02697 8-228N300-90 RING, BACK-UP PART OF KIT P/N 047174 ............. 1
6 PAFZZ 60764 661363 RETAINER.PACKING ..o 1
7 KFFZZ 02697 18701000-312B  SEAL, ROO PART OF KIT P/IN 047174......coovve..... 1
8 PAFZZ 62380 047154 SPACER, SLEEVE ... 1
9 PAFZZ 60764 661390 PISTON, LINEAR ACTUA .....ovovoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen, 1
10 KFFZZ 02697 18702125-3758 SEAL, PISTON PART OF KIT P/N 047174................ 1
11 KFFZZ 12603  86D-12 STEER AXLE NUTS PART OF KIT P/N ...ovveeeen.. 1
047174
12 XAFZZ 62389 47168 TUBE WELDMENT ..o, 1
13 XAFZZ 62389  048625-16.50 ROD WELDMENT ...t 1

END OF FIGURE

134-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 135. CARRIAGE FORK CYLINDER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2405 MAST COLUMN
[FIG.135|CARRIAGE FORK CYLINDER
ASSEMBLY
1 KFFZZ 96906 MS16624-187 RING, RETAINING PART OF KIT P/N ..ovvvvieeen.. 1
047167
2 KFFZZ 02697 940-9 WIPER, ROD PART OF KIT P/N 047167 ...ooovvven..... 1
3 KFFZZ 62380 A47150 RING, LOCK PART OF KIT P/N 047167 ..cevvveeeen... 1
4 KFFZZ 02697 2-224 N674-70 PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT PIN............. 1
047167
5 KFFZZ 02697 8-224 N300-90 RETAINER, PACKING PART OF KIT P/N.......co........ 1
047167
6 PAFZZ 60764 661185 RETAINER, PACKING . oo 1
7 KFFZZ 02697 18701000-312B  SEALTROD PART OF KIT P/N 047167......coevvve.... 1
8 PAFZZ 59276 047157-4.25 SPACER, SLEEVE ... 1
9 PAFZZ 60764 661248 PISTON, LINEAR AC TUA ....ooovieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 1
10 KFFZZ 02697 18701625-312B  SEAL, PISTON PART OF KIT P/N 047167................ 1
11 KFFZZ 12603  860-12 STEER AXLE NUTS PART OF KIT P/N ..ovvveeeen.. 1
047167
12 XAFZZ 62389  046997-29.81-0  TUBE WELDMENT ....oviveieieeeeeeeeee oo, 1
13 XAFZZ 62389  048352-30.50 ROD WELDMENT ..o 1

END OF FIGURE

135-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

21 THROUGH 23

FIG. 136. THREE STAGE UPRIGHT ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

1 @
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 XBOZzZ
2 PAOZz
3 PAOZz
4 PAOzZZ
5 PAOZz
6 PAOZzZ
7 PAOZzZ
8 PAOZz
9 PAOZZ
9 PAOZZ
10 PAFZz
11 PAOZzZ
12 PAOZZ
13 PAOZzZ
14 PAOZZ
15 PAOZzZ
16 PAOZzZ
17 XBOZZ
18 PAOZzZ
19 PAOZzZ
20 PAOOz
21 PAOZz
22 XAOzZz
23 PAOZz
24 PAOZz
25 PAOZz
26 PAOZz
27 PAOZz
28 PAOZz
29 PAOZz
30 XBOzZzZ
31 PAOZz
32 PAOZz
33 PAOZz
34 PAOZz
35 PAOZz
36 PAOZz
37 PAOZz
38 PAOZz
39 PAOZz
40 PAOzZZ
41 PAOZzZZ

(3)

CAGEC

62389
60764
96906
59276
62389
96906
62389
96906
62389
62389
81718
30076
89749
96906
79136
96906
62389
62389
89749
62389
62389
62389
62389
96906
62389
62389
96906
96906
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
90204
62389
62389
79136
8X678
8X678
62389
60380
89749

(4)
PART
NUMBER

051383.1
663402
MS24665-283
849574
049577-69P
MS51968-23
49041
MS24665-292
053131LH
053131RH
H2525M
15529
35G820
MS35691-33
5160-98
MS35333-83
098640
099177.4
35G824
098641.2
098634
070782
8098635
MS16625-1354
099179
078541
MS90725-64
MS35333-37
053134
098633
053125.1
049577-49P .
064530-1216

818218HO38C125N

098983
098981
5160-193
304-70-31310
304-70-31320
078525
20SF32TT
2F1224

TM 10-3930-668-24P

(5) (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2405 MAST COLUMN

[FIG.136| THREE STAGE UPRIGHT
ASSEMBLY

WELDMENT CHART, OUTE........coiieiiiieeiriiiiii,
PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLE ...,
PIN, COTTER 3/32 X 3/4.....cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
CLEVIS, ROD END ....ociiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeii e
CHAIN, LEAF ...
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 3/4-16.......cccccccvvviiinninnnnnn.
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ........ccoviiiiiiiieeeeeei
PIN, COTTER 3/32 X 2 oot
BRACKET, MOUNTING .......ccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei
BRACKET, MOUNTING .......ccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei
WASHER, LOCK 3/8.....ccoiiiiiiin 1
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 ............
SETSCREW....oiiiiiii e
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/2-13.......ccccccviiiiiiiiiinnnn,
RING, RETAINING ...t
WASHER, LOCK ......coiiiiiiiiieecei e
SHEAVE, HOSE.........oiiiii e,
WELDMENT CHART, INTE ...,
SETSCREW....coiiiiii e

WNNEFPFEPNANMNMNNRFERPRAROORARNPPORRERPARMERANMMOORMPE

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/2. 4

WASHER, LOCK #6.....covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee
PLATE, CLAMP ..ot
SPACER ..ot
WELDMENT CHART, INNE ........cccoiiiiii,
CHAIN, LIFT e
BOLTTSHOULDER........otciiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeei
SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 ............
.CHAIN AND HOSE GUAR ........ccoviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiin

[l
NNOOONRFENNNNREREDNO®

ROLLER, LOAD ....ccoiiiiiiii e

BEARING, PLAIN, SELF-.......cooiiii,

PIN, SPRING ...
END OF FIGURE

136-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

2THROUGH14I

FIG. 137. THREE STAGE UPRIGHT FREE LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2405 MAST COLUMN
FIG.13/|THREE STAGE UPRIGHT FREE
LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
1 PFOFZ 62389  096195.5 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
2 XAFLZ 62389  050561.5 ROD WELDMENT .....coiiiiiiiie e, 1
3 KFFZz 30781  D-2750 .RING, WIPER PART OF KIT P/N 050563................. 1
4 KFFZz 02697  25002750-3758S-4 .SEAL, ROD PART OF KIT P/N 050563.................... 1
700
5 KFFZzZ 62389  077796-8.77 .RING, WEAR PART OF KIT P/N 050563.................. 2
6 PAFzZZ 62389 098607 GLAND ... 1
7 KFFZZ 02697  2-151N552-90 .PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N........... 1
050563
8 KFFZz 02697  25002750-375-470 .SEAL, PISTON PART OF KIT P/N 050563............... 1
0-BU
9 KFFZzZ 55752  W2-3250-500 .RING, WEAR PART OF KIT P/N 050563.................. 1
10 XAFZzZ 62389  050562.74.88 .TUBE WELOMENT .....coiiiiiiiiie e, 1
11 KFFZZ 79136  N5001-68 .RING, SNAP PART OF KIT P/N 050563 ................ 1
12 KFFZZ 62389 098975 .SPACER PART OF KIT P/N 050563 ..............cceeenn. 1
13 KFFZZ 96948  2206CI .VALVE, CHECK PART OF KIT P/N 050563.............. 1
14 KFFZZ 02697  2-015N674-70 .PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N........... 1
050563

END OF FIGURE

137-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

1

2 THROUGH 15

FIG. 138. THREE STAGE UPRIGHT LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY



SECTION II TM 10-3930-668-24P
v @ (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 2405 MAST COLUMN
FIG.138 THREE STAGE UPRIGHT LIFT
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
1 PFOFF 62389  050590.2 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ....cooviiiiiiiiiiiieees 1
2 XAFZz 62389  050591.2 .ROD WELDMENT .....coiiiiiiii e, 1
3 KFFZzZ 62389  435240.53 .RING, WIPER PART OF KIT P/N 050594 ................ 1
4 KFFZZ 02697  25004000-375BS-4 .SEAL, ROD PART OF KIT P/N 050594.................... 1
700
5 KFFZzZ 55752  W2-4250-1000 RING, WEAR ..ot 2
6 PAFzZZ 62389 050593 GLAND ... 1
7 KFFZZ 02697  B-157 .RING, BACK-UP PART OF KIT P/N 050594 ............ 1
8 KFFZz 02697  2-157NI09-7 .PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N........... 1
050594
9 KFFLZ 02697  UP25004250-375-4 .SEAL.PISTON PART OF KIT P/N 05059%4................ 1
700-BU
10 KFFzZ 55752  W2-4750-1000 .RINGPWEAR PART OF KIT P/N 050594................. 1
11 XAFZZ 62389  050592.2 .TUBE WELDMENT ....cooiiiiiiii e, 1
12 KFFzZZ 79136  N5001-68 .RING, SNAP PART OF KIT P/N 050594 .................. 1
13 KFFzZZ 62389 098975 .SPACER PART OF KIT P/N 050594 ...........cccoeeeennn. 1
14 KFFZZ 96948  2206C1 .VALVE, CHECK PART OF KIT P/N 050594 ............. 1
15 KFFzZZ 02697  2-015N674-70 .PACKING.PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N............ 1
050594

END OF FIGURE

138-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 139. MAIN HYDRAULIC LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2406 STRAINERS, FILTERS,
LINES AND FITTINGS, ETC.
MAIN HYDRAULIC LINES AND

FITTINGS
1 PAOZz 81718  H2525M WASHER, LOCK 3/8.......cuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininns 2
2 PAOZz 80204  81821BH038C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 1-1/4......... 4
3 PAOZz 89749 2800831 TUBE ASSEMBLYVMETAL......ovvciiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
4 PAOzZZ 89749 2361305 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME .........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiinen, 1
5 PAOZzZ 89749  11K10 ELBOW, TUBE.........coii e, 1
6 PAOZZ 89749 2802144 HOSE ASSRMBLY ....ooiiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
7 PAOZZ 89749  12K6 ELBOW ... 1
8 PAOZz 30780  16F58X-S ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1
9 PAOZZ 96906  MS51527A16 ELBOW, TUBE TO BOSS. ..o, 1
10 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51532B10 CAP, TUBE ..., 1
11 PAOZZ 89749 1727796 ELBOW, HOSE ........ccoiiiiiii e, 1
12 PAOZZ 81646 6320 CLAMP, HOSE ..ot 4
13 MOOZz 89749  763652-11 HOSE, NM, 11 IN MAKE FROM 3336E................ 1
(24161) 11 INCHES
14 PFOZZ 89749 2802145 TUBE, METALLIC ..ot 1
15 PAOZzZ 89749 1736910 STRAP, TIEDOWN, ELECT ..., 2
16 MOOZzZ 89749  763652-12 HOSE, NM, 12 IN MAKE FROM 3336E................ 1
(24161) 12 INCHES
17 PFOZZ 89749 2799360 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ....coovviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
18 PAOZzZ 80204 B1821BH044C150N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 7/6-14 X 1-1/2......... 4
19 PAOZzZ 96906  MS35338-47 WASHER, LOCK 7/16 ......cvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnns 4
20 PAOZz 12603  19J20 FLANGEPIPE ..., 2
21 PAOZz 12603  25K40116 PACKING, PREFORMED...........cccvvviciiiiieiiieiiiee, 1
22 PAOZz 12603  42H44 CLAMP, HOSE ..ot 4
23 PAOZz 89749 2797471 HOSE, PREFORMED.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiie, 1
24 PFOZZ 89749 2799359 TUBE, METALLIC ..o 1
25 PAOZz 66195  22541R1 SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1-1/2......... 4
26 PAOZz 14351 X296 WASHER, LOCK 1/2 ... 4
27 PAOZz 89749 19332 FLANGE, PIPE........cciiiiii e, 2
28 PAOZz 89749  25K40208 PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccccvvviiiieiiiiiine, 1
29 PAOZz 89749 1302824 HOSE, NONMETALLIC ......cooiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiee, 1
30 PFOZZ 89749 2801885 TUBE, METALLIC ...ooviiiii, 1
31 PAOZz 89749  19J16 COUPLING, TUBE ......covticiiiiiiiiiieeee, 2
32 PAOZz 12603  25K40110 PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccvvviiiiiieiiiiiiieen, 1

END OF FIGURE

139-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 140. TILT CYLINDER LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2406 STRAINERS, FILTERS,
LINES AND FITTINGS, ETC.
TILT CYLINDER LINES AND

FITTINGS
1 PAOZz 96906  MS51527A8 ELBOW, TUBE TO BOSS.......cooiiiiieeei, 3
2 PFOZZ 66295 EZT96 CLAMP.LOORP ..o, 2
3 PAOZz 89749 1737521 BRACKET ..ottt 2
4 PAOzZZ 12603 1685859 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL .....cooiiiiiiiiiiieceei, 1
5 PAOZzZ 96906  MS51521A8 ELBOW, TUBE ... 4
6 PAOZZ 89749 1302762 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU. ..., 2
7 PAOZZ 96906  MS51967-2 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 1/4-20.......ccccccciiiniinninnnnn. 2
8 PAOZz 96906  MS35338-44 WASHER, LOCK 1/4 ... 2
9 PAOZZ 12603 1685874 TUBE ASSEMBLY, HETAL ..o, 1
10 PAOZzZ 89749 755056 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT ...t 1
11 PAOZZ 89749 672942 ELBOW, BOSS ... 1
12 PAOZZ 12603 2347613 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL .....cooiiiiiiiiiiceeeiie, 1
13 PAOZzZ 99749 731794 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT ..o, 1
14 PAOZZ 12603 1781056 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL .....cooiiiiiiiiiieieeeeii, 1
15 PAOZzZ 12603 1781057 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiceei, 1
16 PAOZZ 12603 1685863 TUBE ASSEMBLY, HETAL ..o, 1
17 PAOZzZ 80204  B1821BHO025C125N SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 ............ 2
18 PAOZA 12603 1311193 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiii, 4
19 PAOZzZ 12603 605793 CLAMP, BRIDGE ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeic e 2
20 PFOZZ 89749 763078 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT ..o, 1
21 PAOZz 89749 2793279 TUBE ASSY .., 1
22 PAOZz 89749  89F6 AOAPTER, STRAIGHTTU .....ocoiiiiiiiieei, 1
23 PAOZz 30780  8-1/2AEOG-S ELBOW, PIPE TOBOSS ..., 1
24 PAOZz 56161 10503869 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU......cooiiiieeeii, 2
25 PFOZZ 12603 1685861 TUBE ASSEMBLY ,METAL......coiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeiii, 1

END OF FIGURE

140-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

| 6 THROUGH 9 |

FIG. 141. CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

L @ (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2406 STRAINERS, FILTERS,
LINES AND FITTINGS, ETC.
[FIG.141] CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY LINES
AND FITTINGS

1 PAOZz 62389  087636-3800 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
2 PAOZz 62389  855-060606F TEE, TUBE ..o, 1
3 PAOZz 62389  044418-21.50 HOSE ASSEMBLYVNONME.........ccccoviiiiiiiiiii, 1
4 PAOzZZ 62389  044418-37.00 HOSE ASSEMBLYVNONME.........ccccoviiiiiiiiiii, 1
5 PAOZz 59276  854-06-06-06 TEE, TUBE TOBOSS......ccoiiiiieee e, 2
6 XAOZz 62389 067366 SCREW, RESTRICTOR.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiin 1
7 PAOZZ 02697  2-009N674-70 .PACKING, PREFORMED...........ccoovvriiiiiiieeiiiieiiin, 1
8 XAOZz 62389 069137 TEE, FITTING (oo, 1
9 XAOZz 62389  818-06 NUT, TUBE . 1
10 PAOZzZ 62389  853-0606F ELBOW, PIPE TOBOSS ..., 3
11 PAOZZ 62389  044418-14.00 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiii, 1
12 PAOZZ 62389 078178-13.25 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiii, 1
13 PAOZzZ 62389  833-0606F ELBOW ... 2
14 PAOZZ 62389  864-060606F TEE, SWIVEL ..ot 1
15 PAOZzZ 62389  044418-22.00 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccoviiiiiiiiiii, 1
16 PAOZZ 62389  018178-19.00 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiii, 1

END OF FIGURE

141-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

FIG. 142. AUXILIARY CONTROL VALVE LINES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

O] (3) (4) () (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)  QTY

GROUP 2406 STRAINERS, FILTERS,
LINES AND FITTINGS, ETC.
AUXILIARY CONTROL VALVE
LINES AND FITTINGS

1 PAOZz 12603  17K7 ELBOW, TUBE TO BOSS.......ccoiiiiiiieeeeiiee, 3
2 PAOZz 24161 26241 HOSE.NONMETALLIC ......ocoiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiee, 1
3 PAOZz 96906  MS51521A10 ELBOW, TUBE........ccoii, 1
4 PFOZzZ 89749 1617299 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT ... 1
5 PAOZz 46717  AC-1-310 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU. ..o 4
6 PFOZZ f9749 1736798 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ....coovviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
7 XBOZz 89749 1736949 BRACKET ..o, 1
8 PFOZZ 89749 682037 CLIP.RETAINING .....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2
9 PAOZZ 90204  818218H031C113N BOLT.MACHINE........coooiiiiii e, 2
10 PAOZzZ 96906  MS35338-45 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 ......ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 2
11 PAOZZ 96906  MS35690-524 NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON 5-16 X 24 ...........ccovvvee. 2
12 PFOZZ 12603 1736797 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ....coovviiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
13 PFOZZ 12603 1736796 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ...t 1
14 PFOZZ 89749 1736799 TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ....coovviiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
15 XDOZzZz 12603 672493 HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME .........ccccocoiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 1

END OF FIGURE

142-1



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 143. HYDRAULIC FILTER INSTALLATION



(1)

SECTION I

(2)

ITEM SMR
NO CODE

G wWNBEF

©oo~NO®

PFOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PFOOZ

PAOZZ
PFOZZ
PAOZZ
XBOZz

(3)

CAGEC

89749
96906
96906
89749
08832

89749
60827
89749
89749

(4)
PART
NUMBER

2799902
MS551971-2
MS35338-45

27ES5
RT-IK10-F20-N-N-
Y2

2797757

SS-250-3

2797469

2799616

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2406 STRAINERS, FILTERS,
LINES AND FITTINGS, ETC.

FIG.143 HYDRAULIC FILTER
INSTALLATION

BREATHER AND DIPSTI ....ooooviiiiiie, 1
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON . ..., 10
WASHER, LOCK 5/16 .....ccoii i 10
WASHERFLAT ..o 10
FILTER ASSEMBLY ...covtiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 1

SPRING, HELICAL, EXTE......coiiiiiiiiiiiiieees
STRAINER, SUCTION ......cooiiiiiiiiiei e,
GASKET .o
COVER ASSY, HYD TANK ...t

END OF FIGURE

143-1



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

3 THROUGH 9

15

FIG. 144. HYDRAULIC FILTER ASSEMBLY



(1)
ITEM
NO

G wWNBEF

POOWOO~NO®

e

13
14
15
16

SECTION I

(2) (3) (4)
SMR PART
CODE CAGEC NUMBER

PFOZZ 08832  LF-683
PFOZZ 08832  A-LFT-1062
PFOZZ 08832  LFT-782
PFOZZ 08832  LFT-757
KFOzZ 08832  LFT-908

PFOZZ 08832  LFT-837
PAOZZ 08832  A-LFT-616
PAOZZ 08832  LFT-651
PFOZZ 08832  01-1026
PFOZZ 08832  LFT-1026
KFOzZZ 08832  LF-1205

PAOZZ 08832  LF-1997
KFOzZ 08832  LFT-642
PFOZZ 08832  A-LFT-414
PAOZZ 08832  A-LFT-158Q-1
PAOZZ 08832  LFT-134-2

TM 10-3930-668-24P

(5)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 2406 STRAINERSSY FILTERS,
LINES AND FITTINGS, ETC.
FIG.144/HYDRAULIC FILTER ASSEMBLY

SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON.........coovvviiiiiiieeiieens
.CAP, PROTECTIVE, DUST.......ccooiiiiiiiiieeieeees
PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N A..
LFT-503 o
.PLUG MACHINE THREAD..........cccvvriiiiiieeinienns
VALVE, REGULATINGFL.........ccooiiiiiiiiiiees
.SPRING, HELICAL, COMP .......ccoovvrriiiiiiieeiiienns
.SCREW, CAP, HEXAGONH .......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiens
BOLT, MACHINE ...,

PACKING, PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N A-

LFET =503 ..
COUPLING, TUBE ......cooiiiiiiiiiicieceei,
GASKET PART OF KIT P/N A-LFT-503.............
BOWL, SEDIMENT ...,
VALVE, CHECK ...
INDICATOR, PRESSURE ..........ccovvviiiiiinieeies

END OF FIGURE

144-1

(6)

QTY

RPRPRWRRPRR RPRDMRPR

N e



TM 10-3930-668-24P

SECTION I

[ 10 THROUGH 13 |

FIG. 145. THREE STAGE UPRIGHT ASSEMBLY LINES AND FITTINGS



00

SECTION I
1 @ ©)
ITEM SMR
NO CODE CAGEC
1 PAOZz 62389
2 PAOZz 62389
3 PAOZz 62389
4 PAOzZZ 62389
5 PAOZzZ 62389
6 PAOZZ 62389
7 PAOZZzZ 62389
8 PAOZz 62389
8 PAOZz 62389
9 PAOOZ 62389
10 PAOZzZ 96906
11 PAOZzZ 53790
12 PAOZZ 53790
13 PAOZzZ 80204
14 PAOZZ 62389
15 PAOZzZ 62389
16 PAOZZ 62389
17 PAOZZ 62389
18 PAOZzZ 62389
19 PAOZzZ 65099
20 PAOZz 62389
21 PAOZz 62389
22 PAOZz 62389
23 PAOZz 62389

(4)
PART
NUMBER

850-1010F
060635-74.00
099372-68.92
099371-68.92
051248
832-1010F
060635-87.50
094887-64.63
094888-64.63
094873
MS51922-9
2095/95/PP
GD-DS2
B1821BH031C200N
098167-88.50
833-0606F
820-06
837-1010F
098166-22.50
CP332-B-0-4-12-2
8-4

099196
098166-12.50
852-1010F
850-1214

(5)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 2406 STRAINERS, FILTERS,
LINES AND FITTINGS, ETC.
[FIG.145|THREE STAGE UPRIGHT
ASSEMBLY LINES AND
FITTINGS

FITTING ..o,
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME .....................
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ......ovciiiiiiiiiens
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ......oceiviiiiiiiens
FITTING ..o,
ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU........ocovvieiinnen,
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME .....................
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ......ociiiiiiiiiens
TUBE ASSEMBLY, METAL ......ovciviiiiiiiens
CLAMP ASSEMBLY METAL ......cccvvveinnnen.
.NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE 5/16-18 .........
.BODY, CLAMP ....otviiiiiiiiiiiiieeei,
.COVER, ACCESS. ...t
.BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 2..........cvvvuee

ELBOW, TUBE..........ooiiiieie,
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME .....................
VALVE, SAFETY RELIEF...........occovvvinnnnnn,

END OF FIGURE

145-1

TM 10-3930-668-24P
(6)

QTY

ANNPEARERNEPNPENEENNNNNNDN

P NN D



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. 146. RESTRICTION INDICATOR



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
GROUP 47 GAGES (NON-ELECTRICAL)
WEIGHING AND MEASURING
DEVICES
GROUP 4702 GAGES, MOUNTING9 LINES,
AND FITIINGS
RESTRICTION INDICATOR
1 PAOZZ 18265 RBX00-2252 RESTRICTION INDICAT ....voeoeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS51953-1 T2 I =TT = T 1
3 PAOZZ 30327 129-B-02X24 COUPLING, PIPE .o 1

END OF FIGURE

146-1



SECTION I
O] (3) (4)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER

PAOZZ 08832  A-LFT-503
PAFZA OE9NO SKO0973
PAFZZ 12603 3737973
PAHZZ 13446  U5LB0046
PAFZZ 62389 047174
PAFZZ 62389 047167

(5)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC)

GROUP 94 REPAIR KITS
GROUP 9401 REPAIR KITS
FIG. 147 KITS

PARTS KIT, FLUID PRE
GASKET
PACKING, PREFORMED
PACKING, PREFORMED
PARTS KIT, PRESSURE
GASKET
GASKET
PACKINCG, PREFORMED
SEAL, PLAIN
WIPER
GASKET SET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET SET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
GASKET
SEAL, SPECIAL
PARTS KIT, SEAL REPL
PACKING, PREFORMED
RING, BACK-UP
RING, LOCK
RING, RETAINING
SEAL, PISTON
SEAL, ROD
STEER AXLE NUTS
WIPER, ROD
PARTS KIT, SEAL REPL
PACKING, PREFORMED
RETAINER, PACKING
RING, LOCK
RING, RETAINING
SEAL, PISTON
SEAL, ROD
STEER AXLE NUTS
WIPER, ROD

KITS-1

AN AN AN SN

ANAN AN AN AN AN AN AN AN AN S AN AN AN AN AN

e e L N N e N

e e L L N e N

TM 10-3930-668-24P
(6)

QTY

1) 144-13
1) 144-5
1) 144-11

1) 120-9
2) 121-16
2) 120-6
4) 121-6
2) 1214

1) 35-15
1) 35-5
2) 16-8
1) 16-4
1) 16-5
1) 16-3

1) 83-11
1) 13-4
1) 13-1
1) 2-25
1) 6-19
1) 10-10
1) 10-17
1) 10-26
1) 14-26
1) 14-30
1) 14-6
1) 6-20

1) 134-4
1) 134-5
1) 134-3
1) 134-1
1) 134-10
1) 134-7
1) 134-11
1) 134-2

1) 135-4
1) 135-5
1) 135-3
1) 135-1
1) 135-10
1) 135-7
1) 135-11
1) 135-2



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
PAFZA 62389 050563 PARTS KIT, LINEARAC oo, 1
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)137-7
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)137-14
RING, SNAP ( 1)137-11
RING, WEAR ( 2)137-5
RING, WEAR ( 1)137-9
RING, WIPER ( 1)137-3
SEAL, PISTON ( 1)137-8
SEAL, ROD ( 1)137-4
SPACER ( 1)137-12
VALVE, CHECK ( 1)137-13
PAFZZ 62389 050594 PARTS KIT, SEALREPL oo, 1
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)138-8
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)138-15
RING, BACK-UP ( 1)138-7
RING, SNAP ( 1)138-12
RING, WEAR ( 1)138-10
RING, WIPER ( 1)138-3
SEAL, PISTON ( 1)138-9
SEAL, ROD ( 1)138-4
SPACER ( 1)138-13
VALVE, CHECK ( 1)138-14
PAFZZ 16764 10456418 PARTS KIT, ELECTRICA oo, 1
CAM, CONTROL ( 1)41-37
GASKET ( 1)41-25
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE ( 1)41-24
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)415
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)41-23
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)41-20
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)41-39
RING, RETAINING ( 1)41-36
SHAFT, SHOULDERED ( 1)41-22
SHIFTER FORK ( 1)41-21
WASHER, KEY ( 1)41-27
PAFZZ 16764 10456428 BRUSH, ELECTRICAL CO oo, 1
BRUSH, ELEC CONTACT ( 4)41-52
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)41-41
SCREW TAPPING ( 4)41-51
SCREW, ASSEMBLED WSH ~ ( 4) 41-46
SPRING BRUSH ( 4)41-53

PAFZZ 16764 10456429 PARTS KIT, ELECTRICA s 1

BUSHING, SLEEVE ( 1)41-43
BUSHING, SLEEVE ( 1)41-8

BUSHING, SLEEVE ( 1)41-34
CAM, CONTROL ( 1)41-37
CUP, OIL, LUBRICATING ( 1)41-45
CUP, OIL, LUBRICATING ( 1)41-6

CUP, OIL, LUBRICATING ( 1)41-33
GASKET ( 1)41-25
LINING, FRICTION ( 1)41-10
NUT, SELF-LOCKING, HE ( 1)41-24
PACKING ASSEMBLY ( 1)419

KITS-2



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)41-41
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)415
PACKING.PREFORMED ( 1)41-29
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)41-39
RING, RETAINING ( 1)41-36
SCREW, ASSEMBLED WSH ~ ( 4) 41-46
WASHER ( 1)41-49
WASHER, FLAT ( 1)41-30
WICK ( 1)41-44
WICK ( 1)41-7
WICK ( 1)41-32

PAFZZ 12603 136882 PARTS KIT, LINEARAC oo, 1
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)99-5
RING, BACK-UP ( 1)99-6
SCRAPPER ( 1)99-8
SEAL ( 1)99-7

PAFZZ 89749 1811217 PARTS KIT, SEALREPL oo, 1
CUP, COMPRESSION ( 2)131-18
PACKING SET, HYDRAUL ( 1)131-8
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)131-16
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)131-13
RING ( 1)131-12
RING, WEARING ( 1)131-22
WIPER ROD ( 1)131-23

PAFZZ 13829 3911802475 PARTSKIT,SEALREPL oo, 1
GASKET ( 8)118-13
PLATE, THRUST ( 4)118-4
SEAL, CHAIN ( 4)118-3
SEAL, PLAIN ( 4)118-1

XAHZZ 63632  7135-110 PARTSKIT, DIESELEN oo, 1
FILTER ELEMENT, FLUI ( 1)24-45
GASKET ( 1)24-31
GASKET ( 1)22-14
GASKET ( 1)235
GASKET ( 1)23-19
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON ( 4)22-3
NUT, PLAIN, CAP ( 2)22-8
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)23-27
PACKING, PREFORMED (V )24-26
PACKING, PREFORMED (V )24-26
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)24-11
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 2)23-13
PARTS KIT, DIESEL EN ( 1)23-3
PARTS KIT, DIESEL EN ( 2)231
PARTS KIT, DIESEL EN ( 4)24-21
RING SEALING ( 1)24-46
RING.SEALING ( 2)23-18
SEAL ( 4)22-15
SEAL, PUMP ( 2)221
SHIM (V )23-22
SHIM (V )23-22
SHIM (V )23-22

KITS-3



SECTION I TM 10-3930-668-24P
O] (3) (4) () (6)

ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY
SHIM (V )23-22
WASHER (2238
WASHER ( 2)229
WASHER ( 1)22-31
WASHER, FLAT ( 1)24-40
WASHER, FLAT ( 1)24-24
WASHER, FLAT ( 1)2315
WASHER, FLAT ( 1)237
WASHER, LOCK ( 2)22:27
WASHER, LOCK ( 2)22-7

PAFZA 12603 898998 PARTS KIT, HYDRAULIC s 1

PACKING, PREFORMED ( 3)122-5
RING, BACK-UP ( 3)122-4
SPRING, HELICAL, COMP ( 2)122-6
SPRING, HLCL, CPRSN ( 1)122-12
PAFZZ 62983 920278 RINGSET e, 1
GASKET ( 1)125-10
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)125-5
PACKING, CONTROL VAL ( 1)125-9
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)125-13
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 2)125-2
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)125-20
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)125-19
PACKINGPREFORMED ( 1)126-1
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)126-4
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 2)126-14
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)126-11
PACKING, PREFORMED ( 1)126-10
RETAINER, OIL SEAL ( 1)125-7
RETAINER, PACKING ( 1)125-14
RETAINER, PACKING ( 1)126-5
SEAL, CONTROL VALVE ( 1)125-8

END OF FIGURE

KITS-4



SECTION I

(O

ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PFOZzZ
2 PFOZZ
3 PFOZA
4 PFOZZ
5 PFOZZ

(3)

CAGEC

24161
24161
24161
24161
76700

(4)
PART
NUMBER

80204
70038
3336E
4230T-5/8
89621K

TM 10-3930-668-24P
() (6)

DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES (UOC) QTY

GROUP 95 GENERAL USE STANDARDIZED
PARTS
GROUP 9501 HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND
BULK MATERIEL
FIG.148 BULK MATERIALS

FITTING, HOSE ..ot \Y
HOSE, NONMETALLIC ..., \Y
HOSE, NONMETALLIC ..., \Y
HOSE, NONMETALLIC ..., \%
TUBING ..o \%

END OF FIGURE

BULK-1



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5310-00-003-4094 27 3 5305-00-068-0502 31 7
63 9 49 4

117 3 55 4

119 3 5305-00-068-0509 57 20

5305-00-003-9255 113 2 81 15
5310-00-004-5034 37 5 140 17
77 5 5305-00-068-0510 79 32

98 8 116 3

5340-00-009-5294 26 2 5305-00-068-0511 27 23
4730-00-010-3875 75 4 60 12
75 12 63 1

76 39 64 1

4730-00-011-4627 18 12 79 26
6240-00-013-1282 53 2 85 25
5315-00-013-7214 78 10 97 5
98 10 102 4

4730-00-013-7398 27 17 136 33
5330-00-013-7784 139 32 139 2
4730-00-014-1539 11 16 5306-00-068-0514 14 12
5310-00-014-5850 104 31 5315-00-070-3027 128 8
2540-00-015-4212 86 5 5305-00-071-1788 69 18
5315-00-018-7988 128 4 69 42
4730-00-019-1456 78 18 5305-00-071-2055 86 11
4320-00-019-2991 26 4 139 18
5310-00-020-4737 38 26 5305-00-071-2056 69 11
5340-00-027-1633 99 9 5305-00-071-2064 56 1
5340-00-032-4157 69 40 71 7
4820-00-034-4188 125 4 5305-00-071-2069 60 20
2530-00-034-4192 99 15 117 4
5310-00-045-3296 48 4 132 12
50 6 139 25

5315-00-045-4037 69 36 5305-00-071-2070 86 21
69 41 132 17

4730-00-050-4208 78 14 5305-00-071-2081 119 2
86 4 5305-00-071-2082 60 9

116 2 5305-00-071-2237 85 16

130 5 5305-00-071-2505 33 9

5340-00-050-9077 27 7 129 8
4730-00-051-5209 97 1 5975-00-074-2072 55 6
2520-00-051-5327 69 31 5330-00-080-0001 99 2
69 33 5310-00-080-6004 31 9

5340-00-054-1414 78 21 32 15
5305-00-054-9275 86 27 39 16
5305-00-054-9276 86 7 85 1
2910-00-057-1421 28 2 104 9
5310-00-060-9435 132 21 105 9
5310-00-062-2051 41 12 5315-00-081-7874 31 22
5330-00-064-7796 120 18 57 18
5305-00-068-0500 11 13 5310-00-082-1679 32 23
5305-00-068-0501 31 31 35 11



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5310-00-082-1679 40 8 5310-00-178-8631 49 6
104 2 5310-00-180-0277 60 26

2530-00-087-0327 125 15 5365-00-180-4836 136 36
126 6 5365-00-182-6713 125 6

2530-00-087-0369 125 16 3110-00-183-6724 78 19
126 7 4730-00-194-0219 75 7

5310-00-087-4652 79 22 3930-00-195-0224 129 10
102 9 5310-00-195-8969 88 10

5305-00-088-9044 48 3 2815-00-198-8730 9 23
4820-00-089-2034 120 8 5315-00-200-4545 98 11
4730-00-089-2515 2 13 4730-00-207-9278 85 23
3110-00-100-0282 90 14 5310-00-209-0965 1 7
3110-00-100-0327 90 10 2 27
3110-00-100-0556 90 8 56 2
3110-00-100-3095 88 4 69 15
3110-00-100-3553 90 5 71 6
3110-00-100-5824 76 38 86 26
3110-00-100-6151 64 9 139 19
3110-00-100-6152 96 19 5310-00-209-1761 81 7
3110-00-100-6153 96 29 5999-00-215-4048 93 3
3110-00-100-6155 72 26 5305-00-225-3843 45 14
5305-00-104-2832 99 13 5310-00-225-6993 102 8
4730-00-105-2684 72 22 5306-00-225-8496 69 28
97 6 5306-00-225-8499 32 13

2530-00-106-4367 KITS 49 7
3805-00-115-0514 121 10 70 2
121 26 79 3

5305-00-115-9526 58 2 93 11
78 7 104 22

3110-00-117-0774 78 27 105 20
2530-00-118-5158 94 3 5306-00-225-8503 79 15
5310-00-122-7102 131 20 5306-00-225-9084 10 23
5365-00-133-0904 38 6 5306-00-225-9086 31 4
3130-00-133-6655 57 22 5306-00-225-9087 21 11
2520-00-142-5385 62 7 5306-00-225-9088 3 12
2520-00-142-5392 65 1 10 1
3110-00-142-7005 68 3 10 15
5330-00-145-1509 59 19 14 20
3110-00-151-8615 88 7 14 28
5340-00-151-9651 70 18 14 31
5330-00-156-2076 27 26 15 10
5310-00-161-9964 88 11 35 9
5340-00-164-3058 34 2 5306-00-225-9096 35 10
4720-00-164-3789 27 14 5306-00-225-9097 10 3
5305-00-165-8074 102 2 17 5
5310-00-167-0680 61 5 5360-00-226-1925 131 9
5330-00-167-8085 117 1 5306-00-226-4825 37 12
5310-00-168-6374 38 3 45 3
38 25 48 28

5310-00-178-8631 37 13 93 15



SECTION IV

STOCK NUMBER

5306-00-226-4825

5306-00-226-4828
5306-00-226-4831
5306-00-226-4833
4730-00-233-9911
5310-00-235-8642
4820-00-236-9473
5305-00-237-8028
4720-00-241-4435
2815-00-246-4999
2815-00-246-5009
5330-00-250-2156
5330-00-251-8839
5305-00-253-5618
5360-00-253-7229
5365-00-260-4875
5310-00-261-7423
5305-00-267-8952
5305-00-267-8953
5305-00-269-2803
5305-00-269-2804
5305-00-269-2811

5305-00-269-3211

5305-00-269-3217

5305-00-269-3218
5305-00-269-3219
5305-00-269-3231
5305-00-269-3233
5305-00-269-3235
5305-00-269-3238

5305-00-269-3240

5305-00-269-3241
5305-00-269-3244

FIG.

104
108
130
142
105
145
97
17
114
94
142
7

9
69
72
115
93
136
136
10
14
10
28
15
35
1
11
32
48
62
70
81
85
105
108
136
122
123
79
127
55

39

16
131
35
104
60
10

CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

ITEM

20
10
6
9
14
13
13
14
2
8
2
5
36
46
7
14
4
23
15
13
4
27
5
4
13
5
14
14
18
13
10
1
5
10
6
11

[EnY
~

[y
(RN

N =
AOUOIO~NWEFRLRNOWO

STOCK NUMBER

5305-00-269-3244
5305-00-269-3246
5305-00-269-3248

5310-00-269-4040

5310-00-275-6635
4730-00-277-5611
4730-00-278-2973

4730-00-278-3836
4730-00-278-5812
5306-00-281-5124
5365-00-281-6623
5920-00-284-6787
5340-00-285-1360
5310-00-288-2556
2610-00-288-3927
5340-00-290-4545
4820-00-300-7156

5360-00-304-8972
4720-00-305-8373
5310-00-317-0754
3030-00-317-4811
5305-00-340-5400
5360-00-341-7801
5360-00-341-7839
5930-00-352-5617
3020-00-355-7680
5365-00-358-9256
5330-00-359-1256
5330-00-359-4050
5330-00-359-4054
2815-00-363-4163
5999-00-374-0826
5310-00-383-4677
3120-00-392-0776
5365-00-392-4479
5310-00-393-6182
2590-00-394-2574
2520-00-395-7722
4730-00-399-8297

2910-00-400-6861
5365-00-402-9978
5310-00-407-9566

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

36
82
16
36
60
79
81
85
69
69
69
81
81
75
86
42
104
83
92
57
121
121
120
11
75
37

93

78
90
139
97

93
78

75
88

69
27
81
146
129

10
10

ITEM

[ N R
AWARUWOONDMNOUNONNUGNO®R

[EEY

L e I I I NNW P R NPR
ANWRRPDAMONRPRNDAMAMRUUVORPWUORANRPOOOUOMNRW®WN



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5310-00-407-9566 14 14 5930-00-548-5484 48 6
14 29 5940-00-552-4026 52 5

14 32 3110-00-554-3452 78 16

15 11 3110-00-554-5675 65 9

21 7 3110-00-554-5968 61 1

21 12 65 4

25 10 3110-00-554-5972 66 13

27 24 3110-00-554-6030 78 13

31 3 4720-00-567-3715 18 8

32 10 5310-00-572-0446 90 12

35 8 4730-00-574-8807 146 3

39 6 5977-00-578-6495 94 6

45 5 5310-00-579-0079 136 27

48 26 5930-00-581-6526 44 1

69 29 5310-00-582-5965 10 12

70 19 11 12

83 2 14 5

93 13 31 24

93 16 33 7

104 17 39 11

105 17 45 2

108 12 49 2

130 7 55 2

142 10 57 13

143 3 81 17

5330-00-414-1881 35 15 84 16
5365-00-414-4291 79 13 85 15
5360-00-420-2123 121 9 140 8
121 24 5310-00-584-5272 60 24

2520-00-421-9477 75 6 86 19
2910-00-423-1003 19 4 139 26
4730-00-426-8180 14 1 5310-00-584-7888 60 7
4730-00-434-6394 70 1 5310-00-584-7889 101 6
5305-00-442-3217 103 6 5310-00-586-2287 67 7
5365-00-442-5845 82 1 2910-00-587-5526 27 27
5330-00-455-2666 96 35 3120-00-594-5073 76 6
5310-00-458-2382 108 8 2520-00-594-5097 76 8
5305-00-471-3909 126 9 5310-00-596-7691 104 28
5330-00-472-2783 70 15 5315-00-597-2723 76 18
4320-00-472-9092 120 21 5315-00-616-5512 86 10
3020-00-477-7978 76 41 5340-00-617-7909 25 9
5930-00-482-2103 50 4 32 11
2530-00-483-4991 99 14 5310-00-637-1204 94 1
5310-00-485-0061 76 23 5310-00-637-9541 1 9
4730-00-491-9576 97 10 10 28
5365-00-514-0362 65 25 11 6
68 7 15 3

5360-00-525-2950 104 16 16 2
4730-00-542-5911 139 10 27 18
5305-00-543-4372 59 6 28 4



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5310-00-637-9541 32 17 5305-00-723-9387 104 41
34 5 5305-00-724-5809 79 31

35 1 5305-00-724-5813 131 24

36 2 5305-00-724-6760 79 20

39 8 5305-00-724-6761 98 5

40 7 5305-00-724-7216 78 25

48 13 5305-00-724-7224 130 9

58 3 5305-00-725-2317 34 11

60 15 60 18

62 14 5305-00-726-2556 77 6

63 2 3120-00-728-6055 57 7

64 2 5305-00-732-0512 11 9

70 7 27 2

72 28 63 8

78 8 5310-00-732-0558 1 10

79 2 11 5

81 2 27 19

82 5 32 18

97 4 34 6

99 17 48 12

104 3 60 16

105 12 70 6

116 4 82 8

122 16 85 2

123 2 86 23

129 7 105 11

131 4 122 15

136 10 124 5

139 1 129 6

5307-00-639-8537 90 11 5310-00-732-0559 79 1
2910-00-646-9727 30 2 5310-00-732-0560 95 9
4720-00-672-2618 70 14 128 10
5365-00-674-6831 125 1 5330-00-735-1272 94 5
4730-00-674-6832 142 1 2590-00-737-3216 93 7
4730-00-675-9216 97 23 5310-00-738-7536 76 20
5365-00-682-1762 56 12 5365-00-753-9528 41 26
2530-00-693-1029 88 10 4730-00-754-0152 81 6
2640-00-699-9433 91 4 2920-00-757-5310 43 2
92 4 5310-00-761-6882 11 11

4730-00-706-7761 25 4 31 23
5305-00-709-8517 1 8 33 6
2 28 45 1

4730-00-710-5571 70 11 49 1
5365-00-713-3754 64 5 55 1
5365-00-715-7391 76 25 57 12
5305-00-719-5239 95 15 81 18
5305-00-721-5492 6 8 85 14
5310-00-723-2737 21 6 140 7
142 11 5310-00-763-0025 76 32

5305-00-723-9387 57 15 5310-00-763-8901 136 6



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5310-00-763-8911 61 6 5310-00-833-3340 129 5
5310-00-763-8920 98 7 5340-00-833-8476 27 15
5310-00-764-6609 130 1 5310-00-834-8732 78 28
5355-00-765-5688 104 15 136 13
5310-00-767-0445 143 2 5310-00-835-2036 82 11
5310-00-768-0318 86 18 6350-00-836-0815 49 8
5310-00-768-0319 31 25 4820-00-837-8191 85 9

31 33 5365-00-838-8715 78 3

5310-00-771-7468 80 5 5315-00-839-2325 20 6
6210-00-773-9418 43 9 57 17
5940-00-788-1586 54 5 5315-00-839-5820 31 27
5340-00-791-9113 31 21 5315-00-839-5821 31 18
57 16 128 7

5365-00-806-4105 96 33 5315-00-839-5822 95 6
4730-00-808-6814 70 5 4730-00-840-7236 139 9
5340-00-809-1490 81 16 5315-00-842-3044 56 6
5340-00-809-1492 11 7 719 11
5340-00-809-1494 55 7 719 24
5340-00-809-1500 55 5 104 7
5310-00-809-3078 30 13 105 21
31 2 129 4

39 5 136 3

45 4 5360-00-842-7463 86 24

48 27 5310-00-842-7634 77 1

79 5 2530-00-842-8471 89 2

93 12 5310-00-843-0648 78 17

104 6 5315-00-844-3966 41 54

104 36 5315-00-844-5836 57 3

105 7 5315-00-846-0126 131 19

105 22 4730-00-848-8402 140 23

109 4 5315-00-849-9851 136 8

5310-00-809-4061 86 12 5315-00-849-9854 90 3
102 3 5310-00-851-2682 82 7

5310-00-809-5998 60 22 86 6
86 20 3110-00-853-4161 76 27

5310-00-809-8541 61 9 5315-00-853-4406 76 21
4730-00-810-0059 25 5 4730-00-857-0960 131 25
5310-00-811-1377 74 4 2520-00-861-6917 11 17
5360-00-812-0196 41 15 5310-00-866-4418 60 10
4730-00-812-2434 140 5 5310-00-866-5114 15 16
5330-00-820-2691 121 14 5310-00-867-1465 125 22
121 22 126 13

5305-00-821-3869 82 9 4730-00-871-6729 27 6
5310-00-822-2236 41 14 5310-00-880-2004 88 11
5310-00-822-2241 41 16 5310-00-880-2005 89 4
4730-00-822-5609 140 1 5310-00-880-7744 25 11
5310-00-823-8804 31 26 27 25
45 13 32 2

56 13 45 6

57 21 48 25



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5310-00-880-7744 49 5 5315-00-957-2399 82 14
70 20 104 4
85 19 5310-00-959-4679 37 10
93 14 5360-00-960-9326 125 21
104 18 126 12
105 18 4820-00-960-9331 124 4

108 11 5330-00-960-9332 KITS
5310-00-880-7745 13 8 2530-00-964-1869 95 4
69 16 95 12
71 9 5315-00-966-4924 129 1
5310-00-880-7746 14 15 5310-00-971-7989 31 6
5310-00-680-8189 86 25 5310-00-975-2075 104 12
5340-00-882-0739 63 4 5340-00-978-8848 128 9
5310-00-886-2402 57 23 5305-00-983-6671 6 16
5365-00-886-2412 57 6 5310-00-984-3806 30 12
3930-00-886-2526 124 1 79 6
3040-00-886-2795 131 11 145 10
5310-00-886-2862 131 2 5305-00-984-5676 108 5
3930-00-886-2889 131 5 109 5
5340-00-889-5209 125 17 3110-00-987-0630 76 33
126 8 5305-00-988-1725 109 6
5310-00-891-1709 31 14 4730-00-996-8385 25 3
5310-00-891-3430 132 20 5305-00-998-0675 71 e
5945-00-891-6741 49 3 5305-01-007-1534 59 25
4720-00-896-6017 BULK 3 5975-01-007-9748 50 1
5305-00-898-5107 76 19 5930-01-013-4503 48 11
5310-00-903-5777 77 3 4730-01-017-0494 69 47
4730-00-908-6293 34 7 4730-01-017-8057 6 10
5330-00-908-7293 21 2 5365-01-018-5220 65 3
5340-00-916-3662 72 5 5365-01-018-5450 64 11
5360-00-918-1920 125 3 68 4
4730-00-921-3245 60 6 5330-01-020-0949 69 7
4730-00-921-3623 11 18 69 35
18 6 5305-01-023-6251 124 2
48 17 2815-01-024-6896 9 35
146 2 5310-01-027-5284 38 1
5360-00-922-7012 120 7 5307-01-032-8506 80 13
3120-00-929-8162 96 43 3110-01-033-1220 76 2
4730-00-930-5392 139 8 3110-01-034-7824 76 15
5310-00-934-9751 45 11 5310-01-037-4069 61 10
50 5 2530-01-038-1942 98 9

104 27 4820-01-038-4458 KITS
4730-00-936-5046 97 20 2530-01-038-4613 98 1
5305-00-939-9204 60 8 5360-01-038-4665 121 13
5305-00-939-9222 20 3 121 25
5360-00-953-5205 125 12 2530-01-038-6044 82 4
126 3 6210-01-039-4225 43 11
4730-00-954-1281 69 39 5330-01-040-4785 71 3
5315-00-957-2399 79 8 5310-01-043-1895 80 4
79 27 4730-01-043-5999 11 3



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
4730-01-043-5999 70 13 4730-01-098-5207 9 12
2520-01-045-8766 65 20 5365-01-098-5208 14 24

66 12 2530-01-098-5216 96 12

68 19 5340-01-098-5837 21 5
3110-01-052-0059 65 5 4730-01-098-5839 17 1
5310-01-052-5767 78 12 5306-01-098-5852 76 9
5310-01-053-1820 39 12 5340-01-098-5858 17 10
4330-01-058-5455 13 5 5305-01-098-5882 35 2
5310-01-059-0711 76 14 5305-01-098-5886 3 3
5365-01-063-2306 78 23 5315-01-098-5887 6 15
5315-01-069-0603 118 14 5330-01-098-5988 9 14
4710-01-070-0441 140 12 18 1
4710-01-070-0660 140 16 18 20
4710-01-070-0661 140 9 5330-01-098-6001 14 30
4710-01-070-0662 140 14 2530-01-098-6760 96 15
4820-01-070-2508 122 1 5360-01-098-6928 9 9
2930-01-070-2853 36 3 5305-01-098-6929 14 25
4310-01-070-3039 84 1 5330-01-098-7250 62 2
4710-01-070-3101 142 12 5330-01-098-7258 69 37
4710-01-070-3505 140 4 4730-01-098-7484 27 20
4720-01-070-4289 140 18 5310-01-098-9092 17 17
5340-01-070-4475 79 10 5310-01-098-9862 3 2

79 25 5365-01-099-0113 62 9
4710-01-070-4479 83 5 68 13
4710-01-070-5262 140 25 5365-01-099-0114 65 7
4710-01-070-5263 140 15 4730-01-099-0189 18 10
4710-01-070-5865 142 13 2910-01-099-0220 19 2
5330-01-071-4492 KITS 5310-01-099-0397 76 29
5365-01-071-9006 136 14 5310-01-099-0398 88 1
4820-01-073-7295 15 2 5310-01-099-0399 88 3
5330-01-075-8183 6 20 5360-01-099-1419 72 27
5306-01-075-8519 32 1 5340-01-099-1427 65 26
4720-01-076-4598 70 17 68 8
4720-01-076-6481 70 3 2530-01-099-2382 96 9
5360-01-079-8058 20 2 2530-01-099-3045 96 48
5310-01-082-8278 99 16 2815-01-099-3090 10 18
5365-01-083-0077 75 5 2815-01-099-3091 9 26
5310-01-083-0104 76 13 5365-01-099-3484 9 10
4930-01-085-3774 29 1 5365-01-099-3574 14 8
5330-01-088-6100 72 10 2520-01-099-3931 65 14
5310-01-096-7320 75 11 66 6
2815-01-097-6500 2 23 68 20
2520-01-097-7662 76 1 5365-01-099-3936 65 6
5340-01-098-0464 2 1 65 8
4710-01-098-1252 14 18 5365-01-099-3937 62 8
5360-01-098-3677 9 5 5305-01-099-4362 3 5
2815-01-098-3688 14 10 5307-01-099-4363 21 9
5330-01-098-3823 72 19 3040-01-099-4364 20 1
4730-01-098-4153 14 2 5315-01-099-4365 20 4
4730-01-098-5203 27 22 3040-01-099-4408 96 47



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
3040-01-099-4409 10 9 4320-01-100-0162 71 5
5340-01-099-4868 18 17 5365-01-100-0202 96 39
3110-01-099-4888 76 26 3120-01-100-0209 10 6
5310-01-099-4980 59 18 5340-01-100-0394 2 4
5305-01-099-6360 3 4 2 7
5365-01-099-6926 2 11 5330-01-100-0401 75 2
2815-01-099-6997 10 8 5365-01-100-0468 96 39
5310-01-099-7010 18 2 5365-01-100-0469 96 39

18 21 5365-01-100-0470 96 39
5310-01-099-7016 10 19 3020-01-100-0819 4 3

10 24 5330-01-100-2073 38 14
5310-01-099-7017 9 31 2520-01-100-4584 65 28
5310-01-099-7018 9 30 5365-01-100-5099 94 11
5310-01-099-7019 9 29 5330-01-100-5100 96 38
5310-01-099-7021 37 6 5365-01-100-9348 59 16
4730-01-099-7152 25 7 5315-01-101-0437 4 2
3110-01-099-7303 59 17 9 33
3110-01-099-7304 68 1 5365-01-101-0582 2 12
3110-01-099-7500 66 1 5330-01-101-0780 59 9
5340-01-099-7376 18 25 2520-01-101-0937 64 4
5310-01-099-7889 28 3 3120-01-101-1425 96 41

32 24 5330-01-101-1517 65 17
5310-01-099-7891 6 5 66 9

14 11 68 17
5315-01-099-7895 10 21 5330-01-101-1518 65 18
5305-01-099-7896 9 32 66 10
5315-01-099-7897 9 34 68 16
5310-01-099-7901 14 17 5365-01-101-1634 65 13
5315-01-099-7904 21 10 66 5
5310-01-099-7905 96 6 68 21
5365-01-099-7937 7 3 2520-01-101-2927 68 18
5310-01-099-7942 2 20 5330-01-101-4773 69 38
5310-01-099-7943 6 14 71 4

14 33 5330-01-101-8164 61 2

21 8 5365-01-101-8255 66 15
5307-01-099-7946 3 1 6685-01-102-1639 43 8
5340-01-099-7952 14 7 5310-01-102-2713 18 15
5365-01-099-8148 62 6 5340-01-102-4013 9 22
5365-01-099-8149 65 23 6680-01-102-5120 43 4

68 6 5340-01-102-5448 2 26

68 12 5935-01-102-7124 45 17
5365-01-099-8161 68 2 5310-01-103-1532 16 10
5365-01-099-8162 68 5 5365-01-103-5457 122 14
5315-01-099-8689 94 10 4710-01-103-5542 81 13
5330-01-099-8690 96 32 2520-01-103-5985 75 1
5330-01-099-8851 96 24 5365-01-103-7116 122 2
5365-01-099-8880 96 40 3010-01-103-7440 68 22
2815-01-099-9348 14 9 5310-01-103-8628 96 44
5310-01-099-9369 9 27 3010-01-104-0361 65 15
3110-01-099-9561 96 46 66 7



SECTION IV

STOCK NUMBER

4130-01-104-0492
2815-01-104-0709
5365-01-104-5252

5365-01-104-5278
5340-01-104-7832
5310-01-105-1573
5307-01-105-1575

5307-01-105-1576
5365-01-105-2982

4730-01-105-4307
3110-01-106-1408
5360-01-106-1421
5340-01-106-3621
5365-01-106-3697

5307-01-106-5317
5325-01-106-5788
2990-01-106-9254

4730-01-106-9255
2990-01-106-9261
4820-01-106-9806
5360-01-109-2755
4820-01-109-3287
3110-01-109-5516
5310-01-109-5970
3040-01-109-6171
5310-01-109-6597
5310-01-109-6632

4720-01-109-7900
4720-01-109-8807
5310-01-109-9405
2990-01-110-0311
3010-01-110-2750
5325-01-110-2752
6685-01-110-3601
2930-01-110-6440
2815-01-111-5453
3040-01-112-0941
5310-01-113-4047

5310-01-114-5737
2930-01-116-3455
5306-01-116-4735
5310-01-116-4766

FIG.

25
62
63
64
64
68
59

16
16
19
65
66
70
65
86

35
71
37
59
59
59
59
72
80
119
96

82
83

13
34
34
96
31
59
90
144
34

10
104
127

76

34

CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

ITEM

T =
NOWROUNRPNWO RN

NN
g

29

w w

N N =

w
NPFPWOWOURARBRMONWNROCONNWWAAS

[-10

STOCK NUMBER

5310-01-116-4766
5340-01-116-4990
4730-01-116-5914
5330-01-116-6298
5310-01-116-6474

4820-01-116-8250
5305-01-116-9169
5310-01-116-9186
5340-01-116-9292

4320-01-117-0928
5310-01-117-1510

5365-01-117-3227
5310-01-117-3431
2530-01-117-3680
2520-01-117-3681
5305-01-117-4188
2520-01-117-5232
2520-01-117-6436
3120-01-117-9309
2940-01-118-1258
5365-01-118-2857

3120-01-119-0510
4710-01-119-4558
5315-01-119-5240
5360-01-120-5737
2910-01-121-7539
5360-01-121-8752
4730-01-123-0414
2530-01-124-9373
3120-01-125-1958
3020-01-126-0280
5330-01-126-0946
3020-01-131-4912
5310-01-137-9443
4730-01-139-1585
5365-01-139-9845
4730-01-144-9210
6680-01-148-8875
3040-01-155-5179

4730-01-156-4835

4710-01-162-4402
2520-01-162-4403

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

32
95
84
10
35
72
18
19

15
18
27
18
17
72
68

72
72

26
65
66
69
69
72
72
17
72
29
96
132
76

61
38
142
41
69
48
79
79
140
142
69
65
66

ITEM

14
13
20

12
24

16
11

19
21
18
18

15
15
20
24
12
30
21
17
16
23
19
13
19
17
14
21

23
24

32
16



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
2520-01-162-5168 72 3 5355-01-190-1747 128 2
5330-01-163-5518 2 18 129 3
5330-01-163-5635 3 15 4730-01-190-3895 72 23
5330-01-163-5637 10 17 5310-01-190-4614 26 5
5330-01-163-5638 14 6 5365-01-191-2766 62 12
5330-01-163-5639 14 26 65 22
5330-01-163-5641 16 5 2990-01-191-9038 60 13
5330-01-163-5642 16 4 2920-01-192-0603 2 5
5330-01-163-5643 16 3 5307-01-192-5598 61 11
5340-01-164-0754 15 9 5330-01-194-2837 10 26
3110-01-164-0829 17 19 5305-01-194-7689 2 22
5340-01-164-0869 2 10 3110-01-197-4734 62 10
5340-01-164-0975 14 21 4330-01-198-1525 30 9
3120-01-165-8512 15 1 5310-01-198-1725 17 7
6685-01-167-4298 48 5 18 26
6620-01-169-2406 48 1 4730-01-198-5790 144 14
6625-01-169-2437 45 16 3040-01-200-3202 76 35
5365-01-169-7207 69 34 4730-01-201-2085 139 12
5930-01-176-9406 48 31 5310-01-201-4557 43 10
4730-01-180-0888 48 9 5365-01-203-2665 76 24

83 8 5365-01-203-2666 76 24
5330-01-181-2429 59 23 5365-01-203-2667 76 24
5330-01-181-2430 69 26 5315-01-205-3279 77 2
5330-01-181-2431 68 10 2815-01-206-6216 9 16
5330-01-181-2432 69 17 5330-01-208-5303 35 5
5330-01-181-2434 61 8 5305-01-209-7184 37 11
4730-01-181-3342 21 4 2520-01-210-8716 66 14
3040-01-182-7212 79 7 3110-01-211-7039 76 37
3020-01-183-2500 67 8 2920-01-211-8595 41 38
4730-01-183-4473 69 1 2530-01-213-1769 93 10

69 21 5935-01-214-5259 51 2
3040-01-183-4747 62 11 5999-01-214-9682 51 4
5315-01-183-8607 6 11 2990-01-215-1701 12 3
5365-01-183-8675 6 9 3120-01-217-0861 136 40
5340-01-183-8676 2 6 4820-01-222-0212 144 15
5340-01-183-8704 6 21 5305-01-224-4644 38 10
2940-01-184-0857 29 6 5975-01-226-8078 51 3
2530-01-184-4337 KITS 4730-01-232-8756 144 12
2540-01-184-4705 109 1 5305-01-236-0304 4 6
5360-01-185-0080 20 7 3020-01-236-0316 37 7
3020-01-185-1231 9 28 5310-01-236-0327 6 17
3020-01-185-1300 39 1 5340-01-236-0376 5 2
5307-01-185-8431 35 12 5310-01-236-4087 9 1
4730-01-186-2672 18 16 5365-01-236-9592 59 2
5305-01-186-3144 9 8 5365-01-236-9593 61 14
3110-01-186-3249 68 14 5330-01-237-9037 10 22
5307-01-188-1574 71 1 5310-01-238-1440 39 17
3020-01-189-1802 65 21 5305-01-238-1458 43 16
4730-01-189-6593 18 14 93 6
5355-01-190-1747 57 1 6620-01-238-6770 43 3

-11



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5310-01-240-0863 20 5 5310-01-272-1363 38 20
4720-01-241-4130 30 8 2540-01-272-3987 31 8
2990-01-242-2992 30 10 5970-01-273-2514 41 40
2920-01-242-3075 41 11 5945-01-273-6558 41 3
2920-01-242-4761 41 48 5310-01-275-7693 95 7
2815-01-250-8613 14 19 5340-01-276-7541 109 3
5340-01-251-1591 41 13 5310-01-278-2666 80 17
5330-01-251-9728 36 4 5310-01-280-5562 118 10
5999-01-252-8587 41 19 5305-01-280-5631 59 26
2815-01-252-9403 9 24 3120-01-281-7103 108 9
2815-01-252-9404 9 24 4810-01-283-2010 30 3
2815-01-252-9405 9 24 5325-01-283-4726 93 18
4730-01-253-3578 30 11 4730-01-283-4811 35 14
5330-01-253-6595 9 19 3020-01-284-1131 15 7
5310-01-254-2574 118 11 5306-01-284-1259 2 21
5305-01-255-7403 79 30 3020-01-284-4428 10 7
5975-01-256-0927 97 2 5310-01-284-6593 7 6
5315-01-257-6028 78 5 5305-01-286-3615 118 17
4330-01-259-5848 KITS 4730-01-288-8168 11 2
4320-01-261-5068 96 37 48 19
4320-01-261-5069 96 3 70 9
2530-01-262-4948 82 10 5330-01-288-8185 18 13
2530-01-262-4965 93 17 5330-01-288-8376 19 5
5365-01-263-2630 96 45 2920-01-288-8474 39 3
6645-01-263-9434 43 6 5945-01-290-7669 23 28
5970-01-265-0555 38 21 5330-01-290-8170 8 6
2530-01-265-3780 96 11 6680-01-290-8336 14 16
5970-01-266-5800 38 23 5330-01-290-8380 8 3
5910-01-266-7562 38 9 5930-01-291-6354 48 10
4720-01-266-7887 BULK 4 5330-01-292-3142 67 2
5970-01-267-0174 41 55 2920-01-292-3897 67 4
5970-01-267-0175 41 56 67 6
5340-01-267-9250 38 11 6685-01-292-5205 48 16
4730-01-268-2352 9 7 5305-01-292-7480 41 28
4730-01-268-3933 12 1 2520-01-293-3415 59 8
3020-01-268-6070 21 1 2520-01-293-3416 59 14
5961-01-268-7694 38 13 2520-01-293-3418 65 19
5360-01-268-9742 96 21 3040-01-293-3472 67 1
2520-01-268-9997 61 7 3130-01-293-5500 61 4
5310-01-269-1401 14 22 5330-01-294-0603 KITS
5365-01-269-4454 38 7 3040-01-294-4947 59 13
5305-01-269-7480 14 27 2805-01-294-8762 9 25
5307-01-269-7501 40 6 2805-01-294-8763 9 25
5961-01-269-8114 38 27 2815-01-294-8787 9 25
5307-01-270-3677 13 9 2805-01-296-4835 9 25
5940-01-270-9510 38 32 3020-01-297-0029 118 8
5940-01-270-9511 38 12 3040-01-297-0275 118 6
5305-01-271-0371 96 36 5365-01-297-2351 14 23
6150-01-271-2218 38 33 2920-01-299-3873 40 4
5305-01-272-0679 38 28 9905-01-301-4627 118 18

[-12



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
2835-01-309-2611 58 1 5305-01-325-8387 136 26
4710-01-309-9914 69 25 5940-01-326-5335 53 5
3040-01-310-4853 59 15 5340-01-327-0449 145 12
4730-01-312-1276 114 7 5360-01-329-3743 23 26
5340-01-312-2501 132 11 3120-01-330-8382 38 5
5340-01-312-3413 31 28 3110-01-333-2632 59 11
3120-01-312-4979 31 19 5305-01-334-5874 41 18
5315-01-312-5000 31 30 3110-01-334-9527 63 5
4810-01-312-5307 120 10 64 12
4810-01-312-5308 120 23 5305-01-336-1000 41 35
4820-01-312-5967 27 9 5340-01-336-7991 80 11
5365-01-312-7618 72 11 5977-01-337-1507 38 16
4730-01-312-9234 141 5 5935-01-338-3532 51 5
5340-01-312-9554 60 23 5360-01-339-8835 144 8
4820-01-312-9684 72 13 4730-01-340-1680 114 1
4730-01-313-1661 13q 20 2920-01-343-0589 41 31
3040-01-313-2864 66 11 6150-01-343-3502 48 24
3040-01-313-2880 72 6 5310-01-344-8921 40 2
5360-01-313-2958 72 14 5975-01-345-3200 53 6
5340-01-313-4011 140 19 2920-01-349-8715 41 2
4820-01-313-4552 34 10 5365-01-351-9414 132 16
4730-01-313-5422 139 22 5365-01-351-9471 135 8
5310-01-314-3945 60 11 6150-01-352-0222 46 15
3130-01-314-5361 31 20 5307-01-352-2804 75 13
3130-01-314-5362 31 16 5315-01-352-2816 136 2
2540-01-314-7836 108 2 5330-01-352-6732 135 6
5310-01-316-7651 85 18 5330-01-352-6733 134 6
6150-01-316-9568 43 14 5977-01-353-3170 KITS
3040-01-317-1037 72 8 3040-01-353-7539 135 9
6220-01-317-3244 53 1 3040-01-353-7540 134 9
5970-01-317-4491 52 3 5340-01-353-9370 136 4

54 3 5365-01-358-6596 59 21
6220-01-317-5655 46 1 4330-01-358-8649 71 10
6220-01-317-5657 47 1 4730-01-359-1063 3 10
6685-01-318-5996 48 7 69 4
5999-01-319-7394 51 6 69 45
4730-01-319-7490 83 6 5315-01-359-1451 31 29
3040-01-320-0019 9 13 82 13
5306-01-320-2325 7 7 5330-01-359-4324 141 7
5305-01-320-2396 17 9 5330-01-360-2841 23 27
6150-01-322-6835 53 3 3120-01-360-7037 130 3
9905-01-324-3691 50 7 5970-01-361-9097 38 24
3120-01-324-4266 15 8 4820-01-364-6119 144 7
5975-01-325-2920 40 9 5310-01-365-4384 38 2
2920-01-325-4733 KITS 5965-01-367-8377 46 17
5310-01-325-7280 75 9 3120-01-368-8101 86 1

76 4 5330-01-376-6641 69 23
2920-01-325-8196 KITS 5330-01-376-6663 69 20
5305-01-325-8386 41 1 2815-01-391-5028 3 7
5305-01-325-8387 104 21 2530-01-393-1010 98 6

1-13



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
3930-01-395-0461 KITS 5365-01-398-3644 96 31
3930-01-395-0462 KITS 5365-01-398-3645 122 10
3020-01-396-7805 136 20 5365-01-398-3646 129 9
5340-01-398-1771 116 5 5365-01-398-3647 104 25
5340-01-398-1772 101 4 5365-01-398-3648 105 16
5340-01-398-1774 101 3 5365-01-398-3649 134 8
5340-01-398-1775 104 29 5330-01-398-3650 32 3
5340-01-398-1777 130 8 5365-01-398-3651 104 8
5365-01-398-2333 78 15 5310-01-398-3652 98 3
5340-01-398-2335 79 21 5310-01-398-3653 132 2
5340-01-398-2336 140 2 5310-01-398-3655 60 21
5315-01-398-2337 133 4 5310-01-398-3656 120 2
5340-01-398-2338 136 9 5340-01-398-3657 142 8
5340-01-398-2339 136 9 5315-01-398-3658 133 1
5310-01-398-2340 108 7 5315-01-398-3659 136 41
5340-01-398-2341 55 8 5365-01-398-3660 136 29
4010-01-398-2342 30 4 5330-01-398-3661 143 8
5340-01-398-2343 102 5 5365-01-398-3662 122 8
5340-01-398-2820 2 15 5330-01-398-3663 KITS
5340-01-398-2821 6 2 5330-01-398-3664 139 28
5340-01-398-2822 73 8 5310-01-398-3665 39 13
5340-01-398-2823 80 14 5360-01-398-3666 143 6
5340-01-398-2824 79 29 5365-01-398-3667 144 6
5340-01-398-2825 95 16 5310-01-398-3668 47 9
5340-01-398-2826 73 5 5310-01-398-3669 38 22
5340-01-398-2827 120 19 5310-01-398-3670 38 18
5340-01-398-2828 109 10 5310-01-398-3671 102 7
5340-01-398-2829 136 28 5310-01-398-3672 47 10
5340-01-398-2831 121 1 5310-01-398-3673 40 3
5360-01-398-2832 47 17 5310-01-398-3674 47 12
5340-01-398-2833 121 18 5330-01-398-3675 102 10
5340-01-398-3625 84 5 5365-01-398-3750 84 9
5310-01-398-3626 3 8 5330-01-398-3751 29 2
5365-01-398-3628 65 2 5330-01-398-3752 29 7
5360-01-398-3630 65 11 5330-01-398-3753 73 7

66 3 5330-01-398-3754 88 8
5340-01-398-3631 57 5 5340-01-398-3755 17 16
5365-01-398-3632 59 5 5330-01-398-3756 76 36
5310-01-398-3633 80 2 5315-01-398-3757 136 35
5360-01-398-3634 65 27 5330-01-398-3758 105 13

68 9 5340-01-398-3759 144 4
5365-01-398-3635 79 34 5310-01-398-4038 69 10
5310-01-398-3636 73 6 69 19
5310-01-398-3637 87 1 69 43
5310-01-398-3638 87 7 5360-01-398-4042 79 16
5310-01-398-3639 80 8 5360-01-398-4043 80 22
5310-01-398-3640 80 7 5365-01-398-4044 80 10
5310-01-398-3641 8 5 5315-01-398-4045 78 22
5340-01-398-3642 57 8 5360-01-398-4046 80 15
5365-01-398-3643 86 16 5315-01-398-4047 116 1

[-14



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5315-01-398-4048 128 3 2530-01-398-5585 88 6
5315-01-398-4049 129 12 3040-01-398-5586 72 2
5315-01-398-4050 101 10 3040-01-398-5588 15 5
5365-01-398-4051 96 13 4730-01-398-5589 73 10
5365-01-398-4052 96 49 3020-01-398-5590 4 4
5365-01-398-4053 101 5 3020-01-398-5591 10 16
5315-01-398-4054 130 4 4710-01-398-5592 17 2
5365-01-398-4055 131 14 4710-01-398-5593 14 3
5340-01-398-4056 104 13 4710-01-398-5594 17 6
5365-01-398-4057 136 25 4820-01-398-5595 72 1
5315-01-398-4058 82 2 3040-01-398-5596 57 2
5365-01-398-4059 96 18 4730-01-398-5597 94 9
5360-01-398-4060 96 30 4730-01-398-5598 120 16
5310-01-398-4061 136 7 2530-01-398-5599 93 1
5310-01-398-4062 47 13 3010-01-398-5600 86 17
5310-01-398-4064 40 1 3040-01-398-5601 129 2
4730-01-398-4525 29 4 3040-01-398-5602 129 2
4730-01-398-4526 27 1 4720-01-398-5603 139 23
4730-01-398-4527 27 12 2990-01-398-5604 101 2
4710-01-398-4528 18 9 4710-01-398-5605 81 19
4720-01-398-4529 12 2 2930-01-398-5606 37 2
4730-01-398-4530 85 7 4730-01-398-5607 85 13
4730-01-398-4531 85 10 4710-01-398-5608 81 5
4730-01-398-4532 81 3 4730-01-398-5609 145 22
4730-01-398-4533 85 8 4720-01-398-5610 145 18
4730-01-398-4534 139 31 4710-01-398-5611 145 8
4730-01-398-4535 141 14 4710-01-398-5612 145 3
4720-01-398-4684 145 7 4720-01-398-5613 141 12
4720-01-398-4685 145 2 4710-01-398-5614 145 20
5365-01-398-5044 79 12 4730-01-398-5615 145 1
5315-01-398-5045 99 12 2510-01-398-5616 96 26
5315-01-396-5047 101 9 3040-01-398-5617 131 1
5330-01-398-5209 84 11 3040-01-398-5618 128 1
5365-01-398-5210 131 6 4720-01-398-5619 97 9
5365-01-398-5211 84 17 4820-01-398-5620 120 22
5330-01-398-5212 83 9 4720-01-398-5621 97 14
5365-01-398-5213 40 5 2540-01-398-5622 105 19
5340-01-398-5214 47 11 4710-01-398-5623 81 4
5340-01-398-5216 104 30 4710-01-398-5624 81 20
5320-01-398-5217 33 1 2540-01-398-5625 33 4
2530-01-398-5344 78 24 3020-01-398-5626 136 24
3120-01-398-5395 47 16 4710-01-398-5627 145 8
2530-01-398-5576 90 6 4720-01-398-5628 145 14

90 7 3040-01-398-5629 133 2
2530-01-398-5578 78 9 4720-01-398-5630 141 4
2530-01-398-5580 90 1 4720-01-398-5631 145 21
4730-01-398-5581 35 17 3040-01-398-5632 128 5
4730-01-398-5582 83 7 4710-01-398-5633 142 14
2510-01-398-5583 1 6 4730-01-398-5634 145 6
3020-01-398-5584 64 13 2590-01-398-5635 85 20

[-15



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
4730-01-398-5636 145 17 7690-01-398-8125 144 1
4730-01-398-5637 145 16 7690-01-398-8126 115 16
3040-01-398-5638 133 6 2930-01-398-8334 35 6
3020-01-398-5639 136 16 4820-01-398-8335 72 24
4720-01-398-5640 141 15 4710-01-398-8336 69 27
2530-01-398-5641 87 4 4720-01-398-8337 97 16
2530-01-398-5642 87 3 4710-01-398-8338 17 11
4710-01-398-5643 145 4 4710-01-398-8339 139 17
4730-01-398-5644 141 13 2540-01-398-8340 86 15

145 15 4810-01-398-8341 120 14

4730-01-398-5645 18 7 2530-01-398-8342 85 24
4730-01-398-5646 48 29 4720-01-398-8343 141 1
2910-01-398-5647 48 14 2540-01-398-8344 86 6
4730-01-398-5648 48 30 4710-01-398-8345 142 6
4710-01-398-5649 18 3 4720-01-398-8346 139 6
4730-01-398-5650 48 23 4710-01-398-8347 31 17
4730-01-398-5651 18 5 2990-01-398-8348 32 22
48 15 3040-01-398-8349 137 1

4710-01-398-5652 18 22 4710-01-398-8350 139 3
4710-01-398-5653 18 23 4710-01-398-8351 81 11
2910-01-398-5655 30 1 4720-01-398-8352 48 20
4730-01-398-5656 114 6 4720-01-398-8353 11 15
4720-01-398-5658 BULK 5 4720-01-398-8356 BULK 2
6680-01-398-5890 60 2 5305-01-398-8671 84 8
5975-01-398-5891 139 15 5305-01-398-8672 84 15
5940-01-398-5892 52 2 5305-01-398-8673 9 3
54 2 5305-01-398-8674 6 3

4140-01-398-5893 39 2 5307-01-398-8675 83 1
6210-01-398-5894 47 18 5305-01-398-8676 56 14
6150-01-398-5895 51 1 5340-01-398-8677 98 2
6150-01-398-5896 55 3 5310-01-398-8678 120 1
5940-01-398-5897 53 4 5315-01-398-8679 79 19
5940-01-398-5901 45 8 2530-01-398-8854 80 12
5330-01-398-6346 84 10 2590-01-398-8855 41 50
5330-01-398-6347 84 4 2590-01-398-8856 41 4
5330-01-398-6348 6 1 2920-01-398-8858 41 42
5330-01-398-6353 KITS 2530-01-398-8893 77 7
5330-01-398-6356 6 12 6625-01-398-9064 43 5
5310-01-398-6357 56 3 3110-01-398-9425 38 30
5310-01-398-6358 34 1 5340-01-398-9610 83 10
5315-01-398-6359 136 19 5340-01-398-9615 80 9
5340-01-398-6550 145 9 5305-01-398-9616 80 1
5340-01-398-6551 79 4 5305-01-398-9617 80 6
5340-01-398-6553 145 11 5340-01-398-9618 12 4
5940-01-398-6917 127 2 5340-01-398-9619 27 4
5340-01-398-7031 85 17 60 19
5340-01-398-7452 98 4 5340-01-398-9620 11 8
7690-01-398-8122 26 8 70 8
7690-01-398-8123 115 12 5307-01-398-9621 69 12
7690-01-398-8124 25 8 5305-01-398-9622 73 2

I-16



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5340-01-398-9626 130 2 5330-01-399-1659 72 25
5340-01-398-9627 140 3 5305-01-399-1660 76 3
5340-01-398-9629 82 12 5330-01-399-1661 121 17
5340-01-398-9630 31 5 5330-01-399-1662 120 15
5310-01-398-9662 46 9 5330-01-399-1663 121 5
5310-01-398-9663 46 11 5330-01-399-1664 96 7
5340-01-398-9664 46 14 5330-01-399-1665 KITS
5340-01-398-9667 46 6 5330-01-399-1666 120 13
5310-01-398-9668 46 8 5330-01-399-1667 96 8
5310-01-398-9669 46 12 5330-01-399-1668 120 24
5305-01-398-9703 76 34 5330-01-399-1670 KITS
5365-01-396-9704 75 8 2815-01-399-1808 62 4
2590-01-398-9940 9 37 2815-01-399-1810 62 3
4320-01-398-9943 10 11 2530-01-399-1812 79 28
2530-01-398-9944 80 16 3040-01-399-1813 77 4
4710-01-398-9945 27 8 2815-01-399-1814 66 16
4710-01-398-9946 27 11 4730-01-399-1815 142 4
2530-01-398-9947 94 4 4820-01-399-1817 138 6
4810-01-398-9948 120 12 4730-01-399-1818 139 27
4730-01-398-9949 120 17 2990-01-399-1819 32 21
2530-01-398-9950 96 14 4730-01-399-1820 97 3
3020-01-398-9951 136 34 2540-01-399-1822 32 16
3020-01-398-9952 136 31 2530-01-399-1823 89 3
2530-01-398-9953 96 1 5307-01-399-1970 88 9
3020-01-398-9954 136 5 5310-01-399-1972 90 4
2530-01-398-9956 87 5 5307-01-399-1974 88 9
2530-01-398-9957 145 19 2530-01-399-2416 88 5
5305-01-399-0138 99 1 2530-01-399-2418 131 21
2530-01-399-0282 78 24 2940-01-399-2419 99 3
5305-01-399-0386 31 12 2590-01-399-2420 60 1
2530-01-399-0487 117 2 4330-01-399-2421 33 5
2815-01-399-0494 8 4 3040-01-399-2422 128 11
2520-01-399-0854 60 3 2920-01-399-2424 41 47
2520-01-399-0856 84 14 6150-01-399-2456 52 1
2530-01-399-0857 79 18 6680-01-399-2457 48 2
2520-01-399-0858 69 24 5305-01-399-2619 76 22
2990-01-399-0859 32 12 5307-01-399-2620 118 12
4710-01-399-0860 139 30 2590-01-399-2927 86 28
2530-01-399-0861 79 33 3930-01-399-2929 86 9
2530-01-399-0862 80 20 2540-01-399-2930 109 8
4710-01-399-0863 139 14 9330-01-399-3015 54 4
2530-01-399-0864 85 21 5305-01-399-3103 120 20
2990-01-399-0865 32 5 5305-01-399-3104 136 12
4730-01-399-0866 48 8 5305-01-399-3105 136 32

48 32 5305-01-399-3106 136 18
2940-01-399-0867 144 2 5305-01-399-3107 47 14
5340-01-399-1246 132 10 5306-01-399-3109 47 8
2530-01-399-1405 105 6 6240-01-399-3652 46 16
5330-01-399-1657 61 3 5305-01-399-3795 96 2
5330-01-399-1658 63 11 5305-01-399-3797 74 1

I-17



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5305-01-399-3799 31 11 9905-01-399-8276 115 2
5340-01-399-3839 37 3 9905-01-399-8277 115 13
3930-01-399-3959 132 15 9905-01-399-8278 115 15
6140-01-399-4116 50 10 5305-01-399-8336 39 34
6140-01-399-4118 50 8 5935-01-399-8676 46 2
6150-01-399-4126 54 1 9905-01-399-9401 115 5
3040-01-399-4198 57 19 9905-01-399-9404 115 8
3040-01-399-4199 31 34 9905-01-399-9405 115 7
3040-01-399-4200 57 10 9905-01-399-9407 115 6
3040-01-399-4201 73 1 9905-01-399-9409 115 10
2530-01-399-4202 95 1 3130-01-400-0589 86 13
2510-01-399-4203 105 8 4730-01-400-1139 143 7
4730-01-399-4204 BULK 1 2910-01-400-1146 30 6
4730-01-399-4206 114 4 4730-01-400-1149 30 7
5920-01-399-4404 30 5 5340-01-400-1844 132 13
5305-01-399-4586 121 2 5340-01-400-1847 132 18
5305-01-399-4587 39 18 5905-01-400-1948 45 10
6140-01-399-4882 50 11 5315-01-400-2145 130 10
6150-01-399-4883 50 2 4030-01-400-2196 52 4
6150-01-399-4884 50 9 4820-01-400-2871 97 11
5365-01-399-5008 120 25 4820-01-400-2882 127 4
5306-01-399-5062 38 29 2520-01-400-3118 76 31
2590-01-399-5515 11 10 5340-01-400-5788 63 10
3040-01-399-5516 118 5 2520-01-400-5982 143 1
4330-01-399-5518 143 5 4730-01-400-5993 60 5
2520-01-399-5899 74 2 5940-01-406-1392 50 3
6685-01-399-6138 43 7 4730-01-406-1908 145 23
3040-01-399-6253 96 42 5935-01-406-2224 46 3
5305-01-399-6526 144 9 47 3
5305-01-399-6527 144 3 9905-01-406-2645 115 1
5305-01-399-6528 45 12 3110-01-406-3296 126 2
3120-01-399-6903 73 3 4820-01-406-3520 123 3
3130-01-399-6904 69 13 3120-01-406-6629 132 19
3120-01-399-6907 57 11 3040-01-406-8736 86 14
3110-01-399-6908 64 6 4820-01-406-8737 124 3
3120-01-399-6909 67 5 5330-01-406-9701 32 20
5305-01-399-6910 39 7 5307-01-407-0498 86 22
5305-01-399-6911 120 4 5340-01-407-0499 74 3
3110-01-399-6968 136 21 5365-01-407-1611 81 10
4820-01-399-7352 11 1 4720-01-407-2935 139 29

70 4 5365-01-407-3855 132 7

3040-01-399-7355 57 14 5310-01-407-4741 120 3
104 40 5365-01-407-4742 121 19

3040-01-399-7356 56 7 5310-01-407-4962 101 7
4820-01-399-7357 120 5 5310-01-407-4963 86 2
3110-01-399-7489 84 3 5365-01-407-6500 131 10
3120-01-399-7736 131 7 5365-01-407-6501 128 6
2835-01-399-7986 33 8 5365-01-407-6505 129 9
2835-01-399-7987 33 2 4730-01-407-9236 32 6
9905-01-399-8274 115 4 4720-01-407-9237 139 4

1-18



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS- REFERENCE-INDEXES
NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
4710-01-407-9240 25 13
2940-01-408-0140 26 1
4810-01-408-0141 137 6
3040-01-408-0143 138 1
4710-01-408-0144 85 6
9905-01-408-0975 115 3
9905-01-408-0978 115 11
3040-01-408-1023 31 15
2990-01-408-1502 32 8
2510-01-408-1510 104 14
2990-01-408-1511 33 3
2540-01-408-1568 111 3

112 1
2540-01-408-1569 110 18
4730-01-408-3409 140 20
4730-01-408-3410 97 21
4730-01-408-3413 139 11
4730-01-408-3415 140 6
4730-01-408-3416 25 12
5365-01-408-4078 128 12
5330-01-408-4807 83 11
5330-01-408-4811 13 4
5330-01-408-4812 13 1
5310-01-408-5319 121 3
2815-99-127-4158 4 1
2820-99-209-0960 84 18
2820-99-209-0965 84 6
2815-99-759-6625 10 25
2815-99-781-7377 2 8
2815-99-967-9714 2 19

1-19



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
08832 A-LFT-1062 2940-01-399-0867 144 2
08832 A-LFT-158Q-1 4820-01-222-0212 144 15
08832 A-LFT-414 4730-01-198-5790 144 14
08832 A-LFT-503 4330-01-259-5848 KITS
08832 A-LFT-616 4820-01-364-6119 144 7
78500 A-1205-B-1198 5330-01-398-3756 76 36
78500 A-1205-E-1253 5330-01-398-3754 88 8
78500 A-3212-S-357 76 17
78500 A-3226-L-714 3040-01-200-3202 76 35
78500 A-3266-W-751 3110-01-211-7039 76 37
78500 A-333-M-3757 2530-01-399-2416 88 5
78500 A-35778-7 76 10
46717 AC-1-310 4730-01-156-4835 142 5
88044 AN380-8-12 5315-00-846-0126 131 19
88044 ANG6227-11 122 5
88044 AN6230B22 131 13
88044 AN912-4 4730-00-277-5611 85 22
88044 AN912-8 4730-00-194-0219 75 7
78500 Al1-3201P6178 75 3
64294 A103X003 5305-01-399-4586 121 2
02892 A1054X2 121 6
02892 A1055X2 121 4
86403 A1084-4 5365-00-886-2412 57 6
10988 A141558 5930-01-291-6354 48 10
78500 A2-3200-J-1622 76 16
64294 A234X024 5305-01-399-6911 120 4
64294 A245X019 5310-01-398-8678 120 1
64294 A249X005 5310-01-407-4741 120 3
64294 A252X009 5310-01-408-5319 121 3
64294 A386X7 5305-01-399-3103 120 20
64294 A395X021 5330-01-399-1662 120 15
02892 A395X12 120 9
02892 A395X13 5330-00-820-2691 121 14

121 22
02892 A395X15 120 6
02892 A404X40 121 16
64294 A418X006 5310-01-398-3656 120 2
62389 A47150 135 3
62389 A47170 134 3
64294 A475X035 4320-00-472-9092 120 21
62389 A48188 5315-01-398-2337 133 4
81795 A49916 4730-00-706-7761 25 4
02892 A501X301 5360-00-420-2123 121 9

121 24
02892 A501X352 5360-00-922-7012 120 7
02892 A501X597 5360-01-038-4665 121 13

121 25
02892 A501X638 5360-00-304-8972 120 11
64294 A970X010 5330-01-399-1668 120 24
64294 A970X011 5330-01-399-1666 120 13
64294 A971X010 5365-01-399-5008 120 25

[-20



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
64294 A971X011 4810-01-398-8341 120 14
64294 A972X007 4730-01-398-9949 120 17
64294 A972X010 5340-01-398-2827 120 19
25567 B-0604 5305-00-269-3211 1 5
79960 BK374712 4820-00-837-8191 85 9
62389 B098635 136 22
80204 B1821BH038C125N 5305-00-068-0511 27 23

60 12

63 1

64 1

79 26

85 25

97 5

102 4

136 33

139 2

80204 B1821BH025C088N 5305-00-071-2505 33 9
129 8

80204 B1821BH025C100N 5305-00-225-3843 45 14
80204 B1821BH025C125N 5305-00-068-0509 57 20
81 15

140 17

80204 B1821BHO025F050N 5305-00-267-8952 10 13
80204 B1821BH025F088N 5306-00-068-0514 14 12
80205 B1821BH031CO075N 5306-00-226-4925 37 12
45 3

48 28

93 15

104 20

108 10

130 6

80204 B1821BH031C113N 5306-00-226-4828 142 9
80204 B1821BH031C150N 5306-00-226-4831 105 14
80204 B1821BH031C200N 5306-00-226-4833 145 13
80204 B1821BH038CO063N 5305-00-721-5492 6 8
80204 B18218H038C075D 5305-00-115-9526 58 2
78 7

80204 B1821BH038CO075N 5305-00-543-4372 59 6
80204 B1821BH038C100N 5305-00-068-0510 79 32
116 3

80204 B1821BH038C150N 5305-00-725-2317 34 11
60 18

80204 B1821BH038C175N 5305-00-821-3869 82 9
80204 B1821BHO038F050N 5305-00-269-3231 55 9
80204 B1821BHO038F063N 5305-00-269-3233 2 3
80204 B1821BHO038F088N 5305-00-269-3235 39 9
80204 B1821BHO038F125N 5305-00-269-3238 6 7
16 1

131 3

80204 B1821BHO038F150N 5305-00-269-3240 35 7
104 10

[-21



SECTION IV

CAGEC

80204
80204

80204

80204

80204
80204

80204

80204
80204

80204
80204
80204
80204
80204
80204
60380
59276
22075
60810
55561

12603
81348
62983
62983
62983
OoCuJ4
65099
65099

30781
60810
60810
60810
81349
78643
10988
31033
96151
66295
60810
60810
94988
63447

PART NUMBER

B1821BHO038F175N
B1821BHO038F250N

B1821BH044C125N

B1821BH044C150N

B1821BH044C175N
B1821BH044C450N

B1821BHO50CO075N

B1821BHO50C150N
B1821BHO50C175N

B1821BHO50C450N
B1821BHO50C475N
B1821BHO056C250N
B18218H056C300N
B1821BH063C250N
81821BH088C400N
82420-OH

849574

898-10860
CAB-W0062
CIROORV-32-22S-F
80

CL871-3
CMHDX2-3PT573036
CM11NO10120
CM11N01J20D-21
CM11N01J20DL21
CP-265
CP10172-14-12-34
CP332-B-0-4-12-2
8-4

D-2750
DASH/COVER-1
DFF/12V

DHB/C
D70336/3-48

D8-3

087216

ES176R
EV-15874-1

EZT96

E0027-B

E0027-2

FC602

FC996

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5305-00-269-3241
5305-00-269-3244

5305-00-071-1788

5305-00-071-2055

5305-00-071-2056
5305-00-071-2064

5305-00-732-0512

5305-00-071-2069
5305-00-071-2070

5305-00-071-2081
5305-00-071-2082
5305-00-724-5809
5305-01-255-7403
5305-00-724-7224
5305-00-998-0675
3110-00-183-6724
5340-01-353-9370
5315-01-398-8679

5935-01-102-7124

4720-00-164-3789
5340-00-809-1492
4820-00-960-9331
4820-01-406-8737
3930-00-886-2526
5315-01-398-3658
4820-01-400-2882
2530-01-398-9957

5310-01-344-8921
3040-01-399-4199
4820-01-106-9806

5340-01-398-2336

5310-00-275-6635

5365-01-407-1611

[-22

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG. ITEM

60 25
10 4
36 1
69 18
69 42
86 11
139 18
69 11
56
71
11
27
63
117
86
132
119
60
79 31
79 30
130 9
71 8
78 19
136 4
79 19
103 5
45 17

=N
ONNNPFPR~RONONPR

27 1

11
124
124
124
133
127
145

OhrhPFRPFRPWANDS

[

137
42
113
103
40
31
72
95
37
140
42
42
81
81

N

= W
QOWANRFLPUIOEANNEDNW

[



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
01276 FD15-1000-02 4820-01-399-7352 11 1
70 4

19207 FLAP INDUSTRIAL, 2640-00-699-9433 91 4

FOR 7.50-15 TIRE

92 4

18265 FWG06-5213 2940-01-408-0140 26 1
81349 FO2A250V5A 5920-00-284-6787 42 5
94033 GB1931AND588A101 4730-00-810-0059 25 5
53790 GD-DS2 5340-01-327-0449 145 12
77640 G228319 5305-00-237-8028 94 9
38443 G310M-T9LR 3110-01-197-4734 62 10
89749 G453570 96 22
78500 H-172-NX93 2520-01-399-5899 74 2
60810 H-368-12V-A 114 8
60810 HEAT-0061 113 3
89749 HGA0102010 96 17
89749 HGA012010-A3 96 16
77640 HGAO013003 2530-01-099-3045 96 48
77640 HGAO013008 2530-01-398-9950 96 14
77640 HGAO0140 5365-01-398-4059 96 18
77640 HGA014000 96 10
77640 HGA016002 4320-01-261-5068 96 37
77640 HGA018001 2530-01-265-3780 96 11
77640 HGA12004 2530-01-398-9953 96 1
77640 HGA127007 5365-01-398-4051 96 13
81718 H2525M 5310-00-637-9541 1 9
10 28

11 6

15 3

16 2

27 18

28 4

32 17

34 5

35 1

36 2

39 8

40 7

48 13

58 3

60 15

62 14

63 2

64 2

70 7

72 28

78 8

79 2

81 2

82 5

97 4

1-23



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

81718 H2525M 5310-00-637-9541 99 17
104 3

105 12

116 4

122 16

123 2

129 7

131 4

136 10

139 1

60380 J052328 3120-01-101-1425 96 41
60038 JLM714110 3110-01-033-1220 76 2
60038 JLM714149 3110-01-034-7824 76 15
98349 L-14-MN-2-X-1 5310-01-398-3652 98 3
98349 L-20-SV-5000-A-1 95 10

3
98349 L-24-CP-8-X-9 5340-01-398-7452 98 4
98349 L-24-SV-4001-H-1 2530-01-038-4613 98 1
1

98349 L-24-VC-111 5340-01-398-8677 98 2
08832 LF-1205 144 11
08832 LF-1997 4730-01-232-8756 144 12
08832 LF-683 7690-01-398-8125 144 1
08832 LFT-1026 144 10
08832 LFT-134-2 6685-01-110-3601 144 16
08832 LFT-642 144 13
08832 LFT-651 5360-01-339-8835 144 8
08832 LFT-757 5340-01-398-3759 144 4
08832 LFT-782 5305-01-399-6527 144 3
08832 LFT-837 5365-01-398-3667 144 6
08832 LFT-908 144 5
98349 L20SV5001A13 95 2
98349 L20VC17 2530-00-964-1869 95 4
95 12

74400 M-1372 5930-01-013-4503 48 11
76700 MMBMO06-5073 2990-01-399-0859 32 12
96906 MS14304-2C02 4730-00-996-8385 25 3
96906 MS15003-1 4730-00-050-4208 78 14
86 4

116 2

130 5

96906 MS16562-49 5315-00-844-3966 41 54
96906 MS16562-65 5315-00-844-5836 57 3
96906 MS16624-125 5365-00-281-6623 86 3
96906 MS16624-187 135 1
96906 MS16624-237 134 1
96906 M516625-1354 5365-00-260-4875 136 23
96906 MS16633-1031 5365-00-682-1762 56 12
96906 MS16633-1050 5365-00-442-5845 82 1
96906 MS16998-59 5305-00-983-6671 6 16
96906 MS17169-15 3110-00-117-0774 78 27

[-24



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
96906 MS17795-72 3120-00-728-6055 57 7
96906 MS19059-2414 3110-00-100-6151 64 9
96906 MS19059-2415 3110-00-100-6152 96 19
96906 MS19059-2416 3110-00-100-6153 96 29
96906 MS19059-2418 3110-00-100-6155 72 26
96906 MS20392-3C23 5315-00-081-7874 31 22

57 18

96906 MS20392-4C59 56 10
104 24

105 4

96906 MS20392-5C35 5315-00-957-2399 79 6
79 27

82 14

104 4

96906 MS20392-7C41 5315-00-070-3027 128 8
96906 M521318-27 5305-00-253-5618 115 14
96906 MS21333-105 5340-00-809-1494 55 7
96906 MS21333-107 5340-00-809-1500 55 5
96906 MS21333-119 5340-00-050-9077 27 7
96906 MS21333-122 5340-00-833-8476 27 15
96906 MS21333-129 5340-00-151-9651 70 18
96906 MS21333-98 5340-00-809-1490 81 16
96906 MS24629-58 42 1
96906 MS24629-66 5305-00-442-3217 103 6
96906 MS24665-132 5315-00-839-2325 20 6
57 17

96906 MS24665-134 5315-00-839-5820 31 27
96906 MS24665-283 5315-00-842-3044 56 6
79 11

79 24

104 7

105 21

129 4

136 3

96906 MS2466-285 5315-01-359-1451 31 29
82 13

96906 MS24665-292 5315-00-849-9851 136 8
96906 MS24665-351 5315-00-839-5821 31 18
128 7

96906 MS24665-353 5315-00-839-5822 95 6
96906 MS24665-359 5315-00-013-7214 78 10
98 10

96906 MS24665-426 5315-00-200-4545 98 11
96906 MS24665-493 5315-00-018-7988 128 4
96906 MS24665-498 5315-00-849-9854 90 3
96906 MS27183-11 5310-00-809-3078 30 13
31 2

39 5

45 4

48 27

79 5

[-25



SECTION IV

CAGEC

96906

96906

96906

96906

96906
96906
96906

96906

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

96906
96906
96906

96906
96906

96906
96906
96906
96906

96906

PART NUMBER

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

MS27183-11

MS27183-14

MS27183-15

MS27183-18

M527183-27
MS27183-42
MS27183-9

MS28775-111

MS28778-12
MS28778-14
MS3367-1-9
MS35206-281
MS35206-296

MS35207-260
MS35275-242
MS35290-72

MS3533--37
MS35333-75

MS35333-76
M535333-83
MS35335-32
MS35338-43

MS35338-44

5310-00-809-3078

5310-00-080-6004

5310-00-809-4061

5310-00-809-5998

5310-00-809-8541
5310-00-014-5850
5310-00-823-8804

5330-00-251-8839
5330-00-472-2783
5975-00-074-2072
5305-00-988-1725
5305-00-984-5676

5305-00-088-9044
5305-00-939-9222
5305-00-269-3248

5310-00-579-0079
5310-00-178-8631

5310-00-180-0277
5310-00-261-7423
5310-00-596-7691
5310-00-045-3296

5310-00-582-5965

I-26

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

93
104
104
105
105
109

31

32

39

85
104
105

86
102

60

86

61
104

31

45

56

57
125
126

72

70

55
109
108
109

48

20

16

36
136

37

49

60
136
104

48

50

10

11

14

31

33

39

45

49

55

ITEM

PNRPERENW NN P [ N W e
WP WWOROONWNOORODUOBRMNNDON

=N =
OWNUINWWUIUIoO o U~ AN

BN PR N =N
NNNRNBROAONNOAM®TO



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
96906 MS35338-44 5310-00-582-5965 57 13
81 17
84 16
85 15
140 8
96906 MS35338-45 5310-00-407-9566 3 13
10 2
10 14
14 14
14 29
14 32
15 11
21 7
21 12
25 10
27 24
31 3
32 10
35 8
39 6
45 5
48 26
69 29
70 19
83 2
93 13
93 16
104 17
105 17
108 12
130 7
142 10
143 3
96906 MS35338-47 5310-00-209-0965 1 7
2 27
56 2
69 15
71 6
86 26
139 19
96906 MS35338-49 5310-00-167-0680 61 5
96906 MS35338-51 5310-00-584-7888 60 7
96906 MS35338-53 5310-00-584-7889 101 6
96906 MS535338-55 5310-00-060-9435 132 21
96906 MS35340-45 5310-00-959-4679 37 10
96906 MS35648-15 5340-00-054-1414 78 21
96906 MS35650-302 5310-00-934-9751 45 11
50 5
104 27
96906 MS35690-524 5310-00-723-2737 21 6
142 11

[-27



SECTION IV

CAGEC

96906

96906

96906
96906
96906

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

96906
96906

96906
96906

96906

96906
96906
96906
96906

PART NUMBER

MS35690-627

M535691-17

MS35691-21
MS35691-29
MS35691-33

M535691-5
MS35691-85
MS35691-9
M535692-101
MS35692-109
MS35692-53

MS35756-25
MS35842-15
MS51095-420
MS51518B3
MS51521A10
MS51521A8
MS51522A12
MS51525A6
MS51525A6-8S
MS51527-B12
M551527A16
MS51527A8
M551527812
MS51532810
MS51840-26
M551851-108
MS51922-17

M551922-33
M551922-49

MS51922-72
MS51922-9

M5S551953-1

MS51955-40
MS51955-42
M5S551963-142
MS51963-63

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-082-1679

5310-00-851-2682

5310-00-975-2075
5310-00-835-2036
5310-00-834-8732

5310-00-971-7989
5310-00-891-3430
5310-00-891-1709
5310-00-122-7102
5310-00-842-7634

5315-00-616-5512
4730-00-908-6293
5305-00-165-8074
4730-01-144-9210
4730-01-139-1585
4730-00-812-2434
4730-00-434-6394
4730-00-491-9576
4730-00-051-5209

4730-00-840-7236
4730-00-822-5609

4730-00-542-5911
5365-00-674-6831
5305-00-003-9255
5310-00-087-4652

5310-00-225-6993
5310-00-269-4040

5310-00-811-1377
5310-00-984-3806

4730-00-921-3623

5305-00-054-9275
5305-00-054-9276
5305-00-724-7216
5305-00-723-9387

[-28

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

32
35
40
104
82
86
104
82
78
136
31
132
31
131
77
95
95
86
34
102
69
142
140
70
97
97
70
139
140
97
139
125
113
79
102
102
60
79
74
30
79
145
11
18
48
146
86
86
78
57
104

ITEM



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
96906 MS51964-66 5305-00-724-5813 131 24
96906 MS51967-11 5310-00-880-8189 86 25
96906 MS51967-2 5310-00-761-6882 11 11

31 23

33 6

45 1

49 1

55 1

57 12

81 18

85 14

140 7

96906 MS51967-20 5310-00-763-8920 98 7
96906 MS51967-5 5310-00-880-7744 25 11
27 25

32 2

45 6

48 25

49 5

70 20

85 19

93 14

104 18

105 18

108 11

96906 MS51967-8 5310-00-732-0558 1 10
11 5

27 19

32 18

34 6

48 12

60 16

70 6

82 8

85 2

86 23

105 11

122 15

124 5

129 6

96906 MS51968-11 5310-00-880-7745 13 8
69 16

71 9

96906 MS51968-14 5310-00-732-0560 95 9
128 10

96906 MS51968-17 5310-00-763-8911 61 6
96906 MS51968-2 5310-00-768-0319 31 25
31 33

96906 MS51968-23 5310-00-763-8901 136 6
96906 MS51968-5 5310-00-880-7746 14 15
96906 MS51968-8 5310-00-732-0559 79 1

[-29



SECTION IV

CAGEC

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

96906
96906
96906
96906

96906

96906

96906
96906
96906
96906
96906

96906
96906

96906
96906
96906

96906
96906
96906
96906

PART NUMBER

MS51971-2
MS51971-7
MS551972-6
MS51983-3
MS51983-4
MS90725-14
MS90725-167
MS90725-174
M590725-187
MS90725-3
MS90725-31
MS90725-34

MS90725-36
MS90725-39
MS90725-5
HS90725-6

MS590725-64

MS90725-67

MS90725-68
MS90726-29
MS90726-31
MS90726-32
MS90726-33

MS90726-41
MS90726-42

MS90726-60
M5S590726-61
MS90726-67

M590727-116
MS90727-169
MS90727-5
MS90727-70

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-767-0445
5310-00-764-6609
5310-00-771-7468
5310-00-880-2004
5310-00-880-2005
5305-00-071-2237
5305-00-724-6761
5305-00-724-6760
5305-00-939-9204
5305-00-068-0500
5306-00-225-8496
5306-00-225-8499

5306-01-075-8519
5306-00-225-8503
5305-00-068-0501
5305-00-068-0502

5305-01-325-8387

5305-00-269-3217

5305-00-269-3218
5306-00-225-9084
5306-00-225-9086
5306-00-225-9087
5306-00-225-9088

5306-00-225-9096
5306-00-225-9097

5305-00-269-2803
5305-00-269-2804
5305-00-269-2811

5305-00-719-5239
5305-00-726-2556
5305-00-267-8953
5305-00-269-3246

[-30

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

143
130
80
88
89
85
98
79
60
11
69
32
49
70
79
93
104
105
32
79
31
31
49
55
104
136
122
123
79
10
31
21

10
10
14
14
14
15
35
35
10
17
10
28
15
35
95
77
14
82

ITEM

=
o hrRFRLOIFLDN



SECTION IV

CAGEC

96906

96906
64294
80205

78500
78500
78500
03798
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
03798
24446
79136

78500
06383
18265
18265

18265
18265
18265
18265
1R265
18265
18265
18265
13829

18265
08832

78500
78500
OE9NO
12603
62983
60827
83058
78500
62345

09359

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER

MS90727-85

MS9358-18
MIOX61
NAS51-1196

NL-110-1
NL-112-1C
NL-16-1
NP1-5
NR21-4
NU9-BY1
NWI-65Y1
NW2-279
NW2-78
NW2-80Y1
NW2-82Y1
NW5-15W4
NW5-18W4
N402P13C6 5310-00-833-3340
N5001-68

P-26
PLT4H-L30
P00-2940
P007191

P10-1870
P10-2510
P10-3113
P10-3142
P120953
P13-2978
P13-4178
P134178
P3308196*BIAB17-
65***AB07-1
RBX00-2252
RT-IK10-F20-N-N-
Y2

5-2826P-2
S-2914A-2
SK0973

SN10

SP2698
SS-250-3
SS551026K2220
S1815-1
T-148-3/4

T1101

STOCK NUMBER

5305-00-709-8517

5310-01-082-8278
5340-01-398-2833
5365-00-514-0362

5310-01-059-0711
5310-01-398-3638
5310-01-096-7320

5365-01-083-0077
5975-01-256-0927
5340-00-009-5294
5340-00-617-7909

5310-01-190-4614
4320-00-019-2991
2940-01-118-1258

7690-01-398-8122

7690-01-398-8124

2530-01-399-0487

2910-00-400-6861
4330-01-399-5518

5305-01-399-1660
5305-01-398-9703
4820-01-038-4458
5310-00-383-4677
4820-01-070-2508
4730-01-400-1139
5340-00-290-4545
5306-00-281-5124
5970-01-317-4491

6150-01-343-3502

-31

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

99
121
65
68
76
87
75
22
23
22
22
23
23
23
23
22
23
129
137
138
75
97
26
25
32
26
26
26
26
26
26
25
26
117

146
143

76
76
KITS
78
122
143
57
75
52
54
48

ITEM

s WNNNN w = = NE RPN
NFPOOFRNNMNMNNPAWONRERPNRARNOIOOO O

NN OWAUIFL ONDNO



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
78225 TR-102 2930-01-110-6440 34 4
02697 UP25004250-375-4 138 9

700-BU

13446 U5LB0046 5330-01-071-4492 KITS
OE9NO V46SD-102-A-25 4820-01-109-3287 119 1
81348 W-L-00111/61 6240-00-013-1282 53 2
60380 WJ-283412 3110-01-099-7500 66 1
56878 WPL22-9 5310-01-043-1895 80 4
81348 WW-P-471ACABCB 4730-00-954-1281 69 39
60810 WO0005 2540-01-408-1569 110 18
60810 W0008 2540-01-408-1568 111 3
112 1
60810 W0014 110 3
60810 W0020 110 17
60810 w0021 110 8
60810 W0022 110 7
60810 W0023 110 16
60810 W0028-S 112 3
60810 W0029 111 1
60810 WO0035 110 13
60810 WO0036 110 15
60810 WO0037 110 11
60810 W0038 110 10
60810 W0039 110 4
60810 W0040 110 6
60810 W0043 110 9
60810 w0044 111 2
112 2
60810 W0046 110 14
60810 W0047 110 5
60810 W0048 110 1
60810 W0049 110 2
60810 WO0060 110 12
55752 W2-3250-500 137 9
55752 W2-4250-1000 138 5
55752 W2-4750-1000 138 10
14351 X296 5310-00-584-5272 60 24
86 19
139 26
76385 Z-742 5325-01-283-4726 93 18
72582 ZQ060 48 22
13446 Z7 90032 3040-01-320-0019 9 13
81348 ZZ-1-550/GP3/7.5 2610-00-288-3927 92 3

0-15/TR150/ONCTR

13446 2780072 2815-01-391-5028 3 7
13446 72790081 2815-99-127-4158 4 1
22015 00-13188 2530-01-399-0857 79 18
13446 0020006 3110-01-164-0829 17 19
26916 004-003005-057 5310-00-003-4094 117 3
119 3
26916 004-003005-059 5310-00-004-5034 37 5

[-32



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
26916 004-003005-059 5310-00-004-5034 77 5
98 8

13446 0095332 4730-01-098-7484 27 20
13446 0095344 4730-01-189-6593 18 14
13446 0095350 4730-01-319-7490 83 6
13446 0096432 5305-01-098-5882 35 2
13446 0096433 5306-01-116-4735 1 1
13446 0096443 16 13
08832 01-1026 5305-01-399-6526 144 9
72582 0112877 4730-00-014-1539 11 16
68505 0144200F96 5961-01-268-7694 38 13
62389 014696 132 22
59276 016207 5340-01-312-2501 132 11
13446 0170002 5365-01-099-7937 7 3
13446 0170151 5365-01-099-3484 9 10
93568 02000-3007 5360-00-253-7229 93 4
13446 0201091 4730-01-098-5203 27 22
13446 0201397 4730-01-186-2672 18 16
77640 020206 5305-01-271-0371 96 36
16476 02024-00 6685-01-318-5996 48 7
13446 0206002 4730-01-398-5582 83 7
77873 02060738 5340-01-398-2822 73 8
77873 02060775 5340-01-398-2826 73 5
77873 02060825 4730-01-398-5589 73 10
77873 02061025 5305-01-398-9622 73 2
77873 02063268 5310-01-398-3636 73 6
77873 02070354 5330-01-398-3753 73 7
77873 02077109 73 4
77873 02078435 73 9
89749 0212293 5305-01-399-3795 96 2
16476 02505-00 6685-01-292-5205 48 16
77640 026045 5310-00-637-1204 94 1
77640 028415 5310-01-109-9405 96 34
77640 029037 5999-00-215-4048 93 3
77873 03071301 3120-01-399-6903 73 3
77640 032156 5977-00-578-6495 94 6
77640 032356 5330-00-455-2666 96 35
77640 032430 5330-01-100-5100 96 38
77640 032619 5330-01-399-1664 96 7
77640 034031 5330-00-735-1272 94 5
13446 0350025 5315-01-183-8607 6 11
77640 036147-Al1 2530-01-124-9373 96 23
89749 036247 5365-01-398-3644 96 31
68505 04844761F16 5970-01-361-9097 38 24
89749 040111 96 4
77640 040113 3110-01-109-5516 96 20
04994 040114 96 27
3110-01-099-9561 96 46

16476 04045-65 6680-01-399-2457 48 2
62389 044418-14.00 141 11
62389 044418-21.50 141 3

1-33



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
62389 044418-22.00 4720-01-398-5640 141 15
62389 044418-37.00 4720-01-398-5630 141 4
62389 046997-29.81-0 135 12
62389 047154 5365-01-398-3649 134 8
59276 047157-4.25 5365-01-351-9471 135 8
62389 047167 5330-01-399-1670 KITS
62389 047174 5330-01-399-1665 KITS
62389 048352-30.50 135 13
62389 048625-16.50 134 13
13446 0490355 5330-01-163-5638 14 6
13446 0490685 5330-00-908-7293 21 2
13446 0490734 5330-00-414-1881 35 15
62389 049577-49P 3020-01-398-9952 136 31
62389 049577-69P 3020-01-398-9954 136 5
13446 0500012 5315-01-101-0437 4 2

9 33
62389 050561.5 137 2
62389 050562.74.88 137 10
62389 050563 3930-01-395-0461 KITS
62389 050590.2 3040-01-408-0143 138 1
62389 050591.2 138 2
62389 050592.2 138 11
62389 050593 4820-01-399-1817 138 6
62389 050594 3930-01-395-0462 KITS
62389 051248 145 5
62389 051383.1 136 1
62389 051399 132 3
13446 0520463 3040-01-099-4364 20 1
62389 053125.1 136 30
62389 053131LH 5340-01-398-2338 136 9
62389 053131RH 5340-01-398-2339 136 9
62389 053134 5340-01-398-2829 136 28
13446 0550053 1 11
13446 0576002 5310-01-109-6597 83 3
13446 0576052 5310-01-236-4087 9 1
13446 0576111 5310-01-117-3431 17 18
79470 05803H102804-014 4720-00-672-2618 70 14
00
62389 060635-74.00 4720-01-398-4685 145 2
62389 060635-87.50 4720-01-398-4684 145 7
16476 06339-1 6680-01-102-5120 43 4
16476 06341-01 6685-01-102-1639 43 8
16476 06347-01 6620-01-238-6770 43 3
16476 06354-01 6625-01-398-9064 43 5
16476 06392-01 6685-01-399-6138 43 7
77640 063979 3040-01-399-6253 96 42
62389 064530-1216 5305-01-399-3105 136 32
13446 0650203 5365-01-106-3697 3 9
35 3
13446 0650204 5365-01-117-3227 18 18
13446 0650507 4730-01-098-5207 9 12

[-34



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

13446 0650563 5340-01-116-9292 2 9
2 16

3 11

13446 0650577 5340-01-100-0394 2 4
2 7

62389 067366 141 6
62389 069137 141 8
62389 070782 3110-01-399-6968 136 21
13446 0720579 5305-00-340-5400 9 38
13446 0726264 5305-01-116-9169 18 24
13446 0726403 5305-01-269-7480 14 27
13446 0726504 5305-01-186-3144 9 8
13446 0726505 5305-01-320-2396 17 9
59276 073809 3040-01-398-5638 133 6
13446 0746252 5305-01-117-4188 8 2
13446 0746453 1 4
13446 0748352 5305-01-398-8674 6 3
13446 0770096 2820-99-209-0965 84 6
62389 077796-8.77 137 5
13446 0780099 5360-01-185-0080 20 7
13446 0780268 5360-01-079-8058 20 2
62389 078178-13.25 4720-01-398-5613 141 12
62389 078178-19.00 141 16
62389 078525 136 39
62389 078541 5365-01-398-4057 136 25
13446 0826214 14 13
13446 0826222 5307-01-105-1576 19 3
13446 0826287 5307-01-398-8675 83 1
13446 0826434 5307-01-185-8431 35 12
13446 0826635 5307-01-270-3677 13 9
13446 0827802 5307-01-269-7501 40 6
79150 08641M 5330-01-398-3650 32 3
62389 087636-38.00 4720-01-398-8343 141 1
04994 089181 3040-01-099-4408 96 47
77640 089194-A3 2530-01-398-9947 94 4
OAHUO 09169665 5310-00-003-4094 27 3
63 9

13446 0920004 5310-01-099-7889 28 3
32 24

13446 0920052 5310-01-109-5970 6 4
13446 0920054 5310-01-116-4766 1 2
6 6

13446 0920112 5310-01-117-1510 18 19
27 21

13446 0920126 5310-00-288-2556 83 4
13446 0920130 5365-01-099-6926 2 11
13446 0920146 5310-01-102-2713 18 15
13446 0921062 5340-01-236-0376 5 2
28910 0921173 5310-00-235-8642 17 14
13446 0941082 3040-01-112-0941 10 5
62389 094873 5340-01-398-6550 145 9

[-35



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
62389 094887-64.63 4710-01-398-5611 145 8
62389 094888-64.63 4710-01-398-5627 145 8
62389 096195.5 3040-01-398-8349 137 1
77640 096280-Al 94 2
62389 098166-12.50 4720-01-398-5631 145 21
62389 098166-22.50 4720-01-398-5610 145 18
62389 098167-88.50 4720-01-398-5628 145 14
62389 098168 5940-01-398-6917 127 2
59276 098199 3040-01-398-5629 133 2
62389 098607 4810-01-408-0141 137 6
62389 098611 132 9
62389 098612 5340-01-400-1847 132 18
62389 098613 5340-01-400-1844 132 13
62389 098633 5365-01-398-3660 136 29
62389 098634 3020-01-396-7805 136 20
62389 098640 3020-01-398-5639 136 16
62389 098641.2 5315-01-398-6359 136 19
62389 098975 137 12

138 13
62389 098981 5315-01-398-3757 136 35
62389 098983 3020-01-398-9951 136 34
77640 099072 5330-01-399-1667 96 8
62389 099177.4 136 17
62389 099179 3020-01-398-5626 136 24
62389 099192 3120-01-406-6629 132 19
62389 099196 4710-01-398-5614 145 20
62389 099371-68.92 4710-01-398-5643 145 4
62389 099372-68.92 4710-01-398-5612 145 3
30780 1/BHHP-S 4730-00-808-6814 70 5
89749 1CM10100 5305-01-399-4587 39 18
89749 1CM825 5305-01-399-6910 39 7
77237 1C632 72 29
12603 1C688J 5305-01-023-6251 124 2
89749 1DM6 39 10
03504 1F740 5315-01-205-3279 77 2
09703 1M240R1 2540-00-015-4212 86 5
12603 10J10 67 3
89749 10J20 3110-01-406-3296 126 2
78500 10X544 5305-00-898-5107 76 19
16476 100222 6645-01-263-9434 43 6
03504 100588 5310-01-052-5767 78 12
68505 101-200 5961-01-269-8114 38 27
59276 10190 3120-01-125-1958 132 8
30076 101985 2 2
68505 102-44 5910-01-266-7562 38 9
89749 102251 5310-01-399-1972 90 4
60810 1023 102 1
60810 1023-A5001 103 20
60810 1023-A502 103 21
60810 1023-A6001 103 20
60810 1023-A602 103 21

1-36



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
60810 1023-301 103 8
60810 1023-302 103 7
b0810 1023-304 103 9
60810 1023-354 103 10
60810 1023-354LH 103 11
60810 1023-354RH 103 12
60810 1023-401 103 2
60810 1023-402 103 1
60810 1023-5000 103 13
60810 1023-5002-3 103 14
60810 1023-5002-3- 103 18
60810 1023-5002-3-02 103 15
60810 1023-5002-3-03 103 16
60810 1023-5002-3-04 103 17
60810 1023-504 103 19
60810 1023-6000 103 13
60810 1023-6002-3 103 14
60810 1023-6002-3- 103 18
60810 1023-6002-3-02 103 15
00810 1023-6002-3-03 103 16
60810 1023-6002-3-04 103 17
60810 1023-604 103 19
60810 1023-7001 103 4
60810 1023-7002 103 3
03504 102384 5365-00-358-9256 78 6
89749 102594 5315-01-398-4045 78 22
89749 103230 95 13
03504 103929 78 20
12603 103942 5365-01-063-2306 78 23
12603 104412 5310-01-275-7693 95 7
16764 10456418 2920-01-325-8196 KITS
16764 10456428 5977-01-353-3170 KITS
16764 10456429 2920-01-325-4733 KITS
16764 10468109 2920-01-349-8715 41 2
16764 10468110 2920-01-399-2424 41 47
16764 10468705 2590-01-398-8855 41 50
16764 10468709 2920-01-398-8858 41 42
16764 10468814 41 46
16764 10496568 2590-01-398-8856 41 4
16764 10496569 41 27
16764 10497770 5305-01-325-8386 41 1
16764 10497854 41 22
16764 10499632 5305-01-334-5874 41 18
16764 10499637 5305-01-336-1000 41 35
16764 10499639 5305-01-292-7480 41 28
68505 105-742 38 17
56161 10503869 4730-01-156-4835 140 24
89749 106165 2530-01-399-4202 95 1
52304 10709 2530-00-693-1029 88 10
08162 108-S3 3110-01-052-0058 65 5
38443 108KSLO 3110-00-554-5675 65 9

[-37



SECTION IV

CAGEC

19200
12603
89749
38443
03504
89749
68505
68505
68505
16764
89749
89749
68505
03504
68505
68505
68505
62389
68505
68505
68505
68505
89749

89749
89749
89749
89749
78500
78500
78500
12603
12603
OJAG7
OJAG7
81343
30760
63906
63906
63906
89749
79470
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505

PART NUMBER

10910174-7
11H15
11K10
110KSLO
110325
110598
111-21
111-23
111-3
1115609
111771
111966
112-44
1125871
113-43
114-218
114-219
11410
115-52
115-54
115-67
115-80
116764

116767

116772

116773

119668
1199J114
1199M2457
1199N118
11992873-7
11992983-4

12 258 201

12 603 088
12-12 070120CA
12A5P15
12F50XS
12F55-12FJS-4800
12F55-12FJS-6000
12K6

120-01007
120-102

120-111
120-135
120-137

120-212

120-237
120-244
120-246

120-247

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-866-4418
4730-00-019-1456

3110-00-142-7005
5310-00-843-0648
5325-01-110-2752
3120-01-330-8382
3110-01-398-9425
5365-00-133-0904
5945-01-273-6558
2530-01-398-5578
2530-01-398-5580

5307-01-032-8506

3930-01-399-3959
5970-01-266-5800
5970-01-265-0555
5310-01-398-3669
5940-01-270-9511
2530-01-398-5576

2530-01-398-5344
2530-01-399-0282

5310-00-195-8969
5315-00-853-4406
5310-00-161-9964
5365-00-713-3754
3110-01-333-2632
2530-01-398-9944
2530-01-399-0862
4730-00-710-5571
5310-00-903-5777
4730-00-936-5046
4720-01-076-4598
4720-01-076-6481

4730-00-278-5812
5305-01-224-4644
5310-00-168-6374
5306-01-399-5062
5310-01-365-4384
5310-01-398-3670
5310-00-168-6374
5365-01-269-4454
5305-01-272-0679
5340-01-267-9250

1-38

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

60
78
139
68
78
90
38
38
38
41
78
90
38
80
38
38
38
132
38
38
38
38
90
90
90
78
78
78
88
76
88
64
59
80
80
70
77
97
70
70
139
81
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38

ITEM

10
18

17

Ok, OWOoOOoOUIN

13

15
15
23
21
22
12

24
24

10
21
11

11
16
20
11

20
17

10
25
29

18

28
11



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
68505 120-248 5305-01-399-8336 38 34
68505 120-261 5310-01-272-1363 38 20
68505 120-34 5310-00-020-4737 38 26
64678 1201 0996 5935-01-338-3532 51 5
577060 12010182 5999-01-214-9682 51 4
77060 12010293 5975-01-226-8078 51 3
77060 12015792 5935-01-214-5259 51 2
77060 12089305 5999-01-319-7394 51 6
03504 121214 2520-00-421-9477 75 6
19207 12258931-2 6680-01-148-8875 48 21
34345 12258932-2 6620-01-169-2406 48 1
34345 12258932-6 6685-01-167-4298 48 5
09179 12258937-1 6625-01-169-2437 45 16
34345 12258938 5930-01-176-9406 48 31
19207 12267565 5310-01-083-0104 76 13
14262 1227E1045 5310-01-099-0398 88 1
14262 1227K1051 5310-01-099-0397 76 29
14262 122771040 5310-01-099-0399 88 3
14262 1228F552 3110-01-099-4888 76 26
78500 1229-A-2653 5310-01-114-5737 76 30
78500 1229-C-1511 5310-01-325-7280 75 9

76 4
78500 1229-K-817 5310-01-398-3637 87 1
78500 1229A1301 5365-00-715-7391 76 25
78500 1229G1021 5310-00-393-6182 88 2
78500 1229N1730 5310-00-763-0025 76 32
78500 1229R1032 76 40
78500 122971034 3120-00-594-5073 76 6
63734 1229V516 5310-00-317-0754 75 15
78500 1229W1557 5310-00-738-7536 76 20
89749 123412 78 1
89749 123413 5315-01-257-6028 78 5
89749 123414 78 2
30076 124217 2910-00-057-1421 28 2
78500 1246-W-309 5365-01-398-9704 75 8
78500 1246D342 5315-00-597-2723 76 18
79500 1246T306 5365-00-392-4479 75 14
30781 12501000 99 5
30076 125519 5310-01-099-7901 14 17
30076 126310 5330-01-116-6298 84 13
49234 1272DI7T 2910-00-587-5526 27 27
30327 129-B-02X24 4730-00-574-8807 146 3
OJAG7 13172 218 2530-01-398-8854 80 12
OJAG7 13 301 093 5360-01-398-4046 80 15
OJAG7 13 301 176 5360-01-398-4043 80 22
OJAG7 13 513 068 5340-01-398-2823 80 14
OJAG7 13 626 000 5365-01-398-4044 80 10
OJAG7 13729 144 5310-01-398-3639 80 8
OJAG7 13 730 001 80 19
OJAG7 13 730 002 80 21
OJAG7 13 826 001 5340-01-398-9615 80 9

-39



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
OJAG7 13 826 009 5340-01-336-7991 80 11
14351 13XX-14141 5310-01-053-1820 39 12
78500 13X13 5310-00-485-0061 76 23
12603 1300550 5310-01-316-7651 85 18
89749 1300641 5315-01-398-4049 129 12
89749 1300688 2990-01-106-9254 59 12

59 22
89749 1301382 5340-01-398-9620 11 8

70 8
89749 1302762 4730-01-408-3415 140 6
89749 1302793 5307-01-407-0498 86 22
89749 1302824 4720-01-407-2935 139 29
12603 1303123-2 25 6
89749 1303388 5365-01-398-3651 104 8
89749 1303421 5365-01-398-3647 104 25'
89749 1303798 5365-01-398-3646 129 9
89749 1304032 6150-01-399-4126 54 1
53203 130492 7690-01-398-8126 115 16
53203 130497 7690-01-398-8123 115 12
53203 130585 9905-01-408-0978 115 11
89749 1305968 131 18
89749 1308569 5310-01-407-4962 101 7
89749 1308823 5340-01-398-4056 104 13
79470 131-20080 37 8
12603 1311193 4720-01-070-4289 140 18
12603 1311294 5315-01-312-5000 31 30
89749 1312710 5305-01-399-3799 31 11
89749 1315444 5315-01-398-4050 101 10
89749 1316082 5315-01-398-4048 128 3
89749 1318771 2530-01-262-4948 82 10
89749 1319247 5365-01-398-4055 131 14
89749 1319599 6150-01-399-2456 52 1
03504 1320112 5365-01-312-7618 72 11
96867 1328-4 3130-01-400-0589 86 13
89749 134038 99 6
89749 134042 99 8
89749 134263 99 11
30076 134801 5315-01-099-8689 94 10
89749 135065 2940-01-399-2419 99 3
89749 135069 99 7
62389 13615 132 1
12603 136882 2530-01-184-4337 KITS
24617 137398 4730-00-013-7398 27 17
89749 137414 99 4
89749 137646 99 10
30076 138986 5310-01-098-9862 3 2
30076 140598 5310-01-099-7017 9 31
30076 144613 5310-01-099-7942 2 20
30076 145586 5340-01-099-4868 18 17
79470 1460X10 4730-00-426-8180 14 1
78500 15-X-1026 5305-01-399-2619 76 22

[-40



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
14262 15-X-1523 5306-01-098-5852 76 9
89749 15C16152 5305-01-399-3797 74 1
89749 15C16256 101 8
12603 15H15 4730-01-116-5914 95 14
12603 1511473 3040-01-182-7212 79 7
44185 15190 5310-00-866-5114 75 16
62983 154010 125 20

126 11

62983 154014 125 5
126 1

62983 154129 125 2
126 14

30076 15529 5305-00-269-3211 11 14
32 14

48 18

62 13

70 10

81 1

85 5

105 10

108 6

136 11

78500 1556 76 28
92867 15707900 2530-01-399-1812 79 28
30076 158139 5315-01-098-5887 6 15
30076 158187 5330-01-098-5988 9 14
18 1

18 20

30076 158769 5330-01-194-2837 10 26
30076 159105 5315-01-099-7904 21 10
OJAG7 16 134 031 80 3
7HO07 16-109 6150-01-271-2218 38 33
77237 16F-8 4730-01-359-1063 69 4
03504 16F06 5340-00-032-4157 69 40
12603 16F16 4730-01-017-8057 6 10
30780 16F5BX-S 4730-00-930-5392 139 8
77237 16F8 4730-01-359-1063 3 10
69 45

30076 161315 5340-01-098-5837 21 5
30076 161385 5365-01-101-0582 2 12
30076 161399 5307-01-099-4363 21 9
30076 161416 5340-01-106-3621 1 3
30076 161420 5307-01-105-1575 16 9
16 11

12603 16144M 5340-00-164-3058 34 2
30076 161493 5305-01-098-6929 14 25
30076 161494 4710-01-098-1252 14 18
89749 1615136 3930-01-399-2929 86 9
89749 1615178 3040-01-406-8736 86 14
30076 161537 5340-01-099-7876 18 25
30076 161643 9 11

[-41



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
89749 1617299 4730-01-399-1815 142 4
89749 1617329 3040-01-399-1813 77 4
89749 1618462 2540-01-272-3987 31 8
12603 1619463 5340-01-312-3413 31 28
89749 1618981 2540-01-398-5622 105 19
89749 1619225 104 5
89749 1624125 104 39
89749 1624126 104 42
89749 1624130 104 37
89749 1624133 104 38
89749 1629414 4730-01-408-3410 97 21
89749 1636845 2990-01-398-5604 101 2
12603 1657088 131 23
89749 1657308 5365-01-407-6500 131 10
89749 1659897 5320-01-398-5217 33 1
89749 1660633 2540-01-398-8344 86 6
89749 1669458 105 2
89749 1673926 43 15
89749 1675493 2990-01-191-9038 60 13
89749 1677971 5365-01-398-5210 131 6
89749 1683147 3120-01-399-7736 131 7
12603 1685859 4710-01-070-3505 140 4
12603 1685861 4710-01-070-5262 140 25
12603 1685863 4710-01-070-0660 140 16
12603 1685874 4710-01-070-0661 140 9
12603 1686539 6150-01-316-9868 43 14
89749 1692900 9330-01-399-3015 54 4
12603 1692979 93 9
89749 1698004 3040-01-399-2422 128 11
89749 17F4 4730-01-180-0888 48 9

83 8
12603 17K7 4730-00-674-6832 142 1
60380 17SF28-TT 3120-01-360-7037 130 3
12603 1715668 3040-00-886-2795 131 11
89749 1722561 5315-01-400-2145 130 10
89749 1723133 2590-01-398-5635 85 20
89749 1723972 4710-01-408-0144 85 6
89749 1727796 4730-01-408-3413 139 11
12603 1728501 2530-01-038-6044 82 4
30076 173255 5340-01-098-0464 2 1
12603 1736796 4710-01-070-5865 142 13
12603 1736797 4710-01-070-3101 142 12
89749 1736798 4710-01-398-8345 142 6
89749 1736799 4710-01-398-5633 142 14
89749 1736910 5975-01-398-5891 139 15
89749 1736949 142 7
89749 1737521 5340-01-398-9627 140 3
81300 17520 3030-00-317-4811 37 9
89749 1752863 2530-01-213-1769 93 10
12603 1763634 4730-01-288-8168 11 2

48 19

[-42



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
12603 1763634 4730-01-288-8168 70 9
62389 17699 5365-01-407-3855 132 7
30076 177574 5330-01-098-6001 14 30
12603 1781056 4710-01-070-0662 140 14
12603 1781057 4710-01-070-5263 140 15
12603 1784655 3120-01-312-4979 31 19
89749 1790322 4320-01-398-9943 10 11
89749 1790463 4710-01-398-5608 81 5
89749 1790978 5340-01-398-9630 31 5
89749 1791211 5330-01-398-3675 102 10
89749 1795699 104 33
89749 17970428 9905-01-399-8274 115 4
89749 17970438 9905-01-399-9401 115 5
93334 179850 5305-00-269-3219 127 1
OJAG7 18 429 023 5305-01-398-9616 80 1
OJAG7 18 429 060 5305-01-398-9617 80 6
OJAG7 18 453 003 5310-01-398-3640 80 7
OJAG7 18 453 006 5310-01-398-3633 80 2
12603 18C628 5305-00-104-2832 99 13
89749 18C822 5 1
89749 18F1 4730-01-398-5651 18 5

48 15
40152 18F2 2520-00-861-6917 11 17
40152 18G-1008 5305-01-238-1458 43 16
93 6
89749 18G1010 93 8
12603 180051 2530-01-038-1942 98 9
89749 1810972 13 3
89749 1811217 5330-01-398-3663 KITS
16764 1851960 41 39
16764 1852889 41 52
62983 187000 125 19
126 10
02697 18701000-3128 134 7
135 7
02697 18701625-3128 135 10
02697 18702125-3758 134 10
89749 188770 2530-01-398-8893 77 7
16764 1894642 41 23
16764 1894643 41 20
89749 19F5 4730-01-398-5650 48 23
89749 19F9 4730-01-400-5993 60 5
89749 19J12 4730-01-399-1820 97 3
89749 19J16 4730-01-398-4534 139 31
12603 19320 4730-01-313-1661 139 20
89749 19332 4730-01-399-1818 139 27
16764 1916272 41 29
16764 1937718 41 9
16764 1943628 41 34
41 43
16764 1945356 5365-00-753-9528 41 26

[-43



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
16764 1948519 5310-00-062-2051 41 12
16764 1948520 5310-00-822-2236 41 14
16764 1948521 5360-00-812-0196 41 15
16764 1948526 5310-00-822-2241 41 16
30076 195342 5305-01-098-5886 3 3
30076 195343 5305-01-099-6360 3 4
30076 195344 5305-01-099-4362 3 5
16764 1964857 41 25
16764 1965947 41 30
16764 1968998 41 51
30076 197551 5310-01-099-7021 37 6
16764 1985234 41 8
16764 1985235 41 10
16764 1985237 41 21
16764 1985243 5340-01-251-1591 41 13
16764 1985246 41 6

41 33

41 45

16764 1985247 41 7
41 32

16764 1985249 2920-01-242-4761 41 48
16764 1985304 41 5
16764 1985314 41 53
16764 1985319 5999-01-252-8587 41 19
16764 1985320 41 41
16764 1985617 41 49
16764 1985982 41 37
16764 1986244 2920-01-211-8595 41 38
16764 1986351 2920-01-343-0589 41 31
16764 1986928 41 36
16764 1988100 5970-01-273-2514 41 40
16764 1988138 41 44
16764 1988140 2920-01-242-3075 41 11
16764 1988339 5970-01-267-0174 41 55
16764 1988340 5970-01-267-0175 41 56
30076 199172 5365-01-100-0468 96 39
30076 199173 5365-01-100-0469 96 39
30076 199175 5310-01-103-8628 96 44
30076 199176 5365-01-100-5099 94 11
16764 1993886 2920-01-299-3873 40 4
02697 2-009N674-70 5330-01-359-4324 141 7
02697 2-015N674-70 137 14
138 15

02697 2-151N552-90 137 7
02697 2-157N109-7 138 8
02697 2-224 N674-70 135 4
02697 2-228N674-70 134 4
872296 2FAXP7026-001 4820-01-406-3520 123 3
89749 2F1224 5315-01-398-3659 136 41
12603 234200 5340-00-791-9113 31 21
57 16

[-44



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
12603 236208 5340-00-285-1360 104 11
40152 238300 5340-00-978-8848 128 9
78500 20-X-2203 5307-01-399-1970 88 9
78500 20-X-2204 5307-01-399-1974 88 9
89749 20F17 4730-01-398-5645 18 7
96881 20L20-F 3120-01-368-8101 86 1
89749 20MN11 5340-01-398-2825 95 16
98349 20RT247 95 8
60380 20SF32TT 3120-01-217-0861 136 40
53203 20000 2910-00-646-9727 30 2
12603 201700 5310-00-586-2287 67 7
01276 2024-12-10 97 19
89749 206699 5310-01-398-6358 34 1
72423 2071-099 4730-01-340-1680 114 1
21335 208W 3110-00-554-6030 78 13
53790 2095/95/PP 5340-01-398-6553 145 11
38443 210M-5 3110-01-099-7304 68 1
89749 2108031 5365-01-398-2333 78 15
30076 211890 5365-01-100-0470 96 39
21335 213KG 3110-00-554-5972 66 13
13446 2137435 5340-01-164-0975 14 21
12603 214295 5315-00-045-4037 69 36

69 41

12603 214985 2520-01-268-9997 61 7
12603 215183 2520-00-142-5392 65 1
12603 215757 5365-01-169-7207 69 34
12603 216058 5310-01-037-4069 61 10
13446 2182122 5305-01-099-7896 9 32
13446 2183204 5306-01-284-1259 2 21
62983 219238 2530-00-034-4192 99 15
12603 219373 5330-00-250-2156 69 46
78500 2203-H-7470 5365-01-203-2665 76 24
78500 2203-J-7472 5365-01-203-2666 76 24
78500 2203-K-7473 5365-01-203-2667 76 24
53203 220480 2910-01-400-1146 30 6
96948 2206C1 137 13
138 14

78500 2208082 5310-00-209-1761 81 7
78500 22083582 5330-01-100-0401 75 2
13446 2211401 5310-01-198-1725 17 7
18 26

14262 2214-V-178 2520-01-097-7662 76 1
12603 221871 4710-01-119-4558 69 30
12603 222067 2520-00-051-5327 69 31
69 33

62983 222640 2530-00-087-0327 125 15
126 6

89749 223015 4730-01-106-9255 59 24
12603 223085 2520-00-142-5385 62 7
78500 2233U151 3020-00-477-7978 76 41
62983 223388 5360-00-953-5205 125 12

[-45



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
62983 223388 5360-00-953-5205 126 3
78500 2234F734 3020-01-126-0280 76 7
62983 223489 125 8
62983 223493 125 10
12603 223822 5340-00-916-3662 72 5
12603 223878 5340-00-882-0739 63 4
12603 223964 5365-01-018-5450 64 11

68 4

12603 224083 5365-00-838-8715 78 3
66195 22541R1 5305-00-071-2069 60 20
132 12

139 25

62983 226161 125 9
30076 228482 96 25
30076 228483 5330-01-099-8851 96 24
30076 228488 2530-01-098-6760 96 15
30076 228490 2530-01-098-5216 96 12
30076 228491 2530-01-099-2382 96 9
30076 228495 5310-01-099-7905 96 6
73342 23012031 4730-00-010-3875 75 4
75 12

76 39

12603 2302588 9905-01-324-3691 50 7
89749 2307999 101 11
12603 230889 5365-01-018-5220 65 3
12603 231390 4730-01-017-0494 69 47
12603 2314196 5355-01-190-1747 57 1
128 2

129 3

12603 231776 5365-01-099-3937 62 8
12603 2324549 5360-01-106-1421 86 29
12603 232535 5330-00-145-1509 59 19
62983 232799 4820-00-034-4188 125 4
12603 233065 3110-01-106-1408 65 24
62983 233088 5310-00-867-1465 125 22
126 13

12603 233128 5305-01-007-1534 59 25
12603 233779 5315-01-119-5240 72 21
12603 234109 2520-01-045-8766 65 20
66 12

68 19

12603 234111 5365-01-101-1634 65 13
66 5

68 21

12603 234113 5330-01-101-1518 65 18
66 10

68 16

12603 234130 5365-01-104-5278 68 11
12603 234132 3020-01-131-4912 61 13
12603 234141 5365-01-099-3936 65 6
65 8

[-46



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
2603 234145 5365-01-099-8161 68 2
77237 234154 4710-01-398-8336 69 27
12603 234157 4710-01-162-4402 69 32
12603 234161 5330-01-376-6663 69 20
12603 234170 2520-01-117-6436 72 20
12603 234210 5340-01-104-7832 59 7
12603 234215 3110-01-099-7303 59 17
12603 234216 5365-01-100-9348 59 16
12603 234229 5365-01-099-8148 62 6
12603 234230 5365-01-099-0113 62 9

68 13
12603 234238 2520-01-293-3415 59 8
12603 234265 3120-01-119-0510 69 6
89749 2342903 5340-01-399-3839 37 3
89749 2342949 2530-01-262-4965 93 17
12603 234304 5365-01-099-0114 65 7
12603 234305 5365-01-099-8162 68 5
77237 234311 2520-01-399-0858 69 24
12603 234312 5330-01-376-6641 69 23
12603 234327 2520-01-101-0937 64 4
12603 234336 3010-01-103-7440 68 22
12603 234347 5365-01-099-8149 65 23

68 6

68 12
12603 234362 2815-01-104-0709 62 1
12603 2344561 4720-01-109-7900 34 9
89749 2345212 2530-01-399-1405 105 6
89749 2345490 2530-01-393-1010 98 6
89749 2345857 3040-01-399-4198 57 19
12603 234650 5330-01-098-3823 72 19
12603 2347613 4710-01-070-0441 140 12
89749 2348203 105 1
89749 2348211 105 5
89749 2348213 3010-01-398-5600 86 17
89749 2348215 2540-01-398-8340 86 15
89749 2348240 104 35
89749 2348973 4710-01-398-5605 81 19
12603 234908 5365-01-104-5252 63 6

64 3

64 7
89749 2349497 4720-01-398-5619 97 9
77237 234951 4820-01-398-8335 72 24
12603 234973 5330-01-101-0780 59 9
89749 2351182 104 19
89749 2351452 60 4
89749 2351453 60 14
89749 2351515 2510-01-398-5583 1 6
89749 2352147 5340-01-398-1772 101 4
12603 235283 5330-01-040-4785 71 3
89749 2352845 93 19
89749 2352855 2510-01-399-4203 105 8

1-47



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
12603 235297 5330-01-098-7258 69 37
12603 2353646 4720-01-109-8807 34 8
12603 235473 5360-01-099-1419 72 27
12603 235591 5310-01-099-4980 59 18
12603 235593 5330-01-098-7250 62 2
89749 2356781 102 6
77237 235744 69 8
12603 235751 5330-01-101-8164 61 2
12603 235764 5365-01-101-8255 66 15
77237 235960 5360-01-398-3634 65 27

68 9
12603 236-4467 2930-01-116-3455 34 3
89749 2360157 9905-01-399-9405 115 7
89749 2360158 9905-01-399-9407 115 6
89749 2361065 3040-01-408-1023 31 15
89749 2361305 4720-01-407-9237 139 4
12603 236150 2520-01-101-2927 68 18
12603 236154 2520-01-117-3681 68 15
77237 236156 61 12
12603 236178 2520-01-100-4584 65 28
89749 2362655 31 1
12603 2362665 3040-01-109-6171 82 3
77237 236349 69 49
89749 2365279 2510-01-408-1510 104 14
89749 2365442 39 15
89749 2365447 39 14
12603 236557 5360-01-121-8752 72 16
12603 236558 5360-01-120-5737 72 17
12603 236560 2520-01-117-5232 72 15
12603 236562 4820-01-116-8250 72 12
12603 236565 2520-01-162-5168 72 3
12603 236566 2530-01-117-3680 72 4
89749 2367859 3040-01-399-7356 56 7
89749 2367860 56 8
89749 2367863 56 11
89749 2367864 56 4
12603 236847 2520-01-099-3931 65 14

66 6

68 20
89749 2369110 4820-01-400-2871 97 11
12603 237016 3010-01-104-0361 65 15

66 7
12603 237032 5330-01-101-1517 65 17

66 9

68 17
12603 237442 5365-01-118-2857 65 12

66 4
12603 237450 2520-01-162-4403 65 16

66 8
12603 237454 4320-01-100-0162 71 5
12603 237459 3040-01-113-2864 66 11

[-48



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
12603 237555 5365-01-236-9592 59 2
12603 237669 5365-01-105-2982 65 10

66 2

12603 237698 5330-01-088-6100 72 10
89749 2377279 91 2
62983 237736 125 7
89749 2377480 92 1
89749 2378212 91 3
92 2

03504 237861 4710-01-309-9914 69 25
77237 237915 69 22
12603 238034 5365-01-236-9593 61 14
77237 238211 3020-01-398-5584 64 13
77237 238212 64 8
77237 238215 64 10
12603 238222 3110-01-334-9527 63 5
64 12

77237 238388 59 10
77237 23d389 2815-01-399-1810 62 3
89749 2384994 5360-01-398-4042 79 16
89749 2385215 89 1
2530-01-399-1823 89 3

12603 238535 2520-00-395-7722 69 2
89749 2386240 108 1
12603 2386249 2540-01-314-7836 108 2
89749 2387164 5365-01-398-4053 101 5
89749 2387649 115 9
89749 2388181 5365-01-407-6505 129 9
89881 238887 3020-01-183-2500 67 8
99881 238899 5307-01-188-1574 71 1
12603 238900 5307-01-106-5317 71 2
89881 238903 5307-01-192-5598 61 11
12603 238911 2920-01-292-3897 67 4
67 6

89749 2390475 4710-01-398-9945 27 8
89881 239243 4730-01-190-3895 72 23
77237 239244 4730-00-278-2973 69 5
69 9

69 44

89881 239245 4730-01-183-4473 69 1
69 21

12603 2394129 2920-00-757-5310 43 2
77237 239571 63 7
12603 239626 2520-01-293-3416 59 14
12603 239627 3040-01-294-4947 59 13
77237 239632 59 4
89749 2396422 4730-01-408-3416 25 12
89749 2397032 5340-01-398-1774 101 3
89881 239741 3110-01-186-3249 68 14
89749 2399511 2920-01-288-8474 39 3
89749 24G1008 104 32

[-49



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
03504 240003 3040-01-313-2880 72 6
53203 240005 4330-01-198-1525 30 9
03504 240007 3040-01-317-1037 72 8
77237 240008 3040-01-398-5586 72 2
89749 240487 3010-01-110-2750 59 3
89881 240598 3040-01-183-4747 62 11
72807 2406-12-8 4730-00-675-9216 97 23
77237 240617 5365-01-191-2766 62 12

65 22

89881 240626 3020-01-189-1802 65 21
89881 241037 2520-01-210-8716 66 14
03504 241068 5360-01-313-2958 72 14
13446 2411107 5310-01-398-3626 3 8
13446 2411157 5310-01-116-6474 10 20
35 4

13446 2411287 5310-01-269-1401 14 22
77237 241374 4820-01-398-5595 72 1
13446 2415B201 5330-01-253-6595 9 19
30076 241673 5365-01-100-0202 96 39
13446 2418F436 5330-01-237-9037 10 22
13446 2418F475 5330-01-075-8183 6 20
12603 242046 5305-01-280-5631 59 26
12603 242147 3130-01-293-5500 61 4
12603 242369 2520-01-293-3418 65 19
77237 242616 69 48
77237 242651 2815-01-399-1814 66 16
03504 242851 3040-01-310-4853 59 15
12603 242872 3040-01-293-3472 67 1
77237 242884 69 3
13446 2431154 4730-01-283-4811 35 14
77237 244356 5365-01-398-3632 59 5
03504 244414 4820-01-312-9684 72 13
89749 244603 3130-01-399-6904 69 13
77237 246106 2815-01-399-1808 62 4
77237 246354 5365-01-358-6596 59 21
77237 246615 58 4
62983 246632 5360-00-960-9326 125 21
126 12

77237 246844 62 5
77237 247050 4330-01-358-8649 71 10
77237 247584 3110-01-399-6908 64 6
77237 247614 5330-01-399-1659 72 25
77237 247656 5360-01-398-3630 65 11
66 3

77237 247664 3120-01-399-6909 67 5
77237 247699 5330-01-399-1657 61 3
77237 247949 5365-01-398-3628 65 2
77237 247988 5307-01-398-9621 69 12
13446 2481843 5340-01-398-9618 12 4
13446 2481863 4730-01-268-3933 12 1
13446 2485655 35 16

I-50



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
13446 24880509 84 2
13446 24880510 84 7
13446 24880514 84 12
13446 24880515 2820-99-209-0960 84 18
13446 24880516 5340-01-398-3625 84 5
13446 24880517 5330-01-398-6346 84 10
13446 24880524 5305-01-398-8672 84 15
13446 24880530 5305-01-398-8671 84 8
13446 24880532 5365-01-398-3750 84 9
13446 24880536 5365-01-398-5211 84 17
13446 24880537 5330-01-398-6347 84 4
13446 24880538 5330-01-398-5209 84 11
13446 24880563 2520-01-399-0856 84 14
13446 2488811 4310-01-070-3039 84 1
40152 25E10 5310-01-240-0863 20 5
89749 25E20 5310-01-398-6357 56 3
77237 25K-30022 72 9
12603 25K20014 5330-00-080-0001 99 2
12603 25K40100 5330-00-359-4054 97 8
12603 25K40110 5330-00-013-7784 139 32
12603 25K40116 131 16

5330-00-359-4050 139 21

89749 25K40208 5330-01-398-3664 139 28

12603 25K40212 5330-00-156-2076 27 26

02697 25002750-375-470 137 8

O-BU

02697 25002750-375BS-4 137 4
700

02697 25004000-3758S-4 138 4
700

13446 2511437 3120-01-324-4266 15 8

79470 252X4 4730-00-399-8297 27 13

81 14

40152 2523429 131 22

13446 2541245 3110-01-399-7489 84 3

30076 257077 5310-01-103-1532 16 10

62983 259871 122 6

5360-00-918-1920 125 3

77237 26E07 5310-01-398-4038 69 10

69 19

69 43

89749 26R04000 5905-01-400-1948 45 10

24161 26241 97 15

4720-00-241-4435 142 2

13446 2641709 2910-00-423-1003 19 4

13446 2643C144 21 3

13446 2644951 4730-01-181-3342 21 4

13446 2645C015 17 15

13446 2654403 4330-01-058-5455 13 5

13446 2656084 4930-01-085-3774 29 1

13446 2656613 28 1

[-51



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
60038 26822 3110-00-100-0556 90 8
60038 26882 3110-00-100-3553 90 5
89749 27ES5 143 4
89749 27E6 5310-01-398-2340 108 7
62983 271722 125 14

126 5
62983 271724 122 4
13446 2722A206 5340-01-164-0754 15 9
89749 2743380 4720-01-398-5621 97 14
89749 2744183 4720-01-398-8337 97 16
62983 274839 122 7
13446 27513041 5365-01-398-5213 40 5
12603 2772277 6220-01-317-3244 53 1
89749 2774371. 2590-01-399-5515 11 10
89749 2774628 5340-01-398-3642 57 8'
89749 2774629 5340-01-398-3631 57 5
89749 2774632 3040-01-399-4200 57 10
89749 2774633 3040-01-398-5596 57 2
89749 2774637 3040-01-398-5618 128 1
89749 2774638 3040-01-398-5632 128 5
89749 2774643 3040-01-398-5601 129 2
89749 2774644 3040-01-398-5602 129 2
12603 2776076 5310-01-314-3945 60 11
12603 2777021 6220-01-317-5655 46 1
89749 2777211 2530-01-399-0864 85 21
89749 2777212 5340-01-398-7031 85 17
89749 2777255 9905-01-399-8278 115 15
89749 2778076 9905-01-399-8277 115 13
89749 2778077 9905-01-408-0975 115 3
12603 2779028 5340-01-312-9554 60 23
12603 2779036 6220-01-317-5657 47 1
12603 2779831 6150-01-322-6835 53 3
89749 2782365 5340-01-398-9626 130 2
89749 2783233 2530-01-398-5599 93 1
89749 2791014 2530-01-398-5585 88 6
89749 2791051 87 2
89749 2791108 91 1
89749 2791109 91 5
89749 2791126 2530-01-398-5642 87 3
89749 2791283 5340-01-398-9629 82 12
89749 2791929 2590-01-399-2927 86 28
89749 2793132 2530-01-399-0861 79 33
89749 2793279 140 21
89749 2794677 5340-01-398-6551 79 4
89749 2795012 5340-01-398-2824 79 29
89749 2795072 5340-01-398-2335 79 21
89749 2795164 4710-01-398-5624 81 20
89749 2795165 4710-01-398-5623 81 4
89749 2795166 4710-01-398-8351 81 11
89749 2796363 106 11
89749 2796364 106 10

[-52



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
89749 2796365 106 7
89749 2796366 106 2
89749 2796367 106 8
89749 2796368 106 9
89749 2796369 107 12
89749 2796370 107 13
&9749 2796371 107 17
89749 2796372 107 16
89749 2796373 107 11
89749 2796374 107 18
89749 2796375 107 9
89749 2796376 106 3
89749 2796377 106 5
89749 2796378 107 10
89749 2796379 107 7
89749 2796868 5315-01-398-4054 130 4
89749 2796910 131 17
89749 2796968 5340-01-398-1777 130 8
89749 2797053 107 14
89749 2797054 107 19
89749 2797055 107 20
89749 2797164 107 15
89749 2797469 5330-01-398-3661 143 8
89749 2797471 4720-01-398-5603 139 23
89749 2797741 5310-01-398-3671 102 7
89749 2797742 5340-01-398-2343 102 5
89749 2797753 2990-01-399-1819 32 21
89749 2797754 2990-01-398-8348 32 22
89749 2797757 5360-01-398-3666 143 6
89749 2797791 106 4
89749 2797792 106 6
89749 2797793 107 3
89749 2797794 107 5
89749 2797795 107 4
89749 2797796 107 6
89749 2797797 107 2
89749 2797798 107 1
89749 2797799 107 8
89749 2797843 2540-01-399-1822 32 16
89749 2798390 4330-01-399-2421 33 5
89749 2798392 2990-01-408-1511 33 3
89749 2798393 2540-01-398-5625 33 4
89749 2798394 2835-01-399-7987 33 2
89749 2798399 2990-01-399-0865 32 5
89749 2798455 132 14
89749 2798456 2990-01-408-1502 32 8
89749 2798467 5330-01-406-9701 32 20
89749 2798654 32 7
89749 2798815 4710-01-407-9240 25 13
89749 2798864 5315-01-398-4047 116 1
89749 2798865 5340-01-398-1771 116 5

I-53



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
89749 2798879 27 10
89749 2798882 5940-01-398-5901 45 8
89749 2798883 45 9
89749 2798936 2835-01-399-7986 33 8
89749 2798941 6150-01-398-5895 51 1
89749 2799351 100 1
89749 2799358 5340-01-407-0499 74 3
89749 2799359 97 7

139 24
89749 2799360 4710-01-398-8339 139 17
89749 2799521 2590-01-399-2420 60 1
89749 2799522 6680-01-398-5890 60 2
89749 2799616 143 9
89749 2799637 3040-01-398-5617 131 1
89749 2799643 104 1
89749 2799644 104 23
89749 2799645 104 23
89749 2799815 131 15
89749 2799902 2520-01-400-5982 143 1
18179 285P9575 6150-01-399-4884 50 9
18179 285P9576 6140-01-399-4118 50 8
18179 28SP9577 6140-01-399-4116 50 10
18179 28SP9578 6150-01-399-4883 50 2
89749 2800205 105 15
89749 2800800 43 12
89749 2800831 4710-01-398-8350 139 3
89749 2801480 45 7
89749 2801482 4730-01-398-5646 48 29
89749 2801499 4730-01-398-5648 48 30
89749 2801521 70 12
89749 2801534 4730-01-398-5607 85 13
89749 2801548 4710-01-398-5649 18 3
89749 2801549 4710-01-398-5653 18 23
89749 2801550 4710-01-398-5652 18 22
89749 2801885 4710-01-399-0860 139 30
89749 2802144 4720-01-398-8346 139 6
89749 2802145 4710-01-399-0863 139 14
89749 2802463 6150-01-398-5896 55 3
89749 2803003 5365-01-398-3648 105 16
89749 2803443 9905-01-406-2645 115 1
89749 2803462 9905-01-399-9409 115 10
89749 2803463 9905-01-399-9404 115 8
89749 2804008 6140-01-399-4882 50 11
89749 2804393 9905-01-399-8276 115 2
62983 282027 5305-00-471-3909 126 9
62983 284154 5340-00-889-5209 125 17

126 8
62983 284155 2530-00-087-0369 125 16

126 7
68505 2844474E01 5940-01-270-9510 38 32
77237 291189 2520-01-399-0854 60 3

[-54



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
30076 291547 5340-01-099-7952 14 7
62983 294731 122 12
77060 2965142 5940-00-788-1586 54 5
30076 298096 5315-01-099-7897 9 34
8X678 3EC-71-A1410 132 6
11083 3K6060 5310-01-113-4047 104 26
89749 30H36 5340-01-398-2341 55 8
89749 30H40 5340-01-398-9619 27 4

60 19

89749 30R106 5940-01-398-5892 52 2
54 2

53203 300 789 2990-01-242-2992 30 10
53203 300045 4720-01-241-4130 30 8
72588 30010H 85 4
114 3

53203 300632 4730-01-400-1149 30 7
53203 300749 5920-01-399-4404 30 5
53203 301 082 4730-01-253-3578 30 11
53203 301447 4010-01-398-2342 30 4
30076 301729 2815-01-111-5453 9 24
8X678 304-70-31310 132 4
136 37

8X678 304-70-31320 132 5
136 38

13446 30476 2590-00-394-2574 8 1
62983 306069 122 3
62983 306070 122 13
98441 30682-10-10 4730-00-233-9911 97 13
62983 307198 5365-00-182-6713 125 6
52676 308A 3110-00-554-5968 61 1
65 4

62983 308730 5365-01-398-3645 122 10
04627 309899 5330-01-099-8690 96 32
89749 31R304 5940-01-398-5897 53 4
13446 31134123 3120-00-392-0776 7 4
13446 31141674 3020-01-185-1300 39 1
13446 31146013 3020-01-236-0316 37 7
13446 31148868 3020-01-398-5590 4 4
13446 31162121 3020-00-355-7680 5 4
62983 311650 122 11
13446 31171353 3020-01-185-1231 9 28
13446 31171681 3020-01-100-0819 4 3
13446 31171711 3020-01-398-5591 10 16
99984 312 5310-00-572-0446 90 12
13446 31358352 2815-99-781-7377 2 8
13446 31415292 2815-01-099-3091 9 26
13446 3142A052 2805-01-296-4835 9 25
13446 3142A053 2805-01-294-8762 9 25
13446 3142A054 2805-01-294-8763 9 25
13446 3142A055 2815-01-294-8787 9 25
13446 31431312 2815-01-252-9404 9 24

[-55



SECTION IV

CAGEC

13446
13446
13446
13446
78422
78422
78422
78422
13446
62983
62983
14262
13446
13446
13446
13446
30076
09386
78500
78500
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13446
13446
78422
78422
78422
78422
13446
78500
13446
13446
13446
78500
13446
13446
12603
89749
12603
12603
89749
89749
89749
13446
13446

PART NUMBER

31431313
31431314
31434163
31434307
3145610
3145740
3145750
3147580
31745121
319265
319266
3202X6732
32114116
32114441
32162331
32166329
32186127
32309
3235-R-1370
3235-5-1371
324 1133 001
324 2807 000
324 2917 430
324 3100 100
324 5129 203
324 7823 269
324 8107 100
324 8117 100
32416105
32417134
3243040
3243350
3243570
3243580
32526312
3260-B-1562
3271H002
32753108
32762144
3278H86
32811408
32815118
328614
329559
329560
329561
329884

33 DM 100
33 DM 50
3311NO009
33112111

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

2815-01-252-9405
2815-01-252-9403
2815-01-024-6896
2815-00-246-5009
5965-01-367-8377

5340-01-398-9667
5360-00-341-7839
5365-01-398-3662

2520-01-103-5985

5365-01-183-8675
5305-01-236-0304
5305-01-194-7689
5315-01-099-7895
5307-00-639-8537

3040-01-297-0275
3020-01-297-0029
3040-01-399-5516

5340-01-164-0869
5340-01-183-8676
6150-01-352-0222

5307-01-099-7946
2520-01-400-3118
3040-01-398-5588
5305-01-398-8673
5306-01-320-2325
2520-00-594-5097
5330-01-163-5518
5340-01-183-8704
3930-00-195-0224
2530-01-399-2418
3930-00-886-2889
5310-00-886-2862
4140-01-398-5893
5310-01-398-4064
5310-01-398-3673
5310-01-398-3641
5310-01-236-0327

I-56

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118

129
131
131
131
39
40
40

ITEM



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
13446 33115118 5310-01-109-6632 9 2
13 7

13446 33123117 5340-01-102-4013 9 22
13446 33137408 3120-01-165-8512 15 1
13446 33142111 2815-01-097-6500 2 23
28910 33152139 2815-00-198-8730 9 23
13446 33153128 5310-01-099-7019 9 29
13446 33173108 2815-00-363-4163 9 15
13446 33221115 5310-01-116-9186 19 1
38518 33221328 5310-01-284-6593 7 6
13446 33225412 18 11
24161 3336E 4720-00-896-6017 BULK 3
80924 33423147 2815-01-206-6216 9 16
13446 33426161 2815-01-099-6997 10 8
13446 33532121 4730-01-098-4153 14 2
13446 33532128 5310-01-099-7010 18 2
18 21

13446 33533103 5365-01-098-5208 14 24
73370 3368040 2530-01-398-8342 85 24
13446 33811112 4730-01-099-0189 18 10
13446 33817307 5365-01-099-3574 14 8
13446 33845413 4720-01-398-4529 12 2
80201 33853 5330-00-359-1256 90 13
13446 3423Vv002 4710-01-398-4528 18 9
89749 35E-20 5310-01-398-3653 132 2
89749 35G820 5305-01-399-3104 136 12
89749 35G824 5305-01-399-3106 136 1P
1344b 35343028 17 3
13446 35343068 4710-01-398-6338 17 11
13446 35343069 4710-01-398-5594 17 6
13446 35343138 17 4
13446 35568347 4710-01-070-4479 83 5
13446 35587344 4710-01-398-5592 17 2
13446 35721722 2815-01-099-9348 14 9
77237 3614642 5340-01-400-5788 63 10
77237 3614643 5330-01-399-1658 63 11
13446 36172127 4710-01-398-5593 14 3
13446 36178145 39 4
13446 36212157 3 14
13446 36231412 5340-01-102-5448 2 26
13446 36241316 2910-01-099-0220 19 2
13446 3627P011 2815-99-967-9714 2 19
13446 36471123 5340-01-398-2821 6 2
13446 36511123 5340-01-098-5858 17 10
13446 36671416 5340-01-398-3755 17 16
89749 3679284 2920-01-192-0603 2 5
12603 3679430 4320-01-117-0928 15 6
13446 36813138 5330-01-163-5637 10 17
13446 36814127 10 10
13446 36815705 5330-01-163-5639 14 26
13446 36817157 5330-01-126-0946 6 19

I-57



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
13446 36841142 5330-01-398-6348 6 1
13446 36843154 5330-01-398-6356 6 12
13446 36844116 2910-01-121-7539 17 8
13446 36851409 5330-01-163-5635 3 15
13446 36853514 5330-01-208-5303 35 5
13446 36862131 5330-01-163-5643 16 3
13446 36862133 5330-01-163-5642 16 4
13446 36862159 16 8
13446 36862522 5330-01-408-4812 13 1
13446 36862523 2 25
13446 36862558 5330-01-408-4811 13 4
13446 36865511 5330-01-408-4807 83 11
13446 36866416 5330-01-398-5212 83 9
13446 36866462 5330-01-163-5641 16 5
13446 36867198 5330-01-251-9728 36 4
87946 3687 3130-01-314-5361 31 20
87946 3688 3130-01-314-5362 31 16
13446 37134677 6 22
13446 37161901 3040-01-099-4409 10 9
13446 37166411 2815-01-099-3090 10 18
13446 3718P004 2815-01-399-0494 B 4
12603 3729944 5365-01-297-2351 14 23
89749 3734504 5360-01-109-2755 80 18
89749 3734896 5310-01-278-2666 80 17
13446 37351412 2815-01-098-3688 14 10
13446 37371281 9 6
12603 3737953 5330-01-290-8170 8 6
12603 3737954 5330-01-290-8380 8 3
89749 3737972 17 13
12603 3737973 5330-01-294-0603 KITS
13446 37422103 32 4
13446 37513551 5340-01-398-9610 83 10
13446 37556179 2815-99-759-6625 10 25
13446 37735621 4730-01-398-5581 35 17
13446 3775E011 4730-01-268-2352 9 7
13446 37764191 13 6
13446 37766471 2930-01-398-8334 35 6
13446 37781321 16 12
13446 37786004 16 6
89749 3792967 106 1
78500 38217 76 11
04627 386074 5977-01-337-1507 38 16
89749 39DM10 5310-01-398-3665 39 13
12603 390503 5360-00-226-1925 131 9
13829 391 1425 008 5307-01-399-2620 118 12
56565 391 1432 004 5305-01-286-3615 118 17
13829 391 1802 475 5330-01-398-6353 KITS
13829 391 2185 056 118 4
13829 391 2885 065 118 3
13829 391-1451-076 5310-01-280-5562 118 10
13829 391-2181-999 9905-01-301-4627 118 18

I-58



SECTION IV

CAGEC

13829
13829
13829
13829
12603
12603
12603
12603
81343
81343

77873
40152

77640
77640
77640
89749
89749
04994
77640
77640
89749
77640
77640
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
53203
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
OES9NO

12603
12603
12603
45454
24161
OEDY1
13446
89749
89749
62389
62389
78422
32498

PART NUMBER

391-2883-058
391-2884-050
3912082032
3913784028
391775
394997

3984

399081
4-060110B
4-2 040202BA

4-78439
40K02

400075
401233
401358
401360
401360-A1-538
401367
401412
402243-A1
402803
402803A1
403813
4111A013
41115085
41115136
41117263
41158022
412000
41313232
41321911
41371077
4142V061
41424147
416X84

42H20
42H40
42H44
421056
4230T-5/8 ID
4240908A02
4309796
4319102
4320542
43208-32.25
435240.53
4403160
4411 -1-U-W

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5315-01-069-0603
5310-01-254-2574
5360-00-842-7463

3110-00-100-3095
3130-00-133-6655
4730-00-011-4627
4730-01-043-5999

3040-01-399-4201
4730-00-105-2684

3120-00-929-8162
5365-00-806-4105
5360-01-268-9742

2510-01-398-5616
5365-01-099-8880
5360-01-398-4060

4320-01-261-5069
4730-01-398-5597
3020-01-284-4428
3020-01-284-1131
3020-01-268-6070

4810-01-283-2010
2930-01-070-2853

4820-01-073-7295

2815-01-250-8613
4820-00-300-7156

4730-01-099-7152
4730-01-313-5422
2930-01-398-5606
4720-01-266-7887
5330-01-100-2073

5330-01-398-3758
2910-01-398-5647
5340-01-399-1246

6210-01-398-5894
6210-01-039-4225

I-59

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

118
118
118
118
86
131
88
57
18
11
70
73
72
97
96
96
96
96
96
96
96
94
96
96
94
10
15
21

30
36
13
15

14
121
121

97

25
139

37

BULK

38

105
48
132
138
47
43

ITEM

ABNONNWDE N B RPN NP R
OCOORWWONRWWNNAORRL,DMWE

w
NNWWFRPWRPRPNNOWOINO

I e N O RPNR R R
FOWORWRADMDNNNNWNOO®



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
21450 444618 4730-00-089-2515 2 13
62389 44814 133 3
62389 44816 133 5
77640 450098 5930-00-352-5617 93 2
22031 4501-9 4730-00-207-9278 85 23
77640 453077-A1 2590-00-737-3216 93 7
72741 458-006 5310-01-137-9443 38 19
02929 46F3633 5940-01-326-5335 53 5
62389 47168 134 12
77640 475109A1 2530-00-118-5158 94 3
77640 477248-209 5365-01-398-4052 96 49
77640 477277 5365-01-263-2630 96 45
78422 4803110 47 15
09386 48523-6 2530-00-842-8471 89 2
89749 49F3 18 4
89749 49F4 4730-01-398-4527 27 12
62389 49041 5310-01-398-4061 136 7
78422 4929260 6240-01-399-3652 46 16
60038 495AX 3110-00-151-8615 88 7
89749 5K410 4730-01-398-4533 85 8
79470 50X4 4730-00-278-3836 81 12
63632 5001-9C 24 14
13445 5050-07 5930-00-581-6526 44 1
12603 507068 5340-01-116-4990 32 9
64294 512X533 121 27
64294 512X533K2 121 20
64294 512X642 121 11
64294 512X642K 121 7
64294 513X163 4810-01-398-9948 120 12
02892 513X42 5805-00-115-0514 121 10

121 26
02892 514X415 121 15

121 21
64294 514X896 4820-01-399-7357 120 5
64294 514X897 4820-01-398-5620 120 22
64294 514X906 4730-01-398-5598 120 16
78422 5141450 46 5
78422 5141460 47 20
64294 516X92 121 8

121 28
79136 5160-193 5365-00-180-4836 136 36
79136 5160-98 5365-01-071-9006 136 14
78422 5200550 5360-01-398-2832 47 17
78710 5202-BB-038 56 5
64294 521X1348 5330-01-399-1661 121 17
64294 521X151 5330-01-399-1663 121 5
64294 521X152 5340-01-398-2831 121 1
19207 5214325 5999-00-374-0826 93 5
63632 5330-344 22 8
63632 5330-357A 22 35
63632 5330-362 23 16

I-60



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
63632 5334-245 24 29
63632 5334-267J 22 2
63632 5334-274 23 2
63632 5334-277 22 25
63632 5334-280A 23 9
63632 5334-315D 24 37
63632 5334-332 22 33

23 32
63632 5335-684 24 23
63632 5335-686B 24 15
63632 5335-694A 23 11
63632 5339-964 24 24
03798 5339-970 22 9
40152 533909 131 12
78422 5340930 5305-01-399-3107 47 14
78422 5340940 5306-01-399-3109 47 8
78422 5340950 5310-01-398-4062 47 13
78422 5341120 46 7
78422 5341130 5310-01-398-3672 47 10
78422 5341140 46 13
78422 5341680 5310-01-398-9662 46 9
78422 5341710 5310-01-398-9669 46 12
64294 535X420 120 26
60038 55187C 3110-00-987-0630 76 33
60038 552A 3110-00-100-0327 90 10
60038 55200-55437 3110-00-100-5824 76 38
60038 55200C 3110-00-853-4161 76 27
12603 552433 4820-00-236-9473 114 2
89749 552914 5365-01-398-3635 79 34
60038 559 3110-00-100-0282 90 14
64294 560X106A 5365-01-407-4742 121 19
78422 5603880 5310-01-398-3668 47 9
u0041 5606-62 22 1
78422 5640340 5310-01-398-3674 47 12
78422 5640390 5310-01-398-9668 46 8
78422 5640560 5310-01-398-9663 46 11
12603 57F3 5330-01-288-8185 18 13
78422 5741600 5935-01-406-2224 46 3

47 3
78422 5741610 46 4

47 4
78422 5741620 5935-01-399-8676 46 2
78422 5741650 47 2
78422 5802430 3120-01-398-5395 47 16
89749 582896 4710-01-398-9946 27 11
63632 5855-30 22 15
63632 5855-30AG 24 11
u0o041 5855-30BC 24 26
u0o041 5855-30BD 23 13
63632 5855-30DT 5330-01-360-2841 23 27
63632 5855-30FR 23 18

-61



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
63632 5855-30GK 24 46
89749 5906 5310-01-113-4047 127 3
12603 5908 5310-01-398-3655 60 21
63632 5936-124A 24 8
63632 5936-177 24 40
63632 5936-208 22 34
63632 5936-332C 23 7
63632 5936-355C 23 24
63632 5950-64A 24 3
63632 5950-99B 24 5
12603 60D6 5310-01-238-1440 39 17
89881 60K-30012 5330-01-181-2432 69 17
89881 60K-30114 5330-01-181-2429 59 23
89881 60K-40104 5330-01-181-2430 69 26
89881 60K-40112 5330-01-181-2434 61 8
12603 60K-40120 5330-01-292-3142 67 2
89881 60K-40420 5330-01-181-2431 68 10
12603 60K30018 5330-01-101-4773 69 38

71 4
12603 60K40026 5330-01-020-0949 69 7

69 35
79470 60X5 27 16
89749 600931 4710-01-398-8347 31 17
89749 601793 4730-01-398-4532 81 3
89749 602297 4030-01-400-2196 52 4
89881 602355 5940-00-552-4026 52 5
12603 604396 5360-00-525-2950 104 16
12603 605793 5340-01-313-4011 140 19
12603 61D8 5310-00-768-0318 86 18
78422 6140810 5340-01-398-5214 47 11
78422 6141000 46 10
78422 6141010 5340-01-398-9664 46 14
89749 616334 5940-01-406-1392 50 3
13446 61674 2 17
89749 618639 5365-01-398-3643 86 16
89749 619033 5310-01-201-4557 43 10
12603 62D10 5310-01-027-5284 38 1
81646 6202 4730-00-871-6729 27 6
12603 620956 5975-01-345-3200 53 6
53203 62106 2910-01-398-5655 30 1
12603 624425 5975-01-325-2920 40 9
89749 626475 5365-01-408-4078 128 12
35871 630-10 4730-01-398-4530 85 7
81646 6320 4730-01-201-2085 139 12
12603 639374 5975-01-007-9748 50 1
12603 64D10 5325-01-106-5788 37 4
89749 64D6 78 26

99 18
13445 64140R158 6210-00-773-9418 43 9
63632 6418-5 23 29
12603 651472 4710-01-103-5542 81 13

1-62



SECTION IV

CAGEC

89749
12603
89749
89749

89749
89749
89749
89749
60764
60764
60764
60764
89749
60764
12603
12603
12603
60764
89749
89749
12603
89749
89749
89749
12603
89749
89749
78640
63632
89749
13446
3M915
89749
24161
63632
89749
13446
u0041
89749
89749
63632
63632
63632
u0041
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632

PART NUMBER

652456
653785
654722
658336

6598227
6598739
6598740
660821
661185
661248
661363
661390
661673
661866
662392-20
662634
663350
663402
664141
666842
666863
666921
669042
672221-26
672493
672942
675060
076052
6801012
682037
68814
69F4
691940
70038
7022-180D
707530
7111-463
7111-740
711456-52
711456-72
7123-15G
7123-18D
7123-261V
7123-287
7123-293B
7123-294B
7123-304B
7123-351B
7123-352B
7123-355

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5365-01-407-6501
5355-00-765-5688
5315-01-398-5047
3040-01-399-7355

4730-01-398-4525
5330-01-398-3752
5330-01-398-3751
5315-01-398-5045
5330-01-352-6732
3040-01-353-7539
5330-01-352-6733
3040-01-353-7540
4730-01-398-4526
5365-01-351-9414

4730-00-857-0960
5315-00-966-4924
5315-01-352-2816
2990-01-106-9261
4730-01-399-4206
4730-01-104-0492
3120-01-399-6907
5340-01-398-1775

5360-00-341-7801
5340-01-398-3657
4820-01-312-5967
4730-01-398-4531
4720-01-398-8356
5340-01-398-5216

2940-01-184-0857
4730-01-123-0414

1-63

TM 10-3930-668-24P

FIG.

128
104
101
57
104
29
29
29
99
135
135
134
134
27
132
25
131
129
136
59
114
25
57
104
27
142
140
56

17
142

27
85
BULK
23
104
29
29
85
85
24
24
23
22
23
23
22
22
23
22

ITEM

N T
oOhou o

[

OFRPOPFPOOOOONNNP>

[

N N
GQOFRLNRAARPLPDNPE

NWWRERNNRE R WDR Wk A I
ORPNORODMNONFPWUIOOUINOONO®ONO © I U



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
63632 7123-388 24 34
63632 7123-399D 24 20
6)632 7123-439 24 38
63632 7123-453C 22 23
63632 7123-473E 23 14
63632 7123-499 24 22
03798 7123-501 24 18
63632 7123-527 22 28
63632 7123-551 24 44
63632 7123-571 24 13
63632 7123-600 22 27
63632 7123-620 24 45
63632 7123-630A 24 28
63632 7123-691 24 10
63632 7123-698 24 9
63632 7123-724 22 6
63632 7123-725B 22 10
63632 7123-726 22 16
63632 7123-728A 22 5

22 12
63632 7123-770 22 30
63632 7123-781D 22 22
636a2 7123-781E 22 22
63632 7123-808 24 16
63632 7123-819DR 23 12
63632 7123-89 22 21
63632 7123-914G 24 7
67632 7123-92B 22 17
63632 7123-93 22 18
63632 7123-94N 22 29
63632 7123-975 23 10
63632 7123-979A 22 36
65632 7123-980 24 12
12603 712716 5310-00-886-2402 57 23
63632 7133-31 23 6
63632 7135-110 23 1

23 3

24 21

KITS

63632 7135-354E 24 35
63632 7135-72 24 27
63632 7135-73A 24 25
67632 7135-74U 24 41
63632 7135-76A 22 20
63632 7139-31 24 17
63632 7139-42A 24 4
u0041 7139-43 24 31
63632 7139-540 24 32
63632 7139-650G 24 43
63632 7139-991 22 11
63632 7167-183A 24 39

I-64



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
63632 7167-299 23 25
63632 7167-305E 23 23
63632 7167-331 22 24
63632 7167-620D 5945-01-290-7669 23 28
63632 7167-787 5360-01-329-3743 23 26
63632 7167-89A 24 6
63632 7180-147A 24 36
63632 7180-28B 24 2
63632 7180-334J 22 13
63632 7180-450 23 19
63632 7180-55A 23 4
63632 7180-681W 24 30
63632 7180-732 24 47
63632 7180-738 24 19
63632 7180-739AD 24 1
12603 12F2 4820-01-313-4552 34 10
43334 7208X1 3110-00-554-3452 78 16
89749 728955-66 85 12
89749 730227 5305-01-398-8676 56 14
89749 731794 140 13
89749 731853 5310-01-407-4963 86 2
12603 732736 5365-00-402-9978 129 11
30076 733623 5945-00-891-6741 49 3
89749 733626 43 13
89749 74G412 57 9
89749 742699 87 6
89749 755051 97 12
89749 755056 140 10
12603 755855 5340-00-027-1633 99 9
13445 75903 5930-00-482-2103 50 4
12603 762746 5330-00-167-8085 117 1
89749 763078 4730-01-408-3409 140 20
89749 763652-11 97 18

139 13
89749 763652-12 139 16
12603 773043 4730-01-312-1276 114 7
97907 799389 4730-00-754-0152 81 6
89749 799617 5315-01-398-4058 82 2
30780 8-1/2AEOG-S 4730-00-848-8402 140 23
02697 8-157 138 7
02697 8-224 N300-90 135 5
02697 8-228N300-90 134 5
89749 8H1 4720-01-398-8353 11 15
89749 8H12 4720-01-398-8352 48 20
12603 8H3 4720-00-305-8373 11 4
12603 8H9 4720-00-567-3715 18 8
11083 8N7680 2990-01-215-1701 12 3
78710 8011611 2990-01-110-0311 31 32
60764 801840 5307-01-352-2804 75 13
24161 80204 4730-01-399-4204 BULK 1
77237 802042 59 20

[-65



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
03504 802231 2835-01-309-2611 58 1
92867 81-000319 5365-00-414-4291 79 13
92867 81000108 5340-01-070-4475 79 10

79 25
92867 81000131 3040-01-155-5179 79 9
79 23
92867 81001408 5365-01-398-5044 79 12
62389 818-06 141 9
62389 820-06 4730-01-398-5637 145 16
89749 83F7 4730-00-921-3245 60 6
62389 832-1010F 4730-01-398-5634 145 6
62389 833-0606F 4730-01-398-5644 141 13
145 15
62389 837-1010F 4730-01-398-5636 145 17
12603 84G3108 109 9
89749 84G3112 43 1
45 15
101 1
104 34
105 3
K5436 84920 2815-00-246-4999 7 5
12603 85D6 5310-00-458-2382 108 8
62389 850-1010F 4730-01-398-5615 145 1
62389 850-1214 4730-01-406-1908 145 23
62389 852-1010F 4730-01-398-5609 145 22
62389 853-0606F 141 10
59276 854-06-06-06 4730-01-312-9234 141 5
62389 855-060606F 141 2
12603 86D-12 134 11
135 11
89749 86G1016 5305-01-399-6528 45 12
13445 8626 5930-00-548-5484 48 6
62389 864-060606F 4730-01-398-4535 141 14
89749 889269-30 114 5
89749 889269-48 114 9
89749 89F6 140 22
40152 89F8 4730-01-105-4307 70 21
76700 89523K 4730-01-407-9236 32 6
76700 89621K 4720-01-398-5658 BULK 5
12603 898993 5365-01-103-5457 122 14
12603 898994 5365-01-103-7116 122 2
12603 898998 2530-00-106-4367 KITS
12361 9-904-103568 5340-01-099-1427 65 26
68 8
16764 9000239 6350-00-836-0815 49 8
97907 9030294 4820-00-089-2034 120 8
63632 9045-137 23 5
89749 906673 2530-01-398-9956 87 5
89749 906674 2530-01-398-5641 87 4
89749 907213 29 3
89749 908454 108 3

I-66



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P
CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES
PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
89749 908455 109 7
12603 91F10 5330-00-064-7796 120 18
12603 910519 5330-01-288-8376 19 5
12603 910530 3120-01-117-9309 2 24
63632 9107-403A 24 26
89749 911092 109 2
13446 912080 5340-01-398-2820 2 15
39428 91355K86 4730-01-398-5656 114 6
62983 920278 5330-00-960-9332 KITS
62983 922688 2530-00-483-4991 99 14
13446 930210 2590-01-398-9940 9 37
12603 94G524 5305-01-209-7184 37 11
89749 94G528 5305-01-399-0386 31 12
89749 94G640 5305-01-399-0138 99 1
02697 940-9 134 2

135 2
16764 9412305 41 24
16764 9416374 5365-01-139-9845 41 17
89749 97F6 4730-01-399-0866 48 8
48 32
12603 980836 4810-01-312-5307 120 10
12603 980840 4810-01-312-5308 120 23
30076 983340 4730-01-098-5839 17 1
30076 983484 3120-01-100-0209 10 6
30076 985221 5310-01-099-7016 10 19
10 24
30076 985567 5310-01-098-9092 17 17
30076 992628 5310-01-099-7891 6 5
14 11
30076 992629 5310-01-099-7943 6 14
14 33
21 8
89749 994908 6680-01-290-8336 14 16
12603 995190 2540-01-184-4705 109 1
89749 995223 108 4
89749 995227 3120-01-281-7103 108 9
89749 995286 2540-01-399-2930 109 8
89749 995287 5340-01-398-2828 109 10
89749 995305 5340-01-276-7541 109 3
30076 99613 5310-01-099-7018 9 30
30076 99614 5310-01-099-9369 9 27
30076 99647 5310-01-105-1573 4 5
30076 99722 5360-01-098-3677 9 5
30076 99723 5360-01-098-6928 9 9
30076 99786 5315-01-099-4365 20 4

I-67



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
BULK 1
BULK 2
BULK 3
BULK 4
BULK 5
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
KITS
1 1
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
1 7
1 8
1 9
1 10
1 11
2 1
2 2
2 3
2 4
2 5
2 6
2 7
2 8
2 9
2 10
2 11
2 12
2 13
2 14
2 15
2 16
2 17
2 18

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4730-01-399-4204
4720-01-398-8356
4720-00-896-6017
4720-01-266-7887
4720-01-398-5658

2530-00-106-4367
2530-01-184-4337
2920-01-325-4733
2920-01-325-8196
3930-01-395-0461
3930-01-395-0462
4330-01-259-5848
4820-01-038-4458
5330-00-960-9332
5330-01-071-4492
5330-01-294-0603
5330-01-398-3663
5330-01-398-6353
5330-01-399-1665
5330-01-399-1670
5977-01-353-3170
5306-01-116-4735
5310-01-116-4766
5340-01-106-3621

5305-00-269-3211
2510-01-398-5583
5310-00-209-0965
5305-00-709-8517
5310-00-637-9541
5310-00-732-0558

5340-01-098-0464

5305-00-269-3233
5340-01-100-0394
2920-01-192-0603
5340-01-183-8676
5340-01-100-0394
2815-99-781-7377
5340-01-116-9292
5340-01-164-0869
5365-01-099-6926
5365-01-101-0582
4730-00-089-2515

5340-01-398-2820
5340-01-116-9292

5330-01-163-5518

1-68

CAGEC

24161
24161
24161
24161
76700
63632
12603
12603
16764
16764
62389
62389
08832
OES9NO
62983
13446
12603
89749
13829
62389
62389
16764
13446
13446
30076
13446
25567
89749
96906
96906
81718
96906
13446
30076
30076
80204
13446
89749
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
30076
21450
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

80204
70038
3336E
4230T-5/8 ID
89621K
7135-110
898998
136882
10456429
10456418
050563
050594
A-LFT-503
SK0973
920278
U5LB0046
3737973
1811217
391 1802 475
047174
047167
10456428
0096433
0920054
161416
0746453
B-0604
2351515
MS35338-47
MS90727-85
H2525M
MS51967-8
0550053
173255
101985
B1821BHO038F063N
0650577
3679284
32417134
0650577
31358352
0650563
32416105
0920130
161385
444618
32114116
912080
0650563
61674
32811408



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

N
OCO~NUODAWNPEF O

10

12
13
14

OCO~NOUTAAWNERARWNPEFPFOORM®W

D0 DD UIUIUURADMRADNDRADNWWWWWWWWWWWWWWRNRNNNNNNNN
RPRRRR R R
N~NoOURANRO

[N
(o]

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

2815-99-967-9714
5310-01-099-7942
5306-01-284-1259
5305-01-194-7689
2815-01-097-6500
3120-01-117-9309

5340-01-102-5448
5310-00-209-0965
5305-00-709-8517
5307-01-099-7946
5310-01-098-9862
5305-01-098-5886
5305-01-099-6360
5305-01-099-4362
2815-01-391-5028
5310-01-398-3626
5365-01-106-3697
4730-01-359-1063
5340-01-116-9292
5306-00-225-9088
5310-00-407-9566

5330-01-163-5635
2815-99-127-4158
5315-01-101-0437
3020-01-100-0819
3020-01-398-5590
5310-01-105-1573
5305-01-236-0304

5340-01-236-0376

3020-00-355-7680
5330-01-398-6348
5340-01-398-2821
5305-01-398-8674
5310-01-109-5970
5310-01-099-7891
5310-01-116-4766
5305-00-269-3238
5305-00-721-5492
5365-01-183-8675
4730-01-017-8057
5315-01-183-8607
5330-01-398-6356
5310-01-099-7943
5315-01-098-5887
5305-00-983-6671
5310-01-236-0327

1-69

CAGEC

13446
30076
13446
13446
13446
12603
13446
13446
96906
96906
13446
30076
30076
30076
30076
13446
13446
13446
77237
13446
96906
96906
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
30076
13446
89749
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
30076
13446
80204
80204
13446
12603
13446
13446
30076
30076
96906
13446
13446

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

3627P011
144613
2183204
32166329
33142111
910530
36862523
36231412
MS35338-47
MS90727-85
32526312
138986
195342
195343
195344
2780072
2411107
0650203
16F8
0650563
MS90726-33
MS35338-45
36212157
36851409
72790081
0500012
31171681
31148868
99647
32162331
18C822
0921062
41117263
31162121
36841142
36471123
0748352
0920052
992628
0920054
B1821BHO038F125N
B18218H038C063N
32114441
16F16
0350025
36843154
992629
158139
MS16998-59
33112111
4142V061



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
6 19 5330-01-126-0946 13446 36817157
6 20 5330-01-075-8183 13446 2418F475
6 21 5340-01-183-8704 13446 32815118
6 22 13446 37134677
7 1 13446 41158022
7 2 13446 68814

7 3 5365-01-099-7937 13446 0170002
7 4 3120-00-392-0776 13446 31134123
7 5 2815-00-246-4999 K5436 84920

7 6 5310-01-284-6593 38518 33221328
7 7 5306-01-320-2325 13446 32762144
8 1 2590-00-394-2574 13446 30476

8 2 5305-01-117-4188 13446 0746252
8 3 5330-01-290-8380 12603 3737954
8 4 2815-01-399-0494 13446 3718P004
8 5 5310-01-398-3641 13446 3311N009
8 6 5330-01-290-8170 12603 3737953
9 1 5310-01-236-4087 13446 0576052
9 2 5310-01-109-6632 13446 33115118
9 3 5305-01-398-8673 13446 32753108
9 4 13446 4309796
9 5 5360-01-098-3677 30076 99722

9 6 13446 37371281
9 7 4730-01-268-2352 13446 3775E011
9 8 5305-01-186-3144 13446 0726504
9 9 5360-01-098-6928 30076 99723

9 10 5365-01-099-3484 13446 0170151
9 11 30076 161643

9 12 4730-01-098-5207 13446 0650507
9 13 3040-01-320-0019 13446 Z7 90032
9 14 5330-01-098-5988 30076 158187

9 15 2815-00-363-4163 13446 33173108
9 16 2815-01-206-6216 80924 33423147
9 19 5330-01-253-6595 13446 24158201
9 20 5360-00-341-7801 78640 676052

9 21 5360-00-341-7839 13446 31745121
9 22 5340-01-102-4013 13446 33123117
9 23 2815-00-198-8730 28910 33152139
9 24 2815-01-111-5453 30076 301729

9 24 2815-01-252-9403 13446 31431314
9 24 2815-01-252-9404 13446 31431312
9 24 2815-01-252-9405 13446 31431313
9 25 2805-01-294-8762 13446 3142A053
9 25 2805-01-294-8763 13446 3142A054
9 25 2805-01-296-4835 13446 3142A052
9 25 2815-01-294-8787 13446 3142A055
9 26 2815-01-099-3091 13446 31415292
9 27 5310-01-099-9369 30076 99614

9 28 3020-01-185-1231 13446 31171353
9 29 5310-01-099-7019 13446 33153128
9 30 5310-01-099-7018 30076 99613

[-70



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
9 31
9 32
9 33
9 34
9 35
9 36
9 37
9 38
10 1
10 2
10 3
10 4
10 5
10 6
10 7
10 8
10 9
10 10
10 11
10 12
10 13
10 14
10 15
10 16
10 17
10 18
10 19
10 20
10 21
10 22
10 23
10 24
10 25
10 26
10 27
10 28
11 1
11 2
11 3
11 4
11 5
11 6
11 7
11 8
11 9
11 10
11 11
11 12
11 13
11 14
11 15

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5310-01-099-7017
5305-01-099-7896
5315-01-101-0437
5315-01-099-7897
2815-01-024-6896
2815-00-246-5009
2590-01-398-9940
5305-00-340-5400
5306-00-225-9088
5310-00-407-9566
5306-00-225-9097
5305-00-269-3244
3040-01-112-0941
3120-01-100-0209
3020-01-284-4428
2815-01-099-6997
3040-01-099-4409

4320-01-398-9943
5310-00-582-5965
5305-00-267-8952
5310-00-407-9566
5306-00-225-9088
3020-01-398-5591
5330-01-163-5637
2815-01-099-3090
5310-01-099-7016
5310-01-116-6474
5315-01-099-7895
5330-01-237-9037
5306-00-225-9084
5310-01-099-7016
2815-99-759-6625
5330-01-194-2837
5305-00-269-2803
5310-00-637-9541
4820-01-399-7352
4730-01-288-8168
4730-01-043-5999
4720-00-305-8373
5310-00-732-0558
5310-00-637-9541
5340-00-809-1492
5340-01-398-9620
5305-00-732-0512
2590-01-399-5515
5310-00-761-6882
5310-00-582-5965
5305-00-068-0500
5305-00-269-3211
4720-01-398-8353

-71

CAGEC

30076
13446
13446
30076
13446
13446
13446
13446
96906
96906
96906
80204
13446
30076
13446
13446
13446
13446
89749
96906
80204
96906
96906
13446
13446
13446
30076
13446
30076
13446
96906
30076
13446
30076
96906
81718
01276
12603
81343
12603
96906
81718
81348
89749
80204
89749
96906
96906
96906
30076
89749

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

140598
2182122
0500012
298096
31434163
31434307
930210
0720579
MS90726-33
MS35338-45
MS90726-42
B18218H038F250N
0941082
983484
4111A013
33426161
37161901
36814127
1790322
MS35338-44
B1821BH025F050N
MS35338-45
MS90726-33
31171711
36813138
37166411
985221
2411157
32186127
2418F436
MS90726-29
985221
37556179
158769
MS90726-60
H2525M
FD15-1000-02
1763634

4-2 040202BA
8H3
MS51967-8
H2525M
CMDX2-3PT573036
1301382
B1821BHO50CO075N
2774371
MS51967-2
MS35338-44
MS90725-3
15529

8H1



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
11 16
11 17
11 18
12 1
12 2
12 3
12 4
13 1
13 2
13 3
13 4
13 5
13 6
13 7
13 8
13 9
14 1
14 2
14 3
14 4
14 5
14 6
14 7
14 8
14 9
14 10
14 11
14 12
14 13
14 14
14 15
14 16
14 17
14 18
14 19
14 20
14 21
14 22
14 23
14 24
14 25
14 26
14 27
14 28
14 29
14 30
14 31
14 32
14 33
15 1
15 2

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4730-00-014-1539
2520-00-861-6917
4730-00-921-3623
4730-01-268-3933
4720-01-398-4529
2990-01-215-1701
5340-01-398-9618
5330-01-408-4812

5330-01-408-4811
4330-01-058-5455

5310-01-109-6632
5310-00-880-7745
5307-01-270-3677
4730-00-426-8180
4730-01-098-4153
4710-01-398-5593
5305-00-267-8953
5310-00-582-5965
5330-01-163-5638
5340-01-099-7952
5365-01-099-3574
2815-01-099-9348
2815-01-098-3688
5310-01-099-7891
5306-00-068-0514

5310-00-407-9566
5310-00-880-7746
6680-01-290-8336
5310-01-099-7901
4710-01-098-1252
2815-01-250-8613
5306-00-225-9088
5340-01-164-0975
5310-01-269-1401
5365-01-297-2351
5365-01-098-5208
5305-01-098-6929
5330-01-163-5639
5305-01-269-7480
5306-00-225-9088
5310-00-407-9566
5330-01-098-6001
5306-00-225-9088
5310-00-407-9566
5310-01-099-7943
3120-01-165-8512
4820-01-073-7295

[-72

CAGEC

72582
40152
96906
13446
13446
11083
13446
13446
13446
89749
13446
13446
13446
13446
96906
13446
79470
13446
13446
96906
96906
13446
30076
13446
13446
13446
30076
80204
13446
96906
96906
89749
30076
30076
13446
96906
13446
13446
12603
13446
30076
13446
13446
96906
96906
30076
96906
96906
30076
13446
13446

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

0112877
18F2
MS51953-1
2481863
33845413
8N7680
2481843
36862522
41321911
1810972
36862558
2654403
37764191
33115118
MS51968-11
0826635
1460X10
33532121
36172127
MS90727-5
MS35338-44
0490355
291547
33817307
35721722
37351412
992628
B1821BHO025F088N
0826214
MS35338-45
MS51968-5
994908
125519
161494
41424147
MS90726-33
2137435
2411287
3729944
33533103
161493
36815705
0726403
MS90726-33
MS35338-45
177574
MS90726-33
MS35338-45
992629
33137408
41371077



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
15 3 5310-00-637-9541 81718 H2525M

15 4 5305-00-269-2811 96906 MS90726-67
15 5 3040-01-398-5588 13446 3271H002
15 6 4320-01-117-0928 12603 3679430

15 7 3020-01-284-1131 13446 41115085
15 8 3120-01-324-4266 13446 2511437

15 9 5340-01-164-0754 13446 2722A206
15 10 5306-00-225-9088 96906 MS90726-33
15 11 5310-00-407-9566 96906 MS35338-45
16 1 5305-00-269-3238 80204 B18218H038F125N
16 2 5310-00-637-9541 81718 H2525M

16 3 5330-01-163-5643 13446 36862131
16 4 5330-01-163-5642 13446 36862133

16 5 5330-01-163-5641 13440 36866462

16 6 13446 37786004

16 7 5305-00-269-3248 96906 MS35290-72
16 8 13446 36862159

16 9 5307-01-105-1575 30076 161420

16 10 5310-01-103-1532 30076 257077

16 11 5307-01-105-1575 30076 161420

16 12 13446 37781321
16 13 13446 0096443

17 1 4730-01-098-5839 30076 983340

17 2 4710-01-398-5592 13446 35587344
17 3 13446 35343028

17 4 13446 35343138

17 5 5306-00-225-9097 96906 MS90726-42
17 6 4710-01-398-5594 13446 35343069
17 7 5310-01-198-1725 13446 2211401

17 8 2910-01-121-7539 13446 36844116
17 9 5305-01-320-2396 13446 0726505

17 10 5340-01-098-5858 13446 36511123
17 11 4710-01-398-8338 13446 35343068
17 12 63632 6801012

17 13 89749 3737972

17 14 5310-00-235-8642 28910 0921173

17 15 13446 2645C015
17 16 5340-01-398-3755 13446 36671416
17 17 5310-01-098-9092 30076 985567

17 18 5310-01-117-3431 13446 0576111

17 19 3110-01-164-0829 13446 0020006

18 1 5330-01-098-5988 30076 158187

18 2 5310-01-099-7010 13446 33532128
18 3 4710-01-398-5649 89749 2801548

18 4 89749 49F3

18 5 4730-01-398-5651 89749 18F1

18 6 4730-00-921-3623 96906 MS51953-1
18 7 4730-01-398-5645 89749 20F17

18 8 4720-00-567-3715 12603 8H9

18 9 4710-01-398-4528 13446 3423V002
18 10 4730-01-099-0189 13446 33811112

I-73



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22

NNNNNNMNRPRRRERRERRRR
ORWNRPOOONOUITAWNR

el )
NRPNROOONOURMRWNRNOURWNRUOMWNRO

POOWO~NOOUIA~W

e

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4730-00-011-4627
5330-01-288-8185
4730-01-189-6593
5310-01-102-2713
4730-01-186-2672
5340-01-099-4868
5365-01-117-3227
5310-01-117-1510
5330-01-098-5988
5310-01-099-7010
4710-01-398-5652
4710-01-398-5653
5305-01-116-9169
5340-01-099-7876
5310-01-198-1725
5310-01-116-9186
2910-01-099-0220
5307-01-105-1576
2910-00-423-1003
5330-01-288-8376
3040-01-099-4364
5360-01-079-8058
5305-00-939-9222
5315-01-099-4365
5310-01-240-0863
5315-00-839-2325
5360-01-185-0080
3020-01-268-6070
5330-00-908-7293

4730-01-181-3342
5340-01-098-5837
5310-00-723-2737
5310-00-407-9566
5310-01-099-7943
5307-01-099-4363
5315-01-099-7904
5306-00-225-9087
5310-00-407-9566

[-74

CAGEC

13446
81343
12603
13446
13446
13446
30076
13446
13446
30076
13446
89749
89749
13446
30076
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
12603
13446
13446
96906
30076
40152
96906
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
30076
96906
96906
30076
30076
30076
96906
96906
u0oo041
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
03798
63632
03798
63632
6J632

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

33225412
4-060110B
57F3
0095344
0920146
0201397
145586
0650204
0920112
158187
33532128
2801550
2801549
0726264
161537
2211401
33221115
36241316
0826222
2641709
910519
0520463
0780268
MS35275-242
99786
25E10
MS24665-132
0780099
41115136
0490685
2643C144
2644951
161315
MS35690-524
MS35338-45
992629
161399
159105
MS90726-32
MS35338-45
5606-62
5334-267J
NU9-8Y1
NW1-65Y1
7123-728A
7123-724
NP1-5
5330-344
5339-970
7123-7258
7139-991



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
22 12 63632 7123-728A
22 13 63632 7180-334J
22 14 u0041 7123-287
22 15 63632 5855-30

22 16 63632 7123-726
22 17 63632 7123-928
22 18 63632 7123-93
22 19 63632 7123-304B
22 20 63632 7135-76A
22 21 63632 7123-89
22 22 63632 7123-781D
22 22 63632 7123-781E
22 23 63632 7123-453C
22 24 63632 7167-331
22 25 63632 5334-277
22 26 63632 7123-355
22 27 63632 7123-600
22 28 63632 7123-527
22 29 63632 7123-94N
22 30 63632 7123-770
22 31 63632 NW5-15W4
22 32 63632 7123-351B
22 33 63632 5334-332
22 34 63632 5936-208
22 35 63632 5330-357A
22 36 63632 7123-979A
23 1 63632 7135-110
23 2 63632 5334-274
23 3 63632 7135-110
23 4 63632 7180-55A
23 5 63632 9045-137
23 6 63632 7133-31

23 7 63632 5936-332C
23 8 03798 NW5-18W4
23 9 63632 5334-280A
23 10 63632 7123-975
23 11 63632 5335-694A
23 12 63632 7123-819DR
23 13 u0041 5855-30BD
23 14 63632 7123-473E
23 15 63632 7022-180D
23 16 63632 5330-362
23 17 63632 7123-261V
23 18 63632 5855-30FR
23 19 63632 7180-450
23 20 63632 7123-293B
23 21 63632 7123-294B
23 22 63632 NW2-279
23 22 63632 NW2-78
23 22 63632 NW2-80Y1
23 22 63632 NW2-82Y1

I-75



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
23 23
23 24
23 25
23 26
23 27
23 28
23 29
23 30
23 31
23 32
24 1
24 2
24 3
24 4
24 5
24 6
24 7
24 8
24 9
24 10
24 11
24 12
24 13
24 14
24 15
24 16
24 17
24 18
24 19
24 20
24 21
24 22
24 23
24 24
24 25
24 26
24 26
24 27
24 28
24 29
24 30
24 31
24 32
24 33
24 34
24 35
24 36
24 37
24 38
24 39
24 40

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5360-01-329-3743
5330-01-360-2841
5945-01-290-7669

I-76

CAGEC

63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
03798
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
u0041
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
u0041
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

7167-305E
5936-355C
7167-299
7167-787
5855-300T
7167-620D
6418-5
NR21-4
7123-3528
5334-332
7180-739AD
7180-28B
5950-64A
7139-42A
5950-998
7167-89A
7123-914G
5936-124A
7123-698
7123-691
5855-30AG
7123-980
7123-571
5001-9C
5335-686B
7123-808
7139-31
7123-501
7180-738
7123-399D
7135-110
7123-499
5335-684
5339-964
7135-73A
5855-308C
9107-403A
7135-72
7123-630A
5334-245
7180-681W
7139-43
7139-540
7123-18D
7123-388
7135-354E
7180-147A
5334-315D
7123-439
7167-183A
5936-177



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
24 41
24 42
24 43
24 44
24 45
24 46
24 47
25 1
25

25 3
25 4
25 5
25 6
25 7
25 8
25 9
25 10
25 11
25 12
25 13
26 1
26 2
26 3
26 4
26 5
26 6
26 7
26 8
26 9
27 1
27 2
27 3
27 4
27 5
27 6
27 7
27 8
27 9
27 10
27 11
27 12
27 13
27 14
27 15
27 16
27 17
27 18
27 19
27 20
27 21
27 22

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4730-01-104-0492
4730-00-996-8385
4730-00-706-7761
4730-00-810-0059

4730-01-099-7152
7690-01-398-8124
5340-00-617-7909
5310-00-407-9566
5310-00-880-7744
4730-01-408-3416
4710-01-407-9240
2940-01-408-0140
5340-00-009-5294
2940-01-118-1258
4320-00-019-2991
5310-01-190-4614

7690-01-398-8122

4730-01-398-4526
5305-00-732-0512
5310-00-003-4094
5340-01-398-9619

4730-00-871-6729
5340-00-050-9077
4710-01-398-9945
4820-01-312-5967

4710-01-398-9946
4730-01-398-4527
4730-00-399-8297
4720-00-164-3789
5340-00-833-8476

4730-00-013-7398
5310-00-637-9541
5310-00-732-0558
4730-01-098-7484
5310-01-117-1510
4730-01-098-5203

I-77

CAGEC

63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
63632
12603
12603
96906
81795
94033
12603
12603
18265
18265
96906
96906
89749
89749
18265
18265
18265
18265
18265
18265
18265
18265
18265
89749
80204
0OAHUO
89749
89749
81646
96906
89749
3M915
89749
89749
89749
79470
12603
96906
79470
24617
81718
96906
13446
13446
13446

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

7135-74U
7123-15G
7139-650G
7123-551
7123-620
5855-30GK
7180-732
662392-20
666863
MS14304-2C02
A49916
GB1931AND588A101
1303123-2
42H40
P13-4178
P007191
MS35338-45
MS51967-5
2396422
2798815
FWG06-5213
P00-2940
P10-3113
P10-2510
P10-1870
P13-2978
P134178
P120953
P10-3142
661673
B1821BHO50C075N
09169665
30H40
672221-26
6202
MS21333-119
2390475
69F4
2798879
582896

49F4

252X4
CL871-3
MS21333-122
60X5

137398
H2525M
MS51967-8
0095332
0920112
0201091



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
27 23
27 24
27 25
27 26
27 27
28 1
28 2
28 3
28 4
28 5
29 1
29 2
29 3
29 4
29 5
29 6
29 7
30 1
30 2
30 3
30 4
30 5
30 6
30 7
30 8
30 9
30 10
30 11
30 12
30 13
31 1
31

31 3
31 4
31 5
31 6
31 7
31 8
31 9
31 11
31 12
31 14
31 15
31 16
31 17
31 18
31 19
31 20
31 21
31 22
31 23

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5305-00-068-0511
5310-00-407-9566
5310-00-880-7744
5330-00-156-2076
2910-00-587-5526

2910-00-057-1421
5310-01-099-7889
5310-00-637-9541
5305-00-269-2804
4930-01-085-3774
5330-01-398-3751

4730-01-398-4525
4730-01-123-0414
2940-01-184-0857
5330-01-398-3752
2910-01-398-5655
2910-00-646-9727
4810-01-283-2010
4010-01-398-2342
5920-01-399-4404
2910-01-400-1146
4730-01-400-1149
4720-01-241-4130
4330-01-198-1525
2990-01-242-2992
4730-01-253-3578
5310-00-984-3806
5310-00-809-3078

5310-00-809-3078
5310-00-407-9566
5306-00-225-9086
5340-01-398-9630
5310-00-971-7989
5305-00-068-0502
2540-01-272-3987
5310-00-080-6004
5305-01-399-3799
5305-01-399-0386
5310-00-891-1709
3040-01-408-1023
3130-01-314-5362
4710-01-398-8347
5315-00-839-5821
3120-01-312-4979
3130-01-314-5361
5340-00-791-9113
5315-00-081-7874
5310-00-761-6882

I-78

CAGEC

80204
96906
96906
12603
49234
13446
30076
13446
81718
96906
13446
89749
89749
89749
u0oo041
13446
89749
53203
53203
53203
53203
53203
53203
53203
53203
53203
53203
53203
96906
96906
89749
96906
96906
96906
89749
96906
96906
89749
96906
89749
89749
96906
89749
87946
89749
96906
12603
87946
12603
96906
96906

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

B1821BHO03BC125N
MS35338-45
MS51967-5
25K40212
1272DI7T
2656613
124217
0920004
H2525M
MS90726-61
2656084
6598740
907213
6598227
7111-740
7111-463
6598739
62106

20000
412000
301447
300749
220480
300632
300045
240005

300 789

301 082
MS51922-9
MS27183-11
2362655
MS27183-11
MS35338-45
MS90726-31
1790978
MS35691-5
MS90725-6
1618462
MS27183-14
1312710
94G528
MS35691-9
2361065
3688

600931
MS24665-351
1784655
3687

234200
MS20392-3C23
MS51967-2



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
31 24
31 25
31 26
31 27
31 28
31 29
31 30
31 31
31 32
31 33
31 34
32 1
32 2
32 3
32 4
32 5
32 6
32 7
32 8
32 9
32 10
32 11
32 12
32 13
32 14
32 15
32 16
32 17
32 18
32 20
32 21
32 22
32 23
32 24
33 1
33 2
33 3
33 4
33 5
33 6
33 7
33 8
33 9
34 1
34 2
34 3
34 4
34 5
34 6
34 7
34 8

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-582-5965
5310-00-768-0319
5310-00-823-8804
5315-00-839-5820
5340-01-312-3413
5315-01-359-1451
5315-01-312-5000
5305-00-068-0501
2990-01-110-0311
5310-00-768-0319
3040-01-399-4199
5306-01-075-8519
5310-00-880-7744
5330-01-398-3650

2990-01-399-0865
4730-01-407-9236

2990-01-408-1502
5340-01-116-4990
5310-00-407-9566
5340-00-617-7909
2990-01-399-0859
5306-00-225-8499
5305-00-269-3211
5310-00-080-6004
2540-01-399-1822
5310-00-637-9541
5310-00-732-0558
5330-01-406-9701
2990-01-399-1819
2990-01-398-8348
5310-00-082-1679
5310-01-099-7889
5320-01-398-5217
2835-01-399-7987
2990-01-408-1511
2540-01-398-5625
4330-01-399-2421
5310-00-761-6882
5310-00-582-5965
2835-01-399-7986
5305-00-071-2505
5310-01-398-6358
5340-00-164-3058
2930-01-116-3455
2930-01-110-6440
5310-00-637-9541
5310-00-732-0558
4730-00-908-6293
4720-01-109-8807

I-79

CAGEC

96906
96906
96906
96906
12603
96906
12603
96906
78710
96906
78643
96906
96906
79150
13446
89749
76700
89749
89749
12603
96906
18265
76700
96906
30076
96906
89749
81718
96906
89749
89749
89749
96906
13446
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
96906
96906
89749
80204
89749
12603
12603
78225
81718
96906
96906
12603

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

MS35338-44
MS51968-2
MS27183-9
M524665-134
1618463
MS24665-285
1311294
MS90725-5
8011611
MS51968-2
D8-3
MS90725-36
MS51967-5
08641M
37422103
2798399
89523K
2798654
2798456
507068
MS35338-45
P007191
MMBMO06-5073
MS90725-34
15529
MS27183-14
2797843
H2525M
MS51967-8
2798467
2797753
2797754
MS35690-627
0920004
1659897
2798394
2798392
2798393
2798390
MS51967-2
MS35338-44
2798936
818218H025C088N
206699
16144M
236-4467
TR-102
H2525M
MS51967-8
MS35842-15
2353646



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM

34
34
34
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
36
36
36
36
36
37
37
37
37
37
37
37
37
37
37 10
37 11
37 12
37 13
38 1
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38 10
38 11
38 12
38 13

el

OCO~NOOUITA,WNREFERFLOO

PRERRRER R
OURMWNRO

=
OCO~NOOUITAWNREFPOORWNESN

OCoOoO~NOOOITAWN

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4720-01-109-7900
4820-01-313-4552
5305-00-725-2317
5310-00-637-9541
5305-01-098-5882
5365-01-106-3697
5310-01-116-6474
5330-01-208-5303
2930-01-398-8334
5305-00-269-3240
5310-00-407-9566
5306-00-225-9088
5306-00-225-9096
5310-00-082-1679
5307-01-185-8431
5305-00-269-2811
4730-01-283-4811
5330-00-414-1881

4730-01-398-5581
5305-00-269-3244
5310-00-637-9541
2930-01-070-2953
5330-01-251-9728
5305-00-269-3248

2930-01-398-5606
5340-01-399-3839
5325-01-106-5788
5310-00-004-5034
5310-01-099-7021
3020-01-236-0316

3030-00-317-4811
5310-00-959-4679
5305-01-209-7184
5306-00-226-4825
5310-00-178-8631
5310-01-027-5284
5310-01-365-4384
5310-00-168-6374

3120-01-330-8382
5365-00-133-0904
5365-01-269-4454

5910-01-266-7562
5305-01-224-4644
5340-01-267-9250
5940-01-270-9511
5961-01-268-7694

1-80

CAGEC

12603
12603
80204
81718
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
80204
96906
96906
96906
96906
13446
96906
13446
13446
13446
13446
80204
81718
13446
13446
96906
96151
45454
89749
12603
26916
30076
13446
79470
81300
96906
12603
80205
96906
12603
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

2344561
12F2
B18218H038C150N
H2525M
0096432
0650203
2411157
36853514
37766471
B1821BHO038F150N
MS35338-45
MS90726-33
MS90726-41
MS35690-627
0826434
MS90726-67
2431154
0490734
2485655
37735621
B18218H038F250N
H2525M
41313232
36867198
MS35290-72
EV-15874-1
421056
2342903
64010
004-003005-059
197551
31146013
131-20080
17520
MS35340-45
94G524
B1821BH031CO075N
MS35333-75
62010
120-137
120-237
114-218
111-21

111-3
120-244
112-44
102-44
120-102
120-247
115-80
0144200F96



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
38 14
38 15
38 16
38 17
38 18
38 19
38 20
38 21
38 22
38 23
38 24
38 25
38 26
38 27
38 28
38 29
38 30
38 31
38 32
38 33
38 34
39 1
39 2
39 3
39 4
39 5
39 6
39 7
39 8
39 9
39 10
39 11
39 12
39 13
39 14
39 15
39 16
39 17
39 18
40 1
40 2
40 3
40 4
40 5
40 6
40 7
40 8
40 9
41 1
41 2
41 3

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5330-01-100-2073

5977-01-337-1507

5310-01-398-3670
5310-01-137-9443
5310-01-272-1363
5970-01-265-0555
5310-01-398-3669
5970-01-266-5800
5970-01-361-9097
5310-00-168-6374
5310-00-020-4737
5961-01-269-8114
5305-01-272-0679
5306-01-399-5062
3110-01-398-9425

5940-01-270-9510
6150-01-271-2218
5305-01-399-8336
3020-01-185-1300
4140-01-398-5893
2920-01-288-8474

5310-00-809-3078
5310-00-407-9566
5305-01-399-6910
5310-00-637-9541
5305-00-269-3235

5310-00-582-5965
5310-01-053-1820
5310-01-398-3665

5310-00-080-6004
5310-01-238-1440
5305-01-399-4587
5310-01-398-4064
5310-01-344-8921
5310-01-398-3673
2920-01-299-3873
5365-01-398-5213
5307-01-269-7501
5310-00-637-9541
5310-00-082-1679
5975-01-325-2920
5305-01-325-8386
2920-01-349-8715
5945-01-273-6558

1-81

CAGEC

OEDY1
68505
04627
68505
68505
72741
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
68505
7HO07
68505
13446
89749
89749
13446
96906
96906
89749
81718
80204
89749
96906
14351
89749
89749
89749
96906
12603
89749
89749
81349
89749
16764
13446
13446
81718
96906
12603
16764
16764
16764

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

4240908A02
114-219
386074
105-742
120-212
458-006
120-261
115-54
115-67
115-52
04844761F16
120-111
120-34
101-200
120-246
120-135
111-23
113-43
2844474E01
16-109
120-248
31141674
329884
2399511
36178145
MS27183-11
MS35338-45
1CM825
H2525M
B1821BHO038F088N
1DM6
MS35338-44
13XX-14141
39DM10
2365447
2365442
MS27183-14
60D6
1CM10100
33 DM 100
D70336/3-48
33 DM 50
1993886
27513041
0827802
H2525M
MS35690-627
624425
10497770
10468109
1115609



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES
FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
41 4 2590-01-398-8856 16764 10496568
41 5 16764 1985304
41 6 16764 1985246
41 7 16764 1985247
41 8 16764 1985234
41 9 16764 1937718
41 10 16764 1985235
41 11 2920-01-242-3075 16764 1988140
41 12 5310-00-062-2051 16764 1948519
41 13 5340-01-251-1591 16764 1985243
41 14 5310-00-822-2236 16764 1948520
41 15 5360-00-812-0196 16764 1948521
41 16 5310-00-822-2241 16764 1948526
41 17 5365-01-139-9845 16764 9416374
41 18 5305-01-334-5874 16764 10499632
41 19 5999-01-252-8587 16764 1985319
41 20 16764 1894643
4: 21 16764 1985237
41 22 16764 10497854
41 23 16764 1894642
41 24 16764 9412305
41 25 16764 1964857
41 26 5365-00-753-9528 16764 1945356
41 27 16764 10496569
41 28 5305-01-292-7480 16764 10499639
41 29 16764 1916272
41 30 16764 1965947
41 31 2920-01-343-0589 16764 1986351
41 32 16764 1985247
41 33 16764 1985246
41 34 16764 1943628
41 35 5305-01-336-1000 16764 10499637
41 36 16764 1986928
41 37 16764 1985982
41 38 2920-01-211-8595 16764 1986244
41 39 16764 1851960
41 40 5970-01-273-2514 16764 1988100
41 41 16764 1985320
41 42 2920-01-398-8858 16764 10468709
41 43 16764 1943628
41 44 16764 1988138
41 45 16764 1985246
41 46 16764 10468814
41 47 2920-01-399-2424 16764 10468110
41 48 2920-01-242-4761 16764 1985249
41 49 16764 1985617
41 50 2590-01-398-8855 16764 10468705
41 51 16764 1968998
41 52 16764 1852889
41 53 16764 1985314
41 54 5315-00-844-3966 96906 MS16562-49

1-82



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
41 55
41 56
42 1
42 2
42 3
42 4
42 5
43 1
43 2
43 3
43 4
43 5
43 6
43 7
43 8
43 9
43 10
43 11
43 12
43 13
43 14
43 15
43 16
44 1
45 1
45 2
45 3
45 4
45 5
45 6
45 7
45 8
45 9
45 10
45 11
45 12
45 13
45 14
45 15
45 16
45 17
46 1
46 2
46 3
46 4
46 5
46 6
46 7
46 8
46 9

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5970-01-267-0174
5970-01-267-0175

5920-00-284-6787

2920-00-757-5310
6620-01-238-6770
6680-01-102-5120
6625-01-398-9064
6645-01-263-9434
6685-01-399-6138
6685-01-102-1639
6210-00-773-9418
5310-01-201-4557
6210-01-039-4225

6150-01-316-9868

5305-01-238-1458
5930-00-581-6526
5310-00-761-6882
5310-00-582-5965
5306-00-226-4825
5310-00-809-3078
5310-00-407-9566
5310-00-880-7744

5940-01-398-5901

5905-01-400-1948
5310-00-934-9751
5305-01-399-6528
5310-00-823-8804
5305-00-225-3843

6625-01-169-2437
5935-01-102-7124

6220-01-317-5655
5935-01-399-8676
5935-01-406-2224
5340-01-398-9667

5310-01-398-9668
5310-01-398-9662

1-83

CAGEC

16764
16764
96906
60810
60810
60810
81349
89749
12603
16476
16476
16476
16476
16476
16476
13445
89749
32498
89749
89749
12603
89749
40152
13445
96906
96906
80205
96906
96906
96906
89749
89749
89749
89749
96906
89749
96906
80204
89749
09179
55561

12603
78422
78422
78422
78422
78422
78422
78422
78422

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

1988339
1988340
MS24629-58
DASH/COVER-1
E0027-2
E0027-B
FO2A250V5A
84G3112
2394129
06347-01
06339-1
06354-01
100222
06392-01
06341-01
64140R158
619033

4411 -1-U-W
2800800
733626
1686539
1673926
18G-1008
5050-07
MS51967-2
MS35338-44
B1821BH031CO075N
M527183-11
MS35338-45
MS51967-5
2801480
2798882
2798863
26R04000
MS35650-302
86G1015
MS27183-9
B1821BHO25C100N
84G3112
12258937-1
CIROORV-32-22S-F
80

2777021
5741620
5741600
5741610
5141450
3147580
5341120
5640390
5341680



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
46 10 78422 6141000

46 11 5310-01-398-9663 78422 5640560
46 12 5310-01-398-9669 78422 5341710
46 13 78422 5341140

46 14 5340-01-398-9664 78422 6141010
46 15 6150-01-352-0222 78422 3243040
46 16 6240-01-399-3652 78422 4929260
46 17 5965-01-367-8377 78422 3145610
47 1 6220-01-317-5657 12603 2779036
47 2 78422 5741650

47 3 5935-01-406-2224 78422 5741600

47 4 78422 5741610
47 5 78422 3243570

47 6 78422 3243580

47 7 78422 3145750

47 8 5306-01-399-3109 78422 5340940

47 9 5310-01-398-3668 78422 5603880

47 10 5310-01-398-3672 78422 5341130
47 11 5340-01-398-5214 78422 6140810
47 12 5310-01-398-3674 78422 5640340

47 13 5310-01-398-4062 78422 5340950

47 14 5305-01-399-3107 78422 5340930

47 15 78422 4803110

47 16 3120-01-398-5395 78422 5802430
47 17 5360-01-398-2832 78422 5200550
47 18 6210-01-398-5894 78422 4403160
47 19 78422 3145740

47 20 78422 5141460

47 21 78422 3243350

48 1 6620-01-169-2406 34345 12258932-2
48 2 6680-01-399-2457 16476 04045-65
48 3 5305-00-088-9044 96906 MS35207-260
48 4 5310-00-045-3296 96906 MS35338-43
48 5 6685-01-167-4298 34345 12258932-6
48 6 5930-00-548-5484 13445 8626

48 7 6685-01-318-5996 16476 02024-00
48 8 4730-01-399-0866 89749 97F6

48 9 4730-01-180-0888 89749 17F4

48 10 5930-01-291-6354 10988 A141558
48 11 5930-01-013-4503 74400 M-1372

48 12 5310-00-732-0558 96906 MS551967-8
48 13 5310-00-637-9541 81718 H2525M

48 14 2910-01-398-5647 89749 4320542

48 15 4730-01-398-5651 89749 18F1

48 16 6685-01-292-5205 16476 02505-00
48 17 4730-00-921-3623 96906 MS51953-1
48 18 5305-00-269-3211 30076 15529

48 19 4730-01-288-8168 12603 1763634
48 20 4720-01-398-8352 89749 8H12

48 21 6680-01-148-8875 19207 12258931-2
48 22 72582 ZQ060

-84



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM

48 23
48 24
48 25
48 26
48 27
48 28
48 29
48 30
48 31
48 32
49 1
49
49
49
49
49
49
49
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
51
51
51
51
51
51
52
52
52
52
52
53
53
53
53
53
53
54
54
54
54
54

e

OORWNPFPOUOUOPRARWNRPFPOORWONPFPOOUORARWNRPPOOONOUOPRARWNEFRPONOORWN

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4730-01-398-5650
6150-01-343-3502
5310-00-880-7744
5310-00-407-9566
5310-00-809-3078
5306-00-226-4825
4730-01-398-5646
4730-01-398-5648
5930-01-176-9406
4730-01-399-0866
5310-00-761-6882
5310-00-582-5965
5945-00-891-6741
5305-00-068-0502
5310-00-880-7744
5310-00-178-8631
5306-00-225-8499
6350-00-836-0815
5975-01-007-9748
6150-01-399-4883
5940-01-406-1392
5930-00-482-2103
5310-00-934-9751
5310-00-045-3296
9905-01-324-3691
6140-01-399-4118
6150-01-399-4884
6140-01-399-4116
6140-01-399-4882
6150-01-398-5895
5935-01-214-5259
5975-01-226-8078
5999-01-214-9682
5935-01-338-3532
5999-01-319-7394
6150-01-399-2456
5940-01-398-5892
5970-01-317-4491
4030-01-400-2196
5940-00-552-4026
6220-01-317-3244
6240-00-013-1282
6150-01-322-6835
5940-01-398-5897
5940-01-326-5335
5975-01-345-3200
6150-01-399-4126
5940-01-398-5892
5970-01-317-4491
9330-01-399-3015
5940-00-788-1586

[-85

CAGEC

89749
09359
96906
96906
96906
80205
89749
89749
34345
89749
96906
96906
30076
96906
96906
96906
96906
16764
12603
18179
89749
13445
96906
96906
12603
18179
18179
18179
89749
89749
77060
77060
77060
64678
77060
89749
89749
672345
89749
89881
12603
81348
12603
89749
02929
12603
89749
89749
62345
89749
77060

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

19F5

T1101
MS51967-5
MS35338-45
MS27183-11
B18218H031C0O75N
2801482
2801499
12258938
97F6
MS51967-2
MS35338-44
733623
MS90725-6
MS51967-5
MS35333-75
MS90725-34
9000239
639374
28SP9578
616334
75903
MS35650-302
MS35338-43
2302588
285P9576
28SP9575
28SP9577
2804008
2798941
12015792
12010293
12010182
1201 0996
12089305
1319599
30R106
T-148-3/4
602297
602355
2772277
W-L-00111/61
2779831
31R304
46F3633
620956
1304032
30R106
T-148-3/4
1692900
2965142



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
55 1
55 2
55 3
55 4
55 5
55 6
55 7
55 8
55 9
56 1
56 2
56 3
56 4
56 5
56 6
56 7
56 8
56 9
56 10
56 11
56 12
56 13
56 14
57 1
57

57 3
57 4
57 5
57 6
57 7
57 8
57 9
57 10
57 11
57 12
57 13
57 14
57 15
57 16
57 17
57 18
57 19
57 20
57 21
57 22
57 23
58 1
58 2
58 3
58 4
59 1

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-761-6882
5310-00-582-5965
6150-01-398-5896
5305-00-068-0502
5340-00-809-1500
5975-00-074-2072
5340-00-809-1494
5340-01-398-2341
5305-00-269-3231
5305-00-071-2064
5310-00-209-0965
5310-01-398-6357

5315-00-842-3044
3040-01-399-7356

5365-00-682-1762
5310-00-823-8904
5305-01-398-8676
5355-01-190-1747
3040-01-398-5596
5315-00-844-5836
5340-00-290-4545
5340-01-398-3631
5365-00-886-2412
3120-00-728-6055
5340-01-398-3642

3040-01-399-4200
3120-01-399-6907
5310-00-761-6882
5310-00-582-5965
3040-01-399-7355
5305-00-723-9387
5340-00-791-9113
5315-00-839-2325
5315-00-081-7874
3040-01-399-4198
5305-00-068-0509
5310-00-823-8804
3130-00-133-6655
5310-00-886-2402
2835-01-309-2611
5305-00-115-9526
5310-00-637-9541

2990-01-106-9261

I-86

CAGEC

96906
96906
89749
96906
96906
96906
96906
89749
80204
80204
96906
89749
89749
78710
96906
89749
89749
89749
96906
89749
96906
96906
89749
12603
89749
96906
83058
89749
86403
96906
89749
89749
89749
89749
96906
96906
89749
96906
12603
96906
96906
89749
80204
96906
12603
12603
03504
80204
81718
77237
89749

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

MS51967-2
MS35338-44
2802463
MS90725-6
MS21333-107
MS3367-1-9
MS21333-105
30H36
81821BHO038F050N
81821BH044C450N
MS35338-47
25E20

2367864
5202-88-038
MS24665-283
2367859
2367860
675060
MS20392-4C59
2367863
MS16633-1031
MS27183-9
730227
2314196
2774633
MS16562-65
SS51026K2220
2774629
A1084-4
MS17795-72
2774628
74G412
2774632
666921
MS51967-2
M535338-44
658336
MS51963-63
234200
MS24665-132
MS20392-3C23
2345857
B1821BH025C125N
MS27183-9
399081

712716

802231
818218H038C075D
H2525M
246615

664141



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
59 2
59 3
59 4
59 5
59 6
59 7
59 8
59 9
59 10
59 11
59 12
59 13
59 14
59 15
59 16
59 17
59 18
59 19
59 20
59 21
59 22
59 23
59 24
59 25
59 26
60 1
60

60 3
60 4
60 5
60 6
60 7
60 8
60 9
60 10
60 11
60 12
60 13
60 14
60 15
60 16
60 17
60 18
60 19
60 20
60 21
60 22
60 23
60 24
60 25
60 26

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5365-01-236-9592
3010-01-110-2750

5365-01-398-3632
5305-00-543-4372
5340-01-104-7832
2520-01-293-3415
5330-01-101-0780

3110-01-333-2632
2990-01-106-9254
3040-01-294-4947
2520-01-293-3416
3040-01-310-4853
5365-01-100-9348
3110-01-099-7303
5310-01-099-4980
5330-00-145-1509

5365-01-358-6596
2990-01-106-9254
5330-01-181-2429
4730-01-106-9255
5305-01-007-1534
5305-01-280-5631
2590-01-399-2420
6680-01-398-5890
2520-01-399-0854

4730-01-400-5993
4730-00-921-3245
5310-00-584-7888
5305-00-939-9204
5305-00-071-2082
5310-00-866-4418
5310-01-314-3945
5305-00-068-0511
2990-01-191-9038

5310-00-637-9541
5310-00-732-0558
5310-00-269-4040
5305-00-725-2317
5340-01-398-9619
5305-00-071-2069
5310-01-398-3655
5310-00-809-5998
5340-01-312-9554
5310-00-584-5272
5305-00-269-3241
5310-00-180-0277

[-87

CAGEC

12603
89749
77237
77237
80204
12603
12603
12603
77237
12603
89749
12603
12603
03504
12603
12603
12603
12603
77237
77237
89749
89881
89749
12603
12603
89749
89749
77237
89749
89749
89749
96906
96906
80204
19200
12603
80204
89749
89749
81718
96906
96906
80204
89749
66195
12603
96906
12603
14351
80204
96906

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

237555
240487
239632
244356
81821BH038C0O75N
234210
234238
234973
238388
11992983-4
1300688
239627
239626
242851
234216
234215
235591
232535
802042
246354
1300688
60K-30114
223015
233128
242046
2799521
2799522
291189
2351452
19F9

83F7
MS35338-51
MS90725-187
81821BH050C475N
10910174-7
2776076
B18218H038C125N
1675493
2351453
H2525M
MS51967-8
MS51922-49
B18218H038C150N
30H40
22541R1
59D8
MS27183-18
2779028
X296
B1821BHO038F175N
MS35333-76



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM

61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61
61 10
61 11
61 12
61 13
61 14
62 1
62
62 3
62 4
62 5
6
7
8

O©CoO~NOOOUITA WN P

62

62

62

62 9
62 10
62 11
62 12
62 13
62 14
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
63
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64
64 10
64 11
64 12
64 13

el

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

3110-00-554-5968
5330-01-101-8164
5330-01-399-1657
3130-01-293-5500
5310-00-167-0680
5310-00-763-8911
2520-01-268-9997
5330-01-181-2434
5310-00-809-8541
5310-01-037-4069
5307-01-192-5598

3020-01-131-4912
5365-01-236-9593
2815-01-104-0709
5330-01-098-7250
2815-01-399-1810
2815-01-399-1808

5365-01-099-8148
2520-00-142-5385
5365-01-099-3937
5365-01-099-0113
3110-01-197-4734
3040-01-183-4747
5365-01-191-2766
5305-00-269-3211
5310-00-637-9541
5305-00-068-0511
5310-00-637-9541
5340-00-882-0739
3110-01-334-9527
5365-01-104-5252

5305-00-732-0512
5310-00-003-4094
5340-01-400-5788
5330-01-399-1658
5305-00-068-0511
5310-00-637-9541
5365-01-104-5252
2520-01-101-0937
5365-00-713-3754
3110-01-399-6908
5365-01-104-5252

3110-00-100-6151
5365-01-018-5450

3110-01-334-9527
3020-01-398-5584

1-88

CAGEC

52676
12603
77237
12603
96906
96906
12603
89881
96906
12603
89881
77237
12603
12603
12603
12603
77237
77237
77237
12603
12603
12603
12603
38443
89881
77237
30076
81718
80204
81718
12603
12603
12603
77237
80204
OAHUO
77237
77237
80204
81718
12603
12603
12603
77237
12603
77237
96906
77237
12603
12603
77237

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

308A
235751
247699
242147
MS35338-49
MS51968-17
214985
60K-40112
MS27183-27
216058
238903
236156
234132
238034
234362
235593
238389
246106
246844
234229
223085
231776
234230
G310M-T9LR
240598
240617
15529
H2525M
B1821BH038C125N
H2525M
223878
238222
234908
239571
818218H050C075N
09169665
3614642
3614643
B18218H038C125N
H2525M
234908
234327
11992873-7
247584
234908
238212
MS19059-2414
238215
223964
238222
238211



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
65 1 2520-00-142-5392 12603 215183
65 2 5365-01-398-3628 77237 247949
65 3 5365-01-018-5220 12603 230889
65 4 3110-00-554-5968 52676 308A

65 5 3110-01-052-0058 08162 108-S3
65 6 5365-01-099-3936 12603 234141
65 7 5365-01-099-0114 12603 234304
65 8 5365-01-099-3936 12603 234141
65 9 3110-00-554-5675 38443 108KSLO
65 10 5365-01-105-2982 12603 237669
65 11 5360-01-398-3630 77237 247656
65 12 5365-01-118-2857 12603 237442
65 13 5365-01-101-1634 12603 234111
65 14 2520-01-099-3931 12603 236847
65 15 3010-01-104-0361 12603 237016
65 16 2520-01-162-4403 12603 237450
65 17 5330-01-101-1517 12603 237032
65 18 5330-01-101-1518 12603 234113
65 19 2520-01-293-3418 12603 242369
65 20 2520-01-045-8766 12603 234109
65 21 3020-01-189-1802 89881 240626
65 22 5365-01-191-2766 77237 240617
65 23 5365-01-099-8149 12603 234347
65 24 3110-01-106-1408 12603 233065
65 25 5365-00-514-0362 80205 NAS51-1196
65 26 5340-01-099-1427 12361 9-904-103568
65 27 5360-01-398-3634 77237 235960
65 28 2520-01-100-4584 12603 236178
66 1 3110-01-099-7500 60380 WJ-283412
66 2 5365-01-105-2982 12603 237669
66 3 5360-01-398-3630 77237 247656
66 4 5365-01-118-2857 12603 237442
66 5 5365-01-101-1634 12603 234111
66 6 2520-01-099-3931 12603 236847
66 7 3010-01-104-0361 12603 237016
66 8 2520-01-162-4403 12603 237450
66 9 5330-01-101-1517 12603 237032
66 10 5330-01-101-1518 12603 234113
66 11 3040-01-313-2864 12603 237459
66 12 2520-01-045-8716 12603 234109
66 13 3110-00-554-5972 21335 213KG
66 14 2520-01-210-8716 89881 241037
66 15 5365-01-101-8255 12603 235764
66 16 2815-01-399-1814 77237 242651
67 1 3040-01-293-3472 12603 242872
67 2 5330-01-292-3142 12603 60K-40120
67 3 12603 10J10

67 4 2920-01-292-3897 12603 238911
67 5 3120-01-399-6909 77237 247664
67 6 2920-01-292-3897 12603 238911
67 7 5310-00-586-2287 12603 201700

-89



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
67 8 3020-01-183-2500 89881 238887

68 1 3110-01-099-7304 38443 210M-5

68 2 5365-01-099-8161 12603 234145

68 3 3110-00-142-7005 38443 110KSLO

68 4 5365-01-018-5450 12603 223964

68 5 5365-01-099-8162 12603 234305

68 6 5365-01-099-8149 12603 234347

68 7 5365-00-514-0362 80205 NAS51-1196
68 8 5340-01-099-1427 12361 9-904-103568
68 9 5360-01-398-3634 77237 235960

68 10 5330-01-181-2431 89881 60K-40420
68 11 5365-01-104-5278 12603 234130

68 12 5365-01-099-8149 12603 234347

68 13 5365-01-099-0113 12603 234230

68 14 3110-01-186-3249 89881 239741

68 15 2520-01-117-3681 12603 236154

68 16 5330-01-101-1518 12603 234113

68 17 5330-01-101-1517 12603 237032

68 18 2520-01-101-2927 12603 236150

68 19 2520-01-045-8766 12603 234109

68 20 2520-01-099-3931 12603 236847

68 21 5365-01-101-1634 12603 234111

68 22 3010-01-103-7440 12603 234336

69 1 4730-01-183-4473 89881 239245

69 2 2520-00-395-7722 12603 238535

69 3 77237 242884

69 4 4730-01-359-1063 77237 16F-8

69 5 4730-00-278-2973 77237 239244

69 6 3120-01-119-0510 12603 234265

69 7 5330-01-020-0949 12603 60K40026
69 8 77237 235744

69 9 4730-00-278-2973 77237 239244

69 10 5310-01-398-4038 77237 26E07

69 11 5305-00-071-2056 80204 B1821BH044C175N
69 12 5307-01-398-9621 77237 247988

69 13 3130-01-399-6904 89749 244603

69 14 4730-01-144-9210 96906 MS51518B3
69 15 5310-00-209-0965 96906 MS35338-47
69 16 5310-00-880-7745 96906 MS51968-11
69 17 5330-01-181-2432 89881 60K-30012
69 18 5305-00-071-1788 80204 81821BH044C125N
69 19 5310-01-398-4038 77237 26E07

69 20 5330-01-376-6663 12603 234161

69 21 4730-01-183-4473 89881 239245

69 22 77237 237915

69 23 5330-01-376-6641 12603 234312

69 24 2520-01-399-0858 77237 234311

69 25 4710-01-309-9914 03504 237861

69 26 5330-01-181-2430 89881 60K-40104
69 27 4710-01-398-8336 77237 234154

69 28 5306-00-225-8496 96906 MS90725-31

1-90



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
69 29
69 30
69 31
69 32
69 33
69 34
69 35
69 36
69 37
69 38
69 39
69 40
69 41
69 42
69 43
69 44
69 45
69 46
69 47
69 48
69 49
70 1
70

70 3
70 4
70 5
70 6
70 7
70 8
70 9
70 10
70 11
70 12
70 13
70 14
70 15
70 16
70 17
70 18
70 19
70 20
70 21
71 1
71

71 3
71 4
71 5
71 6
71 7
71 8

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-407-9566
4710-01-119-4558
2520-00-051-5327
4710-01-162-4402
2520-00-051-5327
5365-01-169-7207
5330-01-020-0949
5315-00-045-4037
5330-01-098-7258
5330-01-101-4773
4730-00-954-1281
5340-00-032-4157
5315-00-045-4037
5305-00-071-1788
5310-01-398-4038
4730-00-278-2973
4730-01-359-1063
5330-00-250-2156
4730-01-017-0494

4730-00-434-6394
5306-00-225-8499
4720-01-076-6481
4820-01-399-7352
4730-00-808-6814
5310-00-732-0558
5310-00-637-9541
5340-01-398-9620
4730-01-288-8168
5305-00-269-3211
4730-00-710-5571

4730-01-043-5999
4720-00-672-2618

5330-00-472-2783

4720-01-076-4598
5340-00-151-9651
5310-00-407-9566
5310-00-880-7744
4730-01-105-4307
5307-01-188-1574
5307-01-106-5317
5330-01-040-4785
5330-01-101-4773
4320-01-100-0162
5310-00-209-0965
5305-00-071-2064
5305-00-998-0675

-91

CAGEC

96906
12603
12603
12603
12603
12603
12603
12603
12603
12603
81348
03504
12603
80204
77237
77237
77237
12603
12603
77237
77237
96906
96906
63906
01276
30780
96906
81718
89749
12603
30076
81343
89749
81343
79470

96906
96906
63906
96906
96906
96906
40152
89881
12603
12603
12603
12603
96906
80204
80204

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

MS35338-45
221871

222067

234157

222067

215757

60K40026

214295

235297

60K30018
WW-P-471ACABCB
16F06

214295
B1821BH044C125N
26E07

239244

16F8

219373

231390

242616

236349
MS51522A12
MS90725-34
12F55-12FJS-6000
FD15-1000-02
1/8HHP-S
MS51967-8
H2525M

1301382

1763634

15529

12-12 070120CA
2801521

4-2 0402028A
05803H102B04-014
00

MS28778-14
MS51527-B12
12F55-12FJS-4800
MS21333-129
MS35338-45
MS51967-5

89F8

238899

238900

235283

60K30018

237454
MS35338-47
B18218H044C450N
B18218H088C400N



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
71 9 5310-00-880-7745 96906 MS51968-11
71 10 4330-01-358-8649 77237 247050

72 1 4820-01-398-5595 77237 241374

72 2 3040-01-398-5586 77237 240008

72 3 2520-01-162-5168 12603 236565

72 4 2530-01-117-3680 12603 236566

72 5 5340-00-916-3662 12603 223822

72 6 3040-01-313-2880 03504 240003

72 7 5330-00-251-8839 96906 MS28778-12
72 8 3040-01-317-1037 03504 240007

72 9 77237 25K-30022
72 10 5330-01-088-6100 12603 237698

72 11 5365-01-312-7618 03504 1320112

72 12 4920-01-116-8250 12603 236562

72 13 4820-01-312-9684 03504 244414

72 14 5360-01-313-2958 03504 241068

72 15 2520-01-117-5232 12603 236560

72 16 5360-01-121-8752 12603 236557

72 17 5360-01-120-5737 12603 236558

72 18 4820-01-106-9806 10988 087216

72 19 5330-01-098-3823 12603 234650

72 20 2520-01-117-6436 12603 234170

72 21 5315-01-119-5240 12603 233779

72 22 4730-00-105-2684 40152 40K02

72 23 4730-01-190-3895 89881 239243

72 24 4820-01-398-8335 77237 234951

72 25 5330-01-399-1659 77237 247614

72 26 3110-00-100-6155 96906 MS19059-2418
72 27 5360-01-099-1419 12603 235473

72 28 5310-00-637-9541 81718 H2525M

72 29 77237 1C632

73 1 3040-01-399-4201 77873 4-78439

73 2 5305-01-398-9622 77873 02061025
73 3 3120-01-399-6903 77873 03071301
73 4 77873 02077109
73 5 5340-01-398-2826 77873 02060775
73 6 5310-01-398-3636 77873 02063268
73 7 5330-01-398-3753 77873 02070354
73 8 5340-01-398'-2822 77873 02060738
73 9 771873 02078435
73 10 4730-01-398-5589 77873 02060825
74 1 5305-01-399-3797 89749 15C16152
74 2 2520-01-399-5899 78500 H-172-NX93
74 3 5340-01-407-0499 89749 2799358

74 4 5310-00-811-1377 96906 MS51922-72
75 1 2520-01-103-5985 14262 3202X6732
75 2 5330-01-100-0401 78500 22083582

75 3 78500 Al1-3201P6178
75 4 4730-00-010-3875 73342 23012031
75 5 5365-01-083-0077 78500 P-26

75 6 2520-00-421-9477 03504 121214

[-92



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
75 7
75 8
75 9
75 10
75 11
75 12
75 13
75 14
75 15
75 16
76 1
76

76 3
76 4
76 5
76 6
76 7
76 8
76 9
76 10
76 11
76 12
76 13
76 14
76 15
76 16
76 17
76 18
76 19
76 20
76 21
76 22
76 23
76 24
76 24
76 24
76 25
76 26
76 27
76 28
76 29
76 30
76 31
76 32
76 33
76 34
76 35
76 36
76 37
76 38
76 39

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

4730-00-194-0219
5365-01-398-9704
5310-01-325-7280
5306-00-281-5124
5310-01-096-7320
4730-00-010-3875
5307-01-352-2804
5365-00-392-4479
5310-00-317-0754
5310-00-866-5114
2520-01-097-7662
3110-01-033-1220
5305-01-399-1660
5310-01-325-7280

3120-00-594-5073
3020-01-126-0280
2520-00-594-5097
5306-01-098-5852

5310-01-083-0104
5310-01-059-0711
3110-01-034-7824

5315-00-597-2723
5305-00-898-5107
5310-00-738-7536
5315-00-853-4406
5305-01-399-2619
5310-00-485-0061
5365-01-203-2665
5365-01-203-2666
5365-01-203-2667
5365-00-715-7391
3110-01-099-4888
3110-00-853-4161

5310-01-099-0397
5310-01-114-5737
2520-01-400-3118
5310-00-763-0025
3110-00-987-0630
5305-01-398-9703
3040-01-200-3202
5330-01-398-3756
3110-01-211-7039
3110-00-100-5824
4730-00-010-3875

1-93

CAGEC

88044
78500
78500
78500
78500
73342
60764
78500
63734
44185
14262
60038
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
14262
78500
78500
78500
19207
78500
60038
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
78500
14262
60038
78500
14262
78500
78500
78500
60038
78500
78500
78500
78500
60038
73342

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

AN912-8
1246-W-309
1229-C-1511
51815-1
NL-18-1
23012031
801840
1246T306
1229V516
15190
2214-V-178
JLM714110
S-2826P-2
1229-C-1511
3235-R-1370
122971034
2234F734
3278H86
15-X-1523
A-35778-7
38217
3235-5-1371
12267565
NL-110-1
JLM714149
A2-3200-J-1622
A-3212-S-357
1246D342
10X544
1229W1557
1199M2457
15-X-1026
13X13
2203-H-7470
2203-J-7472
2203-K-7473
1229A1301
1228F552
55200C

1556
1227K1051
1229-A-2653
3260-B-1562
1229N1730
55187C
S-2914A-2
A-3226-L-714
A-1205-B-1198
A-3266-W-751
55200-55437
23012031



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
76 40
76 41
77 1
77 2
77 3
77 4
77 5
77 6
77 7
78 1
78 2
78 3
78 4
78 5
78 6
78 7
78 8
78 9
78 10
78 11
78 12
78 13
78 14
78 15
78 16
78 17
78 18
78 19
78 20
78 21
78 22
78 23
78 24
78 24
78 25
78 26
78 27
78 28
79 1
79

79 3
79 4
79 5
79 6
79 7
79 8
79 9
79 10
79 11
79 12
79 13

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

3020-00-477-7978
5310-00-842-7634
5315-01-205-3279
5310-00-903-5777
3040-01-399-1813
5310-00-004-5034
5305-00-726-2556
2530-01-398-8893

5365-00-838-8715

5315-01-257-6028
5365-00-358-9256
5305-00-115-9526
5310-00-637-9541
2530-01-398-5578
5315-00-013-7214
5310-00-383-4677
5310-01-052-5767
3110-00-554-6030
4730-00-050-4208
5365-01-398-2333
3110-00-554-3452
5310-00-843-0648
4730-00-019-1456
3110-00-183-6724

5340-00-054-1414
5315-01-398-4045
5365-01-063-2306
2530-01-398-5344
2530-01-399-0282
5305-00-724-7216

3110-00-117-0774
5310-00-834-8732
5310-00-732-0559
5310-00-637-9541
5306-00-225-8499
5340-01-398-6551
5310-00-809-3078
5310-00-984-3806
3040-01-182-7212
5315-00-957-2399
3040-01-155-5179
5340-01-070-4475
5315-00-842-3044
5365-01-398-5044
5365-00-414-4291

[-94

CAGEC

78500
78500
96906
03504
30760
89749
26916
96906
89749
89749
89749
12603
89749
89749
03504
80204
81718
89749
96906
12603
03504
21335
96906
89749
43334
03504
12603
60380
03504
96906
89749
12603
89749
89749
96906
89749
96906
96906
96906
81718
96906
89749
96906
96906
12603
96906
92867
92867
96906
92867
92867

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

1229R1032
2233U151
MS35692-109
1F740
12A5P15
1617329
004-003005-059
MS90727-169
188770
123412
123414
224083
119668
123413
102384
B1821BH038C075D
H2525M
111771
MS24665-359
SN10

100588

208W
MS15003-1
2108031
7208X1
110325
11H15
B2420-OH
103929
MS535648-15
102594
103942
116772
116773
MS51963-142
6406
MS17169-15
MS35691-33
MS51968-8
H2525M
MS90725-34
2794677
MS27183-11
MS51922-9
1511473
MS20392-5C35
81000131
81000108
MS24665-283
81001408
81-000319



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
79 14 5305-00-269-3218 96906 MS90725-68
79 15 5306-00-225-8503 96906 MS90725-39
79 16 5360-01-398-4042 89749 2384994

79 17 5310-00-269-4040 96906 MS51922-49
79 18 2530-01-399-0857 22075 00-13188

79 19 5315-01-398-8679 22075 898-10860

79 20 5305-00-724-6760 96906 MS90725-174
79 21 5340-01-398-2335 89749 2795072

79 22 5310-00-087-4652 96906 MS51922-17
79 23 3040-01-155-5179 92867 81000131

79 24 5315-00-842-3044 96906 MS24665-283
79 25 5340-01-070-4475 92867 81000108

79 26 5305-00-068-0511 80204 818218H038C125N
79 27 5315-00-957-2399 96906 MS20392-5C35
79 28 2530-01-399-1812 92867 15707900

79 29 5340-01-398-2824 89749 2795012

79 30 5305-01-255-7403 80204 B1821BHO056C300N
79 31 5305-00-724-5809 80204 B1821BHO056C250N
79 32 5305-00-068-0510 80204 81821BH038C100N
79 33 2530-01-399-0861 89749 2793132

79 34 5365-01-398-3635 89749 552914

80 1 5305-01-398-9616 OJAG7 18 429 023

80 2 5310-01-398-3633 OJAG7 18 453 006

80 3 OJAG7 16 134 031

80 4 5310-01-043-1895 56878 WPL22-9

80 5 5310-00-771-7468 96906 MS51972-6

80 6 5305-01-398-9617 OJAG7 18 429 060

80 7 5310-01-398-3640 OJAG7 18 453 003

80 8 5310-01-398-3639 OJAG7 13729 144

80 9 5340-01-398-9615 OJAG7 13 826 001

80 10 5365-01-398-4044 OJAG7 13 626 000

‘80 11 5340-01-336-7991 OJAG7 13 826 009

80 12 2530-01-398-8854 OJAG7 13172 218

80 13 5307-01-032-8506 03504 112587

80 14 5340-01-398-2823 OJAG7 13 513 068

80 15 5360-01-398-4046 OJAG7 13 301 093

80 16 2530-01-398-9944 OJAG7 12 258 201

80 17 5310-01-278-2666 89749 3734896

80 18 5360-01-109-2755 89749 3734504

80 19 OJAG7 13 730 001

80 20 2530-01-399-0862 OJAG7 12 603 088

80 21 OJAG7 13 730 002

80 22 5360-01-398-4043 OJAG7 13 301 176

81 1 5305-00-269-3211 30076 15529

81 2 5310-00-637-9541 81718 H2525M

81 3 4730-01-398-4532 89749 601793

81 4 4710-01-398-5623 89749 2795165

81 5 4710-01-398-5608 89749 1790463

81 6 4730-00-754-0152 97907 799389

81 7 5310-00-209-1761 78500 2208D82

81 8 4730-00-278-5812 79470 120-01007

[-95



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
81 9
81 10
81 11
81 12
81 13
81 14
81 15
81 16
81 17
81 18
81 19
81 20
82 1
82

82 3
82 4
82 5
82 6
82 7
82 8
82 9
82 10
82 11
82 12
82 13
82 14
83 1
83 2
83 3
83 4
83 5
83 6
83 7
83 8
83 9
83 10
83 11
84 1
84 2
84 3
84 4
84 5
84 6
84 7
84 8
84 9
84 10
84 11
84 12
84 13
84 14

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-275-6635
5365-01-407-1611
4710-01-398-8351
4730-00-278-3836
4710-01-103-5542
4730-00-399-8297
5305-00-068-0509
5340-00-809-1490
5310-00-582-5965
5310-00-761-6882
4710-01-398-5605
4710-01-398-5624
5365-00-442-5845
5315-01-398-4058
3040-01-109-6171
2530-01-038-6044
5310-00-637-9541
5305-00-269-3246
5310-00-851-2682
5310-00-732-0558
5305-00-821-3869
2530-01-262-4948
5310-00-835-2036
5340-01-398-9629
5315-01-359-1451
5315-00-957-2399
5307-01-398-8675
5310-00-407-9566
5310-01-109-6597
5310-00-288-2556
4710-01-070-4479
4730-01-319-7490
4730-01-398-5582
4730-01-180-0888
5330-01-398-5212
5340-01-398-9610
5330-01-408-4807
4310-01-070-3039

3110-01-399-7489
5330-01-398-6347
5340-01-398-3625
2820-99-209-0965

5305-01-398-8671
5365-01-398-3750
5330-01-398-6346
5330-01-398-5209

5330-01-116-6298
2520-01-399-0856

1-96

CAGEC

94988
63447
89749
79470
12603
79470
80204
96906
96906
96906
89749
89749
96906
89749
12603
12603
81718
96906
96906
96906
80204
89749
96906
89749
96906
96906
13446
96906
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
89749
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
13446
30076
13446

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

FC602
FC996
2795166
50X4
651472
252X4
B1821BH025C125N
MS21333-98
MS35338-44
MS51967-2
2348973
2795164
MS16633-1050
799617
2362665
1728501
H2525M
MS90727-70
MS35691-17
MS51967-8
B1821BH038C175N
1318771
MS35691-29
2791283
MS24665-285
MS20392-5C35
0826287
MS35338-45
0576002
0920126
35568347
0095350
0206002
17F4
36866416
77513551
36865511
2488811
24880509
2541245
24880537
24880516
0770096
24880510
24880530
24880532
24880517
24880538
24880514
126310
24880563



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
84 15
84 16
84 17
84 18
85 1
85

85 3
85 4
85 5
85 6
85 7
85 8
85 9
85 10
85 11
85 12
85 13
85 14
85 15
85 16
85 17
85 18
85 19
85 20
85 21
85 22
85 23
85 24
85 25
86 1
86

‘86 3
86 4
86 5
86 6
86 7
86 8
86 9
86 10
86 11
86 12
86 13
86 14
86 15
86 16
86 17
86 18
86 19
86 20
86 21
86 22

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5305-01-398-8672
5310-00-582-5965
5365-01-398-5211
2820-99-209-0960
5310-00-080-6004
5310-00-732-0558

5305-00-269-3211
4710-01-408-0144
4730-01-398-4530
4730-01-398-4533
4820-00-837-8191
4730-01-398-4531

4730-01-398-5607
5310-00-761-6882
5310-00-582-5965
5305-00-071-2237
5340-01-398-7031
5310-01-316-7651
5310-00-880-7744
2590-01-398-5635
2530-01-399-0864
4730-00-277-5611
4730-00-207-9278
2530-01-398-8342
5305-00-068-0511
3120-01-368-8101
5310-01-407-4963
5365-00-281-6623
4730-00-050-4208
2540-00-015-4212
2540-01-398-8344
5305-00-054-9276
5310-00-851-2682
3930-01-399-2929
5315-00-616-5512
5305-00-071-2055
5310-00-809-4061
3130-01-400-0589
3040-01-406-8736
2540-01-398-8340
5365-01-398-3643
3010-01-398-5600
5310-00-768-0318
5310-00-584-5272
5310-00-809-5998
5305-00-071-2070
5307-01-407-0498

[-97

CAGEC

13446
96906
13446
13446
96906
96906
89749
72588
30076
89749
35871
89749
79960
89749
89749
89749
89749
96906
96906
96906
89749
12603
96906
89749
89749
88044
22031
73370
80204
96881
89749
96906
96906
09703
89749
96906
96906
89749
96906
80204
96906
96867
89749
89749
89749
89749
12603
14351
96906
80204
89749

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

24880524
MS35338-44
24880536
24880515
MS27183-14
MS51967-8
711456-52
30010H
15529
1723972
630-10
5K410
BK374712
691940
711456-72
728955-66
2801534
MS51967-2
MS35338-44
MS90725-14
2777212
1300550
MS51967-5
1723133
2777211
AN912-4
4501-8
3368040
B18218H038C125N
20L20-F
731853
MS516624-125
MS15003-1
1M240R1
1660633
MS51955-42
MS35691-17
1615136
MS35756-25
B18218H044C150N
MS27183-15
1328-4
1615178
2348215
618639
2348213
6108

X296
MS27183-18
B1821BHO50C175N
1302793



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM

86 23
86 24
86 25
86 26
86 27
86 28
86 29
87 1
87
87
87
87
87
87
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88 10
88 10
88 11
88 11
89 1
89 2
89 3
89 4
90 1
90 2
90 3

4

5

6

7

8

9

COO~NOOUDWNREPNOURWN

90
90
90
90
90
90
90 10
90 11
90 12
90 13
90 14
91 1
91 2
91 3
91 4

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-732-0558
5360-00-842-7463
5310-00-880-8189
5310-00-209-0965
5305-00-054-9275
2590-01-399-2927
5360-01-106-1421
5310-01-398-3637

2530-01-398-5642
2530-01-398-5641
2530-01-398-9956

5310-01-398-3638
5310-01-099-0398
5310-00-393-6182
5310-01-099-0399
3110-00-100-3095
2530-01-399-2416
2530-01-398-5585
3110-00-151-8615
5330-01-398-3754
5307-01-399-1910
5301-01-399-1974
2530-00-693-1029
5310-00-195-8969
5310-00-161-9964
5310-00-880-2004

2530-00-842-8471
2530-01-399-1823
5310-00-880-2005
2530-01-398-5580
5325-01-110-2752
5315-00-849-9854
5310-01-399-1972
3110-00-100-3553
2530-01-398-5576
2530-01-398-5576
3110-00-100-0556

3110-00-100-0327
5307-00-639-8537
5310-00-572-0446
5330-00-359-1256
3110-00-100-0282

2640-00-699-9433

1-98

CAGEC

96906
12603
96906
96906
96906
89749
12603
78500
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
18500
14262
78500
14262
12603
78500
89749
60038
78500
78500
78500
52304
78500
78500
96906
89749
09386
89749
96906
89749
89749
96906
89749
60038
89749
89749
60038
89749
60038
09386
99984
80201
60038
89749
89749
89749
19207

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

MS51967-8
391775
MS51967-11
MS53538-47
MS51955-40
2791929
2324549
1229-K-817
2791051
2791126
906674
906673
742699
NL-112-1C
1227E1045
1229G1021
122771040
3984
A-333-M-3757
2791014
495AX
A-1205-E-1253
20-X-2203
20-X-2204
10709
1199J114
1199N118
MS51983-3
2385215
48523-6
2385215
MS51983-4
111966
110598
MS24665-498
102251
26882
116764
116764
26822
116767
552A

32309

312

33853

559
2791108
2377279
2378212
FLAP INDUSTRIAL,
FOR 7.50-15 TIRE



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM

91
92
92
92

WN - O

92

N

93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93 10
93 11
93 12
93 13
93 14
93 15
93 16
93 17
93 18
93 19
94 1
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
94
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95
95

O©CoO~NOOUITA~ WN P

e
COOMNOURWNRRPOOONOURAWN

[

95 11
95 12
95 13

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
STOCK NUMBER

2610-00-288-3927

2640-00-699-9433

2530-01-398-5599
5930-00-352-5617
5999-00-215-4048
5360-00-253-7229
5999-00-374-0826
5305-01-238-1458
2590-00-737-3216

2530-01-213-1769
5306-00-225-8499
5310-00-809-3078
5310-00-407-9566
5310-00-880-7744
5306-00-226-4825
5310-00-407-9566
2530-01-262-4965
5325-01-283-4726

5310-00-637-1204

2530-00-118-5158
2530-01-398-9947
5330-00-735-1272
5977-00-578-6495

5305-00-237-8028
4730-01-398-5597
5315-01-099-8689
5365-01-100-5099
2530-01-399-4202
2530-00-964-1869

5315-00-839-5822
5310-01-275-7693

5310-00-732-0560

2530-00-964-1869

1-99

CAGEC

89749
89749
89749
81348

19207

89749
77640
77640
93568
19207
40152
77640
89749
12603
89749
96906
96906
96906
96906
80205
96906
89749
76385
89749
77640
77640
77640
77640
77640
77640
77640
77640
77640
30076
30076
89749
98349
96906
98349
31033
96906
12603
98349
96906
98349

96906
98349
89749

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

2791109
2377480
2378212
ZZ-1-550/GP3/7.5
0-15/TR150/ONCTR
FLAP INDUSTRIAL
FOR 7.50-15 TIRE
2783233

450098

029037
02000-3007
5214325
18G-1008
453077-A1
18G1010
1692979
1752863
MS90725-34
MS27183-11
MS35338-45
MS51967-5
B18218H031C0O75N
MS35338-45
2342949

Z-742

2352845

026045
096280-A1
475109A1
089194-A3
034031

032156
402243-A1
G228319

403813

134801

199176

106165
L20SV5001A13
MS35692-53
L20VC17
ES176R
MS24665-353
104412

20RT247
MS51968-14
L-20-SV-5000-A-1
3

MS35692-53
L20VC17

103230



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
95 14 4730-01-116-5914 12603 15H15

95 15 5305-00-719-5239 96906 MS90727-116
95 16 5340-01-398-2825 89749 20MN11

96 1 2530-01-398-9953 77640 HGA12004
96 2 5305-01-399-3795 89749 0212293

96 3 4320-01-261-5069 77640 402803A1

96 4 89749 040111

96 5 89749 402803

96 6 5310-01-099-7905 30076 228495

96 7 5330-01-399-1664 77640 032619

96 9 5330-01-399-1667 77640 099072

96 9 2530-01-099-2382 30076 228491

96 10 77640 HGA014000
96 11 2530-01-265-3780 77640 HGA018001
96 12 2530-01-098-5216 30076 228490

96 13 5365-01-398-4051 77640 HGA127007
96 14 2530-01-398-9950 77640 HGAO013008
96 15 2530-01-098-6760 30076 228488

96 16 89749 HGA012010-A3
96 17 89749 HGA012010
96 18 5365-01-398-4059 77640 HGAO0140

96 19 3110-00-100-6152 96906 MS19059-2415
96 20 3110-01-109-5516 77640 040113

96 21 5360-01-268-9742 77640 401358

96 22 89749 G453570

96 23 2530-01-124-9373 77640 036147-Al1
96 24 5330-01-099-8851 30076 228483

96 25 30076 228482

96 26 2510-01-398-5616 89749 401360-A1-538
96 27 04994 040114

96 28 89749 401360

96 29 3110-00-100-6153 96906 MS19059-2416
96 30 5360-01-398-4060 77640 401412

96 31 5365-01-398-3644 89749 036247

96 32 5330-01-099-8690 04627 309899

96 33 5365-00-806-4105 77640 401233

96 34 5310-01-109-9405 77640 028415

96 35 5330-00-455-2666 77640 032356

96 36 5305-01-271-0371 77640 020206

96 37 4320-01-261-5068 77640 HGA016002
96 38 5330-01-100-5100 77640 032430

96 39 5365-01-100-0202 30076 241673

96 39 5365-01-100-0468 30076 199172

96 39 5365-01-100-0469 30076 199173

96 39 5365-01-100-0470 30076 211890

96 40 5365-01-099-8880 04994 401367

96 41 3120-01-101-1425 60380 JD52328

96 42 3040-01-399-6253 77640 063979

96 43 3120-00-929-8162 77640 400075

96 44 5310-01-103-8628 30076 199175

96 45 5365-01-263-2630 77640 477277

[-100



SECTION IV

FIG. ITEM
96 46
96 47
96 48
96 49
97 1
97

97 3
97 4
97 5
97 6
97 7
97 8
97 9
97 10
97 11
97 12
97 13
97 14
97 15
97 16
97 17
97 18
97 19
97 20
97 21
97 22
97 23
98 1
98 2
98 3
98 4
98 5
98 6
98 7
98 8
98 9
98 10
98 11
99 1
99 2
99 3
99 4
99 5
99 6
99 7
99 8
99 9
99 10
99 11
99 12

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

3110-01-099-9561
3040-01-099-4408
2530-01-099-3045
5365-01-398-4052
4730-00-051-5209
5975-01-256-0927
4730-01-399-1820
5310-00-637-9541
5305-00-068-0511
4730-00-105-2684

5330-00-359-4054
4720-01-398-5619
4730-00-491-9576
4820-01-400-2871

4730-00-233-9911
4720-01-398-5621

4720-01-398-8337

4730-00-936-5046
4730-01-408-3410

4730-00-675-9216
2530-01-038-4613

5340-01-398-8677
5310-01-398-3652
5340-01-398-7452
5305-00-724-6761
2530-01-393-1010
5310-00-763-8920
5310-00-004-5034
2530-01-038-1942
5315-00-013-7214
5315-00-200-4545
5305-01-399-0138
5330-00-080-0001
2940-01-399-2419

5340-00-027-1633

5315-01-398-5045
[-101

CAGEC

04994
04994
77640
77640
96906
06383
89749
81718
80204
40152
89749
12603
89749
96906
89749
89749
98441
89749
24161
89749
12603
89749
01276
63906
89749
96906
72807
98349

98349
98349
98349
96906
89749
96906
26916
12603
96906
96906
89749
12603
89749
89749
30781
89749
89749
89749
12603
89749
89749
89749

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

040114
089181
HGAO013003
477248-209
MS51525A6-8S
PLT4H-L30
19J12
H2525M
818218H038C125N
40K02
2799359
25K40100
2349497
MS51525A6
2369110
755051
30682-10-10
2743380
26241
2744183
42H20
763652-11
2024-12-10
12F50XS
1629414
MS51527B12
2406-12-8
L-24-SV-4001-H-1
1

L-24-VC-111
L-14-MN-2-X-1
L-24-CP-8-X-9
MS90725-167
2345490
MS51967-20
004-003005-059
180051
MS24665-359
MS24665-426
94G640
25K20014
135065
137414
12501000
134038
135069
134042
755855
137646
134263
660821



SECTION IV

FIG.

99

99

99

99

99

99

100
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103

ITEM

13
14
15
16
17

e

el

OCONOUITRARWNRPFPOOYI~NOUODWNRPRPFPOOO~NOOORMWDN

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5305-00-104-2832
2530-00-483-4991
2530-00-034-4192
5310-01-082-8278
5310-00-637-9541

2990-01-398-5604
5340-01-398-1774
5340-01-398-1772
5365-01-398-4053
5310-00-584-7889
5310-01-407-4962

5315-01-398-5047
5315-01-398-4050

5305-00-165-8074
5310-00-809-4061
5305-00-068-0511
5340-01-398-2343

5310-01-398-3671
5310-00-225-6993

5310-00-087-4652
5330-01-398-3675

5305-00-442-3217

[-102

CAGEC

12603
62983
62983
96906
81718
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
96906
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
60810
96906
96906
80204
89749
89749
89749
96906
96906
89749
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
96906
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

18C628

922688

219238
MS9358-18
H2525M

6406

2799351
84G3112
1636845
2397032
2352147
2387164
MS35338-53
1308569
15C16256
654722
1315444
2307999

1023
MS51095-420
MS27183-15
B18218H038C125N
2797742
2356781
2797741
MS51922-33
MS51922-17
1791211
1023-402
1023-401
1023-7002
1023-7001
CAB-W0062
MS24629-66
1023-302
1023-301
1023-304
1023-354
1023-354LH
1023-354RH
1023-5000
1023-6000
1023-5002-3
1023-6002-3
1023-5002-3-02
1023-6002-3-02
1023-5002-3-03
1023-6002-3-03
1023-5002-3-04
1023-6002-3-04
1023-5002-3-



SECTION IV

FIG.

103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104
104

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-082-1679
5310-00-637-9541
5315-00-957-2399

5310-00-809-3078
5315-00-842-3044
5365-01-398-3651
5310-00-080-6004
5305-00-269-3240
5340-00-285-1360
5310-00-975-2075
5340-01-398-4056
2510-01-408-1510
5355-00-765-5688
5360-00-525-2950
5310-00-407-9566
5310-00-880-7744

5306-00-226-4825
5305-01-325-8387
5306-00-225-8499

5365-01-398-3647
5310-01-113-4047
5310-00-934-9751
5310-00-596-7691
5340-01-398-1775
5340-01-398-5216
5310-00-014-5850

5310-00-809-3078

3040-01-399-7355
5305-00-723-9387

[-103

CAGEC

60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
60810
89749
96906
81718
96906
89749
96906
96906
89749
96906
80204
12603
96906
89749
89749
12603
12603
96906
96906
89749
80205
96906
96906
89749
89749
96906
89749
11083
96906
96906
89749
89749
96906
89749
89749
89749
89749
96906
89749
89749
89749
89749
96906
89749

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

1023-6002-3-
1023-504
1023-604
1023-A5001
1023-A6001
1023-A502
1023-A602
DHB/C
2799643
MS35690-627
H2525M
MS520392-5C35
1619225
MS27183-11
MS24665-283
1303388
MS27183-14
B1821BHO038F150N
236208
MS35691-21
1308823
2365279
653785
604396
MS35338-45
MS51967-5
2351182
81821BH031CO075N
MS90725-64
MS90725-34
2799644
2799645
MS20392-4C59
1303421
3K6060
MS35650-302
MS35335-32
669042
707530
MS27183-42
24G1008
1795699
84G3112
2348240
MS27183-11
1624130
1624133
1624125
658336
MS51963-63
1624126



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
105 1 89749 2348203

105 2 89749 1669458

105 3 89749 84G3112
105 4 96906 MS20392-4C59
105 5 89749 2348211

105 6 2530-01-399-1405 89749 2345212
105 7 5310-00-809-3078 96906 MS27183-11
105 8 2510-01-399-4203 89749 2352855
105 9 5310-00-080-6004 96906 MS27183-14
105 10 5305-00-269-3211 30076 15529

105 11 5310-00-732-0558 96906 MS51967-8
105 12 5310-00-637-9541 81718 H2525M
105 13 5330-01-398-3758 89749 4319102
105 14 5306-00-226-4831 80204 818218H031C150N
105 15 89749 2800205

105 16 5365-01-398-3648 89749 2803003

105 17 5310-00-407-9566 96906 MS35338-45
105 18 5310-00-880-7744 96906 MS51967-5
105 19 2540-01-398-5622 89749 1618981
105 20 5306-00-225-8499 96906 MS90725-34
105 21 5315-00-842-3044 96906 MS24665-283
105 22 5310-00-809-3078 96906 MS27183-11
106 1 89749 3792967

106 2 89749 2796366

106 3 89749 2796376

106 4 89749 2797791
106 5 89749 2796377

106 6 89749 2797792
106 7 89749 2796365

106 8 89749 2796367

106 9 89749 2796368

106 10 89749 2796364

106 11 89749 2796363

107 1 89749 2797798
107 2 89749 2797797
107 3 89749 2797793
107 4 89749 2797795
107 5 89749 2797794
107 6 89749 2797796
107 7 89749 2796379

107 8 89749 2797799
107 9 89749 2796375

107 10 89749 2796378
107 11 89749 2796373
107 12 89749 2796369

107 13 89749 2796370
107 14 89749 2797053

107 15 89749 2797164
107 16 89749 2796372
107 17 89749 2796371
107 18 89749 2796374

[-104



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
107 19 89749 2797054

107 20 89749 2797055

108 1 89749 2386240

108 2 2540-01-314-7836 12603 2386249

108 3 89749 908454

108 4 89749 995223

108 5 5305-00-984-5676 96906 MS35206-296
108 6 5305-00-269-3211 30076 15529

108 7 5310-01-398-2340 89749 27E6

108 8 5310-00-458-2382 12603 8506

108 9 3120-01-281-7103 89749 995227

108 10 5306-00-226-4825 80205 B1821BH031CO075N
108 11 5310-00-880-7744 96906 MS51967-5
108 12 5310-00-407-9566 96906 MS35338-45
109 1 2540-01-184-4705 12603 995190

109 2 89749 911092

109 3 5340-01-276-7541 89749 995305

109 4 5310-00-809-3078 96906 MS27183-11
109 5 5305-00-984-5676 96906 MS35206-296
109 6 5305-00-988-1725 96906 MS35206-281
109 7 89749 908455

109 8 2540-01-399-2930 89749 995286

109 9 12603 84G3108

109 10 5340-01-398-2828 89749 995287

110 1 60810 W0048

110 2 60810 W0049

110 3 60810 W0014

110 4 60810 W0039

110 5 60810 W0047

110 6 60810 W0040

110 7 60810 W0022

110 8 60810 w0021

110 9 60810 W0043

110 10 60810 W0038

110 11 60810 WO0037

110 12 60810 WO0060

110 13 60810 WO0035

110 14 60810 W0046

110 15 60810 WO0036

110 16 60810 W0023

110 17 60810 W0020

110 18 2540-01-408-1569 60810 WO0005

111 1 60810 W0029

111 2 60810 w0044

111 3 2540-01-408-1568 60810 W0008

112 1 2540-01-408-1568 60810 W0008

112 2 60810 w0044

112 3 60810 W0028-S

113 1 60810 DFF/12V

113 2 5305-00-003-9255 96906 MS51851-108
113 3 60810 HEAT-0061

[-105



SECTION IV

FIG.

114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
116
116
116
116
116
117
117

117
117
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
118

ITEM

OCONOUITARWNPFPOONOOOUOITA WN P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

4730-01-340-1680
4820-00-236-9473

4730-01-399-4206

4730-01-398-5656
4730-01-312-1276

9905-01-406-2645
9905-01-399-8276
9905-01-408-0975
9905-01-399-8274
9905-01-399-9401
9905-01-399-9407
9905-01-399-9405
9905-01-399-9404

9905-01-399-9409
9905-01-408-0978
7690-01-398-8123
9905-01-399-8277
5305-00-253-5618
9905-01-399-8278
7690-01-398-8126
5315-01-398-4047
4730-00-050-4208
5305-00-068-0510
5310-00-637-9541
5340-01-398-1771
5330-00-167-8085
2530-01-399-0487

5310-00-003-4094
5305-00-071-2069

3040-01-399-5516
3040-01-297-0275

3020-01-297-0029
5310-01-280-5562
5310-01-254-2574
5307-01-399-2620

5315-01-069-0603

[-106

CAGEC

72423
12603
72588
89749
89749
39428
12603
60810
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
53203
53203
89749
96906
89749
53203
89749
96906
80204
81718
89749
12603
13829

26916
80204
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829
13829

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

2071-099
552433
30010H
666842
889269-30
91355K86
773043
H-368-12V-A
889269-48
2803443
2804393
2778077
1797042B
17970438
2360158
2360157
2803463
2387649
2803462
130585
130497
2778076
MS21318-27
2777255
130492
2798864
MS15003-1
818218H038C100N
H2525M
2798865
762746
P330B196*BIAB17-
65***AB07-1
004-003005-057
B1821BHO50C150N
391-2883-058
324 5129 203
391 2885 065
391 2185 056
324 2917 430
324 1133 001
324 7823 269
324 2807 000
324 3100 100
391-1451-016
3913784028
391 1425 008
391-2884-050
3912082032
324 8107 100
324 8117 100



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
118 17 5305-01-286-3615 56565 391 1432 004
118 18 9905-01-301-4627 13829 391-2181-999
119 1 4820-01-109-3287 OE9NO V46SD-102-A-25
119 2 5305-00-071-2081 80204 B1821BHO50C450N
119 3 5310-00-003-4094 26916 004-003005-057
120 1 5310-01-398-8678 64294 A245X019
120 2 5310-01-398-3656 64294 A418X006
120 3 5310-01-407-4741 64294 A249X005
120 4 5305-01-399-6911 64294 A234X024
120 5 4820-01-399-7357 64294 514X896

120 6 02892 A395X15

120 7 5360-00-922-7012 02892 A501X352
120 8 4820-00-089-2034 97907 9030294

120 9 02892 A395X12

120 10 4810-01-312-5307 12603 980836

120 11 5360-00-304-8972 02892 A501X638
120 12 4810-01-398-9948 64294 513X163

120 13 5330-01-399-1666 64294 A970X011
120 14 4810-01-398-8341 64294 A971X011
120 15 5330-01-399-1662 64294 A395X021
120 16 4730-01-398-5598 64294 514X906

120 17 4730-01-398-9949 64294 A972X007
120 18 5330-00-064-7796 12603 91F110

120 19 5340-01-398-2827 64294 A972X010
120 20 5305-01-399-3103 64294 A386X7

120 21 4320-00-472-9092 64294 A475X035
120 22 4820-01-398-5620 64294 514X897

120 23 4810-01-312-5308 12603 980840

120 24 5330-01-399-1668 64294 A970X010
120 25 5365-01-399-5008 64294 A971X010
120 26 64294 535X420

121 1 5340-01-398-2831 64294 521X152

121 2 5305-01-399-4586 64294 A103X003
121 3 5310-01-408-5319 64294 A252X009
121 4 02892 A1055X2

121 5 5330-01-399-1663 64294 521X151

121 6 02892 A1054X2

121 7 64294 512X642K
121 8 64294 516X92

121 9 5360-00-420-2123 02892 A501X301
121 10 3805-00-115-0514 02892 513X42

121 11 64294 512X642

121 12 4820-00-300-7156 OE9NO 416X84

121 13 5360-01-038-4665 02892 A501X597
121 14 5330-00-820-2691 02892 A395X13

121 15 02892 514X415

121 16 02892 A404X40

121 17 5330-01-399-1661 64294 521X1346
121 18 5340-01-398-2833 64294 M10X61

121 19 5365-01-407-4742 64294 560X106A
121 20 64294 512X533K2

[-107



SECTION IV TM 10-3930-668-24P

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER
121 21 02892 514X415

121 22 5330-00-820-2691 02892 A395X13

121 23 4820-00-300-7156 OE9NO 416X84

121 24 5360-00-420-2123 02892 A501X301
121 25 5360-01-038-4665 02892 A501X597
121 26 3805-00-115-0514 02892 513X42

121 27 64294 512X533

121 28 64294 516X92

122 1 4820-01-070-2508 62983 SP2698

122 2 5365-01-103-7116 12603 898994

122 3 62983 306069

122 4 62983 271724

122 5 88044 ANG6227-11
122 6 62983 259871

122 7 62983 274839

122 8 5365-01-398-3662 62983 319265

122 9 62983 319266

122 10 5365-01-398-3645 62983 308730

122 11 62983 311650

122 12 62983 294731

122 13 62983 306070

122 14 5365-01-103-5457 12603 898993

122 15 5310-00-732-0558 96906 MS51967-8
122 16 5310-00-637-9541 81718 H2525M

122 17 5305-00-269-3217 96906 MS90725-67
123 1 5305-00-269-3217 96906 MS90725-67
123 2 5310-00-637-9541 81718 H2525M

123 3 4820-01-406-3520 872296 2FAXP7026-001
124 1 3930-00-886-2526 62983 CM11N01J20DDL21
124 2 5305-01-023-6251 12603 1C688J

124 3 4820-01-406-8737 62983 CM11N01J20D-21
124 4 4820-00-960-9331 62983 CM11NO1D120
124 5 5310-00-732-0558 96906 MS51967-8
125 1 5365-00-674-6831 96906 MS51840-26
125 2 62983 154129

125 3 5360-00-918-1920 62983 259871

125 4 4820-00-034-4188 62983 232799

125 5 62983 154014

125 6 5365-00-182-6713 62983 307198

125 7 62983 237736

125 8 62983 223489

125 9 62983 226161

125 10 62983 223493

125 12 5360-00-953-5205 62983 223388

125 13 96906 MS28715-111
125 14 62983 271722

125 15 2530-00-087-0327 62983 222640

125 16 2530-00-087-0369 62983 284155

125 17 5340-00-889-5209 62983 284154

125 19 62983 187000

125 20 62983 154010

[-108



SECTION IV

FIG.

125
125
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
126
127
127
127
127
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
128
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
130
130
130
130
130

el el
NRPNROOWONOURAWNRDWNERE

CoOooo~NoOUubwnN

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5360-00-960-9326
5310-00-867-1465

3110-01-406-3296
5360-00-953-5205

2530-00-087-0327
2530-00-087-0369
5340-00-889-5209
5305-00-471-3909

5360-00-960-9326
5310-00-867-1465

5305-00-269-3219
5940-01-398-6917
5310-01-113-4047
4820-01-400-2882
3040-01-398-5618
5355-01-190-1747
5315-01-398-4048
5315-00-018-7988
3040-01-398-5632
5365-01-407-6501
5315-00-839-5821
5315-00-070-3027
5340-00-978-8848
5310-00-732-0560
3040-01-399-2422
5365-01-408-4078
5315-00-966-4924
3040-01-398-5601
3040-01-398-5602
5355-01-190-1747
5315-00-842-3044
5310-00-833-3340
5310-00-732-0558
5310-00-637-9541
5305-00-071-2505
5365-01-398-3646
5365-01-407-6505
3930-00-195-0224
5365-00-402-9978
5315-01-398-4049
5310-00-764-6609
5340-01-398-9626
3120-01-360-7037
5315-01-398-4054
4730-00-050-4208
[-109

CAGEC

62983
62983
62983
89749
62983
96906
62983
62983
62983
62983
62983
62983
62983
62983
62983
62983
93334
62389
89749
65099
89749
12603
89749
96906
89749
89749
96906
96906
40152
96906
89749
89749
12603
89749
89749
12603
96906
24446
96906
81718
80204
89749
89749
12603
12603
89749
96906
89749
60380
89749
96906

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

246632
233088
154014

10J20

223388
MS28775-111
271722
222640
284155
284154
282027
187000
154010
246632
233088
154129
179850
098168

5906
CP10172-14-12-34
2774637
2314196
1316082
MS24665-493
2774638
652456
MS24665-351
MS20392-7C41
238300
MS51968-14
1698004
626475
663350
2774643
2774644
2314196
MS24665-283
N402P13C6
MS51967-8
H2525M
81821BH025C088N
1303798
2388181
328614
732736
1300641
MS51971-7
2782365
17SF28-TT
2796868
MS15003-1



SECTION IV

FIG.

130
130
130
130
130
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
131
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132
132

ITEM

OCONOUITA,WNPFPOOOWLNO

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5306-00-226-4825
5310-00-407-9566
5340-01-398-1777
5305-00-724-7224
5315-01-400-2145
3040-01-398-5617
5310-00-886-2862
5305-00-269-3238
5310-00-637-9541
3930-00-886-2889
5365-01-398-5210
3120-01-399-7736

5360-00-226-1925
5365-01-407-6500
3040-00-886-2795

5365-01-398-4055

5315-00-846-0126
5310-00-122-7102
2530-01-399-2418

5305-00-724-5813
4730-00-857-0960

5310-01-398-3653

5365-01-407-3855
3120-01-125-1958

5340-01-399-1246
5340-01-312-2501
5305-00-071-2069
5340-01-400-1844

3930-01-399-3959
5365-01-351-9414
5305-00-071-2070
5340-01-400-1847
3120-01-406-6629
5310-00-891-3430
5310-00-060-9435
[-110

CAGEC

80204
96906
89749
80204
89749
89749
12603
80204
81718
12603
89749
89749
12603
12603
89749
12603
40152
88044
89749
89749
12603
89749
89749
88044
96906
89749
40152
12603
96906
12603
62389
89749
62389
8X678
8X678
8X678
62389
59276
62389
62389
59276
66195
62389
89749
62389
60764
80204
62389
62389
96906
96906

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

B18218H031C0O75N
MS35338-45
2796968
B18218H063C250N
1722561
2799637
329561
B18218H038F125N
H2525M
329560
1677971
1683147
394997
390503
1657308
1715668
533909
AN6230822
1319247
2799815
25K40116
2796910
1305968
AN380-8-12
MS35692-101
329559
2523429
1657088
MS51964-66
662634

13615

35E-20
051399
304-70-31310
304-70-31320
3EC-71-A1410
17699

10190

098611
43208-32.25
016207
22541R1
098613
2798455
11410
661866
B1821BHO50C175N
098612
099192
MS35691-85
MS35338-55



SECTION IV

FIG.

132
133
133
133
133
133
133
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
134
135
135
135
135
135
135
135
135
135
135
135
135
135
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136

ITEM

OCONOOUITRAWNRFPOUORAWNEN

©COooo~NOOULbhW

10

12
13
14
15
16
17

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5315-01-398-3658
3040-01-398-5629

5315-01-398-2337

3040-01-398-5638

5330-01-352-6733

5365-01-398-3649
3040-01-353-7540

5330-01-352-6732

5365-01-351-9471
3040-01-353-7539

5315-01-352-2816
5315-00-842-3044
5340-01-353-9370
3020-01-398-9954
5310-00-763-8901
5310-01-398-4061
5315-00-849-9851
5340-01-398-2338
5340-01-398-2339
5310-00-637-9541
5305-00-269-3211
5305-01-399-3104
5310-00-834-8732
5365-01-071-9006
5310-00-261-7423
3020-01-398-5639

-111

CAGEC

62389
OoCuJ4
59276
62389
62389
62389
59276
96906
02697
62389
02697
02697
60764
02697
62389
60764
02697
12603
62389
62389
96906
02697
62389
02697
02697
60764
02697
59276
60764
02697
12603
62389
62389
62389
60764
96906
59276
62389
96906
62389
96906
62389
62389
81718
30076
89749
96906
79136
96906
62389
62389

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

014696
CP-265
098199

44814

A48188

44816

073809
MS16624-237
940-9

A47170
2-228N674-70
8-228N300-90
661363
18701000-3128
047154
661390
18702125-3758
86D-12

47168
048625-16.50
MS16624-187
940-9

A47150

2-224 N674-70
8-224 N300-90
661185
18701000-3128
047157-4.25
661248
18701625-3128
86D-12
046997-29.81-0
048352-30.50
051383.1
663402
MS24665-283
849574
049577-69P
MS51968-23
49041
MS24665-292
053131LH
053131RH
H2525M

15529

356820
MS35691-33
5160-98
MS35333-83
098640
099177.4



SECTION IV

FIG.

136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
136
137
137
137
137

137
137
137
137

137
137
137
137
137
137
138
138
138
138

138
138
138
138
138

ITEM

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

A WNPEF

0o ~NOo Ol

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5305-01-399-3106
5315-01-398-6359
3020-01-396-7805
3110-01-399-6968

5365-00-260-4875
3020-01-398-5626
5365-01-398-4057
5305-01-325-8387
5310-00-579-0079
5340-01-398-2829
5365-01-398-3660

3020-01-398-9952
5305-01-399-3105
5305-00-068-0511
3020-01-398-9951
5315-01-398-3757
5365-00-180-4836

3120-01-217-0861
5315-01-398-3659
3040-01-398-8349

4810-01-408-0141

3040-01-408-0143

4820-01-399-1817

[-112

CAGEC

89749
62389
62389
62389
62389
96906
62389
62389
96906
96906
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
80204
62389
62389
79136
8X678
8X678
62389
60380
89749
62389
62389
30781
02697

62389
62389
02697
02697

55752
62389
79136
62389
96948
02697
62389
62389
62389
02697

55752
62389
02697
02697
02697

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER

35G824
098641.2
098634

070782
8098635
MS16625-1354
099179

078541
MS90725-64
MS3533J-37
053134

098633
053125.1
049577-49P
064530-1216
B18218H038C125N
098983

098981
5160-193
304-70-31310
304-70-31320
078525
20SF32TT
2F1224
096195.5
050561.5
D-2750
25002750-375BS-4
700
077796-8.77
098607
2-151N552-90
25002750-375-470
O-BU
W2-3250-500
050562.74.88
N5001-68
098975
2206C1
2-015N674-70
050590.2
050591.2
435240.53
25004000-375BS-4
700
W2-4250-1000
050593

8-157
2-157N109-7
UP25004250-375-4
700-BU



SECTION IV

FIG.
138
138
138
138
138
138
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
139
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER

5310-00-637-9541
5305-00-068-0511
4710-01-398-8350
4720-01-407-9237

4720-01-398-8346

4730-00-930-5392
4730-00-840-7236
4730-00-542-5911
4730-01-408-3413
4730-01-201-2085

4710-01-399-0863
5975-01-398-5891

4710-01-398-8339
5305-00-071-2055
5310-00-209-0965
4730-01-313-1661
5330-00-359-4050
4730-01-313-5422
4720-01-398-5603

5305-00-071-2069
5310-00-584-5272
4730-01-399-1818
5330-01-398-3664
4720-01-407-2935
4710-01-399-0860
4730-01-398-4534
5330-00-013-7784
4730-00-822-5609
5340-01-398-2336
5340-01-398-9627
4710-01-070-3505
4730-00-812-2434
4730-01-408-3415
5310-00-761-6882
5310-00-582-5965
4710-01-070-0661

4710-01-070-0441

[-113

CAGEC
55752
62389
79136
62389
96948
02697
81718
80204
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
30780
96906
96906
89749
81646
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
80204
96906
12603
12603
12603
89749
89749
66195
14351
89749
89749
89749
89749
89749
12603
96906
66295
89749
12603
96906
89749
96906
96906
12603
89749
89749
12603
89749

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER
W2-4750-1000
050592.2
N5001-68
098975
2206C1
2-015N674-70
H2525M
B1821BH038C125N
2800831
2361305
11K10
2802144
12K6
16F5BX-S
MS51527A16
MS51532B10
1727796
6320
763652-11
2802145
1736910
763652-12
2799360
B1821BH044C150N
M535338-47
19320
25K40116
42H44
2797471
2799359
22541R1
X296
19332
25K40208
1302824
2801885
19J16
25K40110
MS51527A8
EZT96
1737521
1685859
MS51521A8
1302762
MS51967-2
MS35338-44
1685874
755056
672942
2347613
731794



SECTION IV

FIG.
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
142
143
143
143
143
143
143
143

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER
4710-01-070-0662
4710-01-070-5263
4710-01-070-0660
5305-00-068-0509
4720-01-070-4289
5340-01-313-4011
4730-01-408-3409

4730-00-848-8402
4730-01-156-4835
4710-01-070-5262
4720-01-398-8343

4720-01-398-5630
4730-01-312-9234

5330-01-359-4324

4720-01-398-5613
4730-01-398-5644
4730-01-398-4535
4720-01-398-5640

4730-00-674-6832
4720-00-241-4435
4730-01-139-1585
4730-01-399-1815
4730-01-156-4835
4710-01-398-8345

5340-01-398-3657
5306-00-226-4828
5310-00-407-9566
5310-00-723-2737
4710-01-070-3101
4710-01-070-5865
4710-01-398-5633

2520-01-400-5982
5310-00-767-0445
5310-00-407-9566

4330-01-399-5518
5360-01-398-3666
4730-01-400-1139

-114

CAGEC
12603
12603
12603
80204
12603
12603
89749
89749
89749
30780
56161
12603
62389
62389
62389
62389
59276
62389
02697
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
12603
24161
96906
89749
46717
89749
89749
89749
80204
96906
96906
12603
12603
89749
12603
89749
96906
96906
89749
08832
89749
60827

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER
1781056
1781057
1685863
818218H025C125N
1311193
605793
763078
2793279
89F6
8-1/2AEOG-S
10503869
1685861
087636-38.00
855-060606F
044418-21.50
044418-37.00
854-06-06-06
067366
2-009N674-70
069137
818-06
853-0606F
044418-14.00
078178-13.25
833-0606F
864-060606F
044418-22.00
078178-19.00
17K7
26241
MS51521A10
1617299
AC-1-310
1736798
1736949
682037
818218H031C113N
MS35338-45
MS35690-524
1736797
1736796
1736799
672493
2799902
MS51971-2
MS35338-45
27ES5
RT-1K10-F20-N-N-Y2
2797757
SS-250-3



SECTION IV

FIG.
143
143
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
144
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145

145
145
145
145
146
146
146

o
=
<

OCO~NOOOUITA WNPEFE OO

O©oooo~NOO UL WwW

PRRPRRERRRERRRE
©CONOUDNWNRO

20
21
22
23

CROSS REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER
5330-01-398-3661

7690-01-398-8125
2940-01-399-0867
5305-01-399-6527
5340-01-398-3759

5365-01-398-3667
4820-01-364-6119
5360-01-339-8835
5305-01-399-6526

4730-01-232-8756

4730-01-198-5790
4820-01-222-0212
6685-01-110-3601
4730-01-398-5615
4720-01-398-4685
4710-01-398-5612
4710-01-398-5643

4730-01-398-5634
4720-01-398-4684
4710-01-398-5611
4710-01-398-5627
5340-01-398-6550
5310-00-984-3806
5340-01-398-6553
5340-01-327-0449
5306-00-226-4833
4720-01-398-5628
4730-01-398-5644
4730-01-398-5637
4730-01-398-5636
4720-01-398-5610
2530-01-398-9957

4710-01-398-5614
4720-01-398-5631
4730-01-398-5609
4730-01-406-1908
2910-00-400-6861
4730-00-921-3623
4730-00-574-8807

[-115

CAGEC
89749
89749
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
08832
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
96906
53790
53790
80204
62389
62389
62389
62389
62389
65099

62389
62389
62389
62389
18265
96906
30327

TM 10-3930-668-24P

PART NUMBER
2797469
2799616
LF-683
A-LFT-1062
LFT-782
LFT-757
LFT-908
LFT-837
A-LFT-616
LFT-651
01-1026
LFT-1026
LF-1205
LF-1997
LFT-642
A-LFT-414
A-LFT-158Q-1
LFT-134-2
850-1010F
060635-74.00
099372-68.92
099371-68.92
051248
832-1010F
060635-87.50
094887-64.63
094888-64.63
094873
MS51922-9
2095/95/PP
GD-DS2
81821BH031C200N
098167-88.50
833-0606F
820-06
837-1010F
098166-22.50
CP332-B-0-4-12-2
8-4
099196
098166-12.50
852-1010F
850-1214
RBX00-2252
MS51953-1
129-8-02X24



By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

GORDON K. SULLIVAN
General United States Army
Official: Chief of Stalf

MILTON H. HAMILTON
Adrmirisiralive Assistan o the
Secrefary of the Army

08133

Distrbution:

To be distnbuted 1AW DA FORM 12-25-E (Block number 6237) MAINTENANCE
requirements for TMIOD-3930-568-24P

*US. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1595- E46-018/2046



THE METRIC SYSTEM AND EQUIVALENTS
LINEAR MEASURE SQUARE MEASURE

1 Centimeter = 10 Millimeters = 0.01 Meters = 0.3937 Inches
1 Meter = 100 Centimeters = 1000 Millimeters = 39.37 Inches

1 Sq. Centimeter = 100 Sq. Millimeters = 0.155 Sq. Inches
1 Sq. Meter = 10,000 Sq. Centimeters = 10.76 Sq. Feet

1 kilometer = 1000 Meters = 0.621 Miles 1 Sq. Kilometer = 1,000,000 Sq. Meters = 0.386 Sqg. Miles

WEIGHTS CUBIC MEASURE

1 Gram = 0.001 Kilograms = 1000 Milligrams = 0.035 Ounces

1 Cu. Centimeter = 1000 Cu. Millimeters = 0.06 Cu. Inches

1 Kilogram = 1000 Grams = 2.2 Lb. 1 Cu. Meter = 1,000,000 Cu. Centimeters = 35.31 Cu. Feet

1 Metric Ton = 1000 Kilograms = 1 Megagram = 1.1 Short Tons

TEMPERATURE
LIQUID MEASURE

5/9 (°F - 32) =°C

1 Milliliter = 0.001 Liters = 0.0338 Fluid Ounces 212° Fahrenheit is equivalent to 100° Celsius
1 Liter = 1000 Milliliters 33.82 Fluid Ounces 90° Fahrenheit is equivalent to 32.2° Celsius

32° Fahrenheit is equivalent to 0° Celsius

9/5 (°C +32) = °F

APPROXIMATE CONVERSION FACTORS
TO CHANGE TO

Centimeters
Meters ...
Meters ...
Kilometers
Square Centimeters..
Square Meters
Square Kilometers ....
Square Hectometers.

Square Inches.
Square Feet ....
Square Yards..
Square Miles

Acres......... Cubic Meters......
Cubic Feet. Cubic Meters
Cubic Yards . . Milliliters.....

Fluid Ounces . Liters
Pints.......... Liters

Quarts Liters ...

Gallons

Ounces... Kilograms..

Metric Tons
Newton-Meters...
Kilopascals
Kilometers per Liter... .
Kilometers per Hour ..........c.coveiiiiiiiiiceeeeceeeee

Pounds per Square Inch
Miles per Gallon..
Miles per Hour,

TO CHANGE TO

Centimeters ....

Kilometers....
Square Centimeters
Square Meters
Square Meters.....
Square Kilometers.
Square Hectometers.
Cubic Meters
Cubic Meters...
Milliliters....

Square Feet.
Square Yards ..
Square Miles
Acres............
Cubic Feet
Cubic Yards
Fluid Ounces

Kilograms

Metric Tons.. Short Tons.
Newton-Meters Pound-Feet...
Kilopascals...... Pounds per Square Inch..

Kilometers per Liter .. . Miles per Gallon....
Kilometers per Hour.........ccccoooveiiiniiieicnen, e Miles per Hour ..o

MULTIPLY BY

2.540
0.305
0.914
1.609
6.451
0.093
0.836
2.590
0.405
0.028
0.765
29.573
0.473
0.946
3.785
28.349
0.454
0.907
1.356
6.895
0.425
1.609

MULTIPLY BY

0.394
3.280
1.094
0.621
0.155
10.764
1.196
0.386
2471
35.315
1.308
0.034
2.113
1.057
0.264
0.035
2.205
1.102
0.738
0.145
2.354
0.621

1 12 13 14 15

10

3

2

1 CM.

TA08999)




RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

SONETHING WRONE wim s pusLicaTion? i

FROM: (PRINT YOUR UNIT'S COMPLETE ADDRESS)

THEN. . JOT DOWN THE
DOPE ABOUT IT ON THIS
FORM, CAREFULLY TEAR IT
OUT, FOLD IT AND DROP IT
IN THE MAIL' DATE 8ENT

§ PUBLICATION NUMSBER PUBLICATION DATE PUBLICATION TITLE

§ BE EXACT. . PIN-POINT WHERE IT IS N THIS SPACE TELL WHAT I8 WRONG

PAGE pana- § FiGURe | Tasie § ANMD WHAT SHOULD BE DONE ABOUT IT:
~0. QRAPN ) NO

PRINTED NAME. GRADE OR TITLE, AND TELEPHONE NUMBER Jsaouueas;
DA ronx 2028’2 PREVIOUS EDITIONS P.5.—IF YOUR OUTFIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR
1L * ARE OBSOLETE. RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS

— e EE SommD CPOED SIS GEUD GEUD GHMED G SR e esews wwems esww TEAR ALONG PERFORATED LINE cemms auem

AND GIVE IT TO YOUR HEADQUARTERS.




PIN: 093686-000



This fine document...

Was brought to you by me:

Liberated Manuals -- free army and government manuals

Why do I do it? I am tired of sleazy CD-ROM sellers, who take publicly
available information, slap “watermarks” and other junk on it, and sell it.
Those masters of search engine manipulation make sure that their sites that
sell free information, come up first in search engines. They did not create it...
They did not even scan it... Why should they get your money? Why are not
letting you give those free manuals to your friends?

I am setting this document FREE. This document was made by the US
Government and is NOT protected by Copyright. Feel free to share,
republish, sell and so on.

I am not asking you for donations, fees or handouts. If you can, please
provide a link to liberatedmanuals.com, so that free manuals come up first in
search engines:

<A HREF=http://www.liberatedmanuals.com/>Free Military and Government Manuals</A>

— Sincerely
Igor Chudov

http://igor.chudov.com/

— Chicago Machinery Movers



http://www.liberatedmanuals.com/
https://www.machinerymoverschicago.com/
http://igor.chudov.com/
http://www.liberatedmanuals.com/

